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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

February 14, 2011 

MEMORANDUM 

SUBJECT: 

FROM: 

THRU: 

TO: 

FINAL Analytical Report 

Project: 11-0068, Yell ow Bluff Air Study 

Air Quality Management 

Floyd W ellbom \' r \ 

~-0-""'' OCS Chemist ')-~ 

Sallie Hale, Chief 

ASB Organic Chemistry Section 

Michael Crowe 

Attached are the final results for the analytical groups listed below. These analyses were performed in 
accordance with the Analytical Support Branch's (ASB) Laboratory Operations and Quality Assurance Manual 
(ASB LOQAM) found at www.epa.gov/region4/sesd/asbsop. Any unique project data quality objectives 
specified in writing by the data requestor have also been incorporated into the data unless otherwise noted in the 
Report Narrative. Chemistry data have been verified based on the ASB LOQAM specifications and may have 
been qualified if the applicable quality control criteria were not met. For a listing of specific data qualifiers and 
explanations, please refer to the Data Qualifier Defmitions included in this report. The reported results are 
representative only of the samples as received by the laboratory. 

Analyses Included in this report: 

Volatile Organics (VOA) 
Volatile organic compounds 
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Method Used: 

EPA T0-15 

2114111 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

Sample Disposal Policy 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Because of the laboratory's limited space for long term sample storage, our policy is to dispose of samples on a 

periodic schedule. Please note that within 60 days ofthis memo, the original samples and all sample extracts 

and/or sample digestates will be disposed of in accordance with applicable regulations. The 60-day sample 

disposal policy does not apply to criminal samples which are held until the laboratory is notified by the criminal 

investigators that case development and litigation are complete. 

These samples may be held in the laboratory's custody for a longer period of time if you have a special project 

need. If you wish for the laboratory to hold samples beyond the 60-day period, please contact our Sample Control 

Coordinator, Debbie Colquitt, by e-mail at Colguitt.Debbie@epa.gov, and provide a reason for holding samples 

beyond 60 days 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

SAMPLES INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Collected 

YBVOCTBI £110601-01 Trip Blank Air 1/27/11 08:00 
YBAVOI £110601-02 Ambient Air 1124/11 14:50 
YBAV02 £110601-03 Ambient Air 1125/11 16:10 
YBAV03 £110601-04 Ambient Air 1126/11 15:50 
YBAV91 £110601-05 Ambient Air 1124/11 14:50 
YBAV92 £110601-06 Ambient Air 1125/11 16:11 
YBAV93 £110601-07 Ambient Air 1126111 15:50 
YBBVOI £110601-08 Ambient Air 1124/11 11:16 
YBBV02 £110601-09 Ambient Air 1125/11 11:01 
YBBV03 £110601-10 Ambient Air 1126/11 10:57 
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Date Received 

1131111 13:52 

1131/11 13:52 

1131111 13:52 

1131111 13:52 

1131111 13:52 

1131111 13:52 

1131111 13:52 

1/31111 13:52 

1/31111 13:52 

1131111 13:52 

2114111 13:32 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

DATA QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS 

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 

Reporting level elevated due to trace amounts of analyte present in the method blank. 

The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate. 

Presumptive evidence that analyte is present; reported as a tentative identification with an estimated value. 

Result greater than MDL but less than MRL. 

Calibration check standard less than method control limits. 

Calibration check standard greater than method control limits. 

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

CAS Chemical Abstracts Service 

MDL 

MRL 

TIC 

Note: Analytes with no known CAS identifiers have been assigned codes beginning with "E", the EPA ID as assigned by 

the EPA Substance Registry System (www.epa.gov/srs), or beginning with "R4-", a unique identifier assigned by the EPA 

Region 4 laboratory. 

Method Detection Limit- The minimum concentration of a substance (an analyte) that can be measured and 

reported with a 99% confidence that the analyte concentration is greater than zero. 

Minimum Reporting Limit - Analyte concentration that corresponds to the lowest demonstrated level of acceptable 

quantitation. The MRL is sample-specific and accounts for preparation weights and volumes, dilutions, and 

moisture content of soillsedimen~. 

Tentatively Identified Compound- An analyte identified based on a match with the instrument software's mass 

spectral library. A calibration standard has not been analyzed to confirm the compound's identification or the 

estimated concentration reported. 

111 f\Lf\1 '\Til A L:'ThT 1\ T )/14/11 11::12 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBVOCTBl 

Station ID: 

Date Collected: l/27/11 8:00 

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2.4-Trimethylben~e 

1,2-Dibromoethane (ED B) 

1.2-Dichlorabenzelle 

1,2-Dich loroethane 

1,2-Dichloropropanc 

76-14-2 1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 114) 

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimcthylbenzene 

1 ,3-But.adiene 

1,3-Dhebloro~c 

I 4-Dich.lorobenzene 

I 4-Dio)UlJle 

3-Chloropropene 

4-Ethyltoluene 

Acetone 

Acrylonitrile 

Benzene 

Benzyl chloride 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 

75-25-2 Bromofonn 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 
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Lab ID: E110601-01 
Matrix: Trip Blank Air 

3.2 u ug!m3 

2.2 u ugfm3 

2.0 u 
2.8 u 
2.9 u uglm3 2.9 

3.9 u ug!m3 

2.8 u ug!m3 2.8 

4.7 u uglri\3 

2.5 u uglm3 

1.0 u uglm3 

1.5 u uglm3 

2.2 u ug!oi3 

2.9 u ug/m3 

4.8 u ug!m3 

1.8 u ug/m3 1.8 

1.4 u uglm3 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 1 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EP'AT0-15 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBVOCTBl 

Station ID: 

Date Collected: 1/27/11 8:00 

Chloromethane 

156-59-2 cis- 1 2-Dicnloroethene 

10061-01-5 cis- I ,3-Dichloropropene 

110-82-7 Cyclohexane 

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 

75-71-8 DichJorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 

141-7s-6 Etbyl Acetate 

100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 

142-82-5 · Heptane 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

IH>-54-3 Hexane 

26635-64-3 lsooctaoe 

67~3-0 lsopropanoJ 

59 1-78-6 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

78-93-3 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

108-10- 1 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 

1634-04-4 Methyl T -Butyl Ether (MTBE) 

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 

95-47-6 o-Xylene 

115-07-1 Propene 

100-42-5 Styrene 

127-1 8-4 Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 

109-99-9 Tctrahydrofuran 

I 08-88-3 Toluene 

56-60-5 trans- I ,2-Dichloroetbene 

10061-02-6 trans- I ,3-Dichloropropene 

79-0 1~ Trich1oroethene (Trichloroethylene) 

T"""i 'I A I"'A 1 "TT r'\ A. T:'T1rri.T AT 

Lab ID: E110601-0l 

Matrix: Trip Blank Air 

1.6 u ug/m3 

4.0 u 
2.3 u ug/m3 2.3 

4.1 u 
2.0 u 
2.0 u 
5.0 u 
1.6 u 
2.2 u ug/m3 

ug/mJ 

uglm3 

ug/m3 

ug!m3 

ug/m3 

2. 1 u ug/mJ 2.1 

2.0 u ug/m3 2.0 

3.2 u ug/m3 3.2 

3.2 u ug/m3 32 

1.8 u 1.8 

1.8 u 
, J, QC-6 uglm3 2.2 

ug!m3 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0-1S 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

ll EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-1 5 

EP.A T0-15 

1/ 14/1 1 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R. T . Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBVOCTBl 

Station ID: 

Date Collected: 1127/11 8:00 
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Lab ID: E110601-01 
Matrix: Trip Blank Air 

2114/ 11 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 
980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 

D.A.R.T. Id: 11 -0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA VOl 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/24/11 14:50 

R4-7156 (m- and/or p-~ylene 

7 1-55-6 I, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

79-34-5 l, 1,2.2-Tetracltlorodhane 

76-13- 1 1, 1,2-Trich1oro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 
(Freon 113) 

79-00-5 1 1,2-Trichloroethane 

75-34-3 I, 1-Dichloroethane 

75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene-
1 1-Dichloroeth lene 

120-82-1 1,2.4-Trich1orobenzene 

95-63-6 J ,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

5-50-l 1,2:1)1chlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dich1oroethane 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

I ,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon II 

1,3,5-Trirnethylbenzene 

1,3-Butadiene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

Acetone 

Acrylonitrile 

Ben.zene 

Bepzyl chloride 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromomethane 

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 

c 11 f\Cf"l 1 Ur\ A L'Th.T A T 

Lab ID: E110601-02 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

2.6 u uglm3 

3.3 u uglmJ 

0.56 J, Q-2 uglm3 

uglm3 

3.4 U, J, QC-5 

2.4 u 
uglm3 

uglm3 

1.9 u 
2.2 u 
3.3 u uglm3 3.3 

2.3 u uglm3 

uglm3 2.1 

uglm3 2 .9 

ug/m3 

uglm3 

2.8 u uglm3 

4.8 u uglm3 

3.5 U, B-2 uglm3 

1.0 u wm3 

0.65 J, Q-2 uglm3 

2.3 u uglm3 

2.9 u 

EPA T0-15 

EPA 1'0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-1S 

EPA TO- IS 

EPA,T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-lS 

EPA T0-15 
1 EPATO-JS 

EPA T0-15 

BPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

2/14/ 11 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA VOl 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/24/11 14:50 

IL0-82-7 

1~8-1 

75-71-8 

141-7.8-6 

100-41-4 

142-82-5 

87-68-3 

110-54-3 Hexane 
26635-64-3 lsooctane 

Isopropanol 

Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Md.byl Ethyl Ketone 

Melhyl Isobutyl Ketone 

Methyl T -Butyl Ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

o-Xylene 

115-07-1 Propene 

100-42-5 Styrene 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran 

108-88-3 Toluene 

156-60-5 ' trans-l,Z-Dichloroethene 

1006 1-02-6 trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene 

79-01-6 Tricbloroethene (Trichloroethylene) 
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Lab ID: E110601-02 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

uglmJ 

2.3 u uglm3 2.3 

3.0 u, J, QC-6 uglni3 

4.9 U, 1, QC-6 

0.98 J. Q-2 

2.1 

3.3 u uglm3 3.3 

3.3 u uglm3 

0.35 J , Q-2 uglm3 

l.8U uglmJ 

uglm3 

uglm3 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPATO-lS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPATO-JS 

EPA T0-15 

2114/11 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA VOl 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/24/11 14:50 

Tentatively Identified Compounds 

Lab ID: E110601-02 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

ug/rn3 

20 u 

1.2 

20 2101/11 
13:47 

EPA T0-15 

~~~ EPA TO-li 

0 / 1;1 / 11 1 '1 · 'l '"l 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V02 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 16:10 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 114) 

1,3.S-Trimethylbenz.ene 

I ,3-Butadiene 

1,3-Dicblorobenzene 

I 4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dioxane 

3-Chloropropene 

4-Ethyltoluene 

67-64-1 Acetone 

107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 

71-43-2 Benzene 

100-44-7 Benzyl chloride 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 

5-25-2 Bromofonn 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 

Page II of34 EII060I VOA FINAL 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: E110601-03 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

3.3 u 
2.3 u 

uglm3 

uglm3 

3.5 U, B-2 

1.0 u 
0.60 J, Q-2 uglm3 1.5 

23 u uglm3 2.3 

2.9 u uglmJ 

4.9U uglm3 

1.8 u ug/m3 1.8 

1.5 u uglm.3 1.5 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-JS 

EPA T0-1 5 
II EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-JS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA'fO-H 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 
980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 

D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V02 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 16:10 

Chlorobenzene 

CblorOethaite 

Chlorofonn 

Ghloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

110-82-7 Cyclohexane 

12 8-l Dibromochloromethane 

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 

141-78-6 Bth)'l Acetate 

100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 

142-82-5 Heptane 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

110-54-3 Hexane 

Isooctane 

fsopropanol 

Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 

Methyl T -Butyl Ether (MTB'E) 

Methylene Chloride 

o-Xylene 

!1 5-07-l Propene 

100-42-5 Styrene 

127-1 8-4 Telrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran 

108-88-3 Toluene 

156-60-5 t:rar~s- 1 ,2-DichloroeQiene 

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

9-0l-6 Tricnlo{oethene (frichloroethylene) 

..--..,..., r. ,.- ,., .. .,. pr-., ' T""'T'l. T 4 T 

Lab ID: E110601-03 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.9 u 

1.6 u ugfm3 

4.0 u 

2.1 u 
0.18 J, Q-2 

5.1 u ug/m3 

0.18 1, Q-2 ugfm3 

2.2 u 
3.0 u, J. QC-6 
4 .8 U, J, QC-6 ug/m3 4.8 

0.67 J, Q-2. QC-6 ugfm3 1.3 

4 .8 U , J, QC-6 ug/m3 4.8 

1.8 U, J, QC-6 

0.23 J, Q-2 ug/m3 

2.1 u uglrri3 

2.1 u 2. 1 

2.1 u 2.1 

3.3 u 3.3 

3.2 u 
0.46 J, Q-2 ugfm3 1.8 

1.8 u uglmJ 

2.3 U, J. QC-6 ugfmJ 

2.6 u 2.6 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

'EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPATQ...JS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-I S 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-1S 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-JS 

? / ld/ 11 1 1·1? 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V02 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 16:10 

Tentatively Identified Compounds: 

Dimethylmethylenebi~lobep1aoe 

R4-6520 Pinene (TIC) 
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Lab ID: E110601-03 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

2/ 14/11 13 :3 2 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V03 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/26/11 15:50 

CAS 

Lab ID: E110601-04 

M atrix: Ambient Air 

; :: 
Nu~ i . A1111lyte ·, ~ 

Rf!Sillts QIUII_IIIm < -1:._;. , __ UIIh MRL PrqMnt/ Alflllr.Ad Method . \~ ·,; ...,. ., .. 

R4-7156 (m- and/or p-)Xylene ~~: '1 ·~ ·~ '\ 42U ), ·~/~:;f~ ugfm3 ·.: ·: 42 - ~~~~· .w.a.• EPA TO-IS :: ~;. 

~1-55-6 1, 1,1-Trichloroelhane 2.6 u uglm3 2.6 210 1111 2/07/11 EPA T0-15 13;47 19:40 

79-34-5T 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
10 

3.3 u. J, QC-6 .; ug/m3 I 3.3 ," ~~~/ · w~· EPA TO-IS .:' 
..:... 

76-13-1 1,1 ,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trilluoroethane 0.55 J, Q-2 uglmJ 3.6 210 1/ 11 21071! 1 EPA TO-IS 13:47 19:40 

(Freon 113) 

r-19-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane r '{I - 2.6U ·. :~~ .,. ugfm3 . -~ 2.6 ~~~· 2fl.~' EPA TO-IS 

75-34-3 1, 1-Dichloroeihane 1.9 u uglrn3 1.9 ~~~~~ 2/07/1 1 EPA TO- IS 19:40 

75-3.54 ··_. 1,1 -Dichloroethene 1.8 u -;r.·. ugfm3 l.8 ~~~· ~I EPA TO-IS 

_ ( I 1-Dichloroethylene) ;.;. ~~~ ·: :: •· .·· 

120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.4 U, J, QC-5 uglmJ 3.4 2/01/11 210711 1 EPA T0-15 13:47 19:40 

[95-63-6 • , .: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenz.ene 2.3 u ; . ~· uglm3 -·- 2.3
7

~w ~y~· EPATO-JS ., 

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 3.7 U, J, QC-6 uglmJ 3.7 2/01/ 11 2107111 EPA T0-15 13:47 19:40 

[95-50-1 • 1,2-Dichloro~ne -~. "' 2.9.U • ' ug/m3 ~'" 2.9 · 2fJ~!,il :zrf:l.J,I EPA TO-IS ·47 

I 07-06-2 1,2-Dichloroeihane 1.9 u uglmJ 1.9 2101111 2107111 EPA TO-IS 13:47 19:40 

178-87-5 .. 1,2-Dicbloropropane 2.2U ·(~· ... · ug/m3 :~ 22 ~~w ] 4 ~r~r EPA TO-IS l 

76-14-2 1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 114) 3.3 u uglmJ 3.3 2101/ 11 210711 1 EPA TO-IS 13:47 19:40 

108-67-8 ' 1,3,S-Trimethyl benzene 2.3 u '"" ii:. ugfrn3 23 2101111 -2{1!7111 EPA TO-IS :-.., 13:4-7 19~40 

106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene 2. 1 u uglmJ 2.1 2/01/11 2/07111 EPA TO-I S 13:47 19:40 

541-73-l 1,3-DichJorobenzene ~-- ~ .~\ .. '~~:~v·· 2.9U •i':J~ ug!m3 .~ 2.9 ~~?l~p 3:47 ~~~ 19: EPA TO-IS 

106-46-7 I , 4-Dichlorobenzene 2.9 u ug/m3 2.9 2/01/ 11 2/07/11 EPA T0-1 5 13:47 19:40 

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane -r ,~ .~'1'l 3.9 u .-:. f • ugfm3 ~- 3.9 2101 I -~y~i EPA TO-IS 13-47 

I 07-05- 1 3-Cbloropropene 2.8 uglm3 2.8 2101111 2107111 EPA T0-1 5 13:47 19:40 

622-96-8 '4-Ethyltolucne .... -~· 1 ,, 'l~;~c ;;l~s;Y 4.8 u ~-- '!C~-'· . uglm3 4.8 - ~1/11 
13:47 --~I£' EPA TO-IS 

67-64--1 Acetone 2.5 u uglm3 2.5 2/01111 2107111 EPAT0-15 13:47 19:40 

107-13-1 Acrylonitrile .J •' \<•,' ;,~;~~ ·J.'!"C' ~"" 1,0 u uglm3 '" l.Q ~~~1 ~9.r~~ EPAT0-1S 19· 

71-43-2 Benzene 0.53 J, Q-2 ug/m3 1.5 2/0 1/ 11 2/07111 EPA T0-1 5 13 :47 19:40 

100-44-7 Benzyl chloride (. 'n 

·.-; 

2.3 u :: ~ ug/m3 2.3 - ~~Ill 2/07~11 EPA TO-IS .-IT 
.47 19·40 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 2.9 u ug/m3 2.9 2/01 / 11 2/07/ 11 EPA T0-1 5 13:47 19:40 

[75-25-2 .· Bromoform ~ 4.9U ....... { ug/m3 ~· 4.9 -~w1 W:~1 EPA TO-IS ~! ~~ 
~-- ' 7 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.8 u ug/m3 1.8 2/01/11 2/07/11 EPA T0-1 5 13:47 19:40 

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide .:!. .( i: .... r. ~;: "f.!'. 1.5 u uglmJ 1.5 2101/U 2107/11 EPA. T0-1S 13!47 19:40 

r t tfl C A l ' Tr\1\ l:'ThT AT ?/ 14/11 11 ·1? 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V03 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/26/11 15:50 

Page 15 of34 £110601 VOA FINAL 

Lab ID: E110601-04 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

2114/11 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V03 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/26/11 15:50 

Vinyl chloride 

Tentatively Identified Compounds: 

Pinene (TIC) 

T:'11f'ICA1 'l l i\A I:'ThTA T 

Lab ID: E110601-04 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.2 u uglmJ 1.2 

40 NJ uglm3 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

211 4111 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V91 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1124/11 14:50 

l,2•Dicblorobenzene 

l,2-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloropropanc 
1,2-DichJorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 114) 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

3-Chloropropene 

4-Eihyltoluene 

Acetone 

Acrylon.itrile 

71-43-2 Benzene 

1()()..44-7 Benzyl chloride 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 

75-25-2 Bromoform 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 

15-15-0 Carbon disulfide 

Page 17 of 34 E11060 1 VOA FINAL 

Lab ID: E110601-05 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

2.7 u 
4.6 u 
3.6 u 

0.99 u 
0.68 J, Q-2 

2.2 u 
2.8 u ug!m3 2.8 

4.8 u uglm3 

1.8 u ug/m3 1.8 

1.4 u ug/m3 L4 

EPA TO-IS 

EPATO-JS 

EPA T0 -15 

EPA TO-IS 

2/14111 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: ll-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V91 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1124/11 14:50 

Chloromethane 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

110-82-7 Cyclohexane 

12448-1 Dibromochtorometluine 

75-7 1-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12} 

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 

100-4 1-4 Ethyl Benzene 

142-82-5 Heptane 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

110-54-3 Hexane 

lsooct:ane 

Isopropanol 

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 

Methyl T -Bul}'l Ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

o.-Xylene 

115-07-1 Propene 

10042-5 . Styrene 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran 

108-88-3 Toluene 

156-60-S trans-1 ;2-DichJo(oethene 

1006 1-02-6 trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene 

79-01~6 Trichloroetbene (Trichloroethylene) 

T""' 11A/'I'\1 "(Tr"\.A T:'T1\TAT 

Lab ID: E110601-05 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.8 u 
2.1 u. J, QC-6 

2.5 

4.1 u 
2.0 u uglmJ 

0.14 J, Q-2 liglm3 . 

5.0 u 
0.14 J, Q-2 

2.2 u 
2.9 U, J, QC-6 

uglm3 4.7 

4.7 U, J, QC-6 ug/m3 

L.8 U, J, -6 uglm3 

0.23 J, Q-2 ug/m3 

2.1 u uglm3 

2.1 u 
2.0 u 
3.2 u 
3.2 u 

uglm3 

uglm3 

ug!mJ 2.2 

2.5 u ug{m3 

EPATO-JS 

EPA TO- IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0- 15 

EM TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-1 5 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-lS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-JS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

2114/ll 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V91 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/24/11 14:50 

Page 19 of34 E110601 VOA FINAL 

Lab ID: E110601-05 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

2/1411 1 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V92 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1125/11 16:11 

1, 1,1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2,2-Tetracblorocthane 

I, I ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-Trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113) 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 

I ,2.4-Trimethylbenz.ene 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

I ,2-Dicblorobertzene 

I 2-Dichloroethane 

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 

76-14-2 I ,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 114) 

108-67-8 I ,3,5-Trimetbylbenzene 

106-99-0 1.3-Butadiene 

541-73-J l 3-Dicblorobenzene 

106-46-7 1.4- Dichlorobenzene 

123-91-1 I ,4-Dioxane 

3-Chloropropene 

4-Ethyltoluene 

Acetone 

Acxylonitrile 

Benzene 

Benzyl chloride 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromo methane 

1"\ _ -- r"\1"\ _ _£".-,A I:'lltV:.r\1 un~ -.::TN~T 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: E110601-06 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

2.6 u ug/m3 

3.4 u t1Wm3 

0.56 J, Q-2 ug/m3 3.6 

1.9 u 
J.9U 

3.4 U, J, QC-5 ug/m3 

2.4U ' ug/m3 

ug/m3 3.8 

ug/m3 

1.9 u ug/m3 1.9 

2.2U uglm3 22 

3.3 u ug/m3 

2.3 u uglniJ 

2. 1 u ug/m3 

2.9U uglm3 

3.0 u ug/m3 3.0 

4.0 u ug/m3 4.0 

2.8 u uglm3 

4.8 u ug/m3 

3.5 ug/m3 

LOU ug/m3 

0.61 J, Q-2 ug/m3 

2.3 u uglm3 

3.0 u ug/m3 

5.0U ugfm3 5.0 

1.9 u ug/m3 1.9 

uglm3 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPATO-JS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

:EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-1 5 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

2/ 14/11 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBAV92 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 16:11 

Chlo(()meth&De 

II 0-82-7 Cyclohexane 

124-48-1 DibromOchtoromethane 

75-71 -8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 

141-78-6 

100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 

142-82-5 fleptane 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadieoe 

110-54-3 Hexane 

115-07- 1 Propene 

l00-42-5 Styrene 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethenc (Tetrachloroethylene) 

109-99-9 Tetrahjdrofuran 

108-88-3 Toluene 

156-60-5 trans- I ,2-Dichloroetbene 

10061 -02-6 trans- I ,3-Dichloropropene 

79-01~6 Trich loroethene (Trichloroeth)'lene) 

Page 21 of34 Ell0601 VOA FINAL 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: E110601-06 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.9 u 

5.2 u 
0.19 J, Q-2 

4.9 u 
1.9 u 

1.6 

2.2 u 
2.1 u 
3.3 u ug/m3 

3.3 u uglm3 

ug/m3 1.8 

ug/m3 1.8 
ug/mJ 2.3 

ug/m3 . 2.6 

EPA T0·15 

EPA]O:-lS 

EPATD-15 

EPA TOilS 
EPA T0.15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TQ.l5 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TD-15 

EPA TO-IS . 

EPAT0-15 

EPATQ-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-JS 

EPA TO.I S 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPATQ-15 

EPA TD-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0.15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

2114111 13 :32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V92 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 16:11 

.4nalyle 

Vinyl acetate 

Vinyl bromide 

Vinyl chloride 

Tentatively Identified Compounds: 

Dimeth: Jmethylenebicycloheptane (tiC) 

R4-6520 Pinene (TIC) 

Lab ID: E110601-06 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.2 u ug/m3 1.2 

100 NJ ug/m3 

300 NJ ug/m3 EPA T0-15 

'"'1/1 A 11 1 11.1'"'1 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V93 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/26/11 15:50 

67-64-1 Acetone 

107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 

71-43-2 Benzene 

100-44-7 Benzyl chloride 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromofonn 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Page 23 of34 El10601 VOA FINAL 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: E110601-07 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

3.3 u 
2.3 u 
2.1 u 
2.9U 

3.0 u 
4.0 u 
2.8 u 
4.8 u 
2.6 u 
1.0 u 

0.49 J, Q-2 

2.3 u 
3.0 u uglm3 3.0 

5.0 u ug/m3 5.0 
1.9 u uglm3 1.9 

1.5 u ug/m3 "1.5 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-JS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0:-15 

2114/11 13 :32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V93 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1/26/11 15:50 

CAS ' "' ... 

Lab ID: E110601-07 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

... -'' , . ' 
Numllu Arta/Jie lla~~lts /2uaNJien Vld# ·:-~_ ; ~Rf Prrpord Annlyretl Metllod •·.-; · .. -'-
~6-23-5 . CarbOn Tetracltloridc ~ ·~ .• -. ·•·::: .. ,. O.S2"J. Q-Z ·:~ ~:.:·:f':t:l·'bi/lill:~:tx · . :.:·3.t ~~4~ c · .,2fl~l1 ~:J.PA TO-IS~_,;~-:~· 
108-90-7 CbJorobenzene 2.2 u uglmJ 2.2 2101/11 2104/11 EPA TO-IS 13:47 11 :42 

~5-00-3 ·. "' Cbloroethane --~, I 
' 

( --~_.. !1,'· 3,0 u •. -;>J ~ ~Uglml. Hi'~'\.; :3.0 2f}~~~l . 2~Jh EPATO-JS .• ~ .• 

67-66-3 Chloroform 2.3 u uglmJ 2.3 2101111 2104111 EPA T0-15 13:47 11 :42 

74-87-3 Chloro..metbane 'tr;, ~- _;:r: .:, .. 0.8_4 J, Q-2 ~· u~m3 23 ~~v ~· EPA TO-IS 

156-59-2 cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 u ug/mJ 1.9 2/01/1 I 2/04/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 11:42 

10061-01-5 cis--l~.Dichloropropene -~ tt":: <•I \ },<. 2.2 u. J, QC-6 ·~ uglm3 22 ~l!J1 · 
' 13:47 ..~~~ ,. BPA TO-IS 

I 10-82-7 Cyclohexane 1.7 u uglmJ 1.7 2101/11 2/04111 EPA TO-tS 13:47 IL42 

124-48-1 Dihromochloromethane .. ;. 4.1 u ;;~; '• uglny 4.1 ~~~~· ' ~1 EPATO-lS .. c, 

rs-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 2.5 ug/mJ 2.3 210111 1 2104/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 11 :42 

141-18-6 Ethyl Acetllte ·.· 42U - .. ._"' ... -ug.'m3 .:7 . ,42 ' 2{1!1!~1 ~J1 ' EPA TO.lt 
T 

13:41 

100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 2.1 u ug/mJ 2.1 210111 1 2104/11 EPA T0-1S 13:47 11 :42 

l42-82-5 Heptane ,; .r·.rt' t ·l'i 2.0 u :.(::.. ugfm3 2.0 -~!W ~I EPA TO-IS ·,, 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 5.2 u uglmJ 5.2 2101111 2104111 EPA T0-15 13:47 11 :42 

110-54-3 .;H!='(ane c:: 1 '9 ·.!If_;. i 1.7 u 1;·, ug/m3 • 1.7 ~~~~~ ·w.J1 ~AT0-15 .. 
"' 

26635-64-3 lsooctane 2.3 u uglm3 2.3 210111 1 2104/11 EPA TO-IS 13:47 11 :42 

67-63-0 Isopropanol 
., 

:~ .d 3,0 U, J, QC-6 ur{m3 3.0 ~1/11 -~1 EPA T0-15 . _,.! ·.<'; 
3:47 

591 -78-6 Methyl Butyl Ketone 4.9 U, J, QC-6 ug/mJ 4.9 2101/1 1 2104/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 11 :42 

78-93-3 Methyl Ethyl Ketobe .m.5!_ &;~;J~h::t: I 0.38 J, Q-2 uglm3 " 1.4 ~~~~1 2(t!4!_11 
11:42 . EPA TO-tS 

108-10-1 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4.9 u ug/m3 4.9 2101/11 2104/11 EPA T0- 1S 13:47 11 :42 

1634-04-4 Methyl T-Butyl Ether (MTBB) "--·~ .. 1.9 u ~· uglm3 :;- 1.9 2fllln1 ~I EPA TO-IS 

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 0.21 J,Q-2 ug/m3 1.6 2/01/11 2/04/11 EPAT0-15 13:47 11:42 

195-47-6 o-Xylege - ;,.,z.J1 . 2.1 u .. uglfu3 "'ii: 2.1 -~~1 ~I EPATO-lS =· >; .~ ~~n· 

115-07-1 Propene 2.2 u ug/mJ 2.2 2101/ 11 2104/1 1 EPA TO-tS 13:47 11 :42 

100-42-5 Styrene 2.1 u ·~ 
ug/m3 2.1 ~~~~ ~11 42 EPATO-JS 

127-18-4 Terrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 3.3 u uglm3 3.3 2101 / 11 2104/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 11 :42 

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofurah "!r• 3.3 u •.c· ug!m3 3.3 ~~~~ ~~!I 2 EPA TO-IS 

108-88-3 Toluene 0.26 J, Q-2 ug/mJ 1.8 2101111 210411 1 EPA T0-15 13:47 11 :42 

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dicllloroethene '5"""- ~' ,\·',• 1.8 u Ug/1(113 c 1.8 - 2{~~w ~,1 
11·.112 EPATO.lS } 

10061-02-6 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 2.3 U, J, QC-6 ug/m3 2.3 2/01/11 2/04/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 11:42 

79-01•6 , Trichloroeiliene (rrichloroe1hylene) _..; 2.6 u uglmJ 2.6 ~~l~l ··~~I EPAT0-15 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBA V93 

Station ID: YBA 

Date Collected: 1126/11 15:50 

Pinene (llC) 

Page 25 of34 E110601 VOA FINAL 

Lab ID: E110601-07 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

uglm3 EPA.T~lS 

2114111 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 

D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBVOl 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1/24/11 11:16 

CAS 
Num/H!r Attalfle 

-- - .. ' ~- .. l 

Lab ID: E110601-08 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

' :'-. " 
Rau/ts (JuaUjlers Vnib ::~</MRL Pripllml 

"' 
A1111/yud Metllud1~f' 

IR4-7156 (m- and/or p-)Xylcne "~' ~ ·.· ~,- ,_ 4.2U -~,~~~ .><~ uglm3 .-.·· ,_- 42 ~~~~ ' ~p EPA T0-15 'r, 

11-55-6 I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 2.6 u uglm3 2.6 2101/ 11 2104/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

179-34-5 1,. I ,2.2-Tetrachloroethane . •: '--~' 3.3 u '-I uglm3 -' .·, 3.3 ~~~ 3~W EPA T0-15 Jl· 

76-13-1 1, I ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-Trifluoroethane 0.58 J, Q-2 ug/m3 3.6 2101111 2104/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

(Freon 113) 

~9-00-5 . 1,1 ,.2-Trichloroethane \) !' :~ 2.6 u ,<:, • uglin3 -/, . ',. 2.6 ~~ttl ·47 ~p EPA TO-IS 

75-34-3 1, 1-Dichloroethane 1.9 u ug/m3 1.9 2101/11 2/04/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

75-35-4- 1,1-Dichloroethene 
·~, ~· 1.8 u )\; fio "J uglm3 1.8 2/0lall ~~ EPA TO-IS ' 

::"--: .. ~ 
q: 7 12:31

1 

(I 1-DjchJoroethylene) 'l• .~' )' 

120-82-1 I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.4 U, J, QC-5 ug/m3 3.4 2101111 2/04111 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
c· 

2.3 u ''I uglm3 :,·· :' 2.3 ~~~~· -~u EPA T0-15 12:31 

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoelhane (EDB) 3.7 U, J, QC-6 uglm3 3.7 2101i l1 2/04111 PA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

~5-50-1 1,2-Dicblorobenzene ,, .... 2.9 u ug/m3 2.9 ~!,W m\.t EPA TO-IS 

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.9 u ug/m3 1.9 2/0111! 2/04/11 EPA T0-15 !3 :47 12:31 

78-87-5 1_.2-Dicbloropropane 2.2U ~·: . j uglm3 '.'r• 22 ~~~I ~!I EPAT0-15 j_l,, 

76- 14-2 I ,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 11 4) 3.3 ug/m3 3.3 2101/11 2104111 EPA T0- 1:5 13:47 12:31 

108.:67-8 I ,3,S~Trimefuylbenzene 2.3 u •, ;~;- ~ uglni3 2.3 ~~~~· ~I EPAT0-15 

106-99-0 1,3-Bumdiene 2 .1 u ug/m3 2.1 2101/11 2104111 EPA T0-1:5 13:47 12:31 

541-13-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene :, -~· :;-r~mw.:;,~, 2.9 u ~- ·} -~'~J:'il:. 'J ug/m3 -~- 2.9 ~~i j~ll EPAT0-15 I 

106-46-7 I, 4-Dichlorobenzene 2.9 u ug/m3 2.9 2/01 /11 2/04/ll EPA T0-15 13:47 12:3 1 

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane -,·,~1U/~~f~i:: '" ~- l 3.9 u - .. -, _, t., uglm3 .'ifl 3.9 2fi!~·· I :47 ~ I EPA TO-IS ·.,-
107-05-1 3-Chloropropene 2.8 u uglm3 2.8 2101111 2/04111 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

1622-96-8 4-Bthyltoluen! ... ... ~- -~ (t, ?~if~,~ 4.8 u '1'.- :~ ug/m3 i 4.8 Zf~4~! ~v BPAT0-15 ')" 

67-64- 1 Acetone 3.5 U, B-2 uglm3 3.5 2/0111 1 2104111 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:3 1 

107-13-1 i. Acrylonitrile 
. : . }~ ~" 1.0 u uglm3 ,, l.O 2!11W' II EPA T0-15 

"· "' 

13• 7 12:31 

71-43-2 Benzene 0.58 J, Q-2 ug/m3 1.5 2/01/11 2/04/11 EPA T0-15 !3:47 12:31 

100-44-7 Benzyl chloride -,_, -~ ,. 1_~ 2.3 u t" ~ uglm3 fl, 2.3 ~~1W ~~\' EPAT0-15 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromer:hane 2.9 u ug/m3 2.9 2101r! I 2104/11 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

75-25-2 Bromoform ·' ._, -fit,~;_~~- 4.9U ;c :\ cit- ugfm3 4.9 ~ILII --~·I EPA T0-15' '•. 13-47 . I 

74-83-9 Bromomer:hane 1.8 u ug/m3 1.8 2/0111 1 2/04111 EPA T0-15 13:47 12:31 

Carbon disulfide ": ··:~~.~l:t:~-:.~ 1.5 u ,. ,·f uglm3 ~·· 210111 II ·-
75-15-0 -~- ~~ 

1.5 13:47 12.:3 1 EPA T0-15 

~11A,.-I"\ 1 -.: Tr'\A r -rr... TA T 2/14/1 1 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBVOl 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1/24/11 11:16 

Chloromethane 

156-59-2 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroetheoe 

10061-01-S 

110-82-7 Cyclohexane 

•. 124-"18-1 Dibromochloromethaoe 

75-71-8 

141-78-6 .Ethyl Acetate 

100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 

142-82-5 Hq>tane 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

110-54-3 

26635-64-3 lsooctane 

7-63:-0 Isopropanol 

591-78-6 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

78-93-3 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

108-10-l Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 

1634-044 Methyl T-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 

95-47-6 o-Xylene 

115-07-1 Propene 

100-42-5 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroelhene (Tetrachloroethylene) 

109-99-9 Tetrabydrofuran 

108-88-3 Toluene 

156-60-5 trans-1 ,2-Dich loroet,hene 

10061 -02-6 trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene 

79-01-6 Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene) 

Page 27 of34 £110601 VOA FINAL 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: E110601-08 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.6 u 

2.2 u uglm3 

3.0 U, J, QC-6 ug/m3 

4.8 U, 1, QC-6 ug/m3 

1.2 J, Q-2 uglrri3 

4.8 u ug/m3 

1.8 u uglm3 

0.23 J, Q-2 uglm3 

2.1 u uglm3 

2.1 u uglm3 2.1 

2.1 u ug/m3 2.1 
3.3 u uglm3 

3.2 u ug/m3 

0.30 J. Q-2 uglm3 1.8 

1.8 u uglm3 1.8 

2.3 U, 1, QC-6 ug/mJ 2.3 

2.6 u ug/m3 2.6 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-lS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-ts 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-lS 

2114/ 11 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBVOl 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1124/11 11:16 

Vinyl acetate 

Vinyl bromide 

Vinyl chloride 

·Tentatively Identified Compounds 

Lab ID: E110601-08 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

1.2 u ug/m3 1.2 

20 u 

EPA TO- IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

'"l / 1 A/ 11 1~·~':> 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D .A.R. T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBV02 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 11:01 

1.2.4-Trimcthylbenzene 

1,2-Dibromocthane (ED B) 

1,2-Dichlorobcnze:ne 

I ,2-Dicllloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropanc 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: El10601-09 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

uglm3 

uglml 

1.9 u 
2.2 u 

1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Freon 114) 3.2 u ug/m3 

1~.5-Trimethylbenzene 2.2 u uglm3 
1,3-Butadiene 

J ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dioxane 

3-Chloropropene 2.8 u uglm3 

4-.Ethyltoluene 4.7 u uglmJ 

67-64-1 Acetone 3.0 U, B-2 uglm3 

107-13-l Acrylonitnlc 1.0 u uglm3 

71-43-2 Benzene 0.62 J, Q-2 uglm3 

100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride 2.3 u uglm3 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 2.9 u uglm3 

5-25-2 Bromoform 4.9U uglm3 

74-83-9 Bromomethane ug/mJ 

75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ug/m3 

Page 29 of34 Ell0601 VOA FINAL 

3.7 

3.0 

1.8 

1.4 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPATO-lS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

E,PA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

2/14/11 13 :32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBV02 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 11:01 

Carbon Tctrachlonile .:.. .~ ~· . _;· 

Lab ID: E110601-09 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2 .2 u ug!m3 2 .2 2ft~~~~ ~bl EPA TO-IS 

[7.5-00-3 
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.3 u 
74-87-3 Chloromethane 

156-59-2 cis-1 ,2-DichJoroethene 1.9 u ug/m3 ,._....,..., __ _ 
10061-0J-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene - 1 ·: ..;;· _I' 2.1 U.J, QC-6 ' uglm3 

II 0-82-7 Cyclohexane 1.6 u ug/m3 I 6 2101111 
. 13:47 

12448-1 Dibromochloromethane :.::·· 4.0 u ug/m3 

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethanc (Freon 12) 2.6 ug/m3 2 3 2101111 
. 13:47 

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate . ' "'' 4.1 U - '~ ·; , l't'' " 

I 0041-4 Ethyl Benzene 2. 1 U uglm3 2 .1 210111 1 
13:47 

2104111 
13:20 

~· 2104111 
13:20 

EPA T0-15 

EP~ TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

.~1 EPA T0-15 , 

~~ EPA T0-15 

~J EPA TO-lS _. 
2/04{11 
13:20 EPA TO-IS 

142-82-5 Heptane , .~,u~· ·--: )."' 2.0 U :£. 1 ... ugtm3 .£!. 2.0 EPA TO-IS ' • • ~ 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadieoe 5.1 U ug/m3 5.1 

110-54-3 ·. Hexane -,- j, .. ~ O.J8 J, Q-2 1"' '·~ ug/m3 • 1.6 

26635-64-3 Isooctane 2.2 U ug!m3 

67-63-0 Isopropanol :.::..,. / ,. '· 3.0 U, J, QC-6 •· uglmJ 

21010,1 
13:47 

2104111 
13:20 EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

591-78-6 Methyl Butyl Ketone 4.8 U, J, QC-6 ug!m3 4.8 ~~~~~~ 2(f:ib' EPA T0-15 

78-93-3 Metbyl Ethyl Kcton_e "' .~ i .. '\~ f-~ ~ _:., 0.48 1, Q-2 -~. ug/m3 1.3 ~~~~~ ~~~ EPA TO-lS 

108-10-1 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4.8 U ug/m3 4.8 ~~W 2(~4ib1 EPA T0-15 
I' 

1634-044 Methy!T-Butyl Ether (MTBE) · .:. -~. 1.8 U ·'' ~. uglm3 ':. 1.8 ~~~~ ~b1 EPA TO-IS 

1-----------~----~--~----~--~~~----------_.----~----~~----~~~tl~l ~l --~2
1~~~~~ ----------~ 

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 0.23 J, Q-2 ug!m3 1.6 13,47 13:20 EPA T0-15 

~-5_-4_7_-6 __ ~~-x ... y_Icn_ e _______ ) .... _....,,~.,-,-..._,•f . .._.'·_-. ____ .t .... r ....... -_-. 2.1 U ' -"J,, ug/m3 , 2.1 ~~{~1 ~· EPATO.lS 

115-07-1 Propene 2.1 ug!m3 2 . 1 ~~~~V ~b' EPA TO-IS 

100-42-5 Styrene -" 2.0 U '" lr ... ug/m3 . ·'2.0 ~~~~ ~~~ EPA TO-IS ;. 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 3.2 U ug!m3 3.2 ~~~W ~f:~b1 EPA T0-15 

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran " ... 3.2 U '1.1 ug/mJ 8, 3.2 ~~~~ ~I EPA TO-tS ~ .. 

108-88-3 Toluene 0.48 J, Q-2 ug/m3 1.8 ~~W 

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dkhloroethene .Z 1.8 U uglm3 ~. 1.8 ~~~71 --------10061-02-6 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 2.3 U, J .. Q -6 uglm3 2.3 ~~~~V 

79-0 1·6 Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene) 2.6 U -~ uglmJ 2.6 ~W 

2104/11 
13:20 

7nwtl 
IHo 
2104111 

13:20 

~I 

EPA TO-IS 

EPATO-lS 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO-IS 

? / 14/ 11 11 :32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBV02 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1/25/11 11:01 

Page 31 of34 Ell0601 VOA FINAL 

Lab ID: E110601-09 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

2114111 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study - Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBV03 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1126/11 10:57 

CAS 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 

I I 2-Trichloro-1 ,2.2-Trifluoroethane 

(Freon 11 3) 

J I ,2-Trichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dicbloroethene 
1 1-Dichloroeth lene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2.4-Trimetbylbenz.ene 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 

1,2-Di_chJorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

76- 14-2 1,2-Dichlorotell1lfluoroethane (Freon 114) 

108-67-8 1,3 5-Trimethylben1,tT!e 

106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene 

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

106-46-7 I 4-Dichlorobenzene 

123-91-1 l.4-Dioxane 

3-Cbloropropene 

4-Ethyltoluene 

67-64-1 Acetone 

107-13-l Actylonitrile 

71-43-2 Benzene 

100-M-7 Benzyl chtoride 

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 

5-25-2 Bromoform 

74-83-9 Bromomethane 

75-JS-0 Carbon disulfide 

-- ~- . ..,.....11f\ /"A 1 'I Tr\ A T:'T').. T A T 

Lab ID: E110601-10 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

uglmJ 

uglm3 

uglmJ 

uglm3 

3.3 U, J, QC-6 uglm3 

uglm3 

ug/m3 

uglm3 

2.9 u ug!mJ 

2.0 u uglm3 

1.8 u 
2.6 u 
2.6 u ug/mJ 2.6 

3.5 u ugfmJ 3.5 

2.5 

2.3 u ug/m3 

0.9 1 u ugfm3 

0.35 ], Q-- ug/mJ 

2.0 u uglm3 

2.6 u ug/m3 

uglin3 

uglmJ 1.6 

ug/m3 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA TO- IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0- 15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0- 15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0- 15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA T0-15 

EPAT0-15 

) / 1411 1 11:12 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. ld: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBV03 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: 1/26/11 10:57 

74-87-3 

156-59-2 

10061-01-5 cis-J.ol-D.ichloropropenc 

110-82-7 Cyclohexane 

12448-1 Dibromocbloromethanc 

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 

141-78-6 Ethyl Aceta1e 

100-41-4 

142-82-S 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

Hexane 
lsooctane 

Isopropanol 

Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Mttbyl Ethyl Ketone 

108·10-1 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 

1634-04-4 Methyl T.J3utyl Ether (MTBE) 

75-09-2 

95-41-6 

115-07- 1 Propene 

100-42-5 Styrene 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (fetrachloroethylene) 

109~99-9 Tetrahydrofuran 

108-88-3 Toluene 

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethenc 

10061-02-6 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

79-01-6 Trrchloroethene (Trichloroethylene) 

Page 33 of34 £110601 VOA FINAL 

Volatile Organics 

Lab ID: E110601-10 
Matrix: Ambient Air 

uglm3 

. uglm3 

ug/m3 

uglm3 

ug/m3 4 .6 

uglm3 1.5 
ug!m3 2.0 
ug/m3 2.7 
ug/m3 4 .3 

ug/m3 1.2 

4 .3 

1.6 

ug/m3 1.4 

uglmJ 1.9 

1.9 u ug/m3 

1.8 u uglm3 
ug/m3 

uglm3 

1.6 u ug/m3 

1.6 u ug!m3 

2.0 U, J. Q ug/m3 

2.3 u ug/mJ 

EPATO.IS 

EPA T0-15 

·EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0.15 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

E.PA TO-IS 

EPA TQ.IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO.IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA To. IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPAT0-15 

EPA TO.~S 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-IS 

EPA T0-15 

EPATO-lS 

2114111 13:32 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Region 4 Science and Ecosystem Support Division 

980 College Station Road, Athens, Georgia 30605-2700 
D.A.R.T. Id: 11-0068 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study- Reported by Floyd Wellborn 

Volatile Organics 

Project: 11-0068, Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Sample ID: YBBV03 

Station ID: YBB 

Date Collected: l/26/11 10:57 

Vinyl acetate 

Vinyl bromide 

Vinyl chloride 

Tentatively Identified Compounds: 

Pinene (TIC) 

Lab ID: E110601-10 

Matrix: Ambient Air 

l.lU uglm3 1.1 

20NJ 

EPA T0-15 

EPA TO-lS 

"l / 1 A / 1 1 l '"J. "'lf") 



Data Verification Form for VOA GCIMS Air Analysis 

Project Name: ~/e //ow 3/# Project Number: { { ~ WO Number: ~t/()4()/ 
Primary Analyst: Initials_~L.::...;;_, ___ Date 01-'1-1 1 Method Tracker T0-15 Matrix Air 

(£) N NA 1. Holding times met (if applicable) or if holding times exceeded, affected data are 

(y) 
appropriately qualified and standard remark applied. 

N NA 2. Method blank analyzed and meets acceptance criteria or appropriate action taken if 

~ 
method blank contains contamination (e.g., rerun method blank or raise MRL) 

N NA 3. BFB tune and continuing calibration performed and meet criteria. 
N NA 4. Internal standard (IS) areas for blanks and samples are within method specific 

acceptance criteria (60-140% from that in the most recent valid calibration) or 

rJ) 
appropriate action taken. 

N NA 5. Surrogate standards meet established control limits or appropriate action taken. 

Comments: 

Secondary Analyst: Initials \tic Date ~ • \ I · l \ 

{(!) N 

0 N 

(j) N 

(i) N 

® N 

1'- ~ 

Comments: 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

6. Sample and sample duplicate %recoveries and RPDs meet established criteria or 
specific sample data appropriately qualified 

7. Target analyte retention times and mass spectra match lab-generated reference 
mass spectra and retention times according to method-specified criteria. 

8. Tentatively identified mass spectra and library reference mass spectra are 
acceptable matches. 

9. Project flle contains, or references location of, all necessary information for raw 
data, calibrations, extraction, standards, run logs, dilutions, and tunes. 

10. Sample and QC data have been entered and verified in Element and if qualified, 
contain the appropriate remarks to show reason( s) for qualification. 

1 
VOA Air Data Verification 081908 





Page 1 of 1 

US EPA Region 4 COC (REGION COPY) 

DateShipped: 1128/2011 

CanierName: 

AirbiiiNo 17/ O ~O j 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

Yellow Bluff Air Study 

Project Number: 11-0068 

Cooler#: 

No: 01/27/11-0001 
Lab: Region 4 Lab 

Lab Contact 

Lab Phone: 7063558856 

Sample# Media/Sampler I Coli.. Analysls/Turnarou~----~ Tag/Preservative/Bottles I Station r~lected-~--- SampleTy~IJ 
1 Method Location ~ 

0~ YBAV01 Ambient Air/ . I -- - VOA ---- CAN# 3500-(1} YBA 
1 

01/24/2011 14 50 Field Sample 

) Crowe, Micha:~~-
c53 YBAV02 . AmbientAir/ l VOA CAN#5930(1) YBA 01/25/201116:10~+-=ield;Sample 

Noah, Greg 1 t f YBAV03 '· AmbientAir/ 1 ----- VOA ---· ·- CAN#2783(1) YBA- 01126/201-(15~ FieldS~Pi~ 

-~ YBAV91 , --~:nw:i~~~~el ~ VOA ~ CAN# 5928 (1) YBA=--+ I 01-/2-412011-14:50 
1 

Field Duplicate 
~ Crowe, Michael 1 

J YBAV92 . AmbientAir/--+------~- VOA·---------.-- . CAN#6681 (1} r-------vsA 01125i2o111611 1 FieldDu;;ika!;; / 

~ Crowe, Michael I l , 
~ ---v8AV93 ___ AmbientAir/ VOA -- ------CAN#:-3928(1) YBA ---ft-- 01/26/201115:50 Field Duplicate 
-1 Crowe, Michael 
(}~' YBBV01 --- AmbientAir/ -------~ -- VOA l CAN#2415(1) ___ Y_BB____ 01124/20111116 1--F-ie-ld_S_a_m_p_le-

J Noah, Greg I 1 

~;:> YBBV02 Ambient Air/ VOA CAN# 2779 (1)___ YBB 01125/20111101. Field Sampl~ 
V / Noah, Greg _j i 1 -~ 
/O YBBV03 Ambient Air/ VOA I CAN# 2772 (1} YBB 01/26/2011 10:57 Field Sample 

1/' Crowe, Michael I . 

ol_'svocrs•-~=~.~~'' ~-- ••••. _

1 
. VOA . = E _ CAN#~B(t) --=-='R4DART# Fot~~~oooo_t_ T<ipBiook 

--------- --- rlpmoot lo' C"e Comp~lo?Y 

Special Instructions: ---------·-· ·--- --- ---- Sa-mples Transfe:red From----:cc-=-ha--:1-n-o-=-r-=c-u-st,--od-:-y--:-#-l 

Analysis Key: VOA=(I/OA) Volatile Organics. ~ 

p~emsl~ea~ I ·-· 

Time! Relinquished by Date Items/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date 
~ ·~- ---·---------~- -- - ---·-- ---- --·--- T---·-- f- ----j 

I 

I --

t ---+-- ~~------

I 
--- I 





Quantitation Report (Not Revlewed) 

InstName 
Dat.a Path 
Data File 
Jl.cq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mi'1c 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004 -BS1. D 

3 Feb 2011 6:34pm 
FW 
1102004-BS1 
can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:13:27 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:14 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

12) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
15) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
10) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
13) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12. 814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
16.380 

0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
4.842 
4.959 
5.246 
5.344 
6. 011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.846 
8.085 
8.244 
8.440 
8.635 
9.027 
9.149 
9.143 
9.626 
9.847 
9.883 

10.789 
10.801 
10.868 
11.297 
11.315 
11.670 
11.804 
11.963 
12.251 
12.275 
12.392 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.866 
14.068 
14.808 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 
62 
54 
94 
64 

106 
101 
101 

61 
43 
45 
76 
41 
49 
53 
73 
61 
57 
63 
43 
72 
96 
70 
83 
42 
97 
56 

117 
62 
78 
57 
43 

132 
63 
88 
83 
75 
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1000167 
798693 
330583 

0 
27013 

0 

296470 
924113 

1043002 
329224 
358338 
573160 
269727 
196354 
371876 
883974 
742604 
510982 
427114 
407382 
983508 
655741 
345532 
159298 

1022815 
496723 
628220 
622182 
502052 
151322 
370015 

93277 
684250 
313301 
705173 
649112 
713000 
4013 76 

11643 71 
1970164 

630589 
481957 
376142 
162578 
755444 
381730 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
1.80 UG/M3 98 
5.21 UG/M3 99 
7.52 UG/M3 100 
2.09 UG/M3 97 
2.76 UG/M3 100 
4.72 UG/M3 100 
4.54 UG/M3 99 
3.06 UG/M3 100 
4.83 UG/M3 98 
6.02 UG/M3 98 
8.12 UG/M3 100 
4.03 UG/M3 100 
2.24 UG/M3 99 
2.19 UG/M3 98 
3.39 UG/M3 100 
5.81 UG/M3 99 
3. 49 UG/M3. 99 
2.23 UG/M3 98 
4.33 UG/M3 99 
4.04 UG/M3 100 
3.67 UG/M3 99 
4.37 UG/M3 100 
3.52 UG/M3 99 
3.12 UG/M3 99 
4.35 UG/M3 100 
3.73 UG/M3 95 
5.35 UG/M3 100 
2.63 UG/M3 98 
5.76 UG/M3 100 
3.61 UG/M3 99 
6.59 UG/M3 99 
4.25 UG/M3 99 
3.55 UG/M3 100 
5.06 UG/M3 100 
4.17 UG/M3 98 
5.63 UG/M3 100 
5.09 UG/M3 99 
2.87 UG/M3 97 
6.58 UG/M3 100 
4.97 UG/M3 100 

0 
G' 
0 

I 
0 

-· () 

Page: 1 

I 
0 
Q) 

fo 
Ill -

w 
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Marginal Exceedances of LCS-TCA Tracking Form 

Batch 10: Date Analyzed: ~3-11 
ABC.. Cl~~r~ ( lt-otso) 

-fL Project#: yel/.r;w Bluff. {It- oo(p g) Analyst: 

Analytical Method loiS" Prep Method 17215" Cleanup Matrix /JIR._ 

# of analytes in LCS (Qj (11-30 analytes 1 in ME; 31-50 analytes 2 in ME; 51-70 analytes 3 in ME; 71-90 analytes 4 in ME) 

SampleiD Ana Me Recovect L451G LCL UCL U4SIG 
11 02004-851 Propene 100 45.37 59.60 145.00 159.23 

11 02004-851 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 104 58.45 69.10 133.00 143.65 

11 02004-851 1 ,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Fr 106 56.22 66.90 131.00 141.68 

11 02004-851 Chloromethane 99.5 50.50 63.00 138.00 150.50 

11 02004-851 Vinyl chloride 106 50.75 62.50 133.00 144.75 

11 02004-851 1 ,3-Butadiene 107 49.70 61.60 133.00 144.90 

11 02004-B5 1 Bromomethane 114 42.37 55.60 135.00 148.23 

1102004-851 Chloroethane 113 45.97 59.40 140.00 153.43 

1102004-851 Vinyl bromide 105 61.23 70.20 124.00 132.97 

11 02004-851 Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon ' 102 59.25 69.50 131.00 141.25 

11 02004-851 1,1 ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-Trifluoroeth 105 56.33 66.00 124.00 133.67 

11 02004-851 1, 1-Dichloroethene ( 1, 1-Dichloro 101 53.47 63.40 123.00 132.93 

1102004-851 Acetone 97.4 55.22 66.90 137.00 148.68 

11 02004-851 Isopropanol 84.2 37.68 52.30 140.00 154.62 

11 02004-851 Carbon disulfide 106 59.60 68.80 124.00 133.20 

11 02004-851 3-Chloropropene 95.2 50.88 61.90 128.00 139.02 

1102004-851 Methylene Chloride 99.7 53.57 64.20 128.00 138.63 

11 02004-851 Acrylonitrile 101 43.82 56.70 134.00 146.88 

11 02004-851 Methyl T -Butyl Ether (MT8E) 108 67.27 75.80 127.00 135.53 

11 02004-851 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 104 62.32 71.70 128.00 137.38 

1102004-851 Hexane 102 54.68 65.30 129.00 139.62 

1102004-851 1, 1-Dichloroethane 107 56.65 66.70 127.00 137.05 

11 02004-851 Vinyl acetate 97.8 52.53 64.60 137.00 149.07 

1102004-851 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 108 65.60 73.80 123.00 131.20 

11 02004-881 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 106 58.97 68.40 125.00 134.43 

11 02004-881 Ethyl Acetate 107 58.77 67.80 122.00 131.03 

11 02004-851 Chloroform 107 59.92 69.50 127.00 136.58 

11 02004-881 Tetrahydrofuran 90.7 49.83 61.00 128.00 139.17 

11 02004-851 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 103 58.93 68.80 128.00 137.87 

11 02004-851 Cyclohexane 103 55.43 65.80 128.00 138.37 

11 02004-851 Carbon Tetrachloride 101 52.78 64.10 132.00 143.32 

11 02004-B5 1 1 ,2-Dichloroethane 101 58.17 68.00 127.00 136.83 

11 02004-851 Benzene 108 56.05 65.90 125.00 134.85 

11 02004-851 lsooctane 103 56.78 67.10 129.00 139.32 

11 02004-851 Heptane 97.0 48.67 61.00 135.00 147.33 

11 02004-851 Trichloroethene (Trichloroethyler 101 55.18 66.30 133.00 144.12 

11 02004-851 1 ,2-Dichloropropane 106 52.30 63.40 130.00 141.10 

11 02004-851 1 ,4-Dioxane 84.4 13.33 31.00 137.00 154.67 

11 02004-851 Bromodichloromethane 104 59.93 69.80 129.00 138.87 

11 02004-881 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 106 58.13 67.40 123.00 132.27 

11 02004-BS 1 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 85.5 41.58 54.50 132.00 144.92 

11 02004-BS 1 Toluene 112 61.75 70.50 123.00 131.75 

11 02004-B5 1 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 107 57.02 66.30 122.00 131.28 

11 02004-881 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 111 64.32 72.70 123.00 131.38 

11 02004-BS 1 Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroe 95.7 60.48 69.70 125.00 134.22 

11 02004-B5 1 Methyl Butyl Ketone 72.9 35.10 47.80 124.00 136.70 

> indicates LCS failure & indicates ME failure Page 1 of 2 



Sam121e10 Analyj;e Recovery L4SIG LCL UCL U4SIG 
11 02004-BS1 Dibromochloromethane 103 53.75 64.50 129.00 139.75 

11 02004-BS1 1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 108 61.40 70.20 123.00 131.80 

11 02004-BS 1 Chlorobenzene 106 62.22 70.90 123.00 131.68 

11 02004-BS1 Ethyl Benzene 111 63.33 72.00 124.00 132.67 

11 02004-BS1 (m- and/or p-)Xylene 113 66.32 74.70 125.00 133.38 

11 02004-BS1 a-Xylene 110 66.43 74.80 125.00 133.37 

1102004-BS1 Styrene 104 56.72 66.90 128.00 138.18 

11 02004-BS1 Bromoform 103 13.12 32.10 146.00 164.98 

11 02004-BS1 > 1, 1,2,2-Tetrach/oroethane 134 56.00 67.00 133.00 144.00 

11 02004-BS 1 > 4-Ethy/toluene 143 60.97 72.40 141.00 152.43 

11 02004-BS1 1 ,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 132 64.57 75.20 139.00 149.63 

11 Q2004-BS1 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 127 56.02 69.30 149.00 162.28 

11 02004-BS 1 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 119 53.52 65.30 136.00 147.78 

11 02004-BS1 1 A-Dichlorobenzene 118 50.90 63.20 137.00 149.30 

11 02004-BS 1 Benzyl chloride 106 31.08 45.50 132.00 146.42 

1102004-BS1 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 123 56.28 68.10 139.00 150.82 

11 02004-BS1 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 89.6 -2.58 26.50 201.00 230.08 

1102004-B$1 Hexachlorobutadiene 88.8 19.73 43.20 184.00 207.47 

Actions/Notes taken (if any): 

v~ (}.l;l( fx /lo.~r. Untf6()(Lcl...s (,A./I.,( ~ (Ytt!J/1,· fo,i!d 

+o d.aA-e..r Y"V< :(\.e._ ;-t /YJ4'/l t-en~ce... (.s Yl~ed ed. 

• indicates LCS failure & indicates ME failure Page 2 of 2 



COMPOUND 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 

PROPENE 
FREON 12 (CI2F2METHANE) 

FREON 114 (CI2F4ETHANE) 

CHLOROMETHANE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

1,3-BUTADIENE 
BROMOMETHANE 

CHLOROETHANE 

VINYL BROMIDE (BROMOETHENE 

FREON 11 (CI3FMETHANE) 

FREON 113 (CI3F3ETHANE) 
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 

ACETONE 

ISOPROPANOL 
CARBON DISULFIDE 

3-CHLOROPRENE (ALLYL CHLOR 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
ACRYLONITRILE 

METHYL T -BUTYL ETHER 

TRANS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

HEXANE 
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 
VINYL ACETATE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

CIS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

ETHYL ACETATE (ACETIC ESTER) 

CHLOROFORM 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 

CYCLOHEXANE 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 

CONVERT 
FROM TO 

Cylinder #AB-100175 (25 cmpds bold) 

Cylinder #AB-4561 (43 cmpds) 

MOL. WT CONC CONC 
PPBv 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 UG/M3 

24.47 Restek Nominal MDL 

42.08 107 
120.00 102 

170.92 101 

50.49 100 
62.50 101 

54.09 201 
94.94 102 

64.52 102 
106.95 
137.38 
187.38 
96.95 

58.08 

60.10 
76.14 
76.53 
84.94 
53.06 
88.15 
96.94 
86.18 
98.96 
86.09 
72.10 
96.94 

88.11 
119.38 

105 
105 
101 
100 

96 
104 
102 
194 
101 
101 
110 
99 
102 
102 
101 
98 

103 

98 
102 

72.11 97 
133.41 102 

84.16 103 
153.80 104 
99.00 103 

184.0 
500.2 
705.5 

206.3 
258.0 
444.3 
395.7 

268.9 
458.9 
589.5 
773.4 
396.2 

227.9 

255.4 
317.4 
606.7 
350.6 
219.0 
396.3 
392.2 
359.2 
412.5 
355.3 
288.8 
408.0 

352.9 
497.6 
285.8 
556.1 
354.2 
653.7 
416.7 

200.00 0.03 
500.00 0.05 

700.00 0.10 

200.00 0.03 

300.00 0.04 
400.00 0.07 
400.00 . 0.08 

300.00 0.05 

500.00 
600.00 
800.00 
400.00 

200.00 

300.00 

300.00 
600.00 
400.00 
200.00 
400.00 
400.00 
400.00 
400.00 
400.00 
300.00 
400.00 

400.00 

500.00 

0.06 
0.07 
0.11 
0.05 

0.07 

0.05 

0.03 
0.13 
0.04 
0.04 
0.06 
0.05 
0.06 
0.06 
0.05 
0.04 
0.06 

0.07 

0.06 
300.00 0.05 
600.00 0.08 
400.00 0.06 
700.00 0.08 
400.00 0.06 

Analytical Curve 02/03/11 
SRM CCV 

Level Level Level Level Level Level 

0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 (in ppbv) 

0.92 1.80 3.70 7.40 11.10 (in ug/m3) 

1.00 2.50 5.00 10.00 20.00 30.10 

1.41 3.50 7.10 14.10 28.20 42.50 

1.00 2.10 4.10 8.30 12.40 

0.52 1.30 2.60 5.20 10.30 15.50 

0.89 2.20 4.40 8.90 17.80 26.80 

0.79 2.00 4.00 7.90 15.80 23.80 

0.92 
1.18 
1.55 
0.79 

0.63 
1.21 
0.70 
0.44 
0.79 
0.78 
0.72 
0.83 
0.71 

- 0.58 
0.82 

1.00 

1.30 2.70 5.40 10.80 16.20 

2.30 
2.90 
3.90 
2.00 

1.10 

1.30 

1.60 
3.00 
1.80 
1.10 
2.00 
2.00 
1.80 
2.10 
1.80 
1.40 
2.00 

1.80 

2.50 

4.60 
5.90 
7.70 
4.00 

2.30 

2.60 

3.20 
6.10 
3.50 
2.20 
4.00 
3.90 
3.60 
4.10 
3.60 
2.90 
4.10 

3.50 

5.00 

9.20 18.40 27.60 

11.80 23.60 35.50 
15.50 30.90 46.60 
7.90 15.80 23.90 

4.60 9.10 13.70 

5.10 10.20 15.40 

19.10 
36.60 
21.10 
13.20 

6.30 12.70 
12.10 24.30 
7.00 14.00 

4.40 8.80 
7.90 
7.80 
7.20 
8.30 
7.10 
5.80 
8.20 

7.10 

10.00 

15.90 23.90 
15.70 23.60 

14.40 21.60 
16.50 24.80 
14.20 21.40 

11.60 17.40 
16.30 24.60 

14.10 21.30 

19.90 30.00 

1.40 2.90 5.70 11.40 17.20 

1.11 2.80 5.60 11.10 22.20 33.50 

0.71 1.80 3.50 7.10 14.20 21.30 

1.31 3.30 6.50 13.10 26.10 39.40 

0.83 2.10 4.20 8.30 16.70 25.10 



CONVERT 
FROM TO 

Cylinder #AB-1 00175 (25 cmpds bold) 
Cylinder #AB-4561 (43 cmpds) 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC 
PPBv 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 
Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 UG/M3 

24.47 Restek Nominal MDL 

BENZENE 78.10 103 
ISOOCTANE (2,2,4-trimethylpentan 114.23 104 
HEPTANE 100.20 105 
TRICHLOROETHENE 131.30 104 
1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE 113.00 103 
1 ,4-DIOXANE (p-DIOXANE) 88.11 94 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 163.90 94 
CIS-1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 111.00 103 
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 100.20 103 
TOLUENE 92.15 104 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 110.97 109 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 133.41 103 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 165.83 104 

METHYL BUTYL KETONE 100.16 102 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 208.30 102 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 187.90 104 
CHLOROBENZENE 112.56 104 
ETHYLBENZENE 106.17 104 
(M- AND/OR P-)XYLENE 106.17 210 
0-XYLENE 106.17 105 
STYRENE 104.16 104 
BROMOFORM 252.77 103 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 167.86 104 
4-ETHYL TOLUENE(1-ethyl-4-meth) 120.19 210 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 100 
1 ,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 103 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 104 
1 ,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 105 
BENZYL CHLORIDE 126.59 96 
1 ,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 103 
1 ,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 181.45 99 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 260.76 104 

328.7 
485.5 
430.0 
558.0 
475.6 
338.5 
629.6 
467.2 
421.8 
391.6 
494.3 
561.6 
704.8 

417.5 
868.3 
798.6 
478.4 
451.2 
911.1 
455.6 
442.7 

1064.0 
713.4 

1031.5 
491.2 
505.9 
624.8 
630.8 
496.6 
618.8 
734.1 

1108.3 

300.00 0.05 
500.00 0.07 
400.00 0.06 
600.00 0.11 
500.00 0.07 
300.00 0.05 
600.00 0.09 
500.00 0.06 
400.00 0.04 
400.00 0.05 
500.00 0.07 
600.00 0.08 
700.00 0.10 

400.00 0.02 

900.00 0.10 
800.00 0.11 
500.00 0.05 
500.00 0.06 
900.00 0.11 
500.00 0.06 
400.00 0.05 

1100.00 0.12 
700.00 0.10 

1000.00 0.12 
500.00 0.07 
500.00 0.07 
600.00 0.07 
600.00 0.09 
500.00 0.07 
600.00 0.09 
700.00 0.07 

1100.00 0.12 

Analytical Curve 02/03/11 
SRM CCV 

Level Level Level Level Level Level 
0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 (in ppbv) 

0.66 1.60 
0.97 2.40 
0.86 2.10 
1.12 2.80 
0.95 2.40 

1.70 
1.26 3.10 
0.93 2.30 

2.10 
0.78 2.00 
0.99 2.50 
1.12 2.80 
1.41 3.50 

2.10 
1.74 4.30 
1.60 4.00 
0.96 2.40 
0.90 2.30 
1.82 4.60 
0.91 2.30 
0.89 2.20 
2.13 5.30 
1.43 3.60 
2.06 5.20 
0.98 2.50 
1.01 2.50 
1.25 3.10 
1.26 3.20 
0.99 2.50 
1.24 3.10 
1.47 3.70 
2.22 5.50 

3.30 6.60 13.10 19.80 
4.90 9.70 19.40 29.20 
4.30 8.60 17.20 25.90 
5.60 11.20 22.30 33.60 
4.80 9.50 19.00 28.70 
3.40 6.80 13.50 20.40 
6.30 12.60 25.20 37.90 
4.70 9.30 18.70 28.10 
4.20 8.40 16.90 25.40 
3.90 7.80 15.70 23.60 
4.90 9.90 19.80 29.80 
5.60 11.20 22.50 33.80 
7.00 14.10 28.20 42.50 

4.20 8.40 16.70 25.20 

8.70 17.40 34.70 52.30 
8.00 16.00 31.90 48.10 
4.80 9.60 19.10 28.80 
4.50 9.00 18.00 27.20 
9.10 18.20 36.40 54.90 
4.60 9.10 18.20 27.40 
4.40 8.90 17.70 26.70 
10.60 21.30 42.60 64.10 
7.10 14.30 28.50 43.00 
10.30 20.60 41.30 62.10 
4.90 9.80 19.60 29.60 
5.10 10.10 20.20 30.50 
6.20 12.50 25.00 37.60 
6.30 12.60 25.20 38.00 
5.00 9.90 19.90 29.90 
6.20 12.40 24.80 37.30 
7.30 14.70 29.40 44.20 
11.10 22.20 44.30 66.80 



CONVERT Cylinder #AB-100175 (25 cmpds bold) 
FROM TO Cylinder #AB-4561 (43 cmpds) 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC Analytical Curve 02/03/11 
PPBv SRM CCV 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 UG/M3 Level Level Level Level Level Level 
CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal MDL 0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 (in ppbv) 

Dibromofluoromethane 191.83 4.29 33.6 
Toluene D8 100.19 4.29 17.6 
P-Bromofluorobenzene 174.00 4.29 30.5 

Difluorobenzene 114.00 5.10 23.8 
Chlorobenzene-D5 117.00 5.00 23.9 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 150.00 4.90 30.0 





CONVERT 

FROM TO 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC 

PPBv LCS 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 Level 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal 

Cylinder #AB-1 00279 

Cylinder #AB-1 00180 

ICV020311 R1 

(Can 4155; MFC 4&5; Pos.16) 

True Value ug/m3 % Recov FAIL? 

PROPENE 

FREON 12 (CI2F2METHANE) 

FREON 114 (CI2F4ETHANE) 

CHLOROMETHANE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

1 ,3-BUTADIENE 

BROMOMETHANE 

CHLOROETHANE 

42.08 

120.00 

170.92 

50.49 

62.50 

54.09 

94.94 

64.52 

VINYL BROMIDE (BROMOETHENE 106.95 
FREON 11 (CI3FMETHANE) 137.38 
FREON 113 (CI3F3ETHANE) 

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 

ACETONE 

ISOPROPANOL 

CARBON DISULFIDE 

3-CHLOROPRENE (ALLYL CHLOR 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

ACRYLONITRILE 

METHYL T-BUTYL ETHER 
TRANS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

HEXANE 

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 

VINYL ACETATE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

CIS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

ETHYL ACETATE (ACETIC ESTER; 

CHLOROFORM 

TETRAHYDROFURAN 

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 

CYCLOHEXANE 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 

BENZENE 

ISOOCT ANE (2,2,4-trimethylpentar 

HEPTANE 

TRICHLOROETHENE 

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE 

1,4-DIOXANE (p-DIOXANE) 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
CIS-1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 

187.38 

96.95 

58.08 

60.10 

76.14 

76.53 

84.94 

53.06 

88.15 

96.94 

86.18 

98.96 

86.09 

72.10 

96.94 

88.11 

119.38 

72.11 

133.41 

84.16 

153.80 

99.00 

78.10 

114.23 

100.20 

131.30 

113.00 

88.11 

163.90 

111.00 

105 

102 

100 

98 

100 

202 
102 

103 

99 

104 

101 

100 

97 

108 
99 

187 

101 
93 

102 
97 

97 

102 

99 

96 

104 

96 

102 

96 

103 

99 

103 

103 

104 

100 
100 
104 

103 

94 

94 

100 

180.6 

500.2 

698.5 

202.2 

255.4 

446.5 

200.00 1.80 

500.00 5.00 

700.00 7.00 

200.00 2.00 

300.00 2.60 

400.00 4.50 

395.7 400.00 4.00 

271.6 300.00 2.70 

432.7 

583.9 

773.4 

396.2 

230.2 

265.3 

308.0 

584.8 

350.6 

201.7 

367.4 

384.3 

341.6 

412.5 

348.3 

282.9 

412.0 

345.7 

497.6 

282.9 

561.6 

340.5 

647.4 

416.7 

331.9 

466.8 

409.5 

558.0 

475.6 

338.5 

629.6 

453.6 

500.00 4.30 

600.00 5.80 

800.00 7.70 

400.00 4.00 

200.00 2.30 

300.00 2.70 

300.00 

600.00 

400.00 

200.00 

400.00 

400.00 

300.00 

400.00 

300.00 

300.00 

400.00 

300.00 

500.00 

300.00 

600.00 

300.00 

600.00 

400.00 

300.00 

500.00 

400.00 

600.00 

500.00 

300.00 

600.00 

500.00 

3.10 

5.80 

3.50 

2.00 

3.70 

3.80 

3.40 

4.10 

3.50 

2.80 

4.10 

3.50 

5.00 

2.80 

5.60 

3.40 

6.50 

4.20 

3.30 

4.70 

4.10 

5.60 

4.80 

3.40 

6.30 

4.50 

2.09 116.1% 

5.69 113.8% 

8.01 114.4% 

2.22 111.0% 

2.98 114.6% 

5.05 112.2% 

4.97 124.3% 

3.13 115.9% 

4.96 115.3% 

6.73 116.0% 

8.80 114.3% 

4.58 114.5% 

2.71 117.8% 

3.57 132.2% FAIL 

3.43 
6.96 
4.01 
2.51 
4.74 
4.29 
3.97 
4.83 
5.02 
3.64 
4.76 
4.09 
5.83 
3.44 
6.46 
3.89 
7.48 
4.92 
3.87 
5.39 
4.73 
6.40 
5.69 
4.37 
6.82 
6.35 

110. 6% 

120.0% 

114. 6% 

125.5% 

128.1% 

112. 9% 

116.8% 

117. 8% 

143.4% FAIL 

130.0% 

116.1% 

116.9% 

116.6% 

122.9% 

115.4% 

114.4% 

115.1% 

117.1% 

117.3% 

114.7% 

115.4% 

114.3% 

118.5% 

128.5% 

108.3% 

141.1% FAIL 



CONVERT Cylinder #AB-1 00279 

FROM TO Cylinder #AB-1 00180 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC 

PPBv LCS 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 Level 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal ICV020311 R1 

(Can 4155; MFC 4&5; Pos.16) 

True Value ug/rn3 % Recov FAIL? 

METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 100.20 106 434.0 400.00 4.30 5.43 126.3% 

TOLUENE 92.15 104 391.6 400.00 3.90 4.63 118.7% 

TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 110.97 105 476.2 500.00 4.80 7.95 165.6%FAIL 

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 133.41 102 556.1 600.00 5.60 6.47 115. 5% 

TETRACHLOROETHENE 165.83 105 711.6 700.00 7.10 8.04 113.2% 

METHYL BUTYL KETONE 100.16 104 425.7 400.00 4.30 6.69 155. 6% FAIL 

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 208.30 99 842.7 800.00 8.40 9.26 110.2% 

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 187.90 102 783.2 800.00 7.80 11.25 14 4. 2% FAIL 

CHLOROBENZENE 112.56 103 473.8 500.00 4.70 5.51 117.2% 

ETHYLBENZENE 106.17 103 446.9 400.00 4.50 5.33 118.4% 

(M- AND/OR P-)XYLENE 106.17 206 893.8 900.00 8.90 10.63 119.4% 

0-XYLENE 106.17 103 446.9 400.00 4.50 5.22 116.0% 

STYRENE 104.16 101 429.9 400.00 4.30 5.07 117. 9% 

BROMOFORM 252.77 101 1043.3 1000.00 10.40 11.48 110.4% 

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1~7.86 102 699.7 700.00 7.00 8.59 122.7% 

4-ETHYL TOLUENE(1-ethyl-4methy 120.19 208 1021.6 1000.00 10.20 11.28 110.6% 

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 97 476.4 500.00 4.80 4.70 97.9% 

1,2.4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 99 486.3 500.00 4.90 4.17 85.1% 

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 101 606.8 600.00 6.10 6.11 100.2% 

1.4-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 102 612.8 600.00 6.10 5.73 93.9% 

BENZYL CHLORIDE 126.59 97 501.8 500.00 5.00 4.96 99.2% 

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 100 600.8 600.00 6.00 6.03 100.5% 

1,2.4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 181.45 95 704.4 700.00 7.00 2.35 33. 6% FAIL 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 260.76 99 1055.0 1100.00 10.50 11.80 112.4% 

Dibromofluoromethane 191.83 4.29 33.6 

Toluene D8 100.19 4.29 17.6 

P-Bromofluorobenzene 174.00 4.29 30.5 

Difluorobenzene 114.00 5.10 23.8 

Chlorobenzene-D5 117.00 5.00 23.9 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 150.00 4.90 30.0 



Method Path : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\ 
Method File : T015 0203ll.M 
Title : T015 -

xesponse ~accor xeporc v ~~~~vaL 

Last Update : Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response Via : Initial Calibration 

Calibration Files 
0.2 =AS020311L02.D 0.5 ~1102004-PS1.D 1 =1102004-BS1.D 2 =AS020311L2.D 4 

Compound 0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 Avg %RSD 

1) I IS01 Difluorobenzene ----------------ISTD---------------------
2) TCMP7001 Propene 4.250 3.919 3.342 2.980 2.913 3.481 16.84 
3) TCMP7005 Freon 12 ... 4.693 4.475 4.398 4.048 3.570 3.485 4.112 12.12 
4) TCMP7017 Freon 114 ... 3.602 3.561 3.496 3.231 2.847 2.774 3.252 11.26 
5) TCMP7025 Chloromet... 4.035 3.731 3.573 3.239 3.228 3.561 9.61 
6) TCMP7035 Vinyl Chl ... 3.375 3.316 3.280 3.071 2.816 2.792 3.108 8.27 
7) TCMP7018 1,3-Butad ... 3.043 3.102 3.100 2.832 2.544 2.468 2.848 9.97 
8) TCMP7030 Bromomethane 1.631 1.624 1.605 1.492 1.327 1.317 1.499 9.76 
9) TCMP7040 Chloroethane 1.797 1.731 1.609 1.454 1.448 1.608 9.85 

10) TCMP7008 Vinyl Bro ... 1.935 1.930 1.924 1.786 1.620 1.603 1.800 8.68 
11) TCMP7010 Freon 11 ... 3.660 3.677 3.565 3.312 2.965 2.918 3.349 10.22 
12) TCMP7011 Freon 113 ... 2.341 2.305 2.295 2.117 1.883 1.843 2.131 10.40 
13) TCMP7050 1,1-Dichl ... 3.058 3.047 3.040 2.915 2.631 2.564 2.876 7.74 
14) TCMP7051 Acetone 4.359 4.419 3.627 3.775 3.818 4.000 9.08 
15) TCMP7024 Isopropanol 3.822 3.728 4.283 4.126 4.438 4.079 7.36 
16) TCMP7052 Carbon Di ... 7.362 7.289 7.314 6.887 6.219 6.193 6.877 7.95 
17) TCMP7026 3-Chlorop ... 2.298 2.531 2.558 2.403 2.245 2.241 2.379 5.92 
18) TCMP7045 Methylene ... 2.447 2.302 2.349 2.168 1.971 1.965 2.201 9.15 
19) TCMP7020 Acrylonit ... 1.269 1.560 1.723 1.639 1.632 1.697 1.587 10.43 
20) TCMP7915 Methyl T- ... 4.866 5.409 6.085 5.306 5.247 5.333 5.374 7.38 
21) TCMP7060 trans-1,2 ... 3.056 2.962 3.031 2.840 2.543 2.534 2.828 8.35 
22) TCMP7016 Hexane 4.157 4.143 4.153 3.822 3.486 3.472 3.872 8.53 
23) TCMP7055 1,1-Dichl ... 3.388 3.477 3.611 3.305 3.040 3.047 3.311 6.98 
24) TCMP7028 Vinyl Ace ... 2.378 2.811 3.319 3.006 3.069 3.187 2.962 11.25 
25) TCMP7058 Methyl Et ... 0.960 1.150 1.242 1.116 1.157 1.216 1.140 8.72 
26) TCMP7056 cis-1,2-D ... 2.030 2.152 2.148 2.007 1.837 1.845 2.003 6.93 
27) TCMP7029 Ethyl Ace... 0.533 0.634 0.530 0.578 0.599 0.575 7.69 
28) TCMP7065 Chloroform 3.059 3.183 3.256 2.994 2.723 2.719 2.989 7.60 
29) TCMP7032 Tetrahydr... 2.312 2.571 2.399 2.469 2.513 2.453 4.09 
30) S SS17 Dibromofl... 0.000# -1.00 
31) TCMP7075 1,1,1-Tri ... 2.896 2.944 2.996 2.823 2.567 2.569 2.799 6.72 
32) TCMP7013 Cyclohexane 4.321 4.272 4.413 4.039 3.684 3.695 4.071 7.87 
33) TCMP7080 Carbon Te ... 2.478 2.498 2.610 2.423 2.220 2.224 2.409 6.51 
34) TCMP7070 1,2-Dichl ... 2.062 2.175 2.274 2.117 1.970 1.996 2.099 5.45 
35) TCMP7105 Benzene 7.740 8.429 8.396 7.665 7.032 7.017 7.713 8.06 
36) TCMP7036 Isooctane ... 9.249 9.639 9.568 8.769 7.969 7.920 8.852 8.66 
37) TCMP7038 Heptane 3.327 3.544 3.490 3.201 2.921 2.920 3.234 8.39 
38) TCMP7100 Trichloro ... 1.978 2.006 2.048 1.889 1.721 1.739 1.897 7.35 
39) TCMP7090 1,2-Dichl ... 1.647 1.781 1.865 1.724 1.631 1.658 1.717 5.32 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:20:58 2011 

=AS020311L4.D 6 =AS020311L6 .D 

Page: 1 



Response Factor Report V 5973va1 

Method Path : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\ 
Method File : T015 020311.M 

40) TCMP7043 1,4-Dioxane 1.068 1.138 1.412 1.420 1.557 1.319 15.69 41) TCMP7085 Bromodich ... 2.482 2.757 2.853 2.665 2.495 2.532 2.631 5.82 

42) I IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 ----------------ISTD---------------------
43) TCMP7120 cis-1,3-D ... 2.063 2.341 2.430 2.263 2.230 2.261 2.265 5.41 44) TCMP7086 Methyl Is ... 3.151 3.603 3.870 3.823 4.173 3.724 10.18 45) s SS11 Toluene-DB 0.000# -1.00 46) TCMP7145 Toluene 0.892 0.934 1.017 0.905 0.848 0.841 0.906 El 7.15 47) TCMP7095 trans-1,3 ... 1.268 1.426 1.597 1.452 1.458 1.503 1.451 7.42 48) TCMP7115 1,1,2-Tri ... 1.996 2.116 2.233 2.005 1.872 1.891 2.019 6.78 
49) TCMP7140 Tetrachlo ... 2.579 2.613 2.681 2.436 2.260 2.231 2.467 7.67 
50) TCMP7142 Methyl Bu ... 1.964 2.229 2.931 2.994 3.297 2.683 20.91 51) TCMP7110 Dibromoch ... 1.939 2.232 2.456 2.338 2.254 2.260 2.247 7.64 52) TCMP7720 1,2-Dibro ... 1.354 1.486 1.602 1.477 1.415 1.436 1.462 5.73 
53) TCMP7150 Chloroben ... 5.578 5.878 6.175 5.609 5.355 5.335 5.655 5. 71 
54) TCMP7155 Ethylbenzene 0.888 0.981 1.086 0.980 0.933 0.927 0.966 El 7.08 
55) TCMP7156 (m- and. o ... 6.457 7.438 8.256 7.382 6.950 6.705 7.198 8.93 
56) TCMP7157 a-Xylene 6.701 7.750 8.369 7.655 7.316 7.202 7.499 7.55 
57) TCMP7158 Styrene 3.893 4.836 5.639 5.440 5.399 5.429 5.106 12.78 

58) I IS03 1,4-Dichlorob ... ----------------ISTD---------------------
59) TCMP7130 Bromoform 3.710 4.079 4.567 5.049 4.882 4.939 4.538 11.81 
60) s SS19 p-Bromofl ... 0.000# -1.00 
61) TCMP7135 1,1,2,2-T ... 0.896 0.942 1.021 0.934 0.878 0.881 0.925 El 5.84 62) TCMP7047 4-Ethylto ... 2.512 2.692 3.060 2.761 2.494 2.294 2.636 El 10.06 63) TCMP7902 1,3,5-Tri ... 2.075 2.195 2.527 2.297 2.231 2.210 2.256 El 6.70 64) TCMP7904 1,2,4-Tri ... 1.863 2.022 2.243 2.096 2.102 2.090 2.069 E1 6.01 65) TCMP7195 1,3-Dichl ... 1.153 1.218 1.267 1.214 1.157 1.162 1.195 E1 3.82 
66) TCMP7200 1,4-Dichl ... 1.056 1.100 1.179 1.161 1.102 1.119 1.119 E1 3.98 
67) TCMP7063 Benzyl Ch ... 0.854 0.986 1.199 1.621 1.712 1.774 1.358 El 29.20 68) TCMP7205 1,2-Dichl ... 4.477 4.711 4.868 4.827 4.530 4.562 4.663 3.51 
69) TCMP7909 1,2,4-Tri ... 3.292 3.634 3.788 4.901 4.653 5.024 4.216 17.40 
70) TCMP7910 Hexachlor ... 2.273 2.380 2.405 2.580 2.370 2.314 2.387 4.44 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------(#) = Out of Range 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:20:58 2011 Page: 2 
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Air Pressurization and Dilution Log 

Project# \kUavv Plvff (tt-(}008) £/ltJG:Jot 
rJ a.. (9 j Lc f- Ja . 55- II oq3 7 d./ 7l.- -=f. 

Book# _2 
Page .J.L of 50 

Sample# Can# Date Initial Pressure Final Pressure Receiving condition Initials I 
(psia) (psia) (sealed, etc) I 

/V12~od Slc-..~~.K. ar-11 :.1-·1-" 13.5 3:; tJ K.. cl~!t:~ l~to s 1-o ct.. h.-
i 

til O(uO 1- 0 I d.11fv )-I-ll /3.~ 3:? C) K.. (_'c,f){).-'d tr '0 bJanJ:. ~ 
I 

f' /I Ol.:J('J I - o ~ 3s'lo ~-I-ll 13. ;z 
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. 3CJ. 8 ~ K- c'4-pped ~ 
, 

~//OCJcJ 1-03 ~t)2Q (;)~1-1/ 13, () 3:? ?Jt. ('~;r;(/J ~ 

Ello"oJ -o4 J-:tg_; ;J.-1-Jl J3,o ~ (JK. (''~y-J;r~J .p 
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Etto~ol- o9 J.? -=t'=r 8-- '- ({ /3, , ~ OK ;Qyl)(('} 10 
£II D00 I~ I 0 ~1-1d. 8-1-lf 14·5 do ot cC:,j?PJ ;;-, 

Form Ver 02/23/2007 



Dilutions Worksheet 

Sample# Original Date Dilution Scale Amount Final Final New Initials 
Can# Factor 1 Reading Added 2 Scale Pressure Can# 

Reading (psia) 

. 
' 

' • 

' 

' --

1 Based on a scale reading of 1500mmHg (30psia) gauge. 
2 Fraction of pressure (mmHg) of the scale to make the dilution 

Form Ver 02/23/2007 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLK3.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102004-BLK3 
YellowBluff MthBlk,en2771,500ee,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:07:44 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 963098 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 774480 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 293161 30.00 UG/M3 0. 00. 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2233856 100.00 % Ree 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3850054 100.00 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2218815 100.00 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Fri Feb 04 06:08:01 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

I,!UclllL.LLctL.LUU .Kt=_!JUL L 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLKJ.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102004-BLK3 
YellowBluff MthBlk,cn2771,500cc,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:07:44 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 

~l'IUL .Kt=V.Lt=Wt=U} 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLKJ.D 
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T015SS.M Fri Feb 04 06:08:02 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
El10601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:09:03 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 l14 943559 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 ll7 764127 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 298301 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane ll. 554 l11 2253798 102.98 % Rec 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3878746 102 .ll % Rec 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2217831 98.23 % Rec 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Fri Feb 04 06:09:04 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

x.--··-- ......... ._. .... _ .......... _1:"" __ .... 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34 am 
FW 
El10601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:09:03 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\TOlSSS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW ('_.I \ 
E110601- o3 t;0 ct.- r~k" 
ean5930,~e,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:10:56 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 973130 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 762583 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 285840 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.553 111 211501 9.37 % 5C0 ~ '13·t 2) Ree 0.00 

4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3404 71 8.98 % Ree 0.00 x.Gf) ~ 8'1. 'B 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 183706 8.49 % Ree 0.00 ;: ~·9 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

I,.!UcU1L.LLClL.LU11 Kl:!j,JUL L 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW 
E110601-03 
can5930,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:10:56 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 

\HUL KI:!V.LI:!WI:!U/ 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601- 04. D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW ~ \~ 
E 11 0 6 0 1- 0 4 qy ct. ~ 'd,.. -
ean2783,~c,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:12:20 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 956280 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 756193 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 273040 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 205212 9.25 % Ree 0.00 ::;oa :.7 9;;. . s 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.298 98 336874 8. 96 % Ree --0. 00 )(so ;;:;- ~-" 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 173648 8.40 % Ree 0 . 0 0 -= 8L( . 0 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Time: 

\,tU.Cl..UL...LL.O.L...LUJ..l L\.C:.l:'UJ..L. 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-04.D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW 
Ell0601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Feb 04 06:12:20 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
T015 
Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 

\l.'4UL .1'\.C: V ..l...C::WCU/ 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-05.D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW (! • 
E110601- 05 ¢..d- f-' ~A-U 
ean5928,~ip=13.3,fp=30 

10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:38:30 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 957143 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 758859 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 282977 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 203646 9.17 % Rec 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 328719 8. 71 % Rec 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 166916 7.79 % Rec 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Fri Feb 04 06:38:31 2011 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

w~w~~~~w~~v~ ~~~v~~ 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-05.D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
E110601-05 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:38:30 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 06:07:41 2011 

\J...._.._, '- .1,.'\,"'- Y ..l..'- VY.._..._..., 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-02 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
Ell0601-02 
ean3590,500ee,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:32:02 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:29 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 96663 9 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-DS 17.800 117 776068 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 308132 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.553 111 2165168 96.57 % Ree 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-D8 15.304 98 3755563 97.35 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2144051 91.94 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Fri Feb 04 10:32:03 2011 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

'),!U.Q,U,I.,.._.,\...Qt,......LVJ.J. J.'t,~J:'\J.L. '-

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-02.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
Ell0601-02 
can3590,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:32:02 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 09:15:29 2011 

\.I.'IIU'- J.'l.~ V ..L..:::VVCY/ 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500ee,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 11:23:12 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:29 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 939399 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.799 117 763267 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 310656 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.553 111 2302161 105.66 % Ree 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-D8 15.303 98 3994833 105.28 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2299329 97.79 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration {+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Fri Feb 04 11:23:13 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

\,!UC:Ull- .L l-c:ll- .LUll -".t .f::JU.L l-

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 11:23:12 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 09:15:29 2011 

\l.'iUL !\.t::V.l..t::Wt::U) 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Abundance TIC: E110601-06.D\data.ms 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-07.D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
Ell0601-07 
ean3928,500ee,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 12:39:18 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:29 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 ll4 960818 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 ll7 760449 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 300302 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane ll. 553 ll1 2278517 102.24 % Ree 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.297 98 3910173 103.44 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2233792 98.28 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

r015SS.M Fri Feb 04 12:39:20 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

\o!U.Cl.1.1.l.....L l,...(;l.I.,...J..U.l.l .1"-C!:-'U.L L-

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
El10601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 12:39:18 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 09:15:29 2011 

\.L'fUl.. J.'-C::V..LC:VVC:U./ 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Abundance 
5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

(f) 

1! 
"' .c 
Q) 
E 
~ 
~ 

'5 
E e 
.0 

iS ,_ 
(f) 
(f) 

w 
c 

"' N 
c 
1l 
0 
0 
~ 

<i= 

iS 
0 
'!2 

TIC: E110601-07.D\data.ms 
w w 
~ 
N 

~ 
~ e 
00 0 
0 ~ 
~ ~ 
~ E 
~ 

0 
~ 

(;, 
(f) 

,.; 
0 

"' c 

"' N 
c 

"' .0 
0 
0 :c 
0 

"' 0 
'!2 

~ 
0 

~ 
"' N 
c 

"' .0 

~ 
£ 
6 

"· (') 
0 
'!2 

o~, I I '?I 41 ' I '¢11' ' I ' I ' ' I ' I ' ' ' 'I ' ,ll I i <

6
1 '(I I ' I ' ' I ' ' ' ' I n I ' I ' ' I ' I ' ' '1,11 I ' ' ' I ' I(\!~~ I I I I Ill, ' ' ' In ~~~,.,-,-,-,-TT~CTTTTT' 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-08. D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
E110601-08 
ean2415,500ee,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:20:28 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:28 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 922414 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 755408 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 308326 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2299632 107.48 % Ree 0.00 
4) SSll Toluene-DB 15.298 98 3984271 106.10 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2279057 97.66 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Mon Feb 07 09:20:29 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

l,lUClU l- L l-Cl l- LUU !'<.<:::: }JUL l-

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-08.D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
E110601-08 
can2415,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:20:28 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:28 2011 

\l~UL- Kt:::V Lt:::Wt:::U/ 

Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-09.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
El10601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:20:33 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:28 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 938359 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 7552 96 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 296933 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2317192 106.47 % Rec 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 4007027 106.72 % Rec 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2306193 102.62 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

~UO..L.LL....L.L..O.L....LV.U L\.C_l::JVJ..L.. 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-09 .D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 
FW 
Ell0601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:20:33 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 09:15:28 2011 

\..L'fUL. L\.CV.J...CWCU./ 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Abundance 

5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

(/) 

g 
ro 

£ 
Q) 
E e 
0 
::> 

15 
E 

~ 
0 
t-. 
u; 
(/) 

c) 
c: 
ill 
N 
c: 
Q) 
.0 e 
0 

" c 
0 
0 
'!'. 

(/) 

a5 
0 

" c: 
ill 
::> 
0 
t-

(/) 
(/) 

TIC: E11 0601-090\data.ms 

"' 0 

" c: 
Q) 
N 
c: 
ill 
.0 
0 
:s 
:c 
0 
N 
0 

'!'. 

(/) 

ill 
c: 

~ 
ill e 
0 
::> 

15 
E 

"' 0 

" c: 
Q) 
N 
c: 
ill 
.0 
0 

0 
:c 
u 
0 

""· 
"' 0 

'!'. 

Time--> 
O~rr1141 I I I (\(1 I I' I I' I' I' I'' I' ,1L1 1

61 ,(11' I' I I'''' I ,1~1 '"I'' il I'' ,1,11 i' I I I I'~~~'' I I 11 h~L"A"~· ~·~~;:=;~ 
5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-10. D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
Ell0601-10 
ean2772,500ee,ip=14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:20:38 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 09:15:28 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 934607 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 754735 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 306609 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.553 111 2289711 105.63 % Ree 0.00 
4) SSll Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3932137 104.80 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2200870 94.84 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

'KU.O..L.I.\.....Lt....O.'-..LV.&..&. .1.'\..C.,t:JV.L. \... 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-10 .D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
El10601-10 
can2772,500cc,ip=14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:20:38 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 09:15:28 2011 

\J. ... VL. .L\..C V ..LC'I'iC::'-.A./ 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\1102004-BLK3.D 
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GC/MS AIR VOA ANALYSIS BOOK/PAGE VAl-005 I~ 
DATE ~-3-U 

. \ ANALYST /fy 
PROJECT(S) l CA-L . ~ Cleallers_{tr~ e1So ..J £ t 1 o?t:J3 TRANsFERRED cJ-- 4-lt 

#- Sc.£~~\M{ILI.) ';j3/~ (lH9ae8) /tliO~/ BATCH IIO~OOL.{ 
METHOD#:EPAT0-15 ISVol: lOOcc EMV:/.588V INSTRUMENT: _K_ V5973VA1Entech 

COLUMN: ~&W Scientific DB-624 Other (Specify)-------
Meters: ~ ID: 0.32 mm FT: ll urn Carrier: _LQ_ mLimin 

Init.Ternp.rC)/Hold (rnin)_1Q__/ 4.00 Rate_L0 C/min Final Temp.(0 C)/Hold (min) 230/4.00 
Post RunrC) .22_ Tirne(min) 10.00 · ~ 

SS#I Br2FCH SS#2 D8Toluene SS#3 pBFB Bakeout @ 200°C ~minutes 

-
_11 ~I:SI - - - t..6oao~11 R.;2. 6oo la~:J bW- ~~~J314 l{?ff( 9ftJ'8 1-=f-5 d1't 
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fEll ottz_o I - o5 

~--' o}:3to too 

Air Analysis Log 7/14/2010 
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GC/MS AIR VOA ANALYSIS BOOK/PAGE 

DATE 

V Al-005 I 3f. 
rq- '' 

ANALYST R 
PROJECT(S) TRANSFERRED __ 

ye lle t,A./ {3( v{£ (t 1..0 tJ fiJ8) 1£/1 d (i; 0 f BATCH II 0 ~ oo'( 

METHOD#: EPA T0-15 IS Vol: IOOcc EMV: ~ fNSTRUMENT: _x_ V5973VAI Entech 

COLUMN: LJ&W Scientific DB-624 Other (Specify)-------

Meters: _QQ_ ID: 0.32 mm FT: ll urn Carrier: _LQ_ mL/min 

Init.Temp.("C)!Hold (min)..1Q_/ 4.00 Rate.1_°C/min Final Temp.(0 C)fHold (min) 230/4 .00 

Post Run("C) 22. Time(min) 10.00 

SS#l Br,FCH SS#2 D8Toluene SS#3 pBFB Bakeout @ 200°C 10 minutes 
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hl 
l ((#) J 4':1-~ J l'h 
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Client: Air Quality Management 

Project: 

US-EPA, Region 4, SESD 
Internal Chain of Custody 

All Departments and All Users 

Received: 01131111 13:52:00 

El10601 

Number: 

Yellow Bluff Air Study- MCROWE 

11-0068 

Received By: Barden, Herbert 

Temp (0 C): Printed: 2/3/2011 8:29:30AM 

E110601-01 (YBVOCT81) Sampled 01/27/11 08:00:00 

E110601-01 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01:52 by FW 

E110601-02 (YBAV01) Sampled 01/24/11 14:50:00 

E110601-02 A {Passivated Air Canister/ 
Out Location: Out At: 

Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

!nAt: 

D-1 07 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/0111109:01:52 byFW 

E110601-03 (YBAV02) Sampled 01/25/1116:10:00 

Ell0601-03 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-1 07 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01 :52 by FW 

E110601-04 (YBAV03) Sampled 01/26/11 15:50:00 

Ell 0601-04 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01/11 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01/11 09:01:52 by FW 

E110601-05 (YBAV91) Sampled 01/24/1114:50:00 

Ell 0601-05 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-1 07 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

D-1 07 VOA Air Samples 02/01/11 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01:52 by FW 

E110601-06 (YBAV92) Sampled 01/25/1116:11:00 

Ell0601-06 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

D-1 07 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01:52 by FW 

E110601-07 (YBAV93) Sampled 01/26/11 15:50:00 

Ell0601-07 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01:52 by FW 

E110601-08 (YBBV01) Sampled 01/24/1111:16:00 

Ell0601-08 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: In At: 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01/11 09:01 :52 by FW 

E11 0601-09 (YBBV02) Sampled 01/25/11 11:01:00 

E 110601-09 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Locution: Out At: !nAt: 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01:52 by FW 

Page 1 of2 



Client: 

Project: 

Number: 

Air Quality Management 

Yellow Bluff Air Study- MCROWE 

11-0068 

US-EPA, Region 4, SESD 
Internal Chain of Custody 

All Departments and All Users 

Received: 01/31111 13:52:00 

Received By: Barden, Herbert 

Temp (°C): 

E110601-10 (YBBV03) Sampled 01/26/1110:57:00 

E110601-10 A {Passivated Air Canister/ Home Locaton: D-107 VOA Air Samples 

Out Location: Out At: !nAt: 

E110601 

Printed: 2/3/2011 8:29:30AM 

D-107 VOA Air Samples 02/01111 07:54:31 by FW(OCS VOA) 02/01111 09:01:52 by FW 

Page 2 of2 



PREPARATION BENCH SHEET 

I -1102004~---- --1 
US-EPA, Region 4, SESD 

Matrix: Air Prepared using: OCS VOA- V T0-15 Air Canister Printed: 2/4/2011 8:00:22AM 
Initial Final ul ul Lab Number Prepared (psia) (psia) Spike ID Source ID Spike Surrogate Comments 

11102004-BLKI 02/0l/11 13:47 14.5 30 500 ABC Cleaners method blank prep 01 
III02004-BLK2 02/01/I I 13:47 30 30 500 15x ABC Cleaners meth blk prep Oil 
I 1102004-BLK3 02/01/11 13:47 13.5 30 500 Yellow Bluff method blank prep 020 
1102004-BSI 02/01111 13:47 30 30 0121310 500 500 

1102004-DUPl 02/01111 I3:47 15.1 30 E110303-02REI 500 

11 02004-PS I 02/01/11 13:47 30 30 0121311 250 500 

Ell0303-0l 02/0l/I I 13:47 13.2 30 Superfund Remedial 500 from F2L from F2L 
v VOA TJCS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

E110303-02 02/01/11 13:47 15.1 30 Superfund Remedial 500 lOOx can A from F2L 
v VOA Scan-2 v VOA T/CS-2 

Ell 0303-02RE1 02/0l/11 13:47 15.1 30 Superfund Remedial 500 15x can A Added 2/2/20 II by FW 
v VOA Scan-2 v VOA T/CS-2 

E110601-0l 02/01/11 13:47 I3.2 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 
v VOA Scan-2 v VOA T/CS-2 

Ell0601-02 02/01/1 I 13:47 I3.2 30.8 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 
v VOA Scan-2 v VOA T/CS-2 

Ell0601-03 02/01/I I 13:4 7 I3 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 
v VOA Scan-2 v VOA T/CS-2 

Ell060I-03REI 02/0I/1 I I3:47 I3 30 Air Quality Management 500 Added 2/4/20I 1 by FW Added 2/4/20 I I by FW 
v VOA T!CS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

' El1060I-04 02/01/1 I 13:47 13 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 
v VOA TJCS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

EII060I-04REI 02/0I/1 I I3:47 13 30 Air Quality Management 500 Added 2/4/20 I I by FW Added 2/4/201 I by FW 
v VOA Scan-2 v VOA T/CS-2 

EI10601-05 02/0I/I I I3:47 I3.3 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 
v VOA T!CS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

Spiking Witnessed By Date Preparation Reviewed By Date Extracts Received By Date 

Page I of2 



PREPARATION BENCH SHEET 

I i1 o2oo4 I 
US-EPA, Region 4, SESD 

Matrix: Air Prepared using: OCS VOA- V T0-15 Air Canister Printed: 2/4/2011 8:00:22AM 

I Initial Final ul ul 
Lab Number Prepared (psi a) (psia) Spike ID Source ID Spike Surrogate Comments 

Ell0601-05RE1 02/01/11 13:47 \3.3 30 Air Quality Management 500 Added 2/4/2011 by FW Added 2/4/2011 by FW 

v VOA Scan-2 v VOA TJCS-2 

Ell0601-06 02/01/11 13:47 12.8 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 

v VOA TICS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

EI1060l-07 02/01/11 13:47 12.8 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 

v VOA Scan-2 v VOA TICS-2 

Ell0601-08 02/01/11 13:47 13 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 

v VOA Scan-2 v VOA TICS-2 

Ell0601-09 02/01/11 13:47 13.1 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 

v VOA Scan-2 v VOA TICS-2 

El 10601-10 02/01/11 13:47 14.5 30 Air Quality Management 500 from F2L from F2L 

v VOA Scan-2 v VOA TICS-2 

From 1101006 on 2/1/11 by FW 

Spiking Witnessed By Date Preparation Reviewed By Date Extracts Received By Date 

Po::~ no '1 n+" '1 



5973N 
Thu Feb 03 13:08:17 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\5973N\bfb.u 

Instrument: V 5973va1 
US71191168 

Mass 69.20 
Ab 1311561 
Pw50 0.53 

Mass 131.10 
Ab 647991 
Pw50 0.55 

Mass 
Ab 
Pw50 

219.10 
675461 Ion Pol 

0.60 
Emission 
EIEnrgy 
Filament 

Repeller 
IonFcus 
EntLens 
EntOffs 

PFTBA 

Pas MassGain 216 
MassOffs -11 

45.7 AmuGain 2143 
68.1 AmuOffs 126 

1 Wid219 0.001 
DC Pol Pas 

26.10 
52.2 HEDEnab On 
Var EMVolts 1588 

11.55 

Samples 8 
Open Averages 3 

Stepsize 0.10 

Temperatures and Pressures: 
MS Source 230 TurboSpd 100 

J V\ 
1~8 

Scan: 10.00 - 700.00 Samples: 8 Thresh: 100 Step: 0.10 
211 peaks Base: 69.20 Abundance: 1211392 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

0 I I I 

MS Quad 150 

I I 

200 
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300 
I 

400 
I 

500 600 

Mass 
69.20 

131.10 
219.10 

Abund 
1211392 

616640 
636544 

Rel Abund 
100.00 

50.90 
52.55 

Iso Mass 
70.10 

132.10 
220.10 

Iso Abund 
12964 
20088 
27104 

Iso Ratio 
1. 07 
3.26 
4.26 

Air/Water Check: H20-1.24% N2-4.97% 02-2.58% C02-0.26% N2/H20-401.87% 

Column Flow: Front: 0.875 Back: 0 ml/min. Interface Temp: 0 

Ramp Criteria: 
Ion Focus Maximum 110 volts using ion 219; EM Gain 412959 
Repeller Maximum 40 volts using ion 131; Gain Factor 4.13 

MassGain Values(Samples): 216(3) 238(2) 281(1) 320(0) 383(FS) 

TARGET MASS: 50 69 131 219 414 502 800 

Amu Offset: 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 
Entrance Lens Offset: 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 

I 





Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

BFB 

C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\020311\Snapshot\ 
BFB020311R1.D 

3 Feb 2011 3:09pm 
FW 
BFB020311R1 
can4349/250cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration File: RTEINT.P 

Method 
Title 
Last Update 

Abundance 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 012411.M 
T015 

: Mon Jan 24 16:42:06 2011 

TIC: BFB6:20311 R1.0\data.ms 
19. 77 

Q~~~<n~~~~~~~~n,~~~~~rH~~TA~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Time--> 18.00 18.20 18.40 18.60 18.80 19.00 19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 21.40 21.60 21.80 

Abundance Average of 19.871 to 19.883 min.: BFB020311 R1.0\data.ms (-) 
9 .2 

400000 

174.1 

300000 

200000 75.2 

100000 
50.2 

o~~nti~~~~~~~~hrr#0~nn~~~~~~~~rtn~~~~~~rrD~~~~~~~~~~, 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 ~!UQ0_1~11Q1151201?5J301351401451501551601651701!5180185 

AutoFind: Scans 2530, 2531, 2532i Background Corrected with Scan 2518 

I 
Target 

I 
Rel. to 

I 
Lower 

I 
Upper 

I 
Rel. Raw 

I 
Result 

I Mass Mass Limit% Limit% Abn% Abn Pass/Fail 

----------------------------------------------------------------------
50 95 8 40 13.3 59024 PASS 
75 95 30 66 42.3 188053 PASS 
95 95 100 100 100.0 444651 PASS 
96 95 5 9 6.9 30461 PASS 

173 174 0.00 2 0.5 1624 PASS 
174 95 50 120 76.9 341995 PASS 
175 174 4 9 6.9 23533 PASS 
176 174 93 101 98.1 335659 PASS 
177 176 5 9 6.5 21971 PASS 
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verage ot 19.871 to 19.883 m1.n. : BFB020311R1.D\data.ms 
FB020311R1 
odified:subtracted 

m/z abund. m/z abund. m/z abund. m/z abund. 
36.15 1703 51.20 18747 68.20 36880 80.10 2526 
37.20 10358 52.15 840 69.20 36736 81.10 6172 
38.20 10063 55.20 309 70.15 3026 82.10 1759 
39.20 4348 56.20 3953 72.10 1533 87.10 17184 
40.10 134 57.20 8192 73.20 14390 88.10 16971 
44.20 1145 60.20 2604 74.20 56589 91.10 1080 
45.20 2458 61.20 13861 75.20 188053 92.15 9565 
47.20 4043 62.20 14334 76.20 16500 93.20 15490 
48.15 1639 63.20 10807 77.20 2352 94.20 43493 
49.20 11057 64.20 967 78.10 1892 95.20 444651 
50.20 59024 67.20 999 79.10 5814 96.20 30461 

verage of 19.871 to 19.883 min.: BFB020311R1.D\data.ms 
FB020311R1 
odified:subtracted 

m/z abund. m/z abund. m/z abund. m/z abund. 
97.15 946 135.10 692 177.10 21971 

104.10 1291 141.05 2837 178.05 559 
106.05 1154 143.00 2788 
116 .10 830 146. 00 550 
117.10 :L972 148.05 874 
118.05 1247 155.00 996 
119.05 1687 157.10 765 
128.05 1259 173.00 1624 
129.10 617 174.10 341995 
130.05 1365 175.10 23533 
131.10 541 176.10 335659 
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·rc: BFB020311R1.D\data.ms 
IFB020311R1 

'eak # Ret Time Type width Area Start Time End Time 
1 11.545 rBV 0.159 3264495 11.465 11.624 
2 15.295 rBV 0.177 4876815 15.215 15.393 
3 19.877 rBV 0.196 5645713 19.803 19.999 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311Rl.D 

3 Feb 2011 4:09 pm 
FW 
LB020311R1 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 03 16:37:01 2011 

(Not Rev1ewectJ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 012411.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Jan 24 16:42:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-DS 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) 8817 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 111 
0.000 98 
0.000 174 

4.427 41 
4.512 85 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.859 43 
8.097 45 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

ro1s 012411.M Thu Feb 03 16:37:02 2011 

990233 
800095 
311768 

0 
0 
0 

27800 
3603 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

69621 
34011 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.16 UG/M3 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
86 

0.02 UG/M3# 49 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.36 UG/M3 94 
0.19 UG/M3 80 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311Rl. D 

3 Feb 2011 4:09pm 
FW 
LB020311Rl 
ean4349/500ee/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 03 16:37:01 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 0124ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Jan 24 16:42:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
46) 7145 Toluene 15.420 91 5329 0.02 UG/M3# 20 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 
57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 
59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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I,.!Ud.l!L.lLd.L.lUU K~f>ULL 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R1.D 

3 Feb 2011 4:09pm 
FW 
LB020311R1 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 03 16:37:01 2011 
Quant Method.: C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 012411.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Mon Jan 24 16:42:07 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

(1, 
::;; 

15000001 ;:' 
~ 
c 

"' .c: 
1i) 
:::; 

10000001~ 
~ 
~ 

5000001~ 
~ 

Q_ 

(1,:::; 

::!'0 
o':: 
r-0 .c 
Q)<ll 
co. .se 
1JC. 
<(~ 
~ ... 
~~ 
........ 

o) 
c 
Q) 
N 

2 e 
0 
::J 
!E 
0 

0 
(J) -

\l'lUL K~V.l~W~U) 

TIC: LB020311 R1.D\data.ms 

.n 
0 ., ~ 
c ., 

., 
N 
c 

c 

ll 

Q) 
N 

0 
~ e 

0 
:;;: 
0 

.Q 

N 

:Q 

0 

~ 
~~ 
"' 0 

~ 

o~~ 1 
1 
I, 1, 

1 
1, 1 f'

1
, 1,, 

1
,,,, 

1
,,,, 

1
, ,1\, 

1
,, ,1,1 

1
,,, 1

1
,,,, 

1 
I\,, 

1
,, •• 

1
., • 1 ~ 1 • 11, 

1
,, 117. 1,, 

1
,,, , 1

1
\, •• 

1 
•• I, 

1
, I , 

1
, I,, 

1 
;--;;=;=,,I 

1 
I I, I 

1
,, , 

1 
I, 

1 
Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 

T015 012411.M Thu Feb 03 16:37:04 2011 Page: 3 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitat~on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L02.D 

3 Feb 2011 4:57pm 
FW 
AS020311L02 
can4017/100ccP1/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:05:54 2011 

(Not J:(ev~eweaJ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Jan 24 16:42:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-DS 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0. 000 111 
16.380 98 

0.000 174 

4.426 41 
4.512 85 
4.836 85 
4.959 50 
5.246 62 
5.344 54 
6. 011 94 
6.237 64 
6.635 106 
6.788 101 
7.797 101 
7.797 61 
7.858 43 
8.097 45 
8.244 76 
8.440 41 
8.635 49 
9.027 53 
9.161 73 
9.143 61 
9.626 57 
9.847 63 
9.883 43 

10.795 72 
10.801 96 
10.874 70 
11.297 83 
11.327 42 
11.670 97 
11.804 56 
11.957 117 
12.251 62 
12.269 78 
12.392 57 
12.649 43 
13.297 132 
13.658 63 
13.884 88 
14.068 83 
14.802 75 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:05:55 2011 

967279 
755057 
281490 

0 
4296 

0 

79452 
190734 
206391 

66253 
71336 

110071 
52371 
38587 
72365 

175517 
147451 

98181 
74213 
91549 

1 fl(l 4 97 
113030 

69628 
22700 

156232 
96880 

121657 
114286 

68616 
2n33 
6'1655 
J l673 

L !340 
it 6431 

U0652 
1/•1699 
13L930 

6:3549 
207610 
36 11608 
11•)2 80 

s; ·1o2o 
( l5 92 

318 
1'125 

E l627 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
0.48 UG/M3 95 
1.12 UG/M3 97 
1.53 UG/M3 94 
0.43 UG/M3 99 
0.57 UG/M3 100 
0.93 UG/M3 91 
0.96 UG/M3 99 
0.64 UG/M3 99 
0.96 UG/M3 98 
1.22 UG/M3 99 
1.67 UG/M3 88 
0.77 UG/M3 95 
0.39 UG/M3 92 
0.51 UG/M3 89 
0.67 UG/M3 93 
0.96 UG/M3 94 
0.70 UG/M3 92 
0.33 UG/M3 96 
0.69 UG/M3 97 
0.80 UG/M3 98 
0.71 UG/M3 95 
0.83 UG/M3 98 
0.47 UG/M3 98 
0.48 UG/M3# 82 
0.82 UG/M3 96 
0.58 UG/M3 93 
1.00 UG/M3 99 
0.39 UG/M3 94 
1.08 UG/M3 99 
0.69 UG/M3 96 
1.21 UG/M3 100 
0.74 UG/M3 98 
0.66 UG/M3 100 
0.95 UG/M3 97 
0.75 UG/M3 94 
1.05 UG/M3 92 
0.89 UG/M3 100 
0.47 UG/M3 93 
1.12 UG/M3 100 
0.82 UG/M3 97 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L02. D 

3 Feb 2011 4:57pm 
FW 
AS020311L02 
ean4017/100eePl/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:05:54 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\l\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Man Jan 24 16:42:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47} 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor .. . 
48} 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55} 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59} 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.034 
15.414 
15.707 
16.038 
16.380 
16.435 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.540 
20.644 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.820 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

75010 
219793 

39672 
70617 

114870 
43857 

106597 
68446 

169166 
252618 
371293 
192641 
109454 

74153 
120217 
485462 
190810 
176544 
135218 
124860 

79344 
52092 
45409 
47344 

0.55 UG/M3 
0.78 UG/M3 
0.82 UG/M3 
1.14 UG/M3 
1.24 UG/M3 
0.44 UG/M3 
1.36 UG/M3 
1. 46 UG/M3 
0.93 UG/M3 
0.84 UG/M3 
1.64 UG/M3 
0.81 UG/M3 
0.62 UG/M3 
1.84 UG/M3 
1.95 UG/M3 
2.65 UG/M3 
1.19 UG/M3 
1.19 UG/M3 
1. 49 UG/M3 
1.47 UG/M3 
0.79 UG/M3 
1. 58 UG/M3# 
1.17 UG/M3 
1. 81 UG/M3 

94 
100 

95 
99 
94 
94 
99 

100 
100 

98 
98 
96 
98 

100 
99 
98 
98 
95 
98 
96 
97 
88 
99 
96 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

~uantltatlon Keport 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-PS1.D 

3 Feb 2011 5:45 pm 
FW 
1102004-PS1 
can4017/250ccP1/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:10:20 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:10:00 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

\.NOt Kevlewea) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12. 814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0. 000 111 
16.380 98 

0.000 174 

4.426 
4.512 
4.842 
4.959 
5.246 
5.344 
6. 011 
6.231 
6.641 
6.788 
7.797 
7.797 
7.852 
8. 091 
8.244 
8.440 
8.635 
9.027 
9.155 
9.143 
9.626 
9.847 
9.883 

10.789 
10.801 
10.874 
11.297 
11.321 
11.670 
11.804 
11.957 
12.251 
12.275 
12.392 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.872 
14.068 
14.808 

41 
85 
85 
50 
62 
54 
94 
64 

106 
101 
101 

61 
43 
45 
76 
41 
49 
53 
73 
61 
57 
63 
43 
72 
96 
70 
83 
42 
97 
56 

117 
62 
78 
57 
43 

132 
63 
88 
83 
75 

C015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:11:55 2011 

988279 
790966 
314867 

0 
13018 

0 

162344 
464601 
517584 
167544 
178978 
283374 
134879 

97031 
184286 
442770 
373236 
253085 
199116 
206343 
484259 
315270 
172067 

71266 
449220 
246002 
309662 
303155 
210097 

66865 
178706 

39869 
330477 
134434 
342294 
319315 
342363 
189653 
560032 
960561 
309060 
233249 
177445 

75415 
354918 
178210 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.96 UG/M3 
2.66 UG/M3 
3.80 UG/M3 
1. 07 UG/M3 
1.41 UG/M3 
2.37 UG/M3 
2.36 UG/M3 
1.57 UG/M3 
2.43 UG/M3 
3.04 UG/M3 
4.15 UG/M3 
2.00 UG/M3 
1.04 UG/M3 
1.14 UG/M3 
1.69 UG/M3 
2.73 UG/M3 
1.73 UG/M3 
1. 00 UG/M3 
1.92 UG/M3 
2.01 UG/M3 
1. 81 UG/M3 
2.15 UG/M3 
1.44 UG/M3 
1.39 UG/M3 
2.13 UG/M3 
1.65 UG/M3 
2.62 UG/M3 
1.12 UG/M3 
2.81 UG/M3 
1.77 UG/M3 
3.16 UG/M3 
2.01 UG/M3 
1.74 UG/M3 
2.48 UG/M3 
2.02 UG/M3 
2.72 UG/M3 
2.43 UG/M3 
1.36 UG/M3 
3.10 UG/M3 
2.33 UG/M3 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
98 
99 

100 
96 
99 
99 
98 
99 
98 
99 
99 

100 
100 

89 
95 
97 
97 
98 
99 
99 
97 
99 
98 
93 
99 
96 

100 
98 

100 
99 
99 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 

100 
97 
99 
97 

Page: 1 



Quantltation Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-PS1.D 

3 Feb 2011 5:45pm 
FW 
1102004-PS1 
can4017/250ccP1/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:10:20 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:10:00 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

0203ll.M 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.028 
15.414 
15.701 
16.038 
16.380 
16.429 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.540 
20.644 
21.354 
21.923 
22.076 
22.302 
22.786 
25.814 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

219011 
618370 
117965 
196075 
302664 
136514 
317626 
196736 
466871 
746671 

1132361 
589930 
352136 
226914 
355807 

1469340 
575876 
530633 
396302 
369541 
258591 
153294 
141122 
137392 

1.54 UG/M3 
2.07 UG/M3 
2.36 UG/M3 
2.98 UG/M3 
3.18 UG/M3 
1. 32 UG/M3 
3.95 UG/M3 
4.02 UG/M3 
2.44 UG/M3 
2.33 UG/M3 
4.71 UG/M3 
2.35 UG/M3 
1.93 UG/M3 
5.05 UG/M3 
4.77 UG/M3 
6.71 UG/M3 
3.02 UG/M3 
3.02 UG/M3 
3.71 UG/M3 
3.71 UG/M3 
2.24 UG/M3 
3.93 UG/M3 
3.24 UG/M3 
4.74 UG/M3 

99 
100 

97 
99 
99 
97 
98 
97 
99 

100 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
97 
98 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:11:55 2011 Page: 2 
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Quantltatlon Report \NOt KeVleweaJ 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BS1.D 

3 Feb 2011 6:34pm 
FW 
1102004-BS1 
can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:13:27 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:14 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

12) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

1000167 
798693 
330583 

0.000 111 
16.380 98 

0.000 174 

0 
27013 

0 

4.426 
4.518 
4.842 
4.959 
5.246 
5.344 
6.011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.846 
8.085 
8.244 
8.440 
8.635 
9.027 
9.149 
9.143 
9.626 
9.847 
9.883 

10.789 
10.801 
10.868 
11.297 
11.315 
11.670 
11.804 
11.963 
12.251 
12.275 
12.392 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.866 
14.068 
14.808 

41 296470 
85 924113 
85 1043002 
50 329224 
62 358338 
54 573160 
94 269727 
64 196354 

106 3 71876 
101 883974 
101 742604 

61 510982 
43 427114 
45 407382 
76 983508 
41 655741 
49 345532 
53 159298 
73 1022815 
61 496723 
57 628220 
63 622182 
43 502052 
72 151322 
96 370015 
70 93277 
83 684250 
42 313301 
97 705173 
56 649112 

117 713000 
62 401376 
78 1164371 
57 1970164 
43 630589 

132 481957 
63 376142 
88 162578 
83 755444 
75 381730 

f015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:13:28 2011 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
1.80 UG/M3 98 
5.21 UG/M3 99 
7.52 UG/M3 100 
2.09 UG/M3 97 
2.76 UG/M3 100 
4.72 UG/M3 100 
4.54 UG/M3 99 
3.06 UG/M3 100 
4.83 UG/M3 98 
6.02 UG/M3 98 
8.12 UG/M3 100 
4.03 UG/M3 100 
2.24 UG/M3 99 
2.19 UG/M3 98 
3.39 UG/M3 100 
5.81 UG/M3 99 
3. 49 UG/M3. 99 
2.23 UG/M3 98 
4.33 UG/M3 99 
4.04 UG/M3 100 
3.67 UG/M3 99 
4.37 UG/M3 100 
3.52 UG/M3 99 
3.12 UG/M3 99 
4.35 UG/M3 100 
3.73 UG/M3 95 
5.35 UG/M3 100 
2.63 UG/M3 98 
5.76 UG/M3 100 
3.61 UG/M3 99 
6.59 UG/M3 99 
4.25 UG/M3 99 
3.55 UG/M3 100 
5.06 UG/M3 100 
4.17 UG/M3 98 
5.63 UG/M3 100 
5.09 UG/M3 99 
2.87 UG/M3 97 
6.58 UG/M3 100 
4.97 UG/M3 100 

Page: 1 



Quantitation Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BSl.D 

3 Feb 2011 6:34 pm 
FW 
1102004-BSl 
ean4017/500eePl/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:13:27 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\l\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:14 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

020311.M 

(Not RevlewedJ 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44f 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.028 
15.414 
15.701 
16.038 
16.380 
16.429 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.540 
20.644 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.814 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

505639 
1326033 

261454 
417834 
627107 
312823 
714181 
428420 
990556 

1632414 
2510670 
1286518 

829087 
533460 
799171 

3473622 
1364457 
1260653 

865773 
818208 
660553 
332562 
3 04746 
294175 

3.59 UG/M3 
4.36 UG/M3 
5.24 UG/M3 
6.20 UG/M3 
6.70 UG/M3 
3.06 UG/M3 
8.98 UG/M3 
8.65 UG/M3 
5.11 UG/M3 
5.01 UG/M3 

10.31 UG/M3 
5.05 UG/M3 
4.59 UG/M3 

11.29 UG/M3 
9.54 UG/M3 

14.26 UG/M3 
6.46 UG/M3 
6.47 UG/M3 
7.37 UG/M3 
7.46 UG/M3 
5.29 UG/M3 
7.63 UG/M3 
6.54 UG/M3 
9.77 UG/M3 

99 
100 
100 

99 
100 

98 
99 

100 
100 
100 
100 

98 
98 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
97 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName V 5973va1 
Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Data File 1102004-BS1.D 
Acq On 3 Feb 2011 6:34pm 
Operator FW 
Sample 1102004-BS1 
Mise can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
ALS Vial 44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:13:27 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:14 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Min. RRF 0.010 Min. Rel. Area 50% Max. R.T. Dev 0.50min 
Max. RRF Dev 30% Max. Rel. Area 150% 

Compound AvgRF CCRF %Dev Area% Dev(min) -------------------------------------------------------------------------
1 I IS01 Difluorobenzene 1.000 1.000 0.0 100 0.00 
2 TCMP 7001 Propene 3.576 3. 919 -9.6 100 0.00 
3 TCMP 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane 4.148 4.398 -6.0 100 0.00 
4 TCMP 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane 3.276 3.496 -6.7 100 0.00 
5 TCMP 7025 Chloromethane 3.609 3.731 -3.4 100 0.00 
6 TCMP 7035 Vinyl Chloride 3.111 3.280 -5.4 100 0.00 
7 TCMP 7018 1,3-Butadiene 2.866 3.100 -8.2 100 0.00 
8 TCMP 7030 Bromomethane 1.489 1.605 -7.8 100 0.00 
9 TCMP 7040 Chloroethane 1.597 1.731 -8.4 100 0.00 

10 TCMP 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Bromoet 1. 811 1.924 -6.2 100 0.00 
11 TCMP 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 3.392 3.565 -5.1 100 0.00 
12 TCMP 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane 2.149 2.295 -6.8 100 0.00 
13 TCMP 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 2. 911 3.040 -4.4 100 0.00 
14 TCMP 7051 Acetone 4.136 4.419 -6.8 100 0.00 
15 TCMP 7024 Isopropanol 4.172 3.728 10.6 100 0.01 
16 TCMP 7052 Carbon Disulfide 6.891 7.314 -6.1 100 0.00 
17 TCMP 7026 3-Chloropropene (Allyl 2.448 2.558 -4.5 100 0.00 
18 TCMP 7045 Methylene Chloride 2.239 2.349 -4.9 100 0.00 
19 TCMP 7020 Acrylonitrile 1.612 1.723 -6.9 100 0.00 
20 TCMP 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 5.432 6.085 -12.0 100 0.00 
21 TCMP 7060 trans-1,2-Dichloroethe 2.852 3.031 -6.3 100 0.00 
22 TCMP 7016 Hexane 3.919 4.153 -6.0 100 0.00 
23 TCMP 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.335 3. 611 -8.3 100 0.00 
24 TCMP 7028 Vinyl Acetate 3.054 3.319 -8.7 100 0.00 
25 TCMP 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.146 1.242 -8.4 100 0.00 
26 TCMP 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2. 011 2.148 -6.8 100 0.00 
27 TCMP 7029 Ethyl Acetate 0.578 0.634 -9.7 100 0.00 
28 TCMP 7065 Chloroform 3. 011 3.256 -8.1 100 0.00 
29 TCMP 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 2.542 2. 571 -1.1 100 0.00 
30 s 8817 Dibromofluoromethane 0.000 0.000# 0.0 0# -12.56# 
31 TCMP 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.832 2.996 -5.8 100 0.00 
32 TCMP 7013 Cyclohexane 4.117 4.413 -7.2 100 0.00 
33 TCMP 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 2.450 2.610 -6.5 100 0.00 
34 TCMP 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.133 2.274 -6.6 100 0.00 
35 TCMP 7105 Benzene 7.751 8.396 -8.3 100 0.00 
36 TCMP 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trime 8.936 9.568 -7.1 100 0.00 
37 TCMP 7038 Heptane 3.314 3.490 -5.3 100 0.00 
38 TCMP 7100 Trichloroethene 1.932 2.048 -6.0 100 0.00 
39 TCMP 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.726 1.865 -8.1 100 0.00 
40 TCMP 7043 1,4-Dioxane 1.323 1.138 14.0 100 0.01 
41 TCMP 7085 Bromodichloromethane 2.654 2.853 -7.5 100 0.00 

42 I IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 1.000 1. 000 0.0 100 0.00 
43 TCMP 7120 cis-1,3-Dichloropropen 2.273 2.430 -6.9 100 0.00 
44 TCMP 7086 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 3.838 3.603 6.1 100 0.00 
45 s 8811 Toluene-DB 0.000 0.000# 0.0 100 0.00 
46 TCMP 7145 Toluene 9.097 10.174 -11.8 100 0.00 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 14 08:11:09 2011 Page: 1 



Evaluate Contlnulng Callbration Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BSl.D 

3 Feb 2011 6:34 pm 
FW 
1102004 -BSl 
can4017/500ccPl/0121307 
44 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:13:27 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:14 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

020311. M 

Min. RRF 
Max. RRF Dev 

0.010 Min. Rel. Area 
30% Max. Rel. Area 

50% Max. R.T. Dev 0.50min 
150% 

Compound AvgRF CCRF %Dev Area% Dev(min) 

47 TCMP 7095 trans-1,3-Dichloroprop 1.458 1.597 -9.5 100 0.00 

48 TCMP 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.025 2.233 -10.3 100 0.00 

49 TCMP 7140 Tetrachloroethene 2.553 2.681 -5.0 100 0.00 

50 TCMP 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 2.774 2.229 19.6 100 0.00 

51 TCMP 7110 Dibromochloromethane 2.283 2.456 -7.6 100 0.00 

52 TCMP 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 1.470 1.602 -9.0 100 0.00 

53 TCMP 7150 Chlorobenzene 5.703 6.175 -8.3 100 0.00 

54 TCMP 7155 Ethylbenzene 9.688 10.855 -12.0 100 0.00 

55 TCMP 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 7.216 8.256 -14.4 100 0.00 

56 TCMP 7157 a-Xylene 7.552 8.369 -10.8 100 0.00 

57 TCMP 7158 Styrene 5.181 5.639 -8.8 100 0.00 

58 I IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 1. 000 1. 000 0.0 100 0.00 

59 TCMP 7130 Bromoform 4.460 4.567 -2.4 100 0.00 

60 s 8819 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 0.000# 0.0 0# -20.87# 

61 TCMP 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth 8.866 10.215 -15.2 100 0.00 

62 TCMP 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1-ethy 25.335 30.605 -20.8 100 0.00 

63 TCMP 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21.703 25.270 -16.4 100 0.00 

64 TCMP 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 19.910 22.432 -12.7 100 0.00 

65 TCMP 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 11.632 12.672 -8.9 100 0.00 

66 TCMP 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10.892 11.786 -8.2 100 0.00 

67 TCMP 7063 Benzyl Chloride 12.889 11.989 7.0 100 0.00 

68 TCMP 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4. 496 4.868 -8.3 100 0.00 

69 TCMP 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4.204 3.788 9.9 100 0.00 

70 TCMP 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 2.481 2.405 3.1 100 0.00 

(#) = Out of Range SPCC's out = 0 CCC's out = 0 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L2. D 

3 Feb 2011 7:22 pm 
FW 
AS020311L2 
can4016/250ccP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:15:51 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:55 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
i2) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 
17.800 
22.033 

0.000 
16.374 

0.000 

4.426 
4.512 
4.842 
4.959 
5.246 
5.344 
6. 011 
6.231 
6.641 
6.788 
7.797 
7.797 
7.840 
8.073 
8.244 
8.440 
8.635 
9.027 
9.149 
9.143 
9.626 
9.847 
9.883 

10.789 
10.801 
10.868 
11.297 
11.309 
11.670 
11.804 
11.957 
12.251 
12.275 
12.392 
12.649 
13.2 97 
13.658 
13.854 
14.068 
14.808 

f015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:15:52 2011 

114 
117 
152 

111 
98 

174 

974554 
796426 
341830 

0 
47265 

0 

41 506383 
85 1657674 
85 1865682 
50 599801 
62 653908 
54 1032031 
94 482559 
64 355863 

106 672732 
101 1600335 
101 1343892 

61 942835 
43 683260 
45 894329 
76 1776530 
41 1190637 
49 621546 
53 295382 
73 1716334 
61 907034 
57 1126865 
63 1123289 
43 873815 
72 264980 
96 673967 
70 154195 
83 1225933 
42 560047 
97 1283136 
56 1174114 

117 1299869 
62 719354 
78 2071575 
57 3482878 
43 1127162 

132 866133 
63 670569 
88 393261 
83 1374865 
75 701356 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

3.27 UG/M3 
9.62 UG/M3 

13.77 UG/M3 
3.95 UG/M3 
5.15 UG/M3 
8.72 UG/M3 
8.11 UG/M3 
5.58 UG/M3 
9.01 UG/M3 

11.28 UG/M3 
15 .11 UG/M3 

7.73 UG/M3 
3.78 UG/M3 
4.98 UG/M3 
6.28 UG/M3 

11.19 UG/M3 
6.54 UG/M3 
4.31 UG/M3 
7.50 UG/M3 
7.63 UG/M3 
6.84 UG/M3 
8.11 UG/M3 
6.51 UG/M3 
5.59 UG/M3 
8.13 UG/M3 
6.36 UG/M3 
9.83 UG/M3 
4.97 UG/M3 

10.84 UG/M3 
6.79 UG/M3 

12.53 UG/M3 
7.94 UG/M3 
6.47 UG/M3 
9.28 UG/M3 
7.88 UG/M3 

10.53 UG/M3 
9.34 UG/M3 
7.14 UG/M3 

12.38 UG/M3 
9.16 UG/M3 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
98 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
98 
99 
98 

100 
98 

100 
99 
99 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 
99 
98 
99 
99 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L2 .D 

3 Feb 2011 7:22 pm 
FW 
AS020311L2 
ean4016/250eeP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:15:51 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:13:55 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.022 
15.414 
15.701 
16.038 
16.380 
16.423 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.540 
20.644 
21.354 
21.923 
22.076 
22.302 
22.792 
25.814 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

1083140 
2352203 

4 7 9141 
748445 

1144769 
820511 

1355559 
787426 

1794434 
2939468 
4476838 
2321279 
1613379 
1225403 
1522274 
6479702 
2564397 
2411861 
1728982 
1666772 
1828663 

681992 
820944 
652593 

7.91 UG/M3 
7.70 UG/M3 
9.68 UG/M3 

11.05 UG/M3 
12.61 UG/M3 

8.23 UG/M3 
17.23 UG/M3 
15.89 UG/M3 

9.27 UG/M3 
9.01 UG/M3 

18.38 UG/M3 
9.09 UG/M3 
9.03 UG/M3 

24.70 UG/M3 
16.43 UG/M3 
24.24 UG/M3 
11. 09 UG/M3 
11.36 UG/M3 
13.70 UG/M3 
14.14 UG/M3 
13.58 UG/M3 
14.34 UG/M3 
16.94 UG/M3 
21.35 UG/M3 

100 
100 

99 
100 

99 
99 
99 
98 
99 

100 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 
99 

100 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

1,./UclllL.l.LclL.l.Ull .Kt::!lJULL 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L2.D 

3 Feb 2011 7:22 pm 
FW 
AS020311L2 
can4016/250ccP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:15:51 2011 

\!~UL .Kt::!V .l.t::!Wt::!U/ 

Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title : T015 

0203ll.M 

QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:13:55 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 
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Library Searched 
Quality 
ID 

Abundance 

9000 

8000 

7000 

6000 

5000 

4000 

3000 

2000 43.2 

1000 

0 I. 

57.2 

C:\Database\NIST98.L 
93 
Hexanedioic acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester 

Scan 424~: AS020311L2.D\data.ms 
129.2 

7 .2 112.3 

147.2 

7.2 

ill 
207.1 24~ .3 

IIIII ,I 161.1 177.1191.1 I. 223.2 I. 
259.3 281.1 

I 

m/z-> 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90100110120130140150160170180190200210220230240250260270280290300310320330340 
Abundance . #121807: Hexanedioic acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester 

129.0 

9000 

8000 

7000 
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4000 

3000 
41.0 

112.0 

147.0 
2000 

1000 

m/z-> 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180190 200 210 220 230 240 250 260 270 280 290 300 310 320 330 340 





Quantltation Report (Not Revlewed) 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L4. D 

3 Feb 2011 8:11pm 
FW 
AS020311L4 
can4016/500ccP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:17:48 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:17:30 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39} 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41} 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43} 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

1006820 
813424 
359398 

0.000 
16.380 

0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
4.842 
4.959 
5.246 
5.344 
6. 011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.840 
8.073 
8.244 
8.440 
8.642 
9.027 
9.149 
9.143 
9.627 
9.853 
9.883 

10.783 
10.807 
10.868 
11.297 
11.309 
11.670 
11.804 
11.963 
12.257 
12.275 
12.392 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13. 854 
14.068 
14.808 

111 
98 

174 

0 
89015 

0 

41 932971 
85 3020639 
85 3395822 
50 1137203 
62 1227137 
54 1915431 
94 886795 
64 664410 

106 1261279 
101 2960340 
101 2461349 

61 1758812 
43 1453323 
45 1780391 
76 3341327 
41 2307748 
49 1167423 
53 607668 
73 3529466 
61 1688792 
57 2123633 
63 2121778 
43 1843420 
72 567752 
96 1266722 
70 344779 
83 2292475 
42 1190671 
97 2410791 
56 2213082 

117 245163 8 
62 13 91752 
78 3896785 
57 6540450 
43 2125671 

132 1623395 
63 1310662 
88 811182 
83 2659450 
75 1419405 

r015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:17:49 2011 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
6.01 UG/M3 99 

17.06 UG/M3 100 
24.33 UG/M3 99 

7.35 UG/M3 100 
9.32 UG/M3 100 

15.72 UG/M3 99 
14.20 UG/M3 100 

9.92 UG/M3 100 
16.39 UG/M3 99 
20.39 UG/M3 100 
26.88 UG/M3 99 
14.12 UG/M3 100 

8.04 UG/M3 100 
9.81 UG/M3 98 

11.43 UG/M3 100 
21.65 UG/M3 99 
12.10 UG/M3 99 

8.76 UG/M3 98 
15.18 UG/M3 100 
13.87 UG/M3 99 
12.64 UG/M3 100 
14.92 UG/M3 99 
13.80 UG/M3 100 
11.65 UG/M3 100 
14.81 UG/M3 98 
13.97 UG/M3 97 
17.86 UG/M3 99 
10.67 UG/M3 99 
19.89 UG/M3 100 
12.53 UG/M3 100 
23.25 UG/M3 99 
15.15 UG/M3 99 
11.81 UG/M3 99 
17.08 UG/M3 99 
14.76 UG/M3 100 
19.46 UG/M3 99 
17.81 UG/M3 99 
14.30 UG/M3 100 
23.43 UG/M3 100 
18.30 UG/M3 100 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS02 0311L4. D 

3 Feb 2011 8:11pm 
FW 
AS020311L4 
can4016/500ceP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:17:48 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:17:30 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 
46) 
47) 
48) 
49) 
50) 
51) 
52) 
53) 
54) 
55) 
56) 
57) 
59) 
61) 
62) 
63) 
64) 
65) 
66) 
67) 
68) 
69) 
70) 

7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
7145 Toluene 
7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
7140 Tetraehloroethene 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
7150 Chlorobenzene 
7155 Ethylbenzene 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
7157 o-Xylene 
7158 Styrene 
7130 Bromoform 
7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
7063 Benzyl Chloride 
7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.022 
15.420 
15.701 
16.038 
16.380 
16.423 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.541 
20.645 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.814 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91' 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

2199040 
4531300 

982580 
1433688 
2169444 
1701562 
2662389 
1536427 
3481379 
5716243 
8610199 
4531902 
3252252 
2491558 
2997760 

12339644 
5238535 
5086431 
3465184 
3326264 
4081940 
1345755 
1639007 
1257713 

16.20 UG/M3 
14.58 UG/M3 
19.63 UG/M3 
20.74 UG/M3 
24.17 UG/M3 
17.27 UG/M3 
33.72 UG/M3 
30.48 UG/M3 
17.78 UG/M3 
17.23 UG/M3 
34.85 UG/M3 
17.51 UG/M3 
18.15 UG/M3 
47.18 UG/M3 
29.38 UG/M3 
42.24 UG/M3 
20.84 UG/M3 
22.09 UG/M3 
25.45 UG/M3 
26.08 UG/M3 
27.66 UG/M3 
25.83 UG/M3 
32.05 UG/M3 
40.59 UG/M3 

99 
99 
98 
99 

100 
100 
100 

99 
100 

99 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 
97 
98 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 
99 

100 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

l15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:17:49 2011 Page: 2 



>-3 
0 
f--' 
lJl 

-1 
3 
cp 
v 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 

N w ~ (]1 (]) -..1 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

::IlliiJ Pro~WMfn 12 (CL2F2Methane),TCMP 

I 
0 
1\J 
0 
w 
1-' 
1-' 6---t==" 
Oj~ 

" > c -~- . lC •vL~ '-'"'v•v,,ethanO,TCMP 7017 Freon 114 (CI2F4Ethane).TCMP 

3: 

':rJ 
1-! 
1-'· 

?m'i Vinvl r.hlori'l'tJ1a:I':S'-Butadiene,TCMP 

(]) 

6 -b==-- 7030 Bromomethane1}CMP 
o i==-- 7040 Chloroethafle,TCM,.-

':rJ -..~ F=== 7008 VinyYdi'CPV~€oW19n?erJ~rR,nl;1KJil.rcMP 
(I) ' 

t1 8 
0 

"'" 
0 
lJl 

f--' 
-..J 

lJl 
0 

1\J 
0 
1-' 
1-' 

co~============rtffi~~~~~-­
o 

0~~ 
<D 

g~==~~~~~~E-- 7905 MlrtByl ,J2-Bid~l<iitll!!hif~MP 

_f 7016 Hexane,TCMP 
o 702~~ . .l.~~ne,TCMP 
0 
0 

8 
t I0297~g.~'Ji6MP,rCMP 

7065 ~~~flllPCMP 

~ 7075 1,~, YE;1Iil~'ff,&>S'~tli!.J1I',.J;,Q.1P 
!" 7086 't'am<fr\''t'elraCHIOnae:fcMP 

co 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8 7071l'1~~~~Trimethylpentane),TCMP 
~ 7038 Heptane,TCMP 
~ 1501 Difluorobenzene,l 
0 
0 71 00 T richloroethene, T C M P 

~ ~ 7090 V-Dichloropropane,TCMP 
~ 70431,4-Dioxane,Tc.MP 
0 ~ 7085 Bromodtchloromethane,TCMP 
0 

U1 F-- 7120 cis-1 ,3-DichloropropenekTCMP 
0 7086 Methyl Isobutyl etone,TCMP 

0 7145 Toluene,TCMP m !==--' 7095 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene,TCMP 

0 71151,1,2-Trichloroethane,TCMP 
o ,L Ketoi\~pachloroethene,TCMP 

-..1 7110 Dibromochloromethane,TCMP 

0 7720 1 ,2-Dibromoethane,TCMP 
0 

<D 
0 

~ 

CD 
0 
0 CD 
0 + + 
0 0 0 
0 -..1 -..1 

~ i ISM Chlmghgpzpnp 05,1 7150 Chl9~5,ey\5Jn1~rfe.TCMP 
7156 (m- and. or p-) Xylene,TCMP 

~ 

~-{:::================------- 710ffiStyF~!ilffiti:l\liS'MP 

o 7130 Bromofonm,TCMP 

N 

7135 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane,TCMP 

t-...J 
CD 
+ 
0 
-..1 

r;i=======----
0 
~ {::===~~~~~~~;;;;;~~~~==fir~muL"rl,J,r.!,::r-):'irrintmi'EeilfiVmyiDeiroeeniiz'e'enme;",ll 111 (.;;'l;rMWr---i'<o-f/--+!0\h:yltoluene (1-ethyl-4-m 

'1:1 
ill 
l!:l 
(I) 

w 

0 
0~============~----------- 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene,TCMP 
N 

6- .1 ~w1 ~.;:61t~~b9~'h'±~'h'I,~C/Mf 
o 7063 Benzyl Chloride,TCMP 

tj 7205 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene,TCMP 
0 
0 

N 
~ 
0-
0 

N 
(]1 

0 
0 

~i'====---
0-
0 

N 
-..1 
0-
0 

N 
co 
0 
0 

N 

~-
0 
0 

w 
0 
0 
0 

w 
~ 

0 
0 

7909 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene,TCMP 
7910 Hexachlorobutadiene,TCMP 

);> i':JIOIOIOIO ;c;:s:(!)o;c;t:Jt:JH 
cr (]) t-< ~ ~ ~ t-< 1-'· ill '0 0 w ill ~ c 
::J w w w ill w (!)m3ro..Ortrtw 
0. 'OW~~~ 0'01-! WWrt 
!ll Ortrtrtrt < f-'WO z ::J 
0 ~ 1-'· I'D rt ~ "':1'1:1 W 
CD wC::>-33:>-3 w 0 !-'·ill 3 

I'D 'D 1-'· I'D 1-'· f-' 1-! f-'rti'D 
P,rtrt3 I'D ::r 

< w f-' ::r I'D 
1-'· rt I'D 0 .. . ......... 
w I'D !)., 

':rJ coo;c;':rJ ;c;n< 
•• •• I'D COW(!)::8W(!)·· 

t1 ~ 0 0 _./ lJl 
H':rjf-j() >1»1\J ':rJN3\D 
~ 1-! 0 .. 0 00 i'DOW-..1 
1-'· 1-'· 1-' _./ "'" (/)1-'W trwo..w 
rt lll3 W0'\1-' 1-'0< 
1-'· ':rJ w 0 8 ........ 1-' !VI-' ::Jill 
w (I) O..Ul 'D lJl t"' Ot"'(J)f--' 
f--'t1 0 •• f--'0>1'> 1-'>~'>3 

::JI-' (I) 0 1-'• _./ 

()O (I) -..J 0 t:1f--' 

w "'" 3 •• 3:0 _./ 

f-' _./"'" ~ '1:1 t:1 
1-'·0 !-'CO f--'>1» co i:3 t1Ul _./ rt ........ .. IC 
1-! •• 3;1\J 1-'·0 1-' ;c; ~ w 1-' tlJO '01-' 1-' _./ w 
rt-..J >-31-' f--'1\J 0 ::J 
1-'· •• ::r:l-' 1-'· f--' 'D 1\J rt 
0 w 0 (I) w 8 0 1-' 
::J 0 t:1 1-! 0 w rt 

(!) •• co 1-' ill 
N _./ 1-' rt 
0 >-3 1-' _./ 1-' 
1-' 0 0 
1-' 1-' ::J 

lJl 
I ~ 
0 (I) 
1\J 'D 
0 0 
w 1-! 
f--' rt 
f--' 

3: 

!Z 
0 

-1 rt 

0 ~ 
);> 
(f) 

(I) 

0 
< 
1-' 

N 
0 
w 

(I) 

~ 

:<: 
(I) 

~ 

r p 
;!>. 
0 c: 
Dl 
iii 
3 
(/) 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon xeport 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L6.D 

3 Feb 2011 9:02 pm 
FW 
AS020311L6 
can4016/750ccP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:19:53 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

\Not xevlewea) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1, 1, 1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

986524 
810616 
361182 

0.000 
16.380 

0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
4.842 
4.965 
5.246 
5.344 
6. 011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.840 
8.066 
8.250 
8.440 
8.642 
9.027 
9.149 
9.149 
9.627 
9.853 
9.883 

10.783 
10.807 
10.868 
11.297 
11.309 
11.670 
11.804 
11.963 
12.257 
12.275 
12.398 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.848 
14.068 
14.808 

111 
98 

174 

0 
132702 

0 

41 1340334 
85 4347912 
85 4886525 
50 1659124 
62 1793879 
54 2741916 
94 1299319 
64 972162 

106 1833336 
101 4293341 
101 3560834 

61 2540110 
43 2168100 
45 2832700 
76 4902846 
41 3399054 
49 1718519 
53 928766 
73 5283207 
61 2479318 
57 3108678 
63 3131905 
43 2827354 
72 877175 
96 1881302 
70 529119 
83 3380779 
42 1791288 
97 3566689 
56 3262018 

117 3632793 
62 2076381 
78 5758748 
57 9586612 
43 3134516 

132 2422485 
63 1972628 
88 1316904 
83 3977260 
75 2154831 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:19:54 2011 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

9.04 UG/M3 
25.29 UG/M3 
35.98 UG/M3 
11. 09 UG/M3 
13.91 UG/M3 
23.08 UG/M3 
21.05 UG/M3 
14.68 UG/M3 
24.43 UG/M3 
30.53 UG/M3 
39.97 UG/M3 
21.05 UG/M3 
12.65 UG/M3 
16.38 UG/M3 
17.16 UG/M3 
33.50 UG/M3 
18.52 UG/M3 
13.90 UG/M3 
23.46 UG/M3 
20.98 UG/M3 
19.14 UG/M3 
22.65 UG/M3 
22.33 UG/M3 
18.47 UG/M3 
22.56 UG/M3 
22.08 UG/M3 
27.09 UG/M3 
17.00 UG/M3 
30.38 UG/M3 
19.11 UG/M3 
35.77 UG/M3 
23.49 UG/M3 
17.92 UG/M3 
25.88 UG/M3 
22.82 UG/M3 
30.25 UG/M3 
27.58 UG/M3 
24.01 UG/M3 
36.15 UG/M3 
27.96 UG/M3 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
99 

100 
99 
99 

100 
100 
100 
100 

99 
100 

99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

98 
100 

99 
100 
100 

99 
100 

99 
100 

99 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
AS020311L6 .D 

3 Feb 2011 9:02pm 
FW 
AS020311L6 
ean4016/750eeP4/0121308 
88 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:19:53 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 
46) 
47) 
48) 
49) 
50) 
51) 
52) 
53) 
54) 
55) 
56) 
57) 
59) 
61) 
62) 
63) 
64) 
65) 
66) 
67) 
68) 
69) 
70) 

7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
7145 Toluene 
7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor .. . 
7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
7140 Tetraehloroethene 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
7150 Chlorobenzene 
7155 Ethylbenzene 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
7157 a-Xylene 
7158 Styrene 
7130 Bromoform 
7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
7063 Benzyl Chloride 
7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.022 
15.420 
15.701 
16.038 
16.380 
16.423 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.541 
20.645 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22. 792 
25.814 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
9·1 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

3594723 
6733405 
1518981 
2167619 
3215921 
2818192 
4008414 
2342094 
5210957 
8548415 

12484312 
6693424 
4916159 
3811783 
4562800 

17153719 
7877093 
7675483 
5259661 
5117183 
6387363 
2048801 
2673686 
1860752 

27.62 UG/M3 
21.82 UG/M3 
30.71 UG/M3 
31.57 UG/M3 
37.14 UG/M3 
29.95 UG/M3 
51.78 UG/M3 
46.96 UG/M3 
26.94 UG/M3 
26.01 UG/M3 
51.01 UG/M3 
26.13 UG/M3 
27.98 UG/M3 
70.98 UG/M3 
42.75 UG/M3 
56.24 UG/M3 
30.15 UG/M3 
32.02 UG/M3 
37.56 UG/M3 
39.02 UG/M3 
41.16 UG/M3 
37.85 UG/M3 
52.82 UG/M3 
62.29 UG/M3 

100 
100 

99 
99 

100 
100 
100 

99 
99 
99 
98 
99 

100 
100 
100 

96 
100 

99 
100 
100 

99 
100 
100 
100 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

15 02031l.M Fri Feb 04 05:19:54 2011 Page: 2 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Eeport 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R2.D 

3 Feb 2011 9:51pm 
FW 
LB020311R2 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:21:11 2011 

\Not: KevleweaJ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311. M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
; 2) 7001 Propene 

3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.865 
8.109 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 

43 
45 

78 

f015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:21:12 2011 

968564 
775102 
299018 

0 
0 
0 

25224 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

70239 
38764 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6086 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
0.18 UG/M3 97 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.43 UG/M3 99 
0.23 UG/M3 82 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 52 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R2 .D 

3 Feb 2011 9:51pm 
FW 
LB020311R2 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:21:11 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

16.436 
0.000 
0.000 

17.855 
18.014 
18.210 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.541 
20.645 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.820 

0.000 

91 

43 

112 
91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 

0 
8155 

0 
0 
0 

3781 
0 
0 

4106 
7673 

12120 
6842 
5583 
5364 
6313 

29461 
8874 

12600 
16852 
19501 
24288 

7477 
26264 

0 

N.D. 
0.03 UG/M3 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.04 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 
0.02 UG/M3# 
0.05 UG/M3# 
0.03 UG/M3# 
0.03 UG/M3# 
0.12 UG/M3# 
0.07 UG/M3# 
0.11 UG/M3 
0.04 UG/M3# 
0.06 UG/M3 
0.14 UG/M3 
0.17 UG/M3 
0.18 UG/M3# 
0.16 UG/M3 
0.63 UG/M3 

N.D. 

89 

27 

42 
48 
73 
28 
25 
27 
87 
88 
84 
88 
95 
96 
85 
91 
98 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:21:12 2011 Page: 2 



vuant1tat1on xeport 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R2.D 

3 Feb 2011 9:51pm 
FW 
LB020311R2 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 
Quant Method 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via 

04 05:21:11 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
T015 

0203ll.M 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000j~ 
0 
f-

"' c 

"' a. 

500000ict 
0 
0 ..... 

Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Initial Calibration 
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Quantltation Report (Not Reviewed) 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Time: 
Quant Method 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
ICV020311R1.D 

3 Feb 2011 10:40 pm 
FW 
ICV020311R1 IOt3lOI (V; \ 
can~SOOccS1/~ q.-'-'-1 
16 4 1~a~ple Multiplier: 1 
~ &.\·"-

Feb ~4 OS :23:06 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 
Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 111 
16.381 98 

0.000 174 

4.427 41 
4.518 85 
4.843 85 
4.965 50 
5.246 62 
5.344 54 
6.011 94 
6.237 64 
6.641 106 
6.794 101 
7.804 101 
7.797 61 
7.846 43 
8.085 45 
8.244 76 
8.440 41 
8.642 49 
9.027 53 
9.156 73 
9.143 61 
9.627 57 
9.847 63 
9.884 43 

10.789 72 
10.801 96 
10.868 70 
11.297 83 
11.315 42 
11.670 97 
11.804 56 
11.957 117 
12.257 62 
12.276 78 
12.392 57 
12.649 43 
13.297 132 
13.658 63 
13.860 88 
14.068 83 
14.808 75 

r015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:23:07 2011 

967019 
792230 
328370 

0 
26739 

0 

296097 
949880 

1058064 
320758 
376088 
584533 
302997 
204701 
362617 
915406 
761565 
535667 
440615 
591578 
957096 
673262 
358124 
161688 

1034489 
493110 
624627 
650460 
603892 
168529 
387554 

95469 
708161 
343066 
734576 
643592 
731948 
419156 

1211328 
1937324 

620848 
493436 
396752 
234215 
729097 
477044 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
2.09 UG/M3 100 
5.69 UG/M3 100 
8.01 UG/M3 98 
2.22 UG/M3 100 
2.98 UG/M3 100 
5.05 UG/M3 99 
4.97 UG/M3 99 
3.13 UG/M3 99 
4.96 UG/M3 100 
6.73 UG/M3 99 
8.80 UG/M3 99 
4.58 UG/M3 99 
2.71 UG/M3 99 
3.57 UG/M3 97 
3.43 UG/M3 99 
6.96 UG/M3 100 
4.01 UG/M3 100 
2.51 UG/M3 97 
4.74 UG/M3 100 
4.29 UG/M3 100 
3.97 UG/M3 99 
4.83 UG/M3 99 
5.02 UG/M3 99 
3.64 UG/M3 99 
4.76 UG/M3 99 
4.09 UG/M3 98 
5.83 UG/M3 99 
3.44 UG/M3 99 
6.46 UG/M3 100 
3.89 UG/M3 100 
7.48 UG/M3 98 
4.92 UG/M3 100 
3.87 UG/M3 99 
5.39 UG/M3 99 
4.73 UG/M3 99 
6.40 UG/M3 99 
5.69 UG/M3 100 
4.37 UG/M3 99 
6.82 UG/M3 99 
6.35 UG/M3 100 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
ICV020311R1.D 

3 Feb 2011 10:40 pm 
FW 
ICV020311R1 
can4018/500ccS1/1010501 
16 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:23:06 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1, 3, 5 -Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.029 43 
15.414 91 
15.701 75 
16.038 97 
16.381 166 
16.429 43 
16.754 129 
16.998 107 
17.855 112 
18.014 91 
18.216 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 
19.311 173 
20.063 83 
20.541 105 
20.645 105 
21.354 105 
21.923 146 
22.082 146 
22.302 91 
22.792 111 
25.814 180 
26.120 227 

670061 
1391110 

382430 
432900 
657176 
595028 
689583 
545302 

1033547 
1707885 
2536578 
1298391 

857822 
570071 
870343 

3253639 
1161463 

943779 
799572 
701952 
736837 
307610 
108628 
308352 

5.43 UG/M3 
4.63 UG/M3 
7.95 UG/M3 
6. 4 7 UG/M3 
8.04 UG/M3 
6.69 UG/M3 
9.26 UG/M3 

11.25 UG/M3 
5. 51 UG/M3 
5.33 UG/M3 

10.63 UG/M3 
5.22 UG/M3 
5.07 UG/M3 

11.48 UG/M3 
8.59 UG/M3 

11.28 UG/M3 
4.70 UG/M3 
4.17 UG/M3 
6.11 UG/M3 
5.73 UG/M3 
4. 96 UG/M3 
6.03 UG/M3 
2.35 UG/M3 

11. 80 UG/M3 

100 
99 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 
99 
98 
99 
97 

100 
99 
99 

100 
93 
97 
97 

100 
99 
98 
99 
99 
99 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R3. D 

3 Feb 2011 11:29 pm 
FW 
LB020311R3 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:29:53 2011 

(Not Rev1ewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2, 2, 4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7. 871 
8.109 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 

12.673 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 
45 

78 

43 

f015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 05:29:54 2011 

972071 
775236 
291774 

0 
0 
0 

25311 
3536 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

70196 
37179 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

63 05 
0 

3056 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
0.18 UG/M3 94 
0.02 UG/M3# 49 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.43 UG/M3 96 
0.22 UG/M3 78 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 52 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 18 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R3 .D 

3 Feb 2011 11:29 pm 
FW 
LB020311R3 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:29:53 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.216 91 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.541 105 
0.000 

21.354 105 
21.929 146 
22.082 146 
22.303 91 

0.000 
25.826 180 

0.000 

0 
6081 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4674 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8048 
0 

3115 
4320 
5060 
7091 

0 
3827 

0 

N.D. 
0.02 UG/M3 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.03 UG/M3# 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 
0.04 UG/M3# 
0.05 UG/M3# 
0.05 UG/M3# 

N.D. 
0.09 UG/M3# 

N.D. 

94 

33 

39 

28 
70 
79 
59 

12 

(#) = qualifier out of range {m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB02 0311R3. D 

3 Feb 2011 11:29 pm 
FW 
LB020311R3 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 05:29:53 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:20:49 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 
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).!Uctl!L.LLctL.LUl! .Kt:!J:..lULL \l~UL .Kt:!V .Ll::!Wt:!U/ 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLKJ.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102004-BLK3 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

YellowBluff MthBlk,cn2771,500cc 1 fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:16:24 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

02031l.M 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1 1 4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1 1 3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 
13) 7050 1 1 1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1 1 2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1 1 1-Dichloroethane 
24} 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25} 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1~2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1 1 1 1 1-Trichloroet ... 
32} 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1 1 2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2 1 2 1 4- • • • 
3 7) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1 1 2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1 1 4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1~3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 
17.800 
22.033 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.877 
8.115 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:16:26 2011 

114 
117 
152 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 
45 

78 

963103 
772873 
293162 

0 
0 
0 

23.80 
23.90 
30.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

UG/M3 0.00 
UG/M3 0.00 
UG/M3 0.00 

% Rec 
% Rec 
% Rec 

Qvalue 
23180 

3587 
0 

0.16 UG/M3 92 
0.02 UG/M3# 49 

N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

24799 
32715 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.15 UG/M3 
0.19 UG/M3 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6558 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

89 
86 

53 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLKJ .D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102 004 -BLK3 
YellowBluff MthBlk,en2771,500ee,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:16:24 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not RevlewedJ 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

46) 7145 Toluene 15.414 91 5890 0.02 UG/M3 96 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 

50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 

51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 

57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 

59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 

61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 

68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

~uant1tat1on xeport 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLK3.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102004-BLK3 
YellowBluff MthBlk,cn2771,500cc,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:16:24 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

A~l 
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TIC: 11 02004-BLK3.Didata.ms 
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Time--> 
~ I_ ~ _I _I _I _I _I _I _I _I _I _I _I • I _I 

5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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LSC Area Percent Report 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLK3.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102 004 -BLK3 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

YellowBluff MthBlk,cn2771,500cc,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Title : T015 

Signal : TIC: 1102004-BLK3.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 11.554 1181 1195 1226 rBV 2239699 6808603 55.52% 19.162% 
2 12.814 1384 1401 1419 rBV 690932 20114 74 16.40% 5. 661% 
3 15.304 1793 1808 1840 rBV2 3463056 10453278 85.24% 29.420% 
4 17.800 2204 2216 2239 rBV 727931 2134746 17.41% 6.008% 
5 19.886 2541 2557 2578 rBV 4168836 12263098 100.00% 34.514% 

6 20.045 2578 2583 2628 rVB9 23096 192366 1. 57% 0.541% 
7 22.033 2897 2908 2937 rBV 550107 1667362 13.60% 4.693% 

Sum of corrected areas: 35530927 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:27:58 2011 

> 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLKJ.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
11 0 2 0 0 4 - B LK3 
YellowBluff MthBlk,cn2771,500cc,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

4000000
1 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

TIC 1102004-BLK3.0\data.ms 

11.554 

1000000l II 

~~ 12.814 

SOOOO: l;'-;'"'rl ...,.-,-...,.-,-, ..,..1 ..,., "P9"''T'i 'T"I .,.., .,.., .,-,-.,..I .,...,.., .,.., .,...,..1 .,...,.., '' '' 'I "'' "I '' .,--, .,-, .,-, 'I ,-, ,-,-,-, 'I '' r-r-r' 'I r-r-r"'r',c-lrc,.--,--,,-,,---,,-,-,-,1-,-,-,-,-,l-,,~-,,--j(-;!'-, . ....,-,-,l-,-,..,--,-'l '' ,-1,~\'-,-, -:-, ' ' '' "" 

Time--> 4.50 5 00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 1300 

Abundance TIC: 11 02004-BLK3.Didata.ms 

40000001 

3500000, 

30000001 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

15.304 

17.800 

~ L45 
22 033 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC 11 02004-BLK3.0\data.ms 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLK3.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102004-BLK3 
YellowBluff MthBlk,cn2771,500cc,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

No Library Search Compounds Detected 

********************************************************************* 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:28:00 2011 Page: 3 



Tentat1vely Identltied Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-BLKJ.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:56 am 
FW 
1102004-BLKJ 
YellowBluff MthBlk,en2771,500ee,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT I 
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstCone Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

D15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:28:00 2011 Page: 4 



~uanc~cac~on Keporc \l'JOC Kev~eweaJ 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34 am 
FW 
E110601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:15:43 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) 8817 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.427 
4.512 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.877 
8.116 
8.244 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.276 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

TOl5 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:15:44 2011 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 
45 
76 

78 

939403 
762565 
294658 

0 
0 
0 

22451 
3033 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

24753 
32545 

4637 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5619 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue '-\¥­
G/M3# £-51' V 
G/M3# 49 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~j~;~~~~\1=-
0.G2 UG/M3# 74 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~G/M3# 53 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
El10601-01 
YB TripBlk,en2776,500ee,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:15:43 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

46) 7145 Toluene 15.420 91 6034 ~3 91 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 

50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 

51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 

57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 

59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 

61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 

68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
Ell0601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:15:43 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

o._ 
:2 

1500000i f:'!. 
Qi' 
c 

"' .c: 
Q} 
:2 

1000000i~ 

500000il 

~ 
1'-

o._ 
:2 
0 

J~i 
::;:>-£ 
o-"' 

o._ 

~liS 
:2 

§~ 

0 
f-

e~ 

ai 
c 

-<~ 

"' ::! 
<]) 

ro 

~~ "' 0 

r::. 

ai 
c 
~ 
c 

"' D e 
0 
::> 
;t 
0 

c; 
~ 

I 

(Not Revlewed.) 

TIC: E110601-01.D\data.ms 

"' 0 
J., 

"' 
c 

0 

"' 
J., 

N c 

c 

E 

<]) 
N 

~ 

c 
<]) 
D 

.c: 

e 

0 

0 

~ 
0 

8 
~ 

... 

....: 
"' 0 
~ 

o_~._- TO,.--r r-r,..-

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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LbC Area ~ercenc xeporc 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Integration 
Integrator: 
Smoothing : 
Sampling 
Start Thrs: 
Stop Thrs : 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-01. D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
El10601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Parameters: 
RTE 
OFF 
1 
0.02 
0 

RTEINT.P 

Filtering: 
Min Area: 

Max Peaks: 
Peak Location: 

5 
3000 
3 
TOP 

Area counts 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
: T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-01.D\data.ms 

peak 
# 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

R.T. first max last 
min scan scan scan 

PK peak 
TY height 

11.554 
12.814 
15.304 
17.800 
19.886 

1179 1195 1213 rBV 2261203 
1386 1401 1418 rBV 676639 
1790 1808 1845 rBV2 3480980 
2203 2216 2242 rBV 718640 
2543 2557 2577 rBV 4151968 

6 22.033 2895 2908 2922 rBV 543351 

corr. 
area 

corr. 
% max. 

6835792 55.92% 
1956157 16.00% 

10566625 86.44% 
2109849 17.26% 

12223605 100.00% 

1604420 13 .13% 

Sum of corrected areas: 35296448 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:35:16 2011 

% of 
total 

19.367% 
5.542% 

29.937% 
5.978% 

34.631% 

4.546% 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-0l.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
El10601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

35000001 

300000011 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

TIC E11 0601-01.0\data.ms 

11.554 

12.814 

0~~~~rFFA~~~TTTT~~rr~<'~~~~<'~<'"'<~~~~rrrrrn~"~~TT
~~~~~~ 

Time--> 4.50 
Abundance 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 

15.304 

7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 
TIC: E110601-01.D\data.ms 

17.800 

50000:~""~"~r~'r~~,r~~.,r~~"r·"~r""'I~Yrr,""lrn"~~.~.TT ~~r~rrr-rr, ~,""~"2'2Ar0~33~-r 
Time--> 1350 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-01.0\data.ms 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

20000001 

1500000 1 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
E110601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

No Library Search Compounds Detected 

********************************************************************* 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:35:18 2011 Page: 3 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-01.D 

4 Feb 2011 3:34am 
FW 
Ell0601-01 
YB TripBlk,cn2776,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30 
6 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

~015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:35:18 2011 Page: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

~uanclcaclon Keporc 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW f' , \\ 
E110601-03 5f)t'-' ~~-£t-
can5930~,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:15:09 2011 

\NOC KevleweaJ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
B) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
0.000 
4.959 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
0.000 
0.000 
7. 871 
8.109 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:15:10 2011 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

50 

101 

43 
45 

78 

973134 
760296 
284799 

0 
0 
0 

28133 
22226 

0 
7436 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8981 
0 
0 

33531 
33557 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11704 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00% Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

~Ql;/iW LM~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.20 ~ .tG">'9fb\~ 
~UG/M3 92 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~G/M3# 53 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW 
El10601-03 
ean5930,500ce,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:15:09 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 -
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not RevlewedJ 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.216 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

91 

91 

0 N.D. 
9439 ~/M3 88 

0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 

3237 ~/M3# 34 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quant1tat1on Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW 
E110601-03 
can5930,500cc,ip=l3.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:15:09 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\TOlS 02031l.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
850000 

800000 

750000 

700000 

650000 

600000 

550000 

500000 

450000 

400000 

350000 
0. 

3000001 ~ ..... 
w 

2500001 _g 
~ 0. 

2000001~ @_ 

~ ~ 
15000o1f ~ 

al ~ 
<lL Q 

1000001~ B 
0 
1'-

0. 
:2 
0 ..... 
Q) 
c 
ro 
J:: 
Qi 
E 
u. 

"' s 
;::: 
c 
0 

" u: 
0 

0 
1'-

0. 
:2 

0.0 
:21-. 

~g 

~~ 
~~ 
<(~ 
~ ... 

"'"' 00 
1'-1'-

0. 
:2 
0 
1-

g! 
i!:l 
c 

" ro 

~ 
1'-

ai 
c 

~ 
"' .0 e 
0 
::l 

(Not Revlewed) 

TIC: E 11 0601-03.0\data.ms 

.0 
0 
J, 
c 
Ql 
N 
c 

"' .0 

0. 
:2 
0 
1-g 
;-
6: 
0 
ti 
c 
ro 

g 
:g 
1'-

'\) 

~ 

~ 
v 

"" 0 

~ 
~ 
ll 
0 

0 
£ 
0 
.... 
"' 0 
(/) 

~!'' I ~~~~~~~,~~~~~~~ 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-BS1 0\data.ms (-20) (-) 

I T I 
Ref 

"I ,,]Ill, . , ol 78.2 116.1 
I ' ' I " , I'' I " ' I ' 'I 'I' 'I'' 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): E11 0601-03.0\data.ms 

~r Raw 
50 

I ill 
I I• I 78.2 116.1 

0 I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min) E11 0601-030\data.ms (-6) (-) 

41.2 

Sub 
50 

0 
78.2 

116.1 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

Sooo 45 (4.518 mio)• 1102004-851 ~r,otom< (-34) (-) 

35.1 
50.2 

66.1 
I ' I 

I 
Q~~TT<r~~~~rrrh~~TTrrhn"~,Y~~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

S1 ;5 14 518 mio) E 110601-~r\doto m< 

I 
' 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4 518 min): E11 0601-03.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

51.1 
67.1 

81.1 
I 
I 
I 
i. 

101.1 
501 

Q~, """~n4~~rrrnrn~TTrrrn,.~Tr~>n~ 
I I i 

' I ' I I ' I ' ' ' I ' I ' ' ' I ' ' ' ' I ' I ' 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.19 UG/M3 
RT: 4.426 min Scan# 30 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-03 .D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 28133 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 92.8 46.6 86.6# 
42 67.7 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 

100001 

4. 6 

8000 

6000 

Time--> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 0.13 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 22226 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 31.2 12.7 52.7 
50 0.0 0.0 29.4 

Abundance 

8000 

6000 

Time--> 4.45 4.50 

E110601-03.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:30:01 2011 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

S"c 117 (4.959 mi~r 1 02004-BS 1. Dld•t,.m, ( -1 07) (-) 

I I 
0 l' 35 2 40 1 I ' I I I I 

•I' ''1
1

' '1. 'I' "I'' ·I' 'I 'I' "I"· I''., I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I Raw 50i 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 117 (4 959 min) E110601-03.D\data.ms 

4q 1 

i 

I 

50.1 

78.2 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.959 min Scan# 117 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.8 

4 9 

7436 
Upper 

52.8# 

0 '' 
I II 

,, 'I "'I" '1 I"' 1"''1" ''""I '"I '·'I I'" 

Abundance 

25001 

20001 \ m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 117 (4 959 min) E110601-03.0\data.ms (-93) (-) 

50.1 15001 

"", I /\\ 

": __ /1 JL~ 
mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.90 4.95 5.00 

Abundance 

I 

Ref 50 

Scan 417 (6.794 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-404) (-) 

1 or 1 

i 

66.1 
82.1 117.0 

O~,~~~~TrnT~~~"H."~~~~~~~~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

' 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms 

44.1 101 0 

II 
781.2 I' I 

l11 . . . 
O~n<Tn]~'+n~l"'~' ''l~'n' nT]Tn"~''lr' nTrl~"''''~l'~~l'''''~'l~'''''~l 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 
mlz--> 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 417 (6 794 min) E11 0601-030\data.ms (-393) (-) 

10~ .0 

I 

41.2 I: 

' 
I, 

' 
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 

Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 
101 100 
103 57.3 44.7 

Abundance 
3000 

2000 

1000 

Time--> 6.75 680 

8981 
Upper 

84.7 

6.85 

E110601-03.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:30:02 2011 Page 4 



Abundance 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Scan 589 (7 846 min)· 1102004-BSLD\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4r . . 

I 58.2 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 593 (7.871 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms 

4l2 
I 

Raw "] I 5~ 2 

0 'I' '·
1
1
1
111' I 'I '''1':~·1 1' I 'I ''I'' 'I'''' I ' 'I' I'' I'' 'I ' 'I ' 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub i 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 593 (7 871 min) E110601-03 D\data ms(-555)(-) 4:p 

58.2 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 7.871 min Scan# 593 
Delta R.T. 0.030 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

8oooJ 

6000 

4000 

37.4 19.9 

( \ 
I \ 

2ooo1 ; ; 1 

33531 
Upper 

59.9 

I // \ ~ . 0~__/L . ~\ .) n 
I' "!lfi:,, I 'I 'J 1'"'1 ·'I" I "'1'"'1' "I' "I" 'I I' ~I' "I' I' '1""1 '"I 

5: 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.757.807.857.907.958.00 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 1102004-BS1 .0\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

0 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 
Abundance Scan 632 (8.1 09 min): 

45.2 
E11 0601~03.0\data.ms 

I 

Raw 
50 I 

! 

59.2 
0 

I i 
mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 
Abundance Scan 632 (8 109 min): E11 0601-03.0\data.ms (-602) (-) 

4r 

Sub I 
I 

50 

41.2 

o~ .. ~.,,,,+r,~~h>~""""<+"~""~ 
mlz--> 30 35 40 45 55 60 65 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 8.109 min Scan# 632 
Delta R.T. 0.037 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 33557 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

45 100 
43 20.8 0.0 37.4 

Abundance 
100001 8~9 

I 

80001 \ 
\ 6000 
\ 

4000 

2000 

Time-> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 

El10601-03.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:30:03 2011 Page 5 



Abundance Scan 1313 (12275 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

I 7$.2 

I I 
Ref 5oi ; 

J .. ~:lt L!~'.1.,. . . ., , .. , .... , .. , . ",1
•
1 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1312 (12.269 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms 

7~2 

44.2 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.269 min Scan# 1312 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 11704 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

78 100 
77 0.0 2.8 42.8# 

Raw 
50

1 Abundance 

~ 12 f39 
1 .~ 281.1 \ 

m/z--> OJ,rc4+:Jc-r,!,6,10"' nsc,H,o"' . .-1rr6""a''1rr'~"~'1"4'o"· '1"~'~rc' 1.-~rr~"'2''o"1 0-r-n-22"1 ~,, "24"1 o--,-,-,~-,-~o""'~-+£orr'' 3000 
\ 

Abundance Scan 1312 (12269 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

782 2000, ' 

I \ 
1 OOOj I ·, \ 

I I I "" ' 

t,.l( ... 1Sl.~l,,·· 
Sub 

50.2 

50 

O~~n-rrrnTn~n-rrr-r~-rrrn-rn-r-,rrn-rrr-rrr~,-rrrTl'n<~T,rr 

281.1 

mlz--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.25 12.30 12.35 

Aboodoore Sooo 1826 ( 15.414 m(o l• 11 02004-BS 1.0\d't' 'l:t' 814) (-) 

Ref 50 11 

39.2 51.2 
6~ 2 

74.2 
o~~~~Tr~~~rr~~~~~~~~~TCTTTTO 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms 

44.2 9l2 

I I 

! I II ' 
o1 

I ' . ' I ' I ' ' I I ' ' I ' ' ' ' I r' ' ' I . 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

mlz--> 

~ ~ ~ ~ ro w oo 100 

Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms (-1803) (-) 
912 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
52.1 41.1 

Abundance 

1:\ 3000 

2000 

9439 
Upper 

81.1 

I \ \ 
100

:!;=;=;:::;:::;1 . .~U. ::;:::;=;:=;:::.L:;:::;:::;:::;: 

Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 

E110601-03.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:30:04 2011 Page 6 



Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2270) (-) 

9l2 

11. 106.2 
Ref so! . 

J '1;; .. :,\; '~) 2 ' '),~ J. ,,I .. ' ' 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): E11 0601-03.0\data.ms 

4<f1 

I 
Raw 

50 
91.2 

J I ' ! ' I " I , " ' ~~~~ ' I " " I ' I 

1 or:~ '
1

J ~" 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 2284 (18216 min) E110601-03.D\data.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
50 

I 

I 
0' I 'I ' 

mlz--> 30 40 
'I ' 
50 

73.2 
I 

'I'· 'I 
60 70 

106.2 

I " ' I · '1""1 "I'" 
80 90 100 110 120 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 18.216 min Scan# 2284 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
106 
105 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 32.5 
0.0 2.9 

3237 
Upper 

72.5# 
42.9# 

Abundance 

1000J 

6 

r\' 
oL I Lt\ . 

I ' I ' ' I 
Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

E110601-03.D T015 020311-M Fri Feb 04 06:30:05 2011 Page 7 





Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW 
Ell0601-03 
can5930,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll. M 
Title T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-03.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak carr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.432 21 31 39 rBV3 43874 ll 7184 5.56% 1. 241% 
2 ll. 553 ll82 ll95 1210 rEV 206359 621069 29.45% 6.575% 
3 12.814 1389 1401 1424 rEV 691980 2025690 96.06% 21.447% 
4 15.304 1792 1808 1821 rBV2 301500 9ll433 43.22% 9.650% 
5 17.800 2204 2216 2247 rEV 707516 2108851 100.00% 22.327% 

6 19.610 2500 2512 2525 rEV 291072 897820 42.57% 9.505% 
7 19.'886 2546 2557 2577 rEV 327452 981698 46.55% 10.394% 
8 20.840 2697 2713 2724 rEV 80886 248170 ll. 77% 2. 627% 
9 22.033 2895 2908 2925 rEV 498575 1533377 72.71% 16.234% 

Sum of corrected areas: 9445292 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:19:05 2011 

> 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-03 .D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW 
El10601-03 
can5930,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 
7000001 

6000001 

500000 

4000001 

I 

3000001 

200000 

TIC: E110601-03.D\data.ms 
12. 14 

11.553 

o~~~~~~Tr~~~~~~M4~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~T
M~~~ 

Time--> 4.50 5.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-03. 0\data.ms 

7000001 17. 00 

600000 

500000 

400000 
19.886 

! 
I 

300000' 
15.304 il 19.610 

22033 

~ I I I~ I 

::::::~~~ "9"""f'""l""Tj '~' I , I~. I > 1 ~~l ~~ · ~~ 1 ' =r;=r=;'l ""F'FFF1 i '~~ ' ' 1 ~~\~1 , '~I , ,=;=j=i=f, 

1 
, ,~)~1. ~~ ~~ .'O~'T=i=ri"=·: ;=;=:r=T=i11 I 11~. T,L~. ,-, I 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-03.0\data.ms 

7000001 

6000001 

500000 

400000 

300000 
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.I..J.J.1JLctLy .:>t:::ctLCll \...Ulll]:JUUHU Kt:::]:JUL L 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-03.D 

4 Feb 2011 
FW 

4:22 am 

Ell0601-03 
can5930,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015_02~~M 
Quant Title : T015 ~l; · 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration 

*************************** 
Peak Number Concentration Rank 2 

R.T. to ISTD R.T. 

19.610 IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 

ID MW MolForm 

1 1S-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
2 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
3 .alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
4 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene, 21 61 6- • • • 136 C10H16 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene, 3,6,6- ... 136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2512 (19.610 min): E110601-03.0\data.ms (-2500) (-) 
9:p 

5000 

mlz--> 20 30 40 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz--> 20 
Abundance 

I 

50001 

l 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
5000 

I · ' " I ' 
20 30 

41.0 

I I 
'I i 

40 

I 

50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 

#40167' 1S-.,Iph;fri'eoe / 

II 

50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 
#40147: 1 R-.alpha -Pinene 

53.0 65.0 

'' 1
11:,: ·I '• 111

1 I 
50 60 70 

93.0 

7~ 0 ::: 

I ', )i!: 105.0 121 0 13f.O 
dill, I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I ' I I I I I I I I I I I 

80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 
#40169 .alpha.-Pinene 

77.0 

I ' 

136.0 
I 

m/z--> 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:19:08 2011 

CAS# Qual 

007785-26-4 96 
007785-70-8 95 
000080-56-8 95 
002437-95-8 94 
004889-83-2 94 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

\ 
I 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 91.20 40.83% 

1910 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m z 92.20 38.62% 

~ 
' ' " ' ' ,;, \. " ' ·"' ' " 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 77.20 27.86% 

~ 

'' 'Jt ,. ' 19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 79.20 22.84% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
Page: 3 



Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-03.D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22am 
FW 
El10601-03 
can5930,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 

Peak Number 5 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6- ... Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. EstConc L-)0 Area Relative to ;STD R.T. 

-;;~~~;----~;------;~~~;;---~~;;-~~~=~i~~~~;~~~~~~~~=~~--;;~;33 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6, 6 -dimet ... 136 C10H16 

2 .beta.-Pinene 136 C10H16 

3 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-me ... 136 C10H16 

4 Bicyclo[3.1.0]hexane, 4 -methylen ... 136 C10H16 

5 .alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2713 (20.840 min): E110601-03.D\data.ms (-2697) (-) 
9q2 

I 
5000 

41.2 69.2 

018172-67-3 94 
000127-91-3 94 
000099-84-3 91 
003387-41-5 90 
000080-56-8 87 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

~~ 
I ' 
j I 

' ' 
20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 

207.2 m/z 69.20 30.07% 
h.-,~rrFh~T¥~~~~~~~~~~~~~~rn~~ 

m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Abundance #39861: Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimethyl-2-methylene-, (1 S)-

930 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

5000 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

5000 

I 

15.0 

20 

24.0 
I 

20 

41 0 

40 60 

41.0 

69.0 

I 

I 

I' i 

80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
#117803: .beta.-Pinene 

93.0 

· )I 11 
/ .. r,: I, ., I' 
I I i' I I 1,, I I I I IiI I' l I I ! I I I 

121.0 

40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 
#40025 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-methylethyl)-

93.0 

41.0 

m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:19:10 2011 

I • 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 41.20 29.46% 

I 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 91.20 27.38% 

fl 
( 

' 
20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 

m/z 77.20 23.80% 

I 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
Page: 4 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSCJ summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-03. D 

4 Feb 2011 4:22 am 
FW 
E110601-03 
ean5930,500ee,ip=13.0,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT 
!--Internal Standard---~ 

EstCone Units Response I# RT Resp Cone 

18-.alpha.-Pinene 19.610 
Bicyelo[3.1.1]h ... 20.840 

10.2 UG/M3 
4.9 UG/M3 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:19:10 2011 

897820 
248170 

2 17.800 2108850 23.9 
3 22.033 1533380 30.0 

Page: 5 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

~ rJ '' E110601-04 ~0 c'- (V'.,.-I.\-
can2783~~·ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:13:59 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethan~ 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
0.000 
4. 965 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
0.000 
0.000 
7.877 
8.109 
0.000 
0.000 
8.641 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.275 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:14:01 2011 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

50 

101 

43 
45 

49 

78 

955090 
754228 
267366 

0 
0 
0 

29947 
21201 

0 
6729 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8695 
0 
0 

28230 
32695 

0 
0 

3030 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10758 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
~.:::-~ 
~93 

N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

42 

bite-

N~ L G a uc<iQD LNf.P 
N .. 
N.D. 

~;#L~lo\K 
N.D. 
N.D. 

...e. e:3 UG/M3# 13 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~M3# 53 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW 
Ell0601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:13:59 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

46) 7145 Toluene 15.420 91 7120 ~M3 94 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

48) 7ll5 1,1,2-Trichloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 

50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 

51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 

57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 

59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 

61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 

68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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vuant1tat1on xeport 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW 
Ell0601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:13:59 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

800000 

750000 

700000 

650000 

600000 

550000 

500000 

450000 

400000 

350000 

3000ool3 
f-_ 
Q) 

250000j _g 

~ ~ 
2000001~ ~ 

~ :!1 

150000j{ i 
1000001~ ~ 

0 
0 

(L 

~ 
() 
f-

of 
c 

"' .r: 

" E 
lL 

"' 0 -:: 
c 
0 

! 
0 

0 
"" 

(L 

~ 
(L() 

:;:1-

~g 
a.i~ 
§o 
ii8-
<(~ 
~<> 
O{)N 
00 

"""" 

(L 

~ 
() 
1-

"' "0 ·g 
:c 
() 

:!1 
<ll 
>. 
5 
<ll 
:;: 

"' 3 
"" 

(L 

:;: 
() 
f­
<ll­
c 

~ 
<ll 

"' 
~ 

"" 

a) 
c 
<ll 

:::! 
2l e 
0 
.2 

\Not xev1ewea1 

TIC: E110601-04.D\data.ms 

.0 
0 

" c 
:!:l 
c 
2l , 

0 

" ~ 
c 
<ll 
.0 

§ 
f) 
0 
..;._ 

"' 0 
'!! 

-~-~~' 
L,-.,-r-roo-..-,TT<T ......-,.-"'T"""i"'" 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min) 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-20) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref so 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

30 

78.2 116.1 
I I ' · ' I ' " I I ' ' I " 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 31 (4.433 min): E11 0601-04.0\data.ms 

412 

I 

I 
I 

78.2 

I! I 

120 

rl 116.1 
o~~,~~~'h1 ~~~~~~rH~~~rn~rn~~-rn 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 31 (4.433 min): E110601-04.0\data.ms (-6) (-) 

41.2 

116.1 
O~ .. ~~~"~"~"rn«~n<~~~n<,rin<~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 45 (4.518 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-34) (-) 
I 8 .1 
I 

I 
i 

Ref SOl 

0 ' 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 
I 

~ ~ ~ ro w oo 100 110 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E11 0601-04.0\data.ms 

412 81.1 

I 

I 
l, 
'. 
I I 101.0 

1 ,, 67.1 i I I 
0 '-r-;-,,-,-,-,..,-11-'r-l-r-<-I-'T~..-rr-rr'-n-rc-r+-,--r.r,,-rT~-,-L,-r-n,,-r-r 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 
Scan 45 (4.518 min) E11 0601-04.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

8r 
I 
I 
I' 51.2 I , 

o~· ""~~~""~""~~~""r'-n""~~~n>-rr 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.21 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 29947 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 93.6 46.6 86.6# 
42 65.9 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 

10000 

I' ! I 

Time--> 4.30 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 4.55 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 0.13 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
87 
50 

Abundance 
80001 

I 

6000 

40QQJI 

2000 
I 

31.6 
0.0 

Resp: 21201 
Lower Upper 

12.7 52.7 
0.0 29.4 

0~~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 
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Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1 07) (-) 
5q.2 

I 

Ref 

5

}.,, .~j·,'~~1,.,,J11' '1""1' "I' I' 'I 'I" 

mlz-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 118 (4.965 min): E110601-04.D\data.ms 

4q.1 

I 

I 
Raw 

50 
50.2 

o~~~~~h,~~~~~~~~~~~rtr~~~ 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 118 (4.965 min) E11 0601-04.0\data.ms (-93) (-) 

Sub I

I 50.2 

501 
40.1 

I .i 
0 . . .. 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-404) (-) 
I 10 .1 

Ref J 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 

50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 

78.2 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 417 (6 794 min): E11 0601-04.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

101.1 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10am 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 12.8 

Abundance 

(\ 2000 

1500 

I (' 1000 I \ \ 
5ooJ / \ . 

672 9 
Upper 

52.8# 

I I I \ \ J __ __j_j -il_~ 
I I I 

Time--> 4.90 4.95 5.00 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10am 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

2500
1 

2000 

1500 

73.2 44.7 

~4 

/~ 

8695 
Upper 

84.7 

50:~.(~,\, 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 
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Abundance 

I 
Ref soj 

Scan 589 (7.846 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4~2 

I 

58.2 

151.1 
o~~~~n+~~~~~~~~~~TITrrn~n¥~~ 

mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 50 60 70 80 90 
Scan 594 (7.877 min): 

43.2 
I 
i 

58.2 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 594 (7.877 min) E110601-04.D\data.ms (-555) (-) 

432 
I 

Sub 
50 

58.2 
i 

O~~~~~P~~~.rrnn~~~Tn~~~~~~nn~n>~~ 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.17 UG/M3 
RT: 7.877 min Scan# 594 
Delta R.T. 0.037 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 
Ratio 
100 

34.0 

Abundance 

6000 

4000 

I 

2000 

Resp: 
Lower 

19.9 

28230 
Upper 

59.9 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.757.807.857.907.958.00 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-617) (-) 

Ref 50 T 
I o·, , I 38f'1, :I .I '1' 

I·' I" t· 11
1

1111 1" 'I' 'I "'I 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 
Scan 632 (8.109 min): E11 0601-04.0\data.ms 

4~.2 

I 
I 

41, 2; I I 
i I j! I 

0 '-r-<-rr-rr-r-r-r-rr+++-++-.l--,r-r-.--ro-rr-rr-rr-r-r-,--r-r-r.-r-rr,-,-,--,-,-
mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 
Scan 632 (8 109 min) E11 0601-04.0\data.ms (-602) (-) 

4~2 

I 
I 
i 
I 
! 

41.2 ' ! 
0~-rr-r-rTT~.-r-. >1 f+-rh~-rr'1 -.r-rr-rr-r-rTTI.-r-~,-,-,--,-,~ 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 8.109 min Scan# 632 
Delta R.T. 0.037 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

45 
43 

Ion: 45 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

32695 
Upper 

37.4 

Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 
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Abundance Scan 718 (8.635 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-707) (-) 

I 4~ .2 8 .1 

Ref 50 

3~2 41. 1 II I 
0~~~~rt1nT~1 rinn+1 HH~.1~n1~~~~~~n+~~~~ 

70.1 I 
I 'I 'I I I' I 'I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 
Scan 719 (8.641 min): 

412 
I 

I 
I 

h1 
I 

65 70 75 80 85 90 
E110601-04.0\data.ms 

84.1 
I 

95 

II 
o~~~~~~rrrrl ~~~~~~~~~~~ 

I I I I I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

mlz--> 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 719 (8.641 min) E110601-04.Didata.ms (-695) (-) 

49.1 84.1 

' I 
i i 

"I 'I 'I' ' 1'" 11'"'1' "I' 'I 'I' "I 'I "'1·"'1"' I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1299) (-) 
7 .2 

Ref 50 
I 

0 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 
50 

0 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 

1 2.1 281.1 ., I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1313 (12.275 min): E110601-04.D\data.ms 

7[2 

I 
I 

I 

,. 
40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1313 (12.275 min): E11 0601-04.0\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

78.2 

52.2 
r 

' 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 8. 641 min Scan# 719 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

49 100 
84 0.0 72.8 
51 0.0 ll. 5 

Abundance 
10001 

(/(' \ 800 

I
! \ 

400 I I 
II \ \\ 

200 I! \\, 
I I i :I 
I . 'I 

Ol __ _lL ______ ',, ', 

600 

I ' ' ' I ' 
Time--> 8.60 8.65 

#35 
7105 Benzene 

3030 
Upper 

112.8# 
51.5# 

Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10am 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 10758 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

78 100 
77 0.0 2.8 42.8# 

Abundance 

30001 5 

20001 

(\,\ 1000 

I \ \ 

0 
I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.25 12.30 12.35 
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Abundance Scan 1826 (15414 min) 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1814) (-) 9p 
Ref 50 1 

65.2 

0~~~~,~~~~,~~~-rrr~rr~~"',"" 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 

30 ~ ~ ~ ro w oo 100 
Scan 1827 (15420 min): E11 0601-04.0\data.ms 

441.2 91, 2 
. I 

o~~~~~"""""-n~~rr, ~~rr"~"" 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 
Abundance Scan 1827 (15420 min): E110601-04.0\data.ms (-1803) (-) 

I 91.2 

Sub 
50 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 15.420 min Scan# 1827 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-04 .D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 7120 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
92 

Abundance 

25001 

2000J 

1500 

1000 

5001 

56.5 

Lower Upper 

41.1 81.1 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 15.35 15.40 1545 
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LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW 
Ell0601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Title : T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-04.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.433 19 31 40 rBV3 48894 130059 6.26% 1.535% 
2 ll. 554 ll84 ll95 1212 rBV 203909 615346 29.64% 7.261% 
3 12.814 1390 1401 1432 rBV 682155 1988955 95.79% 23.469% 
4 15.304 1790 1808 1820 rBV2 298629 884082 42.58% 10.432% 
5 17.800 2200 2216 2245 rBV 700839 2076405 100.00% 24.501% 

6 19.604 2502 25ll 2521 rBV 45663 132393 6.38% 1.562% 
7 19.886 2545 2557 2576 rBV 318489 934904 45.03% ll.032% 
8 22.033 2896 2908 2947 rBV 475370 1563523 75.30% 18.449% 
9 27.765 3812 3845 3847 rBV 20476 149026 7.18% 1.758% 

Sum of corrected areas: 8474693 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:27:28 2011 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10am 
FW 
Ell0601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

AblJfo~lf8j 

6000001 

5000001 

4000001 

300000 

200000 

100000 4.433 

TIC: E110601-04.D\data.ms 

i I 

12. 14 

11.554 

Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

AbUfW&ro1r TIC: E11 0601-04.0\data.ms 
17. 00 

600000 

500000 
22.033 

400000 

300000 
15.304 

19.886 

200000 

"A04I A L~_ 
0 I I I I ' I ' I I I I I I I ' I I I I I 

100000 

I 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

AbL!f~&\bCtJ TIC: E11 0601-04.0\data.ms 

600000 

500000 

400000 

300000 

200000 

100000 
~6 

Time-> 2300 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30 00 31.00 31.50 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW 
E110601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

No Library Search Compounds Detected 

********************************************************************* 
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Tentat1ve1y Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-04 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:10 am 
FW 
Ell0601-04 
can2783,500cc,ip=13.0,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-05 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
E110601-05 &()a;, .p~A-(1 
can5928,~,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:44:35 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-DS 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
3 0) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2' 2' 4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
3 8) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 111 
0.000 98 
0.000 174 

4.433 41 
4.518 85 
0.000 
4.965 50 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.788 101 
0.000 
0.000 
7.871 43 
8.109 45 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.276 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

78 
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957148 
756583 
276186 

0 
0 
0 

32723 
21146 

0 
7399 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8442 
0 
0 

34356 
33222 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12980 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 

M; g~;~ ~~ k,\~ 
do~·UG/M3M 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

42 

N.D. A/I(::>L 
~g. UG/MD Z-~9" 

N.D. 

~FJblk 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

..0.. 04 TTG/M3#---- 53 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-05 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
Ell0601- 05 
can5928,500cc,ip=l3.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:44:35 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
46) 7145 Toluene 15.414 91 8271 ~3 88 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 
57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 
59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

:015 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 06:45:00 2011 Page: 2 



Quant1tat1on Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-05.D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
E110601-05 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 06:44:35 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abu8~b'Hhc81 

800000 

750000 

700000 

650000 

600000 

550000 

500000 

450000 

400000 

350000 
a.. 

300000\ t\ .... 
a;' 

250000\~ 
a;; a.. 
f<'l ::;: 

200000\ ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

150000\ct:' ~ 
CB E 
"" e 

100000i"S; ~ 
8 

a.. 
::;: 
0 .... 
a;' 
c 

"' £ 
(I) 

E 
LL 
(<) 

0 -
:::: 
c 
0 
2! 

LL 
0 

0 
t--. 

a.. 
::;: 

a..o 
::;:1--
~g 
aqg_ 
co 

~g. 
<(.!!) 
~-.. 

"'"' 00 
r-t--. 

a.. 
::;: 
0 .... 
1! 
~ 
c ., 

<Il 

~ 
;:: 

020311. M 

.,­
c 
~ 
c 
(I) 
.0 e 
0 

" '5 

(Not Rev1ewed) 

TIC: E110601-05.D\data.ms 

"' 0 

'" c 
(I) 
N 

ii 
.0 "" 0 

'" c ., 
N 

~ e 
0 

£ 
~-
(<) 
0 

'!? 

1 ··~~TT~~~rr~T?~~~rr~~Trrn~TTrn~TTnn~Trnn~TTrn~.T~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~rn"' 
Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:45:01 2011 Page: 3 





Abundance 

I 
I 

Ref soi 

I 

Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-20) (-) 
4 .2 

78.2 116.1 
O~TTrn~~~~,,~~~~TTrn~~~~~~rn< 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw sol 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

m/z--> 

Abundance 
I 

Ref so 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 31 (4.433 min): E110601-05.D\data.ms 
412 

116.1 

30 40 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

'"" 45 (4. 518 mio)' 11 02004-BS 1.~f'' m' ( -34) (-) 

I 

o' .. , ,~, 1 
• 

51'. . , " ~ , .. , II , 1 ~~-,: . , 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 

44 2 85.1 

I 

il tl I 
10

( O 
0~'t"~rr~n,~~,,~rr1n.~~,TY~~1 ~,1YT~rrr1 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub i 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4 518 min) E110601-05.D\data.ms (-21) (-) 

8~ 1 
I 

50.2 101.0 ! 41.1 i 
I ''I ',I I, I 'I , I' iII I I I 

5

:'-;--,-1 mm~~~~~~" 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 32723 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 91.8 46.6 86.6# 
42 62.8 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 

I 

100001 

5000 

! ' 
Time--> 4.30 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 4.55 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 0.13 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58am 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 21146 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 
50 

Abundance 
8000 

6000 

4000 

30.7 
14.8 

12.7 
0.0 

18 

2000 

! 
Oi 

/\ \ 
L
' 1\ 
I ' I 

·_/ i\ 
I ' I I'' 

Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 

52.7 
29.4 

E110601-05.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:44:39 2011 Page 3 



Abundance Scan 117 (4959 min): 1102004-BSI.D\data.ms (-107) (-) 

I 

5 .2 

Ref 50 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 

35.2 40.1 
o~~.n+n~~TIT~~~~nT~~nT~~~~~.~~ Tgt 

Ion 
50 
52 

Ion: 50 Resp: 7399 
Upper mlz--> 

Abundance 

Raw 
50 

0 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 
mlz--> 

Abundance 

I 
Ref 50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min): E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 

4d.1 
I 

I ' 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min) E11 0601-05.0\data.ms (-93) (-) 

50.2 

40.1 
I 

30 40 50 55 60 70 75 80 85 

Sc>O 417 (6.794 m;o)' 1102004·BS1D~~r;t' (.404) H 

II 
II 
! 

82.1 I 117.o 
66.1 

0~nTYn~~Tr~.n~~.,rn~~~NTrr1 ~~~~ 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 416 (6.788 min): E110601-05.D\data.ms 

4r 1 .1 

78.2 I 

I 
o~ .. ~.r~,~>Trn<T~+r~>nnTrn~~~"rn' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 . ' 

Scan 416 (6.788 min) E11 0601-05.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 
101 1 

78.2 
I 'i 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 12.8 

Abundance 

2500 !\' 2000 

\ 
1500 \ 

\ 
1000 ~~ \ I \ 

I • 
I \ 

52.8# 

50:1 [ 
\ \ 

--\ \ 
I ' I I 

Time--> 4.90 4.95 5.00 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 6.788 min Scan# 416 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58am 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

2500 

20001 

1500] 

Time--> 

65.4 44.7 

6 8 

6.75 6.80 

8442 
Upper 

84.7 

6.85 

E110601-05.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:44:40 2011 
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Abundance 

! 
Ref 50 

Scan 589 (7.846 min): 1102004-BS1 .D\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4:1.2 

i 

58.2 

I 
0 78.1 105.1118.1 132.1 15,1.1 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
'l~~' 593 (7.871 m")' E110<501-050\d't'.m' 

I 

1 

5r 
01 I" ,l)l,ll,l 'I"' II' I "I "'I 'I'" I" I '.'I" 'I' I ' I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 593 (7.871 min) E11 0601-05.0\data.ms (-555) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 58.2 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.21 UG/M3 
RT: 7.871 min Scan# 593 
Delta R.T. 0.031 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

8000 

6000 

40001 

20001 

I 

35.3 19.9 

34356 
Upper 

59.9 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~rrr 0~~~~~~~~ 
100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 7.95 8.00 mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

59.2 
0 I 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 
Abundance Scan 632 (8.109 min): E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 

4 .2 

Raw 
50111 

41.2 I I 

OLI ,-, "' 1"''_,,,,--,-,,1'''' .,-+f+lj +f +/ .,l-,1 ,L-,1 ,Lij ,-, ,-, ,-, r-1''"'"''1_,,,,-,,--,-,--,-1'''' -r-r' 'I'''' '' "' I 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

J 
mlz--> 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 
Scan 632 (81 09 min): E11 0601-05.0\data.ms (-602) (-) 

41.2 

I 

30 35 40 

4l2 
I 

i 
I I 
45 

I • 

50 55 60 65 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 8.109 min Scan# 632 
Delta R.T. 0.037 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 

Tgt Ion: 45 
Ion Ratio 

45 100 
43 

Abundance 
i 

8ooo1 

60001 

4000 1 

2000 

24.2 

Resp: 33222 
Lower Upper 

0.0 37.4 

8. 9 

0~~~~, ~~~~ 
Time-> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 8.25 

E110601-05.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:44:41 2011 Page 5 



Aboodooco Sooo "'i

1
(i2.275 m(o)' 1102004-BS1.Did'"-m' (-1299) H 

Ref 50 

0 J,n"l+iJ'f-n"l-rcljlll,-n--r
1crr2:n·-r1 rrn~..,.,. 

1
crn-rcT, -rrrrn-rrnTTTTTTTTT,-r;:-n-:,.:r 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 mlz--> 
Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 

7~.2 

I 
44.1 

Raw 
50 I 

I 

01' ,! II., J, 1 • 'I' I" I" I I" 'I I "I" 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): E110601-05D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

782 

Sub 
50 

O~.rr~~~-rrr-rrrn<rrn,TTTTTTTTT0, -rrrn>rrnTTTTTTTTT1 ~~ 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.276 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58am 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

78 100 
77 0.0 2.8 

Abundance 

I 
76 

3000 

2000 

1000 

12980 
Upper 

42.8# 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.30 12.35 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min) 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
912 

I 
I 

Ref 50 

65.2 

0 l.,-,,-r-r+J.,-,--r-r--r+'-t-r"T"T-r-+-'-M.....-r-r-T---r.-r-J.....,....,....,..,.,,c.c,,CJ,-;~,.,.-,-,. 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 ~ ~ M ro ~ oo 100 
Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-05D\data.ms 

41.2 gr 
i 

Raw 50 I 'I 

I II ' I 
a~ 

1 
I I . ·; 

1 
, , , • 

1 
, I , 

1 
I , , 

1 
, . 

1 
, 

1 

~~ w ~ ~ M ro ~ oo 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-05D\data.ms (-1803) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
50 

39.2 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 5:58am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 8271 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
92 52.1 41.1 81.1 

Abundance 

I 
1/~\4 

I 
2000j /J I / \ 

I I , 
10oo1 I \ 

I I , 

0 

Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 

E110601-05.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:44:42 2011 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601- 05. D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
El10601-05 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Filtering: 5 
Min Area: 3000 Area counts 

Max Peaks: 3 
Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Title T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-05.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.433 18 31 39 rBV3 55174 143463 6.86% 1.751% 
2 11.554 1182 1195 1210 rBV 202596 605381 28.93% 7.387% 
3 12.814 1389 1401 1421 rBV 679050 1983776 94.80% 24.208% 
4 15.304 1792 1808 1820 rBV2 294895 876905 41.91% 10.701% 
5 17.800 2202 2216 2237 rBV 707001 2092594 100.00% 25.536% 

6 19.886 2541 2557 2577 rBV 304559 912364 43.60% 11 .134% 
7 22.033 2893 2908 2936 rBV 492182 1580265 75.52% 19.284% 

Sum of corrected areas: 8194748 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:45:38 2011 

> 
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LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-05 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58am 
FW 
Ell0601-05 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 
7000001 

600000j 

I 
5000001 

::::::) 
I 
I 

2000001 

1oooo:~~c-~,~-;=;; 
Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 
Abundance 

7000001 

600000 

5000001 

4000001 

300000! 

I 
2000001 

I 
1000001 

"I" 
6.00 
~I 
6 50 7.00 

I 
7.50 

TIC: E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 

'}-1 (\ . I I I I I ' I I 

8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 
TIC: E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 

17 roo 

I 

12. 14 

11.554 I I 

I jl 
"I' c I ,,,~\"'1 "'I' Jl Ill 

10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

22 033 

19.886 

O~~~~~~rr~~~~~?F~~~rr~~~~~?Tn=TT~~rn~rn~rn~rn~~~ 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-05.0\data.ms 
700000; 

I 
600000

1 

500000 

400000 

300000J 

I 

::::::).;:: :;=, ;::;, ,=;1=;:::,:::;:;:::;::;1 ,;:::;::::;:::;:::;::1 :;=, ~~ =;~:::;:::;:,::,:;=;_I "' ,,.~-r-r~-r--r-=,....--,••:;1...,.:-,-::. -r-r, ~-:...,..,--,-,--~. r«--rc-. -,--,-::,-r-r__,-r-,-rr-r-,-,-., 'I "'' .,..,-,-,, -,-, -,-,-1"'-,,-,-, ,--,'I '"' ,--,--,-,1--,-,' ' 

Time--> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 2700 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31 00 31.50 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:45:40 2011 Page: 2 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

Llbrary ~earcn compouna xeport 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-05.D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
Ell0601-05 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

No Library Search Compounds Detected 

********************************************************************* 

TOl5 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:45:40 2011 Page: 3 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-05 .D 

4 Feb 2011 5:58 am 
FW 
E110601-05 
ean5928,500ee,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstCone Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

:015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 06:45:40 2011 Page: 4 



Quantitatlon Report (Not Reviewed) 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E 11 0 3 0 3 - 0 2 RE 1 . D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 
FW 
E 11 0 3 0 3 - 0 2 RE 1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 08:13:22 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 
17.800 
22.033 

0.000 
16.380 

0.000 

114 
117 
152 

111 
98 

174 

4.432 41 
4.518 85 
0.000 
4.965 50 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.788 101 
0.000 
0.000 
7.864 43 
8.115 45 
0.000 
8.440 41 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.149 61 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

10.807 96 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.275 78 
12.392 57 

0.000 
13.297 132 
13.664 63 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

'015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:01 2011 

953729 
775127 
304299 

0 
232874 

0 

32145 
19476 

0 
7543 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7836 
0 
0 

110510 
34022 

0 
9744 

0 
0 
0 

3505 
0 
0 
0 
0 

169736 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

18255 
3434 

0 
180582 

4871 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 

_9. ·~ ~3# ~'"'"' d2~2-~ 92 

..-9. OS US/IH# 42 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ OG)BbL~ L--
N. . ~ ,_t.f-l( 
N.D. 

~c:~lo\F-

d.\g'uG/~ 68 
N .. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ 0 ~ II(;/MJ...# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

18 

~~·\:1~7~ ;:f-5"¥- btt:.. 
N.D. ;z~t..f-11 

cfii' ~~(i; !! 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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Quantltation Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell03 03- 02RE1. D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 
FW 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Ell0303- 02RE1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=l5.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 08:13:22 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

0203ll.M 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 

0 N.D. 
~~e/ok 14148 .-0. OS UE3/M3 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 0 N.D. 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 

16.380 166 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
5524316 

0 

N.D. 

~~9~~ 66.72 UG/M3 
N.D. 

51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

18.210 91 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

21.360 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

5253 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3502 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

eO 02 ITG/M3# 34 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~/M3# 29 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

15 02031l.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:01 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

'>.,!UCUlL.LLctL.LUll .KtJ:..lUL L 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0303-02RE1.D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 
FW 
E110303-02RE1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

\l~UL .Kt!V .Lt!Wt!U) 

Quant Time: Feb 
Quant Method 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via 

04 08:13:22 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 
Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
I 

1.2e+07 

1.1e+07 

1e+07 

9000000 

8000000 

7000000 

6000000 

5000000 

40000001 ~ 
(.) 
t-

~ 
30000001 ~ ~ 

::;; (.) 

~ ~-

20000001~ ~ 
:g:' E 

0.. 
:::; 
(.) 
t-
~ 
c 

"' ~ 
E 
u. 

"' s 

0.. 
::;; 
(.) 
t-
~ a_ a... 
:g ::;; ::;; 

TIC: E11 0303-02RE1.D\data.ms 
0.. 
::;; 
(.) 
t­
ai 
c 
~ 
-.; 
0 

.Q 

5 (.) 0 a.. --:.a.. 
6 ~ t;;- --~:E CSG 
- ~ 55 Q)(.)~ ~~---
£ £ £ $1-_ai 53~ 

a..~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~ 
a...~ :g _Q _Q 0.. ~ ~ g. ~ ~ 
:!it- 1i -5 -5 ::;; e -.; a. ~ e -. 
u~ o ·- ·- u o o o o a.. 
r-_g a. 9 9 1-_ ~ .2 .Q r- :c 0 
~~e N_ ~ ~ o -5"5 m o. 

c 0 e ..Q "7 ~ ~ ro ·c 0 ffi ~ -g 
o Q)a_J:: ~ .~ cOI-- 1 12 Cl)ro 

;:: 

0.. 
:::; 
(.) 
t­
.; 

~ 
.8 
>. 
.J:. -.; 
E ·c 
f-;-..,. ~ ~ 

10000001~ ~ 
~ ~go ~ o Q) ~ gN.. ro - E 
~ u:); ~ ;; § ~ ;::. ~ i) ;; :s: 

<'{ 

~ 
cb 

~ ., 
.0 e 
0 

£ 
6 

"'· 
8 
~ 

~ g c; o8 8 8 ..... ~ I o ! 1 ';:! '" 

0

l ..... .......... ..... ..... A ..... 1\ A ,._ A 1\ ..... ..... ~ 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:03 2011 Page: 3 



, I 



Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-20) (-) 
41.2 

Ref 50 

0 116.1 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 31 (4.432 min): E11 0303-02RE1.0\data.ms 

412 

Raw 50 I 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~rh~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance . Scan 31(4432 min) E110303-02RE1 D\datams(-6) (-) 

41.2 

Sub 

m/z-> 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

i 
I' 

Scan 45 (4.518 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

50.2 66.1 

30 ~ ~ M ro M 00 100 110 
. S<Oao

4
r 4 518 .iiioi i:01 i 6363'02

8
r D~i" m• 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

34.1 rl 
1 

1o(.o 
0Lnn1~~~ho~,~~~1 n.,1.,o+,r1 ~no.oor~rn~ 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E110303-02RE1.D\data.ms (-21) (-) 

Sub 
50 

51.2 
40.1 i 

0 I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 

8$.1 
I 
I 
i 
I 

90 100 110 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.22 UG/M3 
RT: 4.432 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02REl.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 32145 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 92.6 46.6 86.6# 
42 66.6 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 

Time--> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 0.12 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 19476 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 31.0 12.7 52.7 
50 0.0 0.0 29.4 

Abundance 
18 

6000 

4000 

2000 

0 
Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 

E110303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:26 2011 Page 3 



Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-107) (-) 
5 .2 

Ref 50 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

35.2 40.1 
o~~~~TnTTI~+H+H~~~~~nT~~~~<n~ Tgt Ion: 50 Resp: 7543 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min): E11 0303-02RE1.D\data.ms 

4 .1 

50.2 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 118 (4965 min) E11o3o3-o2RE1 Dldata ms (-93) (-) 

5q2 

Sub 
50 

40.1 
I 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
50 100 
52 0.0 12.8 52.8# 

Abundance 

2500 
5 

2000 

O~~~Tn~~~~~Trr~~no~n<n<~~~~<n~ 
mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.90 4.95 5.00 

Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10 .1 

Ref 50 

66.1 

O~n.~~~Tono~HTrnOThhTTno.n~rn<+~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
At:>l.Jnd"al1ce scan;f16 (6788 min): E!f163o3~o2R.E!f:o\da!a.ms .. 

Raw 
50 

78.2 

O~no~.+~~no~~rn+rno~no.n~no~~rn~ 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 416 (6.788 min) E11 0303-02RE1.Didata.ms (·393) (-) 

1011 

Sub 
50 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 6.788 min Scan# 416 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 
Ratio 
100 
64.9 

Abundance 

2000 

Time--> 6.75 

Resp: 
Lower 

44.7 

6 

6.80 

7836 
Upper 

84.7 

6.85 

El10303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:27 2011 Page 4 



Abundance 

Ref 50 

Raw 
50 

Scan 589 (7.846 min): 1102004-881.0\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4 .2 

58.2 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance. scan592.(7.864 min): E116:363-62RE1.5\data.ms(-555) () 

4~.2 

Sub 
50 58.2 

o~~~~~~~~~TITTIT~TITTIT~~rrnTIT~~~ 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.67 UG/M3 
RT: 7.864 min Scan# 592 
Delta R.T. 0.024 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

30000 

20000 

39.3 19.9 

7. 64 

110510 
Upper 

59.9 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 Time--> 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 1102004-881 0\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
scan 633 (8.115.min):.E:f163o3=o2RE:f.b\C!ata.ms 

4~2 

I 

40, I 59.3 78.2 
o~~n<~H+H+n'~~on~+n~<n~>n~~~~>n 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 633 (8115 min): E110303-02RE10\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

Sub 
50 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 
Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 45 
Ion Ratio 

45 100 
43 24.6 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

34022 
Upper 

37.4 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70_ 75 80 85 Time-> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8,?0 

E110303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:28 2011 Page 5 



#17 Abundance Scan 686 (8.440 min): 11 02004-BS 1.0\data.ms (-673) (-) 
4 .2 7026 3-Chloropropene (Allyl Chloride) 

Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.440 min Scan# 686 

Ref 50 76.2 Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

o~~~3ti6~·rl~1~~4rl9n.2~~6~1~.1~~~~~~~~~~ 
'I I Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 9744 

Upper mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
S"o 6~y440 mio)' E110303-02REi 0\d't'm' 

Ion Ratio Lower 
41 100 
39 57.6 36.5 
76 0.0 25.5 

Abundance 

76.5 
65.5# 

11

r 76.2 

O~r-rr+h! 1-n-h-cl ~-rTTTTTTTT'~I ~ 
mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 686 (S 440 min) E11 0303-02RE1.D\data.ms (-662) (-) 

412 

Sub 

2000 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.35 8.40 8.45 8.50 

Abundance Scan 801 (9.143 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-790) (-) 
7 .2 

61.2 
Ref 50 96.1 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

~ ~ ~ w ro M oo 100 
Scan 8o2 (9.149 min): E:ffo-3o3-62R.E:1.b\data.ms 

4 .1 
61.2 

96.1 

r 

7r 
o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~rn~~ 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

~ ~ ~ w ro M oo 100 
Scan 802 (9149 min): E110303-02RE1 D\data.ms (-777) (-) 

41.2 T 
II 
II 

96.1 

o~~~~~~~~r1r1~~~~~~~rH~~~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#21 
7060 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 9.149 min Scan# 802 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 61 Resp: 3505 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

61 100 
96 0.0 55.8 95.8# 
98 0.0 28.2 68.2# 

Abundance 

Time--> 9.109.129.149.169.189.20 

E110303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:30 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1072 (10.801 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1061) (-) 
43.2 6 .2 96.1 

Ref 50 

o~~3~5~.2n4~~,Q1T.2~~41~~~~,7~~·2~~~~~~~~~ 
~ ~ ~ w ro ~ oo 100 mlz--> 

Abundance Scan 1073 (10.807 min): E110303-02RE1.0\data.ms 

Raw 
50 

·r 96.1 

I 
I 

35.1 48.1 I i I 72.2 I 
o~ .. ~~~~rr~r~~~n~~~·~~~.l~~~~"~l 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

#26 
7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Concen: 2.11 UG/M3 
RT: 10.807 min Scan# 1073 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 96 Resp: 169736 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

96 100 
61 117.6 103.6 143.6 
98 65.0 44.1 84.1 

Abundance 

60000 

AbundanceScan 1073 (10 807 min) E1H5303-o2RELD\data.ms (-1049)(~)· 40000 

Sub 

mlz--> 

61.1 96.1 

50 

35.1 48.1 
o~,~~~~""~~~~~"""~~~ .. 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

20COO 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 10.70 10.80 10.90 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1299) (-) #3 5 
7 .2 7105 Benzene 

Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
So.o ;f; 3 ( 12.275 ,;,;,), E i 103Q3CQ2RE 1.0\d,ta. '" ... 

44.2 

I 
O~+h~~~on~no~~~~~~~~n>~Tnorr~ 

mlz-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1313 (12275 min): E11 0303-02RE1.D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

78.2 

Sub 
50 

51.2 

o~~~~TrrnTn<~Tn~~~~~~~~TITnTnT~~ 

Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

78 100 
77 20.1 2.8 

Abundance 

4000 

3000 

2000 

1000 

18255 
Upper 

42.8 

mlz-> 40 60 80 100120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.1512.2012.2512.3012.35 

E110303-02REl.D T015 02031l.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:31 2011 Page 7 



Abundance Scan 1480 (13.297 min): 1102004-BS1 0\data.ms (-1469) (-) #38 
9 .1 13 1 7100 Trichloroethene 

Concen: 2.33 UG/M3 
RT: 13.297 min Scan# 1480 

Ref 50 
60.1 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 

35.2 4~·1 .I 82.1 .I I 
0 I I I I I I I I I I 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
Abundance Scan 1480 (13.297 min): E11 0303-02RE1 0\data.ms 

91' 1 130i0 
, r I 
! i 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion:132 Resp: 180582 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
132 100 

95 102.1 81.4 121.4 
97 66.0 45.5 85.5 

Raw 
50 

60.1 Abundance 
60000 

o~~Tn+rt~.n~~~Thon-+~~nonono~~no~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
AtlundanceScai11486(T3.29i min): E110303~62REi D\datamsT-1456)(-) 

911 13p~o 

Sub 
50 

m/z-> 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 Time-> 13.2013.2513.3013.3513.40 

Abundance Scan 1539 (13.658 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1527) (-) 
6 .2 

Ref 50 41.2 76.2 

O~no~~~~rn~rn~~~n,~~~~+rory~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1546(13.664 mill): E116363~62RE1.-b\Cfata.ms . -

.2 

63.2 

Raw 
50 

#39 
7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
Concen: 0.07 UG/M3 
RT: 13.664 min Scan# 1540 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 63 Resp: 4871 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

63 100 
65 0.0 11.1 51.1# 

76.2 
Abundance 

o~~~~~~rn4Y~~~~ory~on~rn~ory~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1540 (13 664 min): E11 0303-02RE1.Didata.ms (-1515) (-)' 

63.2 
41.2 

Sub 

1500 

1000 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 Time--> 

64 

13.60 13.65 13.70 

E110303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:32 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-BS1 0\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 

39 2 51 2 65·2 
. . 74 2 

O~~~rrrn~~~~TT~T·~~~rh~~~~ 

m~~ ~ ~ ~ w ro M oo 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110303-D2RE1.0\data.ms 

9 .2 

44.2 

I 
Raw 

50 

65.2 

o~~rr~h.~~,~~~~.,~~~~~~ .. 
m~~ ~ ~ ~ W ro M 00 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 14148 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
92 59.5 41.1 81.1 

Abundance 

4000 

AbundimcescanT826(f5A14 min): E110363-62RE1.61data.ms (-1863)(-) 
912 

3000 

Sub 
50 

o~~~~~~~~"~~~.,~~~~ .. ~ .. 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1984 (16.380 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1972) (-) 
16~.0 

129 0 

Ref 50 94.1 

2000 

1000 

0 

Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 

#49 
7140 Tetrachloroethene 
Concen: 66.72 UG/M3 
RT: 16.380 min Scan# 1984 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 4

1·,
1 

6r,· 1 
1. I .I 11 

O~~~~,,~~~~~~~,~~~~n,~~~, Tgt 
~ W M 100 1W 1~ 1W m/z-> 

Ion:166 
Ratio 
100 

79.4 
69.1 

Resp: 5524316 
Lower Upper 

Abundance scan 1984 <16.386 min):-E1To303~o2REfb\Ciaia.ms. i~~ 
16 .0 

129.1 

Raw 50 

47.1 

m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Abundance Scan 1984 (16 380 min) E11 0303-02RE1 0\data.ms (-1960) (-) 

166.0 

129.1 I 

Sub 

164 
131 

Abundance 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

58.7 
48.6 

98.7 
88.6 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
0~~~~~~~~ 

Time-> J6 20 16.30 16.40 16.50 

E110303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:33 2011 Page 9 



Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 11 02004-BS1 D\data.ms (-2270) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 
106.2 

77.2 

O~.,,M~"~"rn~ .. .r~no"~~rn~~~~ 

mlz-> 30 
Abundance 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Scan

41

22
2
83 (18.21 0 min): E 11 0303-02RE1 D\data.ms 

91.2 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 5253 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 0.0 32.5 72.5# 
105 0.0 2.9 42.9# 

Raw 50 
Abund.ance 106.2 

78.2 

O~orrrl~"T'"n>n<TT~onn<OTTr~rn~TT~~ 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Al:>t.JnCiancescar12283(Tai1o·mrr1): E1io3o3::oiRE1~b\data.'ms-(-225o)f.T 

91.2 

Sub 106.2 50 
78.2 

0 

0 

1500 

0 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2783) (-) 
10 .2 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
:A.b-undance. 

Raw 50 

77.2 

O~rl4,~~~~~~~~,,.~,,.~,,.n., 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
AbundanceScan 2798 (21360 min): E110303-02RE1D\data.ms (-2773) (-) 

10f2 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 21.360 min Scan# 2798 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110303-02RE1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 

Tgt Ion:105 Resp: 3502 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
105 100 
120 0.0 28.1 68.1# 

Abundance 
2 0 

1000 

E110303-02RE1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:13:34 2011 Page 10 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Integration 
Integrator: 
Smoothing : 
Sampling 
Start Thrs: 
Stop Thrs : 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10303-02RE1.D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 
FW 
El103 03- 02RE1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Parameters: RTEINT.P 
RTE 
OFF 
1 
0.02 
0 

Filtering: 
Min Area: 

Max Peaks: 
Peak Location: 

5 
3000 
3 
TOP 

Area counts 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 

Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

Signal 

peak R.T. 
# min 

1 4.292 
2 4.432 
3 5.503 
4 7.669 
5 7.865 

6 10.801 
7 11.553 
8 12.820 
9 13.297 

10 14.527 

11 15.304 
12 16.380 
13 17.800 
14 19.886 
15 22.033 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

: TIC: E110303-02RE1.D\data.ms 

first max last PK peak corr. 
scan scan scan TY height area 

------- -------
3 8 19 rVB 43753 110144 

20 31 39 rBV4 57726 153353 
195 206 218 rVB2 28231 100828 
548 560 575 rVB2 26355 109726 
575 592 605 rBV 52727 178284 

1061 1072 1086 rBV 223688 676648 
1180 1195 1216 rBV 2359305 7203534 
1390 1402 1417 rBV 678543 1978060 
1469 1480 1492 rVB 329665 957111 
1668 1681 1699 rBV 223276 686698 

1783 1808 1822 rBV2 3680413 11064433 
1969 1984 2016 rBV 10206002 30475665 
2204 2216 2240 rBV 728388 2133866 
2541 2557 2575 rBV 4449734 12927408 
2896 2908 2935 rBV 546832 1679606 

Sum of corrected areas: 

'015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:26 2011 

corr. % of 
% max. total 
------ -------

0.36% 0.156% 
0.50% 0.218% 
0.33% 0.143% 
0.36% 0.156% 
0.59% 0.253% 

2.22% 0.961% 
23.64% 10.227% 

6.49% 2.808% 
3.14% 1.359% 
2.25% 0.975% 

36.31% 15.709% 
100.00% 43.268% 

7.00% 3.030% 
42.42% 18.354% 

5.51% 2.385% 

70435364 

Page: 1 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0303-02RE1.D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 
FW 
Ell03 03- 02RE1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 
1e+07 

8000000 

6000000 

4000000 

2000000 

TIC: E110303-02RE1.0\data.ms 

11.553 

10.801 

Time--> 
Abundance 

1e+07 

5.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

16 ~80 

8000000 

6000000 

4000000 15.304 

2000000 

14~27 
01 I I I I I I 

Time-> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 
Abundance 

1e+07 

8000000 

6000000 

4000000 

2000000 

.... TIC: E116363-62RE1.b\datirT1s ..... 

I I I I 

17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 
TIC: E110303-02RE1.Ci\data:ms 

19.886 

19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

O~~~~~~,~~~r~~~rr~~rr~~rrrn~TT~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 

)15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:28 2011 Page: 2 



Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0303-02RE1.D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36am 
FW 
Ell03 03- 02RE1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Propylene Glycol Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. EstConc k._\0 Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-~~~~;;----~~;~3 ------~~~~;~---~~~~-~i~i~~;~b~~~~~~-------~;~~;~ 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Propylene Glycol 
2 R-(-)-1,2-propanediol 
3 Propane, 2-ethoxy-
4 2-Propanol, 1-chloro-
5 2-Butanol, 3-methyl-

ro15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:28 2011 

76 C3H802 
76 C3H802 
88 C5H120 
94 C3H7Cl0 
88 C5H120 

000057-55-6 45 
004254-14-2 45 
000625-54-7 45 
000127-00-4 43 
000598-75-4 38 

Page: 3 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0303-02RE1.D 

4 Feb 2011 7:36 am 
FW 
Ell0303-02RE1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT 

'

--Internal Standard---~ 
EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

ropylene Glycol 14.527 8.3 UG/M3 686698 1 12.820 1978060 23.8 

15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:14:28 2011 Page: 4 



Quantltatlon Report (LSC Revlewed) 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUP1.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25am 
FW 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

1102004-DUP1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 08:55:28 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

020311.M 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor.,. 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 

12.820 
17.800 
22.033 

0.000 
16.381 

0.000 

114 
117 
152 

111 
98 

174 

4.433 41 
4.518 85 
0.000 
4.965 50 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 101 
0.000 
0.000 
7.865 43 
8.116 45 
0.000 
8.440 41 
8.636 49 
0.000 
0.000 
9.143 61 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

935719 
765258 
298920 

0 
230130 

0 

33523 
18430 

0 
7275 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7585 
0 
0 

105455 
32844 

0 
9299 
3365 

0 
0 

3669 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue I. 
& . :d 4 UCJftvn # L-.9!6 II' ~t._ 

c:?.J:UG/}ffiD 9 3 

~3# 42 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

.0 OG UOfM3 92 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~?~~\K 
~~DL-

o 04 UG/H3# 13 ~,.q ... ll 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~3 UG/M3# 18 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ 96 
N.D. 

33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 

10.801 96 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.276 78 
12.398 57 

0.000 
13.297 132 
13.652 63 

0.000 

172055 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

18118 
3311 

0 
180673 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

""0. 06 OOfM3 
N.D. 

L-5;)< hlK.. 
99 

36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 

015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:56:42 2011 

4352 
0 
0 
0 

~Ji ~~~# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 
44 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUPl.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 
FW 
1102004-DUPl 
15xeanA,ean4S47,500ce,ip=l5.l,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 08:55:28 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\l\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(LSC Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 
46) 7145 Toluene 15.414 91 

0 N.D. 
13680 ~ 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 16.381 166 5549777 67.90 UG/M3 

50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 

51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 18.210 91 5570 .P 02 m;; 7'PB# 34 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 

57) 7158 Styrene 0:000 0 N.D. 

59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 

61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 21.360 

0 N.D. 
3245 ~ 105 29 

65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 

68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

)15 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 08:56:42 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

~ ..... ......_.&..&.l,.....t..\,...t.A._...._VJ.J. ..1."-'-.t:-"V..L t... 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUP1.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 
FW 
1102004-DUPl 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

\.LJ ... ::n._ I\.CV.i...CWCUJ 

Quant Time: Feb 04 08:55:28 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
I 

1.2e+07 

1.1e+07 

1e+07 

9000000 

8000000 

7000000 

6000000 

5000000 

40000001 ~ 
>-: 
Q} 
c 

30000001 ~ ~ 
::;: (.) 
N f-

lli. "' 

20000001~ ~ 
.,... E 

i ~ 
10000001~ ~ 

fR i2 

0.. 
::;: 
(.) 
f-
a;-
c 
<11 
.c 
Qi 
E 
lL 

"' Q. 
::: 
c 
0 
I!' 
u. 
0 

0 ,._ 

0.. 
::;: 
(.) 
f-
--< 0.. 
~ ::;: 
~ (.) 
:en. >-. 
0::E ~ 

~ 1! 
"-~ ~ ::;: <0'§ ~ 

"-0 c~ :§ :Et- .r::.. u 
o~ ·-,_g a.~ q 
~ro oQ.) ~ 
§ g- .Q>. :h 
U·~ lii 
<(.,!:!! ("')~ b 
~ ... <.0<0 ~ 

g1:l~ (':) 
,..... t- t-f'-.. ,...... 

n. 
·::;: 

(.) 
f-

~ 

i 
.Q 

1i 
0 

~ 

·~ 

~ ,._ 

TIC: 1102004-DUP1.0\data.ms 
0.. 
::;: 
(.) 
f­., 
c 

'" ~ e 
.Q 

CL.~ ~~ 
"' ::;: (.) q ~ cUI- co. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
a.1l1!8- 1li<' 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ 6 ~ ~ 6 ~ 
~0~9 ~~ 
~ ~ g ~ - g 
g ~§ ~ 

,._ 

n. 
::;: 
(.) 
f­., 
fii 
t! 
"" .0 
>. 
.c 
Qi 
E 

~ 
<"[ 

;; 
(]) 

.... 
q 
1:1 
~ 
c 

'" ~ 
§ 
~-
"' 0 

~ 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Jh~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): 1102004-BS1 0\data.ms (-20) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

0 
78.2 116.1 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 31 (4.433 min): 11 02004-DUP1 0\data.ms 

442 

i 
Raw 

50 
I 

I 
I 

65.2 78.1 116.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance ... sC31131(4433 min): 1 fo2oo4~bUP1 0\data.ms (-6) (-) 

41.2 

Sub 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 33523 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 87.8 46.6 86.6# 
42 65.3 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 Time-> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Ailuncfance 

Raw 
50 

Scan 45 (4.518 min): 1102004-BS10\data.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

35.1 50.2 66.1 

30 110 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 45 (4.518 min): 11 02004-DUP1 0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 0.11 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
87 32.1 
50 0.0 

Abundance 

6000 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.7 
0.0 

18430 
Upper 

52.7 
29.4 

85 1 4000 

Sub 
50 2000 

51.2 
40.1 

i· 

' 
0 

i, 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 

l102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:32 2011 Page 3 



Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-107) (-) 
I 5 .2 

Ref 50 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~n<nT~~~on Tgt Ion: 50 
Ion Ratio 

50 100 

Resp: 7275 
Upper m/z--> 25 

Abundance 

Raw 50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Sooo 1~1 j• 965 m;o) 11 02004~DUP1 Dld•t•.m' 

I 
I 50.1 

34.1 

Lower 

52 0.0 12.8 52.8# 

Abundance 

2500 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~n<~~~~on 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 118 (4 965 min) 11 02004-DUP1 0\data.ms (-93) (-) 

5Q 1 
I 
I 

Sub 
50 

40.1 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ o~~~~~~~~ 
mlz-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.90 4.95 5.00 

Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10 .1 

Ref 50 

66.1 
117.0 

o~~rn~~~OTrri+r~TTH.<nOTrn~~~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6. 794 min) 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

Raw 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

4 .1 10 .0 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min): 1102004-DUP1.D\data.ms (-393) (-) 

10~ 0 

I 
I 
I 

78.2 I 

o~~>n~~~OT~TT~TnOTrn~~~~~~·~~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

Time--> 

71.1 44.7 

6.75 6.80 

7585 
Upper 

84.7 

6.85 

1102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:33 2011 
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Abundance Scan 589 (7.846 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 58.2 

0 '" ,.·,·1'·"' J" ' 7~·,1,' '" ')q~, 11
, 1~, ,',',]~,,', '' ~:,~ ~''' 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 mlz--> 
Abundance 4~S~an 592 (7.865 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

58.2 

1 I 
Raw 

50 

I 

i 
i o~~~~~~~nT~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 592 (7.865 min) 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms (-555) (·) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 58.2 

o~~n+~.rr~TIT~~~~~~~~~~TIT~ITn~ 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.65 UG/M3 
RT: 7.865 min Scan# 592 
Delta R.T. 0.025 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
30000 

20000 

10000 

40.8 19.9 

105455 
Upper 

59.9 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.80 7.90 8.00 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

o. I 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 633 (8.116 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

45.2 
! 

Raw 
50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

40.1 
1

· 

o~~n,~H1+H'~~,n~~+non~on~nTn+~~~ 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8. 116 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

Sub 
50 

39.2,, 59.2 
o~~~~P-~~~<nTnT

1

~~~~~~~~~ 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 8.116 min Scan# 633 
Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 32844 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

45 100 
43 27.8 0.0 37.4 

Abundance 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 

1102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:34 2011 Page 5 



#17 Abundance Scan 686 (8.440 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-673) (-) 
4 .2 7026 3-Chloropropene (Allyl Chloride) 

Ref 50 76.2 

o~~~3,6~·~~Hn'·~~49~.2~~~6~1~.1~~~~~~~~ 
' I I I 'I I I ' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 686 (8.440 min) 11 02004-DUP1.Didata.ms 

T 76.1 

I I 
Oi-,-n~on~~~rrrnn1~~n<1 non1 ~1 ~n.1onr1~~~on1 ~ 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 686 (8.440 min) 11 o:Z664-f5LJ):if bldata ms (-662) (-) 

41.3 

Sub 

Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.440 min Scan# 686 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUPl.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 9299 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 55.3 36.5 76.5 
76 0.0 25.5 65.5# 

Abundance 
2500 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8 35 8.40 8.45 8.50 

Abundance Scan 718 (8.635 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-707) (-) 
4 .2 8 .1 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
fi.bl.mdilnce ·· · ·scan ?fa (a 636-min): 1162oo4~bUJ:i1.6\Cia!a:ms - ·· 

.1 

Raw 
50 

84.1 

1.1 78.2 

O~nn~~~~~~~~~~~~~rrrt~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 718 (8636 min) 1102004-DUP1.Didata.ms (-695) (-J 

49.1 84.1 

Sub 
50 

78.2 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 8.636 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUPl.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 3365 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 0.0 72.8 112. 8# 
51 0.0 11.5 51.5# 

Abundance 

1000 

500 

0 I o'--r--.--,---.-.-,--,-.-,--.,--,~.---,--, 
mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.60 8.65 

1102004-DUPl.D T015 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:35 2011 Page 6 



Abundance Scan 801 (9.143 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-790) (-) 
7 .2 

61.2 
Ref 50 96.1 

o~~T>TY~~~~~~n>~~""""~+<~~ 
mfz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 801 (9.143 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

4 .1 
61.1 

Raw 50 
I 96.1 

I 
0 I 'I I I I I I 

mfz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 801 (9143 min): 11o2664~bUP1 D\data.ms(-777) (-) 

611 
96.1 

Sub 
50 

mfz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1072 (10.801 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1061) (-) 
43.2 6 .2 96.1 

Ref 50 

o~,.3~5r2rr~~1~2~~¥r~rh,,.~,~~~, 
~ ~ ~ w ro w oo 100 mfz--> 

Abundance - scan 1o72 (1o.aofmin): 11o2o64~ouPTb\data-.ms 
6 .2 96.1 

Raw 50 

I 

#21 
7060 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 9.143 min Scan# 801 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25am 

Tgt Ion: 61 Resp: 3669 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

61 100 
96 0.0 55.8 95.8# 
98 0.0 28.2 68.2# 

Abundance 
.1 3 

1000 

500 

0 ----

Time--> 9.10 9.15 9.20 

#26 
7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Concen: 2.18 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 96 Resp: 172055 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

96 100 
61 117.0 103.6 143.6 
98 63.5 44.1 84.1 

Abundance 

60000 

40000 

20000 

0 
mfz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time-> 10.70 10.80 10.90 

1102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:36 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

7~ 2 

I 

Ref 50 

o~~~~~~nTITnTTI~nTITnTTI~nTITnon~nT2~8~1~·1 
40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1313 (12.276 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

7r 
Raw 

50 I 

281< 

O~+Hh,rrn~~~rrnon~no~onnonTrrn>D~nT~!~ 
m/z-> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundancescari 1313 (12 276min) 11o26o4-otJP1.b\data ms (1289) (~) 

78.2 

Sub 
50 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 12.276 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

78 100 
77 23.5 2.8 

Abundance 

5000 

4000 

18118 
Upper 

42.8 

m/z-> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.25 12.30 12.35 

Abundance Scan 1480 (13.297 min): 11 02004-881.0\data.ms (-1469) (-) 
9 .1 13 1 

Ref 50 
60.1 

, 35.2 4~ .. 1 ,I 82.1 .I J 
0 I I I I I I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 140 
scan 1480 (13.297 min) 11o2oo4~blJP1.b\daia.ms 

60.1 

82.1 

,, 'T 
I 
I 

35.1 4~,2 ,I 
0 1 I 

l,l, J 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
Abundance Scan 1480 (13.297 min) 11 02004-DUP1 0\data.ms (-1456) (-) 

Sub 
50 

35.1 47.2 
0 

60.1 
I 
! 
II 
!,! 82.1 

95.1 13p; 1 

i 

I, 

#38 
7100 Trichloroethene 
Concen: 2.38 UG/M3 
RT: 13.297 min Scan# 1480 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion:132 Resp: 180673 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
132 100 

95 100.3 81.4 121.4 
97 64.6 45.5 85.5 

Abundance 
60000 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 Time--> 13.20 13.30 13.40 

1102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:37 2011 Page 8 



Abundance Scan 1539 (13.658 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1527) (-) 
6 .2 

Ref 50 41.2 76.2 

85.1 97.1 112.1 
0 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1538 (13.652 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

442 

I 
I 63.2 

Raw 
50 I 

I 
I 
i 

0 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 1538 (13 6S2 min) 1102664-DUP(D\data.ms (-1515) (-) 

63.2 

41.2 
Sub 

50 

0 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 

Raw 
50 

44.2 

65.1 I 
o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~:~~~~~'r~~~,l 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-DUP1 0\data.ms (-1803) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
50 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~r.~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#39 
7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 13.652 min Scan# 1538 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 63 Resp: 4352 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

63 100 
65 0.0 11.1 51.1# 

Abundance 

1500 
1 .6 

1000 

500 

0 

Time--> 13.60 13.65 13.70 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/MJ 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

63.0 

Abundance 

4000 

3000 

2000 

1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

41.1 

13680 
Upper 

81.1 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 

1102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:38 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1984 (16.380 min): 1102004-8S1.Didata.ms (-1972) (-) 
16 .0 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

129.0 

94.1 

~ ~ w 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 
Scan 1984 (16.381 min): 1102004-DUP1.Didata.ms 

16 .0 

129.1 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
AbundanceScall 1984(16 381 min) 11o2oo4~bUP1 0\data ms (-1960)(-) 

#49 
7140 Tetrachloroethene 
Concen: 67.90 UG/M3 
RT: 16.381 min Scan# 1984 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion:166 Resp: 5549777 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
166 100 
164 79.0 58.7 98.7 
131 68.9 48.6 88.6 

Abundance 

1500000 

16p 0 1 000000 
129.1 

Sub 
50 94.1 500000 

47.1 

0Lr~~~~· .. 6~~-r1 rrTT+.,4~,__,rr~rrrrrrTf~TT 
m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 11 02004-8S1.Didata.ms (-2270) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 
106.2 

o~ .. .n~ .. ~~~~ .. rr~~~~~~~~~' 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Abundance scari 2283 (18 216 min): 11o26o4-bUP1 b\data.ms 

4 .2 

91.2 
Raw 

50 
106.2 

73.2 

o~,~~""""~~~~~~~~"h.~~ 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.21 0 min): 11 02004-DUP1.Didata.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 
! 

Sub 
50 106.2 

40.1 
o~ .. ~""~"~""~"~,r~~"~"~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

Time--> 16.30 16.40 16.50 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

91 100 
106 0.0 32.5 
105 0.0 2.9 

Abundance 
18 0 

1500 

1000 

500 

5570 
Upper 

72.5# 
42.9# 

0~~.-~~~~,-~~ 
Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 
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Abundance Scan 2797 (21 354 min): 11 02004-BS1 D\data.ms (-2783) (-) 
10 .2 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Abundance Scan 2798 (21 .360 min): 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

4 .2 

Raw 
50 

105.2 
269.1 

0~~~~~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 . . . . ·- .. .. . 

Abundance Scan 2798 (21 360 min) 11 02004-DUP1 .0\data.ms (-2773) (-) 
105.2 

Sub 44.2 
50 

77.2 

! 
269.1 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 21.360 min Scan# 2798 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102004-DUP1.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 
1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

Resp: 
Lower 

28.1 

2 0 

3245 
Upper 

68.1# 

0~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time-> 21.30 21.35 21.40 

1102004-DUP1.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:55:40 2011 Page 11 





LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Integration 
Integrator: 
Smoothing : 
Sampling 
Start Thrs: 
Stop Thrs : 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUP1.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 
FW 
1102004-DUP1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Parameters: 
RTE 
OFF 
1 
0.02 
0 

RTEINT.P 

Filtering: 
Min Area: 

Max Peaks: 
Peak Location: 

5 
3000 
3 
TOP 

Area counts 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

Signal 

peak 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

# 
R.T. 
min 

4. 292 
4.433 
5.497 
7.669 
7.865 

10.801 
11.554 
12.814 
13.297 
14.527 

15.304 
16.381 
17.800 
19.886 
22.033 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

: TIC: 1102004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

first max last PK 
scan scan scan TY 

3 8 19 rVB 
19 31 39 rBV4 

195 205 218 rVB 
549 560 577 rVB2 
577 592 605 rBV 

1058 1072 1096 rVB 
1177 1195 1217 rBV 
1385 1401 1422 rBV 
1468 1480 1496 rVB 
1668 1681 1698 rBV 

1782 1808 1824 rBV2 
1969 1984 2012 rBV 
2201 2216 2239 rBV 
2540 2557 2576 rBV 
2892 2908 2931 rBV 

peak 
height 
-------

44114 
57526 
26639 
26295 
50222 

226920 
2363391 

668713 
329662 
223515 

3662665 
10245186 

720658 
4462213 

536058 

corr. 
area 

-------
110825 
160978 
106251 
109982 
176398 

684970 
7201319 
1946677 

960286 
680058 

11058489 
30573032 
2112429 

12957126 
1624611 

Sum of corrected areas: 

~015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:56:26 2011 

corr. % of 
% max. total 
------ -------

0.36% 0.157% 
0.53% 0.228% 
0.35% 0.151% 
0.36% 0.156% 
0.58% 0.250% 

2.24% 0.972% 
23.55% 10.220% 

6. 37% 2.763% 
3.14% 1.363% 
2.22% 0.965% 

36.17% 15.694% 
100.00% 43.389% 

6. 91% 2.998% 
42.38% 18.388% 

5. 31% 2.306% 

70463431 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUP1.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 
FW 
11020 04 -DUP1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=l5.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 
1e+07 

8000000 

6000000 

4000000 

2000000 

TIC: 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.ms 

11.554 

10.801 

Time--> 
Abundance 

1e+07 

5.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 
. Tic: 11 ozo64-bi.JP1.D\data.r11s 

16.p81 

8000000 

6000000 

19.886 

4000000 15.304 

2000000 

14~27 17 Aoo 22X33 

Q I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 
Abundance TIC: 11 02004-DUP1.D\data.f11s 

1e+07 

8000000 

6000000 

4000000 

2000000 

Time--> 
Q~.,>r~<rrrrrrrrrrrrr~1~~~~~TTTTT1 Trrrrrrrrrrrrrrl rrrr~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

23.00 23 50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 

015 02031l.M Fri Feb 04 08:56:28 2011 Page: 2 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

Library Search Compound Report 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUP1.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25 am 
FW 
1102004-DUP1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Propylene Glycol Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. EstConc L-l() Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-~~~~;;----~~;------~~;;~~---~~;~-~i;~~~;~b~~~~~~-------~;~~;; 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Propylene Glycol 76 C3H802 000057-55-6 59 
2 Propane, 2-ethoxy- 88 CSH120 000625-54-7 45 
3 R- (-)-1,2-propanediol 76 C3H802 004254-14-2 45 
4 2- Propanol, 1-chloro- 94 C3H7Cl0 000127-00-4 43 
5 2-Butanol, 3-methyl- 88 CSH120 000598-75-4 38 

~015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:56:28 2011 Page: 3 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSCJ summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
1102004-DUP1.D 

4 Feb 2011 8:25am 
FW 
1102004-DUP1 
15xcanA,can4547,500cc,ip=15.1,fp=30 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT 1

--Internal Standard---~ 
EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

~opylene Glycol 14.527 8.3 UG/M3 680058 1 12.820 1946680 23.8 

15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 08:56:28 2011 Page: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB02 0311R4. D 

4 Feb 2011 9:14 am 
FW 
LB020311R4 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:09:00 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze... 22.033 152 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) 8817 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7. 871 
8.115 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.275 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
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111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 
45 

78 

942310 
764060 
300987 

0 
0 
0 

24745 
3181 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

67773 
34093 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5519 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
0.17 UG/M3 89 
0.02 UG/M3# 49 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.41 UG/M3 99 
0.21 UG/M3 83 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 53 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R4. D 

4 Feb 2011 9:14 am 
FW 
LB020311R4 
ean4349/500ce/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:09:00 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
46) 7145 Toluene 15.414 91 4919 0.02 UG/M3# 20 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
55) 7156 (m- and. or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 
57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 
59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quant1tat1on Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
LB020311R4.D 

4 Feb 2011 9:14 am 
FW 
LB020311R4 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:09:00 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

Q_ 

::;: 
15000001 [:::' 

OJ' 
c 

"' .s:: 
Q} 
::;: 

10000001~ 
~ 

50000011 

~ ,.__ 

Q_ 

Q_::;: 

::;[:::' Q_ 
::; 

o~ r-_g 
:g"' oa. 

0 

N1i 

f--
q) 

<(~ 

c 
~ c 

"' "' ~.,. 

R~ "' 0 
;::: 

020311. M 

q) 
c 

"' N c 
2 
~ 
.2 
"' 0 

0 
~ 

0~--.A , ' , , , ' ' , , , , I , , , , I , ' , , I , , , , I , , , , I , , , , I 

(Not Rev1ewed) 

TIC: LB020311 R4.D\data.ms 

"' 0 

'" 
" 

iii 

q 
"' c 
~ 

N c 
2 e 

c 
"' 

0 

.0 

:c 
~ 

u 
1;i 
0 

N 
0 ... 
~ 

(<) 
0 
~ 

1'' '' 1 '' '' 1 1' '' 1' t'' 1' 1 1·1! 1 1' '1 '' 1 1 1 1 1 , ... 1 .. , 1 1·r1 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-02. D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
E110601-02 
can3590,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:38:33 2011 

(LSC RevlewedJ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.432 
4.518 
4.842 
4.965 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.803 
0.000 
7.858 
8.115 
8.250 
0.000 
H.635 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.626 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 

11.297 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11.957 
0.000 

12.275 
12.392 
12.661 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

117 

78 
57 
43 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:39:34 2011 

964331 
774579 
300656 

0 
0 
0 

69727 
178448 

6441 
59180 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

76636 
20937 

0 
245808 

61909 
3399 

0 
8093 

0 
0 
0 

9440 
0 
0 

19446 
0 
0 

3281 
0 
0 
0 

20897 
0 

87085 
7990 
7986 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 

ci~i::;::: ~~fri ::jg;l'!5~~ # ?1~ b\ ~ 
(ll. 40 UG~ 98 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

UG/M3 ~ 99 
UG/M3 99 

...c...d~:::!ffi:~ L I 0 § bt ~ 
.g. J 7 U9/P.!3 ~ 6-gob \ t'"-. 
0.01 U9/M3# 74 

~e>~ 
N.D. 

cQ.~·UG/M3U 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

0 Q;j U8/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

70 

82 

18 

96 

98 
. 47 

dt: d 6 TTGJMj]} ~ 1 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-02 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
El10601-02 
ean3590,500ee,ip=l3.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:38:33 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(LSC Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 

0.000 
0.000 

16.380 
16.442 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.020 
18.210 
18.944 
18.950 

0.000 
0.000 

20.540 
0.000 

21.360 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

91 

166 
43 

91 
91 
91 

104 

105 

105 

0 
45168 

0 
0 

6706 
4742 

0 
0 
0 

8400 
11584 

5321 
3678 

0 
0 

5843 
0 

9349 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N,~ c;~5.UG/M3) 
N.D. 

a as IIG,if4~ 

0 03 :f::H3 1' f!!5 ~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 

UG/M3# 
UG/M3# 
UG/M3# 

0. 2 UG/M3# 
.D. 

N.D. 
~UG/M3# 

~ UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 

89 
27 

48 
82 
28 
25 

41 

29 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-02.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
Ell0601-02 
can3590,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 10:38:33 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title : T015 

0203ll. M 

QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

0.. 
::;; 
0 
f-0.. 

15000001 ~ tl .,,_ 
£--' 
<1>"' 
::;;~ N(i: 

10000001 ~- ~ 
'~~ cr-..., 

~~ 
14= 

5000001 i§l !f5 
"'-~ 

o~,., 

0.. 
::;; 
0 
1-
Qi' 
c: 

"' r. 
-.; 
E 

u.. 

"' s 
:: 
§ 

"' U: 
0 

0 .... 

0.. 
::;; 
0 

:::. a.. 
~ Q._ ~ 
1? :! ~ 
w~ w­
Ill.~ :g 
~'-'5 0 
ill''"£ :c -i 0 ~ - <1> 
;e iii 
~ gg ~ 
ti:;~ ~ 
""~"' ...... .. 
R~ R 

0.. 
:2 
0 
1-

1[ 
"' ~ 
I 
<D 

0 .... 

0.. 
:::; 
0 ,_ 
.,· 
§ 0.. 
-.; :2 

"' 0 >. ~ ,; E 
w 0 

~ ~ 
~ B 
00 "' :g :g .... .... 

0.. 
::;; 
0 
1-
..--::. ai 
~ ffi E t:! 

§E ~ ~ 
0 >- ~ 

1-_ ~ ~ 
~ ·~ 6 

~~~ 
-"f-<'10 ::. ~~-­
c rn ~ .e ClO ~ 
<'3~~ 
g~~ 
01'00 ............. 

. A A A ' I\ A A 

(LSC Rev1ewed) 

TIC E110601-02.0\data.ms 

6 
<D 
c 

"' ::J 
0 

~ 

0.. 

~ 

i 
i 
j 
! ...... 

.,.; 
0 

"' c 

~ 
~ 0.. 
0 ::;; 
~ 0 
.Q 1-

Bo..~ 
N~ 
oo>. 
UJ1-X 
- !li-'7" 

co. 

~ ~"' £· 
illS 
~ 
~ 

I 
:::! 
;::. 

0.. 
:2 
0 
1-
<D 
.0 

~ -.; 
Ei' 
1 
>-
£ 
'l' 
::::. 
"' c 

"' ::J 
0 

~ w ,. 
~ .... 

0.. 
:::; 
0 
1-
<D 
c 

~ ., 
.0 
>. 
r. -.; 
E 

~ 
<"'( 

g 
.... 

g 

J 
§ 
{l 
0 ,. 
"' 0 

~ 

I .I I. I I.,. I I I l I I I I I I I I. I t•t I. I ~-1 .I 1 ... 1 -~-r··r I.,.!., r· ] .. , l••t I I I I 

Time-> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-B$1.0\data.ms (-20) (-) 

I 4P 
5

:

1 

• 1 J~ll,, , • 1 1 
7'1 1 1 1 •"'

1 

Ref 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

ol ' 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 31 (4.432 min): E110601-02.0\data.ms 

' 

44 2 
! 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

I 

Scan 31 (4.432 min): E110601-02.D\data.ms (-6) (-) 
43.2 

I 
1

1 

:i 
I 

II 
! ii 
:' 1 

I !) 

ii .\ 
i'il 
i !j '! 
' I 

60.1 
I ' I 

78.2 116.1 

' I ' I ' I I' 'I I ' 'I 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.48 UG/M3 
RT: 4.432 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 

Tgt Ion: 41 
Ion Ratio 

41 100 
39 
42 

Abundance 

250001 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

94.5 
57.4 

2011 10:03 am 

Resp: 69727 
Lower Upper 

46.6 86.6# 
48.0 88.0 

0~~~~~~~~~~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 Time--> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 4.55 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

I 
I 

Soao 45 (4.518 mlo) 1102004-BS1 ~rta.m• (-34) H #3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.06 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

II o~~ ~~~3T5~:1'1'1 ~~ ~54~~-2~rr~,6~6~.1'1''~~''1''~1.hl,,,,~~1o~~(~,l,:~,-.,~, 

Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

85 
87 
50 

Ion: 85 Resp: 178448 
Upper mlz--> 

Abundance 

Raw 
50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 

Soao 45 (4. 518 mlo)o E 11 0601-~rld•ta m• 

I 

Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

60000 

33.6 
11.0 

12.7 
0.0 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 I 

Scan 45 (4.518 min) E11 0601·02.0\data.ms (-21) (-) \ 

8~ 1 40000 \ 

20000 /\ ' 

51.2 

52.7 
29.4 

101.1 
OL~~~3T5r.2rn~~~~,~6'6~·~1~~~~~~~~~~ o~;::;::;:;=;:?:;:::;:(::;::;:::.:;:::;::'~~-~::;:::;::-

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 
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Abundance Scan 98 (4.842 min): 1102004-BS1.Didata.ms (-86) (-) 
I 8 .1 

Ref 50 

101.1 

135.1 
I 

151.1 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UGIM3 
RT: 4.842 min Scan# 98 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

o~~~~~~~~nn~~~~~Tttn>~~~~nn~ Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 6441 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4.842 min): E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

Raw 

4ll 
501 1 1 

J, ,j11ll , , , 1,],',. , ., .. , :
351 

, , 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4.842 min) E110601-02.Didata.ms (-74) (-) 

43.2 89,·1 

I 135.1 

I 
I 

I 
I sol II, 

0 'I ' I I "I' I I"' I 1""1 I" 'I 11 11 ' 'I I "I II ! 11 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
85 100 

135 58.4 50.8 90.8 
87 0.0 12.2 52.2# 

Abundance 

7~\ 
I 

zooo' 

{\ \ 
I \ \ 

I \\ 
I \\ I , . I 

': \ \ 
I I 

0 -~- _ _!_.... . l __ L _ 

1500 

1000 

500 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min): 1102004-BS1.Didata.ms (-107) (-) 

Ref 50 T 
I 

J! 0' I 
35 2 40.1 

I, ,, I ' I I I 'I 'I' 'I' I, I I• I, 'I' 
m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 118 (4 965 min): E110601-02.D\data.ms 

502 

Raw 
50 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 118 (4 965 min) E110601-02.Didata.ms (-93) (-) 

50.2 

Sub 
50 

ol 
35.2 40.1 

I I I I,, I I I,,'(, 
'' ·I' I i "l"''T""" 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.40 UGIM3 
RT: 4. 965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02 .D 
Acq: 4 Feb 

Tgt Ion: 50 
Ion Ratio 

50 100 
52 

Abundance 

200001 

15000 

10000 

5000. 

32.0 

2011 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.8 

4 65 

I \ 
/~\ \ 

J I I \ \ 
1/ \ 

. I 

Time--> 4.90 4.95 5.00 

10:03 am 

59180 
Upper 

52.8 

5.05 
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m/z--> 
Abundance 

So'" 417 (6. 794 mio)' 11 02004-BS i D~~r mo (-404) ( -) 

66.1 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.56 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 76636 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
101 100 
103 63.7 44.7 84.7 

Raw 
sol· Abundance 

01,-1 ~,c-T. -r'rrl4-r4+-l .,-',1 -Trrrr-rr6rl~'-i-.2-,--,-rr+8-,-2T-I. 1""T-r'l m-,-,-1;1 cY-rm-r11-r7n. 1--,--,--,--,r 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6 794 m1n) E11 0601-02.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

101.1 

Sub 
50 

35.2 47.2 66.2 
82.1 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-567) (-) 

Ref 50 I 

0 I 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 50 

I 

10 .1 151.0 61.2 
I 

85.1 I 
I I 

I 
I 

L II 
I 

47.1 J I 11E1 132.1 ! I I 167.0 
I I 

~ ~ ~ 100 1W 1~ 1~ 

Scan 582 (7.803 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms 
10U 1511 

I 

44.2 8~ 1 i 1 1~ 
o', , 111 .. ,

661 .:J J.l ,1.'!,1 

, il , 
m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Abundance Scan 582 (7 803 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms (-558) (-) 

I 10~ 1 151.1 

Sub 
50 

I 
I 

85.1 
)! 

43.2 i 

I 66.1 116.1 il 
I 

0 I I I I 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 7.803 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 20937 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
101 100 
151 84.3 64.5 104.5 
153 52.6 34.1 74.1 

Abundance 
I 

2000 

I I 

Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

0 I' 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 

I 

sc;

1

ni89 (7.846 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-574) (-) 

58.2 

'II I 78.1 105.1118.1 132.1 151.1 
I 'I I·' I' I I ·1 I ·'·I· ' 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 591 (7 858 min): E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

4r 

I 

58.2 

I 
0 ' 

78.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 591 (7.858 min) E11 0601-020\data.ms (-555) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 58.2 

0 l 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.47 UG/M3 
RT: 7.858 min Scan# 591 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

39.4 19.9 

Abundance 

60000 

40000 

245808 
Upper 

59.9 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 

Abundance 

I 

Ref 50 

o. 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

Scan 628 (8.085 min) 1102004-881 0\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

39.2 I 59.2 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scoo 63.ir 115 m;o) E 11 0601-02. Dld•C. m' 

I 
I 

3~ z 1 59.2 78.2 
0T.1~.~no~+H~~~<n~+nTn<n~~<n~>n~~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8.115 min) E11 0601-020\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

39.2 59.2 
o~~~~~~+rr~~TnTnTn+nTn<n~~<n~,~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 
RT: 8.115 
Delta R.T. 
Lab 
Acq: 

Tgt 
Ion 

45 
43 

File: 
4 Feb 

Ion: 45 
Ratio 
100 
17.3 

Abundance 

150ooj 

10000 

0.37 UG/M3 
min Scan# 633 
0.043 min 
El10601-02 .D 
2011 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

8 15 

\ 
\ 

10:03 am 

61909 
Upper 

37.4 

sooo I "'~ 
0~~~ 

I I 

Time--> 8.00 8.10 8.20 
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Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-642) (-) 

Ref 50 

Raw 
50 

mlz--> 25 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

7~ 1 

76.1 
! 

":"'I '·'I'' I "'I' I I "I" 'I ''"'I ,,. 'I'" 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 655 (8.250 min) E110601-02.Didata.ms (-630) (-) 

7~ 1 

I 

0 1 · I I 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

A:~:.,::l s"" ,, (863~r 1102004-6$1 o~.,·m; (1,on (, 

01 I I I 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw J 
I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 
Scan 718 (8.635 min) 

4r 
40.2 I , 

70.1 

65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

8 .1 

I iii I I i 
o~~~~TTT.TT11 TTTll+(rT1 Hi/~,++rrnn-r~~r;-1 ~T<TTTTlTTTTTT1++CTTT,.,..,.-r;-1 ~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8 635 min) E11 0601-02.0\data.ms (-695) (-) 

49.1 84.1 

Sub I 
50"• 42.2 I 

Oc,.,.,..,,.,, 1-,-, "', TT' In' "'I rrT"TTI -h: ....C.: r+1 :n, 'Tl' I"'' TT' In',,., r;-1 ,.-no''l "' '"' 'T'I '"'"I TT.-hl 1,..,-n, 1,.,..,.-'"1 ,, ' 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 8.250 min Scan# 655 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

76 
78 

Ion: 76 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 0.0 

Abundance 

I 
10oo

1 

3399 
Upper 

29.3 

0 ~,-,-,~01 TIT~n<TITDT~nT 
Time-> 8.20 8.22 8.24 8.26 8.28 8.30 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.09 UG/M3 
RT: 8.635 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8093 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 97.8 72.8 112.8 
51 0.0 11.5 51.5# 

Abundance 

2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

0~~~1 ~~~~~ 
mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.60 8.65 8.70 
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Abundance 

I 
Ref 5oj 

S"" 880 (9 626 mm),11~2004-BS1 Dld•1• m< (-868) (-) 

41.2 I 

I 

863 

o~~~~~~~~~~nT~~~~~~~~Tn 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 95 
Abundance Scan 880 (9.626 min): 

5 .2 

41.2 

Raw 
50 

78.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 880 (9.626 min) E11 0601-02.0\data.ms (-856) (-) 

5/12 

Sub 
501 41.2 

I 
78.2 86.2 

0 I 

mlz--> 30 

Abundance Scan 1070 (10.789 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1061) (-) 
4 .2 

61.1 
96.1 

Ref 50 

1 
72,.2 

0~~35-',.2TT~I~5~3~.2~1,-iHl~~~~~~~~l-l~-n 
i · : I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Scan 1072 (10801 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms 

432 

72.2 
I 

Raw 

501
1 

I 57.2 I 
0 1,-, -,--, 'I c-. .,--, ,--,-L, I PI J-LI I 1-1 ,-, '"1"'__,,__,,-',1 'I''-,-,..,, '1-+1 ,, "'I -.. -,-,-, -,--, 'I -,--, ,, .,--,,1 ,, ,-,--,-

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1072 (10.801 min): E110601-02.0\data.ms (-1053) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 

72.2 

57.2 

0 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 9.626 min Scan# 880 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

57 
41 
86 

Ion: 57 
Ratio 
100 

77.7 
0.0 

Abundance 

30001 

20001 

I 
I 

10ooi 

#25 

Resp: 
Lower 

37.9 
0.0 

9440 
Upper 

77.9 
39.0 

7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.42 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 72 Resp: 19446 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

72 100 
43 342.8 287.4 327.4# 

Abundance 

150J 
10000 

5000 

ol 

(\ 
I \ 
/ \ 
I \ 

I ' 
I \ 

/10.801 \ 

\"--__ _ 

mlz--> . 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 
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Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): 1102004-BS1D\data.ms (-1141) (-) 
8 .1 

Ref 50 

42.2 

o~~rN~~~~~~~Tr~~~~~~Trl~~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 1153 (11.297 min): E 11 0601-020\data.ms 

44.2 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 
50 

83.1 
I 

1 I I I 
o~~rri,orn>~~~,~~~rn~no~~~Tr~~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 1153 (11 297 min): E110601-02.0\data.ms (-1129) (-) 

8l1 

; : 

] ' ',~.'.,,,,,,. 
: 
i i 
i; 
i' 

I' "I "I" I I I I I I II II I I 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.297 min Scan# 1153 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 83 Resp: 3281 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

83 100 
85 0.0 45.1 85.1# 

Abundance 
7 

1000 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time-> 11.25 11.30 

Abundance Scan 1262 (11.963 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1248) (-) 

I 11r 1 

Ref 50 I 
82.1 

47.1 
58.6 70.1 

o~~n,~Yn~~~rn~rl+rn~~~>n~~~TT 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 
Ab"'doorel Soao 1261 ( 11 .957 m(o)< E 110601-02. Dld't';lo 

Raw 
50 

I 
441.2 82.1 II i 

O'r' 'lrrr'••rtliyl, 1-h, ,.J,-1 'I"' ~'I r;,..,.., .,...7,..,111..,..2,..,...,,-+l+l.,....,, I"''.,....,, ''I"'' "TITI "' ,..,..,yl 1-r,ll ""T"ICT 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

i 

J 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11.957 min): E110601-02.D\data.ms (-1238) (-) 

1 ~~ 0 
I i 
I • 

:I 

47.2 82.1 
35.1 71.2 

I I! j I I " I . I I I I I I I I' I I • I I I I' 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.21 UG/M3 
RT: 11.957 min Scan# 1261 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
117 
119 
121 

Ion:117 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
101.3 

29.7 

Abundance 

6oooj 

4000 

76.4 
11.2 

20897 
Upper 

116.4 
51.2 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time--> 11.90 11.95 12.00 

E110601-02.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:38:47 2011 
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Ab""''"" S"o 131;r2275 mio) 1102004-BSLD\dot,.m, (-1299) (-) 

Ref ] •1 :.l \ l ! ~' 1 , ' , , ' ' , ' , , , " , ' ",11 
m/z-> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): E110601-02.0\data.ms 

Raw 

I 782 
I 
I 

50

1 "·' I 
0 '' 

1
1: l[l 1' ,J,. ,''·I I'' ,, I·' I '•' 'I '·I' ' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1313 (12275 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

78.2 I 

Sub 
50 

o~~~~+n~n.~~Tn~~~Tn~~~.~nT~~ 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.28 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

78 
77 

Ion: 78 
Ratio 
100 

22.0 

Abundance 

I 
250001 

200001 

15oooJ 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 
Lower 

2.8 

\ 
r. \ I \ 

87085 
Upper 

42.8 

ob I \L J \ 
L -·· --"'- ~ 

I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 
I 

12.30 

#36 Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1318) (-) 
5 .2 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

Ref 50 

I 
0' ' ' 

m/z--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

41.2 I 
I II I I, 69.2 83.2 

9~ 3 

'I' 1""1 "'I· ·'I" 'I' I 
~ ~ ~ ro w oo 100 
Scan 1332 (12.392 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms 

44.2 5i)2 

I 

ill 
I 

I 

II 
II I 

I 
o~~~~~ .. ~~~~""""""~~~~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min) E110601-02.0\data.ms (-1308) (-) 

512 
i 

Sub 
50 

41.2 

Q~,,~~~~~ .. "~"""~~~~~~~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 12.392 min Scan# 1332 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 0.0 
56 0.0 

Abundance 

2000 

1500 

1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.3 
13.3 

~2 
\ 

7990 
Upper 

40.3# 
53.3# 

--,, 

\ 
- _____ : __ _]__ 

I I 

Time--> 12.35 12.40 1245 
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Abundance Scan 1374 (12.649 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1362) (-) 

I 4l2 
71.2 I 

57.2 

Ref 50 

100.3 

I I I 85.3 i 
0 l,-rr-~1AAL,-,--,-,-";-LJ-"J-r-,-,---...-,-+Li-,-,-,-,-,-,-'T-,-,---r-,-,,...-/1 "-r-T--r-r-,-

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Scan 1376 (12.661 min): E110601-02.0\data.ms 

4~.1 57.3 

Iii I 
,I 

1 .il 
I 

1
11 

71.2 

r: I I 
0 ' 1 ' 1 

II 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1376 (12 661 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms (-1350) (-) 

i 43.2 5~ 3 

Sub l 
50 

71.2 

mlz-> 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
1 9 .2 

I 

Ref 51 .. 'i,' .. ,',''.. )1', ' :~ 1' I ' ''I •I•.. I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-02.D\data.ms 

912 
l 

44.2 

o~,."~~.T~~~~.r~~ .. ~~~~~~~ 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min) E110601-02.0\data.ms (-1803) (-) 

912 
I 

Sub 
50 

I 
39.2 51.1 63.2 

0 I I I I I I I , I I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 12.661 min Scan# 1376 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 43 
Ion Ratio 

43 100 
41 
71 

Abundance 
20001 

I 
1500 

1000 

I 
500 

99.4 
0.0 

Resp: 7986 
Lower Upper 

32.7 72.7# 
54.2 94.2# 

Time--> 12.60 12.65 12.70 12.75 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.15 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
150001 

10000 

5000 

60.5 41.1 

I 

45168 
Upper 

81.1 

Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 15.50 
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Ref 50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

94.1 
' 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Scan 1984 (16 380 min): E11 0601-020\data.ms 

441 1660 
I . 

. o I 

I 1· 
I 94.0 

i [1: 
o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~h-rr 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Abundance Scan 1984 (16.380 min) E11 0601-02.0\data.ms (-1960) (-) 

Sub 
94.0 

,'I' 
i ,, 

131.0 
166 0 

I 
I 
II 
/I 

0~~4~0~.1~~"""~~~~~~""·~,-,r~~ 
mlz-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

Abundance Scan 1992 (16.429 min) 11 02004-BS1 .0\data ms (-1 980) (-) 
4 .2 

58.2 

Ref 50 

o~~~~~~~~~~,4~,~~,~~TT~~ ' 
mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Scan 1994 (16442 min): E11 0601-020\data ms 

441 
I 

I 58.2 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1994 (16.442 min) E110601-02.0\data.ms (-1967) H 

43.2 

Sub 
58.2 

50 

OLn~"~~,~~~~"~"""""""TTT 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#49 
7140 Tetrachloroethene 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 16.380 min Scan# 1984 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion:166 Resp: 6706 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
166 100 
164 66.1 58.7 98.7 
131 62.4 48.6 88.6 

Abundance 
I ~~0 

2000 

0~ 
1500 

t'\i 

I\ 1000 
\ 

500 ' \\ 

ol 
\\ 
.J 

I I "' Time--> 16.30 16.35 16.40 

#50 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 16.442 min Scan# 1994 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

43 100 
58 0.0 45.0 
57 0.0 2.1 

Abundance 

7\2 
10001 ;f,\ 

I I ( \\ 

1500 

4742 
Upper 

85.0# 
42.1# 

! \ 500! J I ' \ 

J J~L_L_~ 
' I ' ' I ' ' I 

Time--> 16.40 16.45 16.50 

E110601-02.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:38:52 2011 
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Aboodooool Scao 2251 (18.014 mio) 1102004-8".1

1
.~\data.ms (-2239) (-) 

Ref 501 
! I 106.2 

01 39.2 51.2 6~2 7~~~ II!' I J I ' I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 50j 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 2252 (18.020 min): E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 
4·P 912 

I I 

I I~ 
I 

106.2 
I I 117.2 I 78.2 I 

I I 
0 1 i I' 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2252 (18.020 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms (-2227) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
50 

106.2 

#54 
7155 Ethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 18.020 min Scan# 2252 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 8400 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 0.0 13.2 53.2# 

51 0.0 0.0 28.1 

Abund:fdbc~ 
20 

20001 

1000 

' 
78.2 0 c,-.,....,..-,..,.-...,--,-....,..-,-,--...,-,-~~..-44.1 

0 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 17.95 18.00 18.05 

Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min) 1102004-BS10\data.ms (-2270) (-) 
9 2 

106.2 Ref 
501 

I 

01 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.21 0 min): E11 0~11;02.0\data.ms 

44.2 I 
Raw 

50 
I i 106.2 

1111 1

7

11
1 

! II 1'1' 
0'·1""1 '"I' ," '1""1"' I" I '"1"''1' 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.210 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 106.2 
50i 

I 39.2 77.1 

I 
,, 
!: 117.1 

0 
' m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: El10601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

91 100 
106 49.1 
105 0.0 

32.5 
2.9 

Abu n dJffi5tr, 

I r8 \0 I 
30oo1 

I 
2oooll I (' \ 

I I \\ 

11584 
Upper 

72.5 
42.9# 

1000, (l/',, \ .. \\ \ 
Ot:;l ::;:::,::;=1 ;::::;, U:::;-:1 ::;:::~;::::;1 ,::;:::::;=\'';::;\,~:::;:,::;::,:;::::;:::;.: 

18.15 18.20 18.25 Time--> 
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Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min) 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-2389) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 501 
104.2 

51.2 

#56 
7157 a-Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.944 min Scan# 2403 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

o~~~~~~~rrl~'Tor~~~~~rr~~~~ , I Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 5321 
mlz-> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 50 60 70 
Scan 2403 (18.944 min): 

44.2 

I 

80 90 100 110 
E 11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

91.2 

78.2 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Abundance Scan 2403 (18 944 min) E110601-02.D\data.ms (-2378) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
501 

J 40.1 

I 'I, 
m/z-> 30 40 

'I 
50 

78.2 

i' 
I ,, 
j) 
il 

' I ' " I " ' I ' 
60 70 80 

104.2 

'I' 'I 1
' I' 

90 100 110 

Abundance Scan 2404 (18.950 min): 1102004-BS1 .0\data.ms (-2392) (-) 
I 9 .2 

104.2 

Ref 50 
78.2 

0 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2404 (18.950 min): E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

4r 

Raw 
50 

91.2 ' ' I 
I 
I 

0 I 
I I 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2404 (18.950 min): E 11 0601-02. 0\data. ms ( -2380) (-) 

912 104.2 

Sub 
50 

40.2 
0 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
91 100 

106 0.0 29.1 69.1# 

Abundance 
44 

1500 

•···. \ 
/ \ \ 

( \ \ 

I 11 L - ---~L- -

500 

Time--> 18.90 18.95 19.00 

#57 
7158 Styrene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.950 min Scan# 2404 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt Ion:104 Resp: 3678 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
104 100 
103 0.0 33.3 73.3# 

Abundance 
0 

1000 

\ 
(" \ 500 I '\ 
I I 
I I I I 

\ I \ 
\ 0 --

Time--> 18.90 18.95 19.00 

E110601-02.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:38:55 2011 Page 14 



Abood'""'! S~o 2664 (20 .540 mi: 6(i 02004-BS 1. Dld•ta m' (-2646) (-) 

Ref '1 
o '1 .'.\:I", :j'1,

2 

, 1, I ,I, 1k 2 , I . I , , , I,,,, rm 
mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Abundance Scan 2664 (20.540 min): E110601-02.0\data.ms 

I 

442 
I 

I i 105.2 
Raw soj I 

I I i i 73.2 I 1 ~~ 1 
207.1 

OJ,-I.,........j
1
llj.lll_,., -Ml-1,1 'I ,-r~]ll!,1:.!1,-i I ~r\!,"1,.1c..,... .. , t-1 ,,,_.,.,'I -,--,-.,...,.-,, l:-rT-,J, l+i 'I ,...,--,-,-r\-1 ., 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Abundance Scan 2664 (20 540 min) E110601-02.0\data.ms (-2640) (-) 

105.2 
57.2 

Sub 
50 

77.2 

207.1 
0 

' ' mlz-> 40 60 80 100 140 160 180 200 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min) 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-2783) (-) 
1 10~ 2 

Ref ·:1 
1

5\:
1

J\\; i 'I Jf,SO 
1 

1071
1

, , 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw sol 

0 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 
mlz--> 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Scan 2798 (21.360 min) E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

44.2 
i 

I 

40 60 80 

105.2 
I 

' 100 120 
Scan 2798 (21.360 min) 

105.2 

77.2 
41.2 

40 60 80 100 120 

207.1 

140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
E110601-02.0\data.ms (-2773) (-) 

207.1 

I 

140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

#62 
7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1-ethyl-4-methylbe 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 20.540 min Scan# 2664 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 13.3 

Abundance 
i 
i 

20001 
2 ~0 

\ 

1500 

1000 

5001 n , r\ 
I , 1 . I \ 

0
)/ Ll _____ j_ 

Time--> 20.50 20.55 

#64 

5843 
Upper 

53.3# 

7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 21.360 min Scan# 2798 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-02.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 28.1 

Abundance 
21. 60 

2500 

2000 

::::1 
500 

0 

Time--> 

9349 
Upper 

68.1# 

El10601-02.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:38:57 2011 Page 15 





LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-02 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
El10601-02 
can3590,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Title T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-02.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak carr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.298 3 9 18 rVB 49612 l18652 1. 01% 0.316% 
2 4.432 18 31 38 rVV 14811l 420297 3.56% 1. l18% 
3 4.518 38 45 61 rVB2 139784 416653 3.53% 1.108% 
4 4.879 88 104 11l rBV3 33322 108660 0.92% 0.289% 
5 5.252 146 165 176 rBV 53205 199978 1.69% 0.532% 

6 5.503 193 206 218 rVB 83374 262980 2.23% 0. 699% 
7 6.421 345 356 3 73 rVB 31813 l15191 0.98% 0.306% 
8 6.794 405 417 431 rVB 50925 169862 1.44% 0.452% 
9 7.852 572 590 608 rBV 117467 460882 3.90% 1.226% 

10 10.507 1012 1024 1038 rBV6 26105 108495 0.92% 0.289% 

11 10.801 1061 1072 1095 rVB 31568 100598 0.85% 0.268% 
12 ll. 553 1182 1195 1229 rBV 2159828 6593279 55.85% 17.534% 
13 12.275 1299 1313 1325 rVB 56708 169781 1.44% 0.452% 
14 12.814 1387 1401 1420 rBV 690731 2002370 16.96% 5.325% 
15 15.304 1795 1808 1821 rBV2 3:397806 10155975 86.03% 27.008% 

16 15.414 1821 1826 1839 rVB 44l12 128646 1. 09% 0.342% 
17 17.800 2203 2216 2237 rBV 724729 2120195 17.96% 5.638% 
18 19.604 2499 2511 2522 rBV 54949 170475 1.44% 0.453% 
19 19.886 2538 2557 2575 rBV 4033594 11805122 100.00% 31.394% 
20 20.045 2575 2583 2595 rVB 42992 159288 1. 35% 0.424% 

21 22.033 2897 2908 2925 rBV 552329 1665456 14.11% 4.429% 
22 23.887 3194 3211 3228 rBV7 38516 150133 1.27% 0.399% 

Sum of corrected areas: 37602968 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:39:19 2011 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-02 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
Ell0601-02 
can3590,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 
4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000, 

20000001 

15000001 

1000000 

TIC: E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 

7.852 10.500.801 
I I I 

11.553 

12.814 

12.275 

Time--> 
Abundance 

4.50 5 50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

TIC E 11 0601-02.0\data.ms 
4000000j 19. 86 

3500000 15.304 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 
17.800 

500000 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 1750 1800 1850 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC E11 0601-02.0\data.ms 
4000000 

3500000 

30000001 

25000001 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 
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Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-02 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
El10601-02 
can3590,500cc,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015_020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Acetaldehyde Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. EstConc [_\0 Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--~~~;;----;~~;------;~;~~;---~~;~-~i~~~~~~~~~~~~~-------~;~~~~ 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# 

---------------------------------------------------------------------
1 Acetaldehyde 44 C2H40 000075-07-0 
2 Ethylene oxide 44 C2H40 000075-21-8 
3 Propane 44 C3H8 000074-98-6 
4 Cyclopropyl carbinol 72 C4H80 002516-33-8 
5 Acetic acid, [(aminocarbonyl)ami ... 132 C3H4N204 000585-05-7 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:39:21 2011 

Qual 

74 
5 
4 
4 
4 
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Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-02 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:03 am 
FW 
Ell0601-02 
ean3590,500ee,ip=13.2,fp=30.8 
7 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstCone Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

\eetaldehyde 5.503 3.1 UG/M3 262980 1 12.814 2002370 23.8 

7015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 10:39:21 2011 Page: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 11:27:22 2011 

\i.J._.n._ .['..CV.J...CVVCU./ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene •12.814 114 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.799 117 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze... 22.033 152 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.432 
4.518 
4.842 
4. 965 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.797 
0.000 
7.858 
8.115 
8.244 
0.000 
8.641 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.626 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11.804 
11.957 

0.000 
12.275 
12.398 
12.661 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0,000 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:29:14 2011 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

56 
117 

78 
57 
43 

939404 
761791 
303405 

0 
0 
0 

54196 
180295 

6935 
59344 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

76235 
20398 

0 
245410 

42363 
5041 

0 
8615 

0 
0 
0 

12298 
0 
0 

14879 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5060 
21358 

0 
79002 
12846 

8942 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 

2t i~ gg)~ <"->r'~t'~ 
~! UG-,(M3# 77 )2 UG/£0 99 

N .. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 
97 

-z:::;~~~s-.. 2-i}~~ 
.e-: 02 UG/M3# 74 

~ 94 

N.D. 

~ 82 

~98 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

14 
96 

98 
94 
34 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
Ell0601-06 
can6681,500ce,ip=l2.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 11:27:22 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(LSC Rev1ewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 91 
18.215 91 
18.944 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

21.354 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
54932 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11114 
22358 

9150 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11033 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

UG/M3# 
UG/M3 

0 04 UG/M3 
.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0UG/M3 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 

89 
97 
90 

75 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

ro15 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:29:14 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
Ell0601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 11:27:22 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
I 

5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
Q_ 
::;; 

~~ 
QJU 

15000001 _g ':: 
- Q) 

~~ 
10000001~~ 

f~ 
5000001~ ~ 

"-~ 

0~ .. 
Time--> 5.00 6.00 

Q_ 

::< 
u 
f-
a;' 
c 
"' .c 

" E 
lL 

"' £ 
::: 
c 
0 
Q) 

U: 
0 

0 
"-

Q_ 
::;; 
u 
~ 11. 
Q) ::;; 

~ ~ ~ 
w ~ ai 

~& ~ 
~}~ 6 
~ ii) ~ 
~ E\5 ~ 
~~ ~ 
""'~"' ._ 3 
f2 t,:::: r--. 

Q_ 

::< 
u 
f­.,. 
c 
\'l 
Q) 
I 
<D 

0 
"-

Q_ 

::< 
u 
f-

2[ 
0 

~ 
~ w 
>. 
.c 

" ::< 
:g 
0 
"-

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:29:16 2011 

(LSC Revlewed) 

TIC: E110601-06.0\data.ms 

~ 
0 

~ 
Q) 

Q_ 

::< i u 
f-
oi .Q 
c :Q Q) 
N 

~ 
0 .,._ 

>. 
~ 

('1 
0 

-~ ':!2 
f-.,. 
<'( 

3 m 
"-

\I 
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Abundance 
I 

Ref 50 

Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-20) (-) 
412 

I 

78.2 116.1 
o~~~~~~~rn~rn~rn~rn~rn~~T<no~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 31 (4.432 min): E110601-06.D\data.ms 
44.2 

I 

Raw 
II 

so 11 1 

I ,.,,111111 60.1 78.2 116.1 
0 ''I' 1 'I r '1. 1 ' ' i ','I·' 11' I'· I· I' I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 31 (4 432 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms (-6) (-) 

4t2 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.38 UG/M3 
RT: 4.432 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 
Ion Ratio 

41 100 
39 
42 

Abun2d0a0n0cQ"j 

150001 

i 
10000 

5000 

83.1 
55.1 

Resp: 54196 
Lower Upper 

46.6 86.6 
48.0 88.0 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 4.30 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

Abundance Scan 45 (4.518 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

Ref 50 

0~~TT~1 ~~~~~rh~~~rrh.~~~rn~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 45 (4.518 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

8$.1 
I 

Raw 
50 I 

'I I 
35.2 1

4!2 ~~ 66.1 I[ 10~, 1 
0 "I I 'I" ,

1
' '1""1""1""1 '"1·'"1" 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4 518 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

I 
Sub j 

501 

1 35.2 
0 " I ' I I 

mlz--> 30 40 

51.2 
66.1 

I' I I' 
50 60 70 

8$ 1 
l 
I 

I 
I 

101.1 

''I 'I " " I . I 
80 90 100 110 

' 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.10 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 180295 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 33.2 12.7 52.7 
50 11.0 0.0 29.4 

Abundance 

60000] 

40000 

20000 

0 

Time--> 4.45 4.55 4.60 

E110601-06.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:27 2011 Page 3 



Abundance 

I 
Ref 50 

0 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

Scan 98 (4.842 min):
8
1

1

1 ~2004-BS1.D\data.ms (-86) (-) 

135.1 

'I ' 

1~521' 5~2 I"~~~~ ' Ill, 10t,~ 11:611 I 1,!, 15,::,1 ' 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 r ~"" 98 ( 4.842 mio}' E 11060 1-060~'1' m< 

85.1 
135.1 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.842 min Scan# 98 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 6935 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
135 64.5 50.8 90.8 

87 0.0 12.2 52.2# 

Abundance 

I
I i 

O~~~~~~nT~TITnn.nnorrn~~T0rtiYrr~~~ 2000 J\ 
!(\\\ m/z--> 

Abundance 

Sub 
50 

i 
I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4.842 min) E110601-060\data.ms (-74) (-) 

43.2 85.1 

135.1 

1: 

il 
I 0,, I' 

II; 
I' 'I' '!' li[iiil,,.i. I' 'I' 'I "I' "I ''·[ II I ,[II 

I 

1500 1 

1000 

500 

I 

I \ 
I \ 
' ' 

/_/ / \,\\ 
I I 

! -~~ . 
' I I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1 07) (-) 
I 5 2 

Ref 50 

O~~~~TITTrr~~H+~,~~~~~~Tn.n~no~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

0 ' 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 
m/z--> 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min): E110601-06.D\data.ms 

5Q.2 

40.1 

I i I 35.1 I ' ' ' I I 78.2 
! I!' I II I' ' I I II I I' I I ' I I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-93) (-) 

50.2 

35.1 40.1 78.2 
I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.42 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 

33.1 

Abundance 
I 

20000i 
! 

I 
150001 

1 ooooJ 

5000 

0 

Time--> 4.85 4.90 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.8 

r;5 

\ 
(\ \ 

I \ ~ ' \ / '-. 

I 

4.95 5.00 

59344 
Upper 

52.8 

I 

5.05 

E110601-06.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:29 2011 
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Abundance 

I 
I 

Ref soj 

Scan 417 (6.794 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10~ 1 

I 

II 
II: 

35.2 47.1 66·
1 

82.1 
0 l,-.-~h-,..,....M..,.CTT1 -rrii+,-,....,...J..+.,....,..m.,.,..CrYr-rrrrr.,..y-,..,....T"T 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min) E110601-06.0\data.ms 

Raw I

I 1 or 1 

! ' 
sol ' ' 

J , ,1~.,. . , '1:, .. ~~.' , .... ,It , '.'.~? .. 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
501 

I 
I 
I 

0' 
m/z--> 

Abundance 

I 
Ref 50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min) E110601-06.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

101.1 

35.2 47.1 66.1 
82.1 117.0 

I I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Scan 582 (7.803 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-567) (-) 

61.2 
10 .1 151.0 

85.1 

47.1 IJ
1 

i.Jui 116.1 
I i . 1, I 132.1 I, 167.0 

o~~r~·~~~~~~~~~·~-F~, ~~~~~.~~,-~~~~ .. .r~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ ~ M 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 

Scan 581 (7. 797 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

1 or· .1 
151.1 

I 
II I 

85.1 
44.2 II i

1

1

1 i I 116.1 . 
1 I 

0 1, Iii 
66.1 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub I 
50 

'I' I 
40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

Scan 581 (7 797 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms (-558) (-) 
101.1 

43.2 
66.1 

' 

85.1 

116.1 
I 

151.1 

o~~r, ~""7,"~-rrrrr.+"""~rrrr~~ 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.57 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 76235 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
101 100 
103 65.3 44.7 84.7 

Abundance 

200001 

15000 

10000 

I 

Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 7.797 min Scan# 581 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 20398 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
101 100 
151 82.3 64.5 104.5 
153 50.9 34.1 74.1 

Abundance 
6000j 7ry I 

40001 

I 

2000 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 

E110601-06.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:31 2011 
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Abundance 
I 

Ref 50 

Scan 589 (7.846 min): 11 02004-BS 1.0\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4l2 

58.2 

0~~~-rn~rrn-orrn78~.~1~~n1~0n5n.1-r1n-1n8T.1TT1n3T2TT.1n,n-r1n5n1.,1~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 591 (7 858 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms T . 

Raw 
50 

I 
I 
! 

58.2 
I 
I 

I I 
i ,II· I 71.2 

0 'I"' '" I ' I 'I'" I I ' I I' "I' I 'I 'I I 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 591 (7.858 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-556) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
501 

i 
58.2 

71.2 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.50 UG/M3 
RT: 7.858 min Scan# 591 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 245410 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

43 100 
58 39.6 19.9 59.9 

Abundance 

60000j 

40000 

'f\58 

I \ 

I \ 
I I I' I 

2ooool 1/ , \, 

1"1 ~~-~/~ 
l,-,-,--rrrri-rrrTT,..,-,.,-rrr"TrrrrTTTTTTni'TTTT1> I'' "' T1f'· ,..,, I'' rrn. I'' rrn-1"'"' TT I J I' I' I ' 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 Time--> 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-617) (-) 

412 

Ref 50 I 

0~~,,~1 ~'1"3+'9~112+1H,I+Hi~"'l~nl-rH+n~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 
Scan 633 (8115 min) 

45.2 

I 

I 

59.2 
I 

•I' 'I . I 'I ' 60 65 70 75 80 85 
E 11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

59.2 78.2 
I 

0 "I"" I' 

4~~~~ I I I 
"I "'I' I ·'

1
1 'I"' I 'I'·, I" 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8115 min) E110601-06D\data.ms (-602) H 

45.2 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 
Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 42363 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

45 100 
43 16.6 0.0 37.4 

Abundance 

r~ 
10000' \ 

8.115 

\ 
5000 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 8.25 

E110601-06.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:32 2011 Page 6 



Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 654 (8.244 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-642) (-) 
7 '1 

38.1 44,.2 64.1 
0 i 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

44 2 76.1 

Raw 
50 

o~~~~~~+n~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms (-630) (-) 

7~ 1 

Sub 
501 

1 44.1 

0 1'"'1"";""1 ,,'1""1""1""1'·' 1·"'1 ''I "I' 'I' 
m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance 

I 
I 

Ref~~ 

0 '' 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

I 
I 

Sub I 
5oj 

I 
0' ' 

s"" 718 (8 63~r"t 11 02004-BS1 '"'''' m1(;707) H 

, :/
24

,\:, lrJJ.,. , .. ,,.?.~.: .. , ... , ... It, . , 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 719 (8.641 min): E 11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

412 8 .1 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 719 (8 641 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-695) (-) 

49.2 841 

41.2 

i I I 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 8.244 min Scan# 654 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 76 Resp: 5041 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

76 100 
78 0.0 0.0 29.3 

Abundance 

I 4 

! \ 
15001 \ 

1000 

/------..._ 

500 

0 

Time--> 8.20 8.25 8.30 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.641 min Scan# 719 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: El10601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8615 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 97.9 72.8 112.8 
51 35.7 11.5 51.5 

Abundance 
3000 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time-> 8.70 

Ell0601-06.D T015 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:34 2011 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.626 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-868) (-) 

5r 
Ref 50 

0~~~~~~~~~hnTrrnr~~n1 TIT~~rrn~~ 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 mlz--> 

Abundance 

Raw 
50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Scan 880 (9.626 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

5r 

86.3 
I 

I 
' I' I 'I '1 1 I· I' ' I 1

1 "I I ''I I'' I' I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 880 (9.626 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-856) (-) 

5ii.2 

I 
' Sub 

50 43.2 i 

I

. I 

il II 
!J: I 

0 "I "I"" I ,I,', I "I "'I"" I"" I I" I I"" I I "I "'I I"' I' I 

86.3 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 9.626 min Scan# 880 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 
86 

Abundance 

40ool 

3000 

2000 

1000 

65.6 
0.0 

Resp: 
Lower 

37.9 
0.0 

12298 
Upper 

77.9 
39.0 

I ' 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 

0 - -

9.55 9.60 9.65 9 70 

Abundance Scan 107~

1
(1~ 789 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1061) (-) 

61.1 
96.1 

Ref 50 

35 2 

7r 1 

53.2j Ill I I I 
o~~~~r~~~~~,~rl~~,4~~~~,,~++~,~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

w ~ ~ ~ ro w w 100 
Scan 1072 (10.801 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms 

432 
I 

72.2 

o~,"~~~~~~~,~~"""~~,~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1072 (10.801 min): E110601-06.0\data.ms (-1053) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 

72.2 

57.2 

o~~~~~~~~-n~~~~~~""~"~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.33 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

72 
43 

Ion: 72 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
311.0 287.4 

14879 
Upper 

327.4 

Abundance 

I 
10000 

5000 

Time--> 

A 
( \ 
I \ 

II \ 

\ I \ ;, 
I 10.801 \ I \ 
If\ j \ 

)_ ---~ 
• I r 

10.75 10.80 10.85 
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Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min): 11 02004-BS1.Didata.ms (-1223) (-) 
5E .2 8L .3 

Ref 50 41.2 

69.1.2 

0~~·~111~~-~~~~~~~~~~~ I I I 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

Raw 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

441 56.2 

84.3 
I 

111.1 

I I 
I 
I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 1236 (11 804 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms (-1212) (-) 

56.2 

84.3 
I 

41.2 
o~~~~rn~~~~7,~rni~~OM~Tr~~~~ 

#32 
7013 Cyclohexane 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.804 min Scan# 1236 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 56 
Ion Ratio 

56 100 
84 0.0 
69 0.0 

Abundance 

15001 

10001 

'] )I 

Resp: 5060 
Lower Upper 

71.4 111. 4# 
13.2 53.2# 

11 ,8~4 

I \ 
II\ \ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 
\ 

I I 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 Time--> 11.75 11.80 11.85 

Abundance Scan 1262 (11 963 min): 11 02004-BS1.Didata.ms (-1248) (-) 
I 11 

1
1 

Ref 

5

:1 ,3) 2 , 't: ;a,~. 7~1 J' ., ,, 
1 1 

11,1 
1 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11.957 min) E110601-06.Didata.ms 

i 

I 

11ff1 
i! 
i i 

Raw I 

]., ~~~. "~ '1'( ]I' , .. , ... , ~1.1 ... , 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 
Abundance Scan 1261 (11 957 min): E110601-06.0\data.ms (-1238) (-) 

11 1 

Sub 

sol 47.1 
57.2 

I 0 I I " • I I ! 

82.1 
71.2 

•: 
'I 

'I 
I i'l I I' I I I I " I ' I I I 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.22 UG/M3 
RT: 11.957 min Scan# 1261 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion:117 Resp: 21358 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
117 100 
119 100.0 76.4 116.4 
121 28.3 11.2 51.2 

Abundance 

60001 

40001 

2000 

I I II I I I 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time-> 11.90 11.95 12.00 
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Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

I 71.2 

51.2 

ol,~~l~\ J 'I' I' 'I' , ", I' I' I I I' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1313 (12 275 min) E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

782 

I I II I I '! I II I' 'I"' I I "I 'II I 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

78 100 
77 21.7 2.8 

Abundance 
25000 

20000 
I 

150ooi 

10000 

5000 

79002 
Upper 

42.8 

m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.30 

Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min) 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1318) (-) #36 

1 5t2 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

I I 

Ref 50 

o~~~~~~~4,~~69~·~2~~~8n3.~2~~~
9~9,·3,~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 
Abundance Scan 1333 (12.398 min): E11 0601-060\data.ms 

5il.2 
I 
I 

I 
Raw 50 

44.2 

78.1 

o~~~~~~~~~""~-h~"~""""~ 

~~ ~ ~ ~ w ro w oo 100 
Abundance Scan 1333 (12.398 min) E110601-06.0\data.ms (-1308) (-) 

5l2 

Sub 
50 

41.3 I' 
I 

i: i 0 , I i 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.398 min Scan# 1333 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 23.4 
56 36.3 

Abundance 
I 

3000 

2000 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.3 
13.3 

8 

~ ' \ / .. I 

12846 
Upper 

40.3 
53.3 

10001 /~/-~1 
r \ " r 

I 
!/ \ . ~ 

0 -- j --~\ - _lJ_ 
1""1""1""1" I 

Time--> 12.30 12.35 12.40 12.45 
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Abundance Scan 13;

1
4~12.649 min): 11 02004-BS 1.0\data.ms (-1362) (-) 

71.2 

Ref sol I 'I' ] 
a~, . 1,~~, ~11 , .II , 8 1;' .. r .. 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw J 
I 

~ ~ ~ ~ ro oo oo 100 
Scan 1376 (12.661 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

4r 
57.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~,~~~~~~~rr 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub 

50 

0 
m/z--> 

~ ~ ~ ~ ro oo oo 100 
Scan 1376 (12661 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms (-1350) (-) 

43.2 

57.2 

71.3 
I 
I 
I 
I 

; !j. 
I' 
I 

' I I I 
..,., 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
9 .2 

I 
Ref 50 

39.2 51.2 65.2 
74.2 

o~~~~~~,~ . ..,.~rY~,~~rr~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 ~ ~ ~ ro oo oo 100 
Scan 1826 (15414 min) E110601-06.0\data.ms 

9r 
I] 
I, 
I' 

0' I I ~12 T~2 , I I ~,l21 1,71~; 2 I I I I ,))I, 
1

1T
3 

~ ~ ~ ~ ro oo oo 100 
I I 

mlz--> 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15 414 min) E11 0601-06.0\data ms (-1803) (-) 

Sub I 
501 

ol, 1 I 

m/z--> 30 

39.1 51.2 
',I ' 

40 50 
63.2 

I I I I Ill ' I 
60 70 

912 

I II II I 

I 

I 
1: 
I! 

80 90 
I I I I I 

100 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.07 UG/M3 
RT: 12.661 min Scan# 1376 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
41 
71 

Ion: 43 
Ratio 
100 

78.2 
0.0 

Abundance 
i 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

I 
0! 

Time--> 

#46 

12.60 

Resp: 
Lower 

32.7 
54.2 

8942 
Upper 

72.7# 
94.2# 

'' 
12.65 12.70 12.75 

7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.19 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

61.6 

Abundance 

1500J 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 
Lower 

41.1 

54932 
Upper 

81.1 

Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 15.50 

E110601-06.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:40 2011 

\(_... 
0 
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Abundance Scan 2251 (18 014 min) 1102004-BS1.0\data ms (-2239) (-) #54 

I 912 7155 Ethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 

Ref 5:'rl 'I.,-, ,--,3-c:"r';2.,, ,..,,n5~;LJ-.1:2,-,,_,.I-,.-~c,-t~,-,:~"l...,....,..,;-r.1~!-',j~-,-,-~r-'llllc.,.,-,-, .,-,'"I ,r"r1 O.lJ-J,.,_. 2'1 nn-r< '! ,.,-,-

RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 
Delta R. T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: El10601-06.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 11114 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 2251 (18.014 min): E110601-06.D\data.ms 

44.1 
9F 

I I 
I 

I 73.3 117.2 

0 I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 2251 (18 014 min) E11 0601-060\data.ms (-2227) (-) 

91.2 

Sub J 
J,,.,.," '""' 

73.3 
I I' II 

'I' ' I I 
90 

106.2 

I " I I ' ' 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2270) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 
106.2 

0~.,-,-~~...,.--,.-~~~~TTTr~~~~~~OM~~Tr~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Scan 2284 (18 215 min): E11 0601-060\data.ms 

912 
I 
I 106.2 

4~2 I 

,I , ,~ 1 . ,I . ,'', , .'~:~, /!1:,, J , 1i , . 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2284 (18215 min) E110601-060\data ms (-2260) (-) 

912 

Sub 
50 

39.2 51.2 
77.1 

I 65.2 
iii 

0 
! 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

Ion Ratio 
91 100 

106 28.6 
51 0.0 

Abundance 

3000 

2000 

1000 

Lower 

13.2 

18 

0.0 

4 

\ 
\ 

/-\\ 

Upper 

53.2 
28.1 

i---~~L 
Time--> 17.95 18.00 18.05 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 

Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 18.215 min Scan# 2284 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: El10601-06.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 22358 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
91 100 

106 49.4 32.5 72.5 

105 23.1 2.9 42.9 

Abundance 

I 
15 

6000 

4000 

2000 

Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

Ell0601-06.D T015 02031l.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:42 2011 

tf<J'v, 
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Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2389) (-) 

Ref 

I 9l2 

78.2 
I 

104.2 

0 J,--,-,.-r!,""-rT--,-,-fl+',-,-n,~l.rr,-r-P+lf-lrrrt--r"r'+-r.,-,-,-JJ-,u..u.r-;-r-,-,--, 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2403 (18.944 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

I 44 2 91. 2 
I I . , I 

Raw sol ! 106 2 

J .. II , . . . . ) r .,1 . )t 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2403 (18944 min): E110601-06.D\datams (-2378) (-) 

9j.2 

Sub 
106.2 

501 
78.2 I 

01 

39.2 51.2 (II 

I :i I ,: ~ i 
I ' ' ' I I ' I ' ' ' I ' ' I ' I I I ' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
' 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2783) (-) 
10r 2 

Ref so 
! 
I 77.2 

' 

0~~,+~~~~h<,~~~~r.2n.,~n1~65~.TO~~~Trn 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Scan 2797 (21 354 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

441 

I 105.2 

#56 
7157 o-Xylene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 18.944 min Scan# 2403 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 9150 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 42.4 29.1 69.1 

Abundance 

30001 44 

2000 

(\ 

1000 

' \ 
Time--> 

/\L 
0~~~-~~-~-~--~~~~~ 

18.90 18.95 19.00 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 21.354 min Scan# 2797 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-06.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 
Ratio 
100 

31.5 

Resp: 
Lower 

28.1 

11033 
Upper 

68.1 

Raw 50 I I 

I 
i Abung 

77.2 I I 207.1 1 

0' !Ill I Jli I i, I I II" ' I " I ' " I " I ' I I I 
m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

2000
]
1 Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min) E110601-06.D\data.ms (-2773) (-) 

105.2 I 

1000! Sub 
50 

77.2 
39.2 

207.1 
o~~,+or~~~hn~~~~--;-r-rrn--;-rrrrn--;-ri>T~ 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 Time--> 21.30 21.35 21.40 21.45 

E110601-06.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:27:43 2011 Page 13 





L~~ ~rea ~ercenc Keporc 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

Signal 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

: TIC: E110601-06.D\data.ms 

peak 
# 

R.T. first max last 
min scan scan scan 

PK 
TY 

peak 
height 

corr. 
area 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

4.298 
4.432 
4.518 
4.879 
5.246 

5.503 
6.427 
6.794 
6.959 
7.118 

7.858 
7.999 

11.553 
12.275 
12.814 

15.303 
15.414 
17.799 
19.610 
19.886 

20.143 
20.840 
21.862 
22.033 

3 9 20 rVB 
20 31 37 rvv 
37 45 59 rVB3 
85 104 111 rBV2 

144 164 175 rBV 

194 206 227 rVB 
346 357 372 rVB2 
405 417 432 rVB 
432 444 460 rBV2 
460 470 485 rBV 

572 591 604 rBV 
604 614 625 rVB 

1181 1195 1211 rBV 
1304 1313 1324 rVB 
1389 1401 1420 rBV 

1794 1808 1821 rBV2 
1821 1826 1841 rVB 
2204 2216 2240 rBV 
2493 2512 2531 rBV 
2544 2557 2577 rBV 

2590 2599 2616 rVB2 
2700 2713 2731 rVB 
2868 2880 2888 rBV2 
2897 2908 2925 rBV 

58059 
97281 

142122 
43732 
75023 

66307 
44257 
52663 
31955 
28034 

122451 
123900 

2295956 
50986 

666033 

3583075 
53433 

712677 
343 7713 
4292335 

83402 
1138590 

85442 
572934 

144045 
281831 
436715 
132592 
254980 

239300 
151281 
171339 
102593 
100925 

4 74114 
371671 

6986386 
151835 

1943458 

10799640 
154300 

2085577 
10605579 
12542105 

282842 
3421497 

257585 
1710317 

Sum of corrected areas: 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:42 2011 

corr. 
% max. 

1.15% 
2.25% 
3.48% 
1.06% 
2.03% 

1. 91% 
1. 21% 
1. 37% 
0.82% 
0.80% 

3.78% 
2.96% 

55.70% 
1. 21% 

15.50% 

86 .11% 
1.23% 

16.63% 
84.56% 

100.00% 

2.26% 
27.28% 

2.05% 
13.64% 

53802507 

% of 
total 

0.268% 
0.524% 
0.812% 
0.246% 
0.474% 

0.445% 
0. 281% 
0.318% 
0 .191% 
0.188% 

0. 881% 
0. 691% 

12.985% 
0.282% 
3.612% 

20.073% 
0. 287% 
3.876% 

19.712% 
23.311% 

0.526% 
6. 359% 
0.479% 
3.179% 

Page: 1 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
El10601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000< 
I 
I 

1500000! 

1000000 

500000 

TIC: E110601-06.D\data.ms 

11.553 

12.814 

7.fl5009 6.4276 kl:l95S18 
094~,~~rrPA~~~~T+~~r,~~~~f+~~~,~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~r-~rn~~~~ 
12.275 

Time--> 
Abundance 

4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

40000001 

3500000! 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

~~ 
TIC: E11 0601-06.0\data.ms 

15.303 

17.799 

19fh7 
19 6101 

I 

20.840 

22 033 

21.8 

O~~~~~rr~rn-M~~~,~~~~~~TTTYrr~~~~~~~~
~pP~~~~~~~rP~~~ 

Time--> 1350 14.00 1450 1500 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 1850 1900 1950 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC E110601-06.D\data.ms 

4000000 

3500000 

30000001 

25000ool 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

Time-> 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:45 2011 Page: 2 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Butane Concentration Rank 10 

R.T. EstConc ~ \Q Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--;:;~~----;:~~------;;~~~~---;~~~-~i;l~~~~b~~~~~~-------~;:;~~ 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Butane 
2 Acetic acid, 2-propenyl ester 
3 Hydrogen azide 
4 Pentane 
5 2-Propanone, 1-(1-methylethoxy)-

58 C4H10 
100 C5H802 

43 HN3 
72 C5H12 

116 C6H1202 

Abundance Soao 164 (5.246 mio)• E11 0~,1;"6.0\doto.m> (-144) (-) 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

77.1 
' I 

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#3946: Butane 

440 
i 

50001 29.0 ! 

1 .... ~~·~-~ . I'~,~~ I. IIIII. I .I,IJ, -~~-~-.,~l: .... l"''l'' 'I'. I ···I 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

5000 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#109716: Acetic acid, 2-propenyl ester 

43 0 

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#3862 Hydrogen azide 

4i0 

5000 !1. t ,' c 

'1: i 

"" I' '1""1'' I '"I'' I':,, ,,,,,,'II, "I '"I' 'I' 'I' 'I'' I', I, I" 

2 0 

mlz--> 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:47 2011 

m/z 

000106-97-8 80 
000591-87-7 4 
007782-79-8 4 
000109-66-0 4 
042781-12-4 4 

43.20 100.00% 

5.00 5.20 540 5.60 
m/z 41.20 31.01% 

J\ A rdl l~j\'7C 
5.00 5.20 540 5.60 

m/z 58.20 16.34% 

~ ,0,1 ·"1'\"1 'I'" 
5.00 5.20 540 5.60 

m/z 42.20 15.22% 

I I 

5.00 5.20 540 5.60 
m/z 39.20 11.30% 

)I 
,A ,Q dl I\~~-

5.00 5.20 540 5.60 
Page: 3 



Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 2 Acetaldehyde Concentration Rank 11 

R. T. Est Cone L \0 Area Relative to ISTD R. T. 

--~~~~;----;~;~;------;;;;~~---~~~~-~i~i~~~~~~~~~~~-------~;~~~~ 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Acetaldehyde 44 C2H40 

2 Ethylene oxide 44 C2H40 

3 Propane 44 C3H8 

4 Cyclopropyl carbinol 72 C4H80 

5 1-Propanol, 2 -amino-, (S)- 75 C3H9NO 

Abundance Scan 206 (5.503 min): E110601-06.D\data.ms (-194) (-) 
4 .2 

5000 

I 

m/z--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 90 
Abundance #430: Acetaldehyde 

2~.0 44.0 

5000 

mlz--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 
Abundance #1 08063: Ethylene oxide 

29.0 
! 44.0 
I ' I 

15.0 
I 
! 

5000 

' I 

mlz-> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 
Abundance #108017 Propane 

2l.O 

I 
5000 !I 

44.0 

1.0 15.0 

mlz--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 
T015 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:49 2011 

000075-07-0 74 
000075-21-8 5 
000074-98-6 4 
002516-33-8 4 
002749-11-3 4 

m/z 44.20 100.00% 

~~~A ~ 
5.20 5.40 5 60 5.80 

m/z 43.20 55.68% 

I 

5.20 540 5.60 5.80 
m/z 42.20 18.75% 

5.20 5.40 5.60 5.80 
m/z 41.20 5.55% 

I 

5.20 540 5.60 5.80 
m/z 45.20 3.35% 

~ 
I I 

5.20 540 5.60 5.80 
Page: 4 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
Ell0601- 06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 3 Dimethyl sulfide Concentration Rank 7 

R.T. EstConc ~tO Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--;~;;;----~~~~3 ----;;~~;~---~~~~-~i~i~~;~~~~~~~~-------~;~~~~ 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Dimethyl sulfide 62 C2H6S 
2 Borane-methyl sulfide complex 76 C2H9BS 
3 Ethanethiol 62 C2H6S 
4 Methionine, 2-methyl- 163 C6H13N02S 
5 Ethene, chloro- 62 C2H3Cl 

Abundance Scan 614 (7.999 min): E110601-06.D\da~a

1 
.. ~s (-604) (-) 

47.2 

5000

•1-n-rn-1 ' rrrn-n1' ..,-rn-r-1'"' TTTTTT, •r-n-n-• ', ,rrfm-

3,r rrrrrt-1 !++++rill ,, rrn-rr• '1' t-rtrfh,ilffn-rn' '1' "-rrrrnl" '~~7,q,TTTTI"TI, 1 "' 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

5000 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

I 

5000 

5 1 0 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#111016 Dimethyl sulfide T .,., 

I, 

35.0 I 
I 

15.0 27.0 I II 
lr II I li 

I I ·I' '11,,1' '
5

1

6
PIIIl··l I I' 'I' "I 

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#20470 Borane-methyl sulfide complex 

62.0 
47.0 

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#1 08096 Ethanethiol 

29.0 62.0 

47.0 

m/z--> 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:51 2011 

m/z 

7 90 
m/z 

000075-18-3 94 
013292-87-0 91 
000075-08-1 86 
000562-48-1 83 
000075-01-4 53 

62.20 100.00% 

7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
47.20 75.86% 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
m/z 45.20 38.02% 

~ li l' I I 
I·'' I', '71v ~~' I, 

7 90 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
m/z 61.20 33.92% 

I ' 
7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
m/z 46.20 30.98% 

f 
'"''"' '~"''" '" 7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 

Page: 5 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

******************************* 

Peak Number Concentration Rank 2 

R.T. stConc Relative to ISTD R.T. 

IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.799 

1 18-.alpha.-Pinene 
2 .alpha.-Pinene 
3 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 

ID 

4 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene, 2,6,6- .. . 
5 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6]heptane, 1,7 .. . 

MW MolForm 

136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2512 (19.61 0 min): E11 0601-060\data ms (-2493) (-) 
9 .2 

m/z-> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz-> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz-> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

40 60 

40 60 

41.0 

41.0 

121.2 
I 13!7.3 

80 100 120 140 160 
#40167 1 S-.alpha.-Pinene 

T 
I 
i 

7.0 

80 100 120 140 

77.0 
' i. 

#40169: alpha.-Pinene 
93.0 

160 

207.2 

180 200 

180 200 

80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
#40147 1 R-.alpha -Pinene 

93.0 

77.0 

I 

m/z-> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:53 2011 

CAS# Qual 

007785-26-4 96 
000080-56-8 95 
007785-70-8 95 
002437-95-8 94 
000508-32-7 91 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

' 19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 91.20 40.81% 

I 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 92.20 37.53% 

I 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 77.20 27.78% 

I i 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 79.20 22.79% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
Page: 6 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
El10601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameter . I 

**************** **************** ********************************* 
Peak Number 1 ~Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept 6,6- ... Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. stConc Relative to ISTD R.T. 

20.840 IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 22.033 

Hit# of ID 

1 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimet ... 
2 .beta.-Pinene 
3 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6]heptane, 1,7 .. . 
4 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6)heptane, 1,3 .. . 
5 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-me .. . 

MW MolForm 

136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2713 (20.840 min): E11 0601-06.0\data.ms (-2700) (-) 

5000 
69.2 

9F 
i 

Oh.~~~~MT~~n+n+~h.~n+17~6T.1~~~~~~~2~6~9.~1 
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

#39861: Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimethyl-2-methylene-, (1 S)-
9~.0 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

5000 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

5000 1 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

5000 

, I 
41.0 

I 

60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
#117800: .beta.-Pinene 

9i0 

41.0 

69.0 

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
#117878 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6]heptane, 1, 7, 7-trimethyl-

93.0 

41.0 121.0 

mlz-> 20 40 60 80 1 oo 120 140 160 180 200 220 24o 260 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:58 2011 

CAS# Qual 

018172-67-3 97 
000127-91-3 94 
000508-32-7 90 
000488-97-1 87 
000099-84-3 87 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

~ 
,J,\' ,, 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 69.20 31.29% 

~ 
,.,-,.H,. ,. 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 91.20 26.70% 

20.60 20.80 21 00 21.20 
m/z 41.20 25.34% 

',J~., ., 
20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 

m/z 79.20 23.42% 

I 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
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Llbrary ~earcn compouno ~eport 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-06.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
E110601-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015_020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 9 Camphene Concentration Rank 8 

20.143 236054 IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D~ 22.033 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID 

1 Camphene 
2 1,3,6-Heptatriene, 2,5,5-trimethyl-
3 Bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-ene, 1,7,7- .. . 
4 Cyclohexene, 3-methyl-6-(1-methy .. . 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimet .. . 

MW MolForm 

136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2599 (20.143 min): E110601-06.D\data.ms (-2590) (-) 

5000 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

5000 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

5000 

I 

39.2 

II 
I ·I I I I 

10 20 30 40 50 

9F 
r 

121.2 

67.2 79·2 
1 107.2 

I I I 

1'1 

136.3 

I 
I I 

60 70 80 90 100 
#40306: Camphene 

11 0 120 130 140 

910 
121.0 

107.0 

' 
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110120130140 

#40312: 1 3,6-Heptatriene, 2,5,5-trimethyl-

41.0 

29.0 55.0 67.0 

79.0 
I 
I 

I 

J. 
I ' II I I I . ' I ' 

93.0 

121.0 
I 

107.0 

136.0 

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
#40320 Bicyclo(2.2.1 ]hept-2-ene, 1 .7.7-trimethyl-

93.0 121.0 
i 

77.0 108.0 
136.0 

27.0 
15.0 

I 

m/z--> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:28:56 2011 

I 

\ 

CAS# Qual 

000079-92-5 97 
029548-02-5 91 
000464-17-5 87 
000586-63-0 80 
018172-67-3 58 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

I 
\ 

I I 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
m/z 121.20 73.50% 

~ , , ,eA.,.,. 
19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 

m/z 79.20 37.15% 

I 
\,,1/\ :~1''' I'' 'I' 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
m/z 67.20 33.35% 
I 

I 

\ '(\ ' 0, ,, ' 
19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 

m/z 91.15 32.39% 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
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Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-06.D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
Ell0601-'-06 
can6681,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 11 Limonene Concentration Rank 9 

R.T. EstConc L-lQ Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-;~~~~;----;~;~;------;~~~~~---~~~;-~~~=~i~~~~~~~~~~~~~=~~--;;~~33 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Limonene 136 C10H16 
2 Cyclohexene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methy ... 136 C10H16 
3 D-Limonene 136 C10H16 
4 Cyclohexene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methy ... 136 C10H16 
5 Cyclohexene, 4-ethenyl-1,4-dimet ... 136 C10H16 

Abundance 

SOJ 

Scan 2880 (21.862 min): E110601-06.D\data.ms (-2868) (-) 
6 .2 

m/z--> 20 
Abundance 

• 

50001 

mlz--> 20 
Abundance 

I 

5000 

m/z--> 20 
Abundance 

I 

40 

39.0 

60 80 

6~0 

,I 
I 
i 
I 

I 

93.2 
I 

121.2 

100 120 140 160 
#114006: Umonene 

93.0 

136.0 

11d.o I 
I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
#114008: Cyclohexene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methylethenyl)-, (S)-

39.0 

40 

6~.0 

I' :I 
II 
" I' 
il 
ll 
" 

60 

68.0 

93.0 
I 

120 140 160 180 200 
D-Limonene 

93.0 

5000·1 

4:1° 136.0 ! I .!I ! : ' I : ,, i I '•' I 11Q 0 I 
. I 'j' I , lr '• I , :·[· , ~···i· I , ':·1 I It I ~-.r,-,-,.--,-,-,--,-,-,-,-,-,--,,..,-,--,-,-

m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:29:00 2011 

000138-86-3 94 
005989-54-8 90 
005989-27-5 89 
007705-14-8 58 
001743-61-9 58 

m/~ 68.20 100.00% 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 93.20 72.39% 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 79.20 38.22% 

I 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 94.20 31.20% 

I~ 
::::) .. i \ .. ,(] . '. 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
Page: 9 



Tentat1vely Ident1t1ed Compound (LSCJ summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-06 .D 

4 Feb 2011 10:52 am 
FW 
El10601-06 
ean6681,500ce,ip=12.8,fp=30 
11 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT Est Cone Units Response 
~--Internal 
# RT 

Standard---~ 
Resp Cone 

·---------------------------------------------------------------------------
3utane 5.246 3.1 UG/M3 254980 1 12.814 1943460 23.8 

~eetaldehyde 5.503 2.9 UG/M3 239300 1 12.814 1943460 23.8 

)imethyl sulfide 7.999 4.5 UG/M3 371671 1 12.814 1943460 23.8 

.8-.alpha.-Pinene 19.610 121.5 UG/M3 10605600 2 17.799 2085580 23.9 

~amphene 20.143 4.1 UG/M3 236054 3 22.033 1710320 30.0 

3icyelo[3.1.1]h ... 20.840 60.0 UG/M3 3421500 3 22.033 1710320 30.0 

Jimonene 21.862 3.7 UG/M3 210685 3 22.033 1710320 30.0 

:015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 11:29:00 2011 Page: 10 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
E110601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 12:40:32 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

020311.M 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 111 
0.000 98 
0.000 174 

4.426 
4.518 
4.842 
4.959 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.803 
0.000 
7.864 
8.115 
8.244 
0.000 
8.635 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.626 
0.000 
0.000 

10.807 
0.000 
0.000 

11.290 
0.000 
0.000 

11.810 
11.957 

0.000 
12.275 
12.398 
12.655 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

56 
117 

78 
57 
43 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:50:56 2011 

960824 
758853 
294081 

0 
0 
0 

48861 
181073 

7109 
52688 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

77323 
21243 

0 
146929 

33093 
3437 

0 
7857 

0 
0 
0 

8645 
0 
0 

7371 
0 
0 

3677 
0 
0 

3012 
21710 

0 
66872 

5960 
5155 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

·-&-.or UG/MJ# 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 

...@.85 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
.N .D. ~ 

C0.16 UG/M}.9 
N.D. 
N.D. 

.Jl- 0~ BG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

@$ ug?M3# ~ u __ M2 

cf>}'uG/~ 
. 0 UG; 

0-04: UO/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

75 
100 

99 
99 

74 

78 

66 

75 

18 

14 
98 

99 
47 
18 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
Ell0601-07 
ean3928,500ec,ip=l2.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 12:40:32 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(LSC Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 91 
18.210 91 
18.931 91 
18.950 104 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

21.354 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
32949 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5522 
9043 
4373 
3 874 

0 
0 
0 
0 

4361 
0 

< 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

~:u~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0~ UG/M3# 0 04 UG/M3# 
0. 2 UG/M3# 
0. 2 UG/M3# 

.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ M3# 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 

48 
75 
28 
25 

29 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

Dl5 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 12:50:56 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07.D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
E110601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 04 12:40:32 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
I 

Q_ 
::;; 
(.)Q_ 

Q_ '::::c::;; ::;; 

15000001 ~ ~ (.) 
f-_ 

.c- ., - ., 
j~ 

c 

"' ~ 
E 

10000001~~ u. 
<') 

<5"..,1i) 
Q. 

1ll~ ::: 
c iitm 0 

5000001~ ~ 
., 
u: 
0 

t-~ 0 
t-

0~'1''''1''''1 

Q_ 

::;; 
(.) 
f-
~ a.. 
c Q_ ::;; 

£ ~ ~ 
w ~ ai 
fa_ ;:;u -g 
~Uj 0 
'4l >-;;; :c 
l:'_Qil (.) 
~iS ., 

~~ ]j i~ £ 
4- ~ 
..,~"' 

~~ ~ 
J.A 

I I 

Q_ 
::;; 
(.) 
f­
ai 
ffi 
!l 
:c 
~ 
r2 

I 

Q_ 
::;; 
(.) 
f-_ 
~ -. c ., 
"' c - ., 

a.. (L a3 t:! 
r5 ~ ~ ~ 
f- f-_ ., 0 

. ., E ::> 

§Q_~;c:i!S 
- ::;; UE~ ~ (.) 1-£ -~ 
>. t- ax.: . ...:=..: 
£ E ~ .,_~ 
~ .E vc~ai 
£ ~ -§2 ~§ 
~ B ~~~ 
~ ~ ~~8 ;::r-- t-t-

I I I I I 

(LSC Revlewed) 

TIC: E110601-07.0\data.ms 

~ 
~ ., 
::J 
0 

~ 

I I 

"' 9 ., 
c 
~ 
c Q_ ., ::;; 
-§ (.) 
~ f-
0 . 
Ea..~ 
0::;,_!! 
N(_)>. 

~~; 
ca. 
~0 
C· 

"'" _oC 

>.,~ 
;lis 
:gg 
-,::;:::. 

I 

l 
Ill 
;: 

I 
\_.,_ 
I 

l 
r 

Q_ 
::;; 
(.) 
f-

~ 
~ 
~ 
::::, 
.c ., 
E 
·;:: 
t-;-
v 
<--! 

(!; 

"' t-

.,., 
9 ., 
~ ., 
.0 

~ 
~ 
0 .. 
8 
'!! 

I T Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min) 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-20) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref so 

o~~~~~~~~~~rn~~~~~n,~T,rn 
782 

I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): E11 0601-07.0\data.ms 

I 
4 2 

Raw 
50 

II 
116.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance · Scan3o (4426 min) E110601-07.D\data.ms (-6) (-) 

41.2 

so, 11
1 

I

I• ;I 

Sub 

iII I 

0 II I ' I II)! II,, I I 

116.1 65.2 
I I 1 ,·,I I I I I I I I I\ I I I I I I I\ I I I I I 

mlz-> 

Abundance 

Ref so 

0 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

'"" 45 (4.518 mm). 1102004-BS1 ~rto m• (-34) (-) 

/, 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E11 0601-070\data.ms 

85 1 
I 
i 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4 518 min): E11 0601-07.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

85.1 

51.2 
35.2 I 66.2 !' ., 

I 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.34 UG/M3 
RT: 4.426 min Scan# 30 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: El10601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 48861 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 94.4 46.6 86.6# 
42 58.9 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 

I 
1soooJ 

4. 6 

(\ 

/.._\ 
;' \ 

10000 
; \ 

Time--> 
aU1 

~I' "1""1 
4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.08 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: El10601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
87 
50 

Abundance 

600001 

I 
40000j 

I 

20000 

32.9 
11.3 

Resp: 181073 
Lower Upper 

12.7 52.7 
0.0 29.4 

rr 

(~ "~,l ' \ Ol ~--- ;oc- / '·'- ----
1'' 'I" 'I '1""1' mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 Time--> 4.40 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 

E110601-07.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:40:36 2011 Page 3 



Abundance 

I 
Ref 501 

Scan 98 (4 842 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-86) (-) 

811 
I 135.1 
i ! 
! 

151.1 
O~~~~~~+W~Tn~~~~Thn>~~~TNnn,~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50

, 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150 160 

Scan 98 (4.842 min): E110601-07.Didata.ms 

41! 
, ,I 

85.1 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

II 
t li' 

0 L,..,..,../-,,lj-
1 

lflii 
1TTTTTT"1TTTTTTm.J~.,l,-n"TTT-,rr..-rn-rrrTTT"'TTT,;,.,.,,cr. nnTTTry. , TT 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 

Scan 98 (4 842 min) E110601-07.0\data.ms (-74) (-) 

43.2 
85.1 

Sub 135.1 

501 

0 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.842 min Scan# 98 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 7109 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
135 62.7 50.8 90.8 

87 0.0 12.2 52.2# 

Abundance 

I 

~\ 
I \ \ 
I \ 
I \ \ 

soo; ( .·· \1 
o!~~~···~:~~·~~-~l~~ 

2000 

1500 

1000 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

Abundance Scm 117 I 4 959 m,~, i 102004~BS 1.Dido1• m• I~ 1 07) ( ~) 

o•. "' ';,'•~.1 ,,I,JJ' ,,.,.,. ,, ,, '" '· 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 117 (4.959 min) E110601-07.Didata.ms 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

5q 2 

I 
I 

40.2 

I 35.1 i : ' I [I ; 78.2 
0 I I' I i' I i· I I I I I I t I I I I I I. 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 117 (4 959 m1n) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms (-93) (-) 
50.2 

Sub 

50' 

0'-c'TTT'~I ""' "' i"Tj "' ,-,-, ,-;', ITTTTT"Tj ,+Hi+-1' .f-rn, "'I.,..,,..,,"' 1-,-' "' ,-,-,"I ,..,.,..,..-,-! 'rT'~I.n,~-T~;.:;·,~:.,.., "' '~' rr1 ,,..,, . 
35.1 40.2 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.36 UG/M3 
RT: 4.959 min Scan# 117 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 

32.6 

Abundance 

I 

150001 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.8 

4. 9 

\ 

52688 
Upper 

52.8 

100001 

500:!,=;::;:::;::;1 ~/;:::;:::;::;::;/~~ 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5 05 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 417 (6.794 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
1 or 1 

I 
66.1 82.1 117.0 

o~~~~~~~~H,,~~+n~,~~~~~rn~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms 

1 .1 

44.2 66.2 
O~no~~~~~~,~~,~n.,+n.,~~~~~~,~~ 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 417 (6 794 min) E110601-07.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

101.1 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): 11 02004-BS1.Didata.ms (-567) (-) 
10 .1 151 0 

I 
61.2 

Ref 50 85.1 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

471 I 116.1 
o~~l~·~ll,~~~~ll~~~ll~~ll~fl,~,~1~3+2~1~r·~l~r~16~7~.0~ 

~ ~ M 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 
Scan 582 (7.803 min) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms 

I 
Raw 

50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

1 on .1 1 .1 

I 
I 85.1 

~ ~ M 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 
Scan 582 (7 803 min)· E110601-07.D\data.ms (-558) (-) 

1011 1511 

43.1 66.1 

OLr~.T~~,~~~M-~++~~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.56 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

63.9 44.7 

Abundance 

200001 

4 

150001 d 

77323 
Upper 

84.7 

100001 '~ 

":!, / ,~-~ 
Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 7.803 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
151 
153 

Abundance 

40001 
I 

20001 

84.8 
52.1 

Resp: 
Lower 

64.5 
34.1 

7 3 

f\ \ 
'·, \ 

21243 
Upper 

104.5 
74.1 

\1\ 
·.\ 

. '\ -

Time-> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 589 (7 846 min): 1102004-BS1D\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4t2 

I 
I 58.2 

I 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.88 UG/M3 
RT: 7.864 min Scan# 592 
Delta R.T. 0.024 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

O~~~rrn~~~~7~8.n1~~~1~0n5T.1~1n1~8~.1~1~3~2n.1~rr1n5¥1,~1~ Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 146929 
Upper m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140150 160 

Abundance Scan 592 (7.864 min): E11 0601-07.0\data.ms 
4q.z 

Raw 
50 58.2 

I 
i 

0 , , I , 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 

Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
40000 

30000 

37.7 19.9 59.9 

7r\64 

Abundance Scan 592 (7 864 min) E110601-07.0\data.ms (-555) (·) / \ 

501 432 58.2 78.2 :::::1 t\~/' Sub 

0 'I' ,,'('''1' ''I'' 1''''1 '''I'' ·1'·''1'' I'' I '''I '''I'' I' i:::,~::;:::;::~:::;:;.::;:::;:::~~~~:;: 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

0 ' ' 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 633 (8115 min) E110601-07Didata.ms 

4~ 2 

Raw 
50 

o~~~~~~~~~~n+~n>~nTnT~~,~~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

,I 
m/z--> 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8115 min): E110601-07.0\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

39.1 59.2 
' 

78.2 
I ' I, I I' I ''I I I I II I I I 'I' I' I I I I I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 
Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 33093 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

45 100 
43 16.8 0.0 37.4 

Abundance 
100001 

8000~ \1 

60001 \ 

''''I I \ 
2000l /\ / \" \ -'- - -···-~----· -~~ 

0~ ,, 'I '·'I' I' 'I 

8 5 

Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 
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Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-642) (-) 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

7r 
I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 654 (8.244 min): E110601-07.Didata.ms 

11 76.1 

I 
I 
ll 0'1""1'"'1' I I '"I"' I "I' '1 "'I I 'I , 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms (-630) (-) 

7r 
I 

Sub 
50 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 718 (8.635 min): 1102004-BS1 0\data.ms (-707) (-) 
4 .2 8 .1 

Ref 50 

I I ' mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8 635 min) E110601-07.Didata.ms 

49.1 841 

Raw 
50 I 

40.1 

I I 1 I O~n.1~~1 rrn.~1 ~~1 +1~~~~~~1 ~,~nn1 ~1~h1~~.rrn~1 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8.635 min): E110601-07.Didata.ms (-695) (-) 

49.1 84.1 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 8.244 min Scan# 654 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

76 
78 

Ion: 76 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 0.0 

Abundance 

i 
10001 

I 

500 r--

#18 

3437 
Upper 

29.3 

7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.09 UG/M3 
RT: 8.635 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 7857 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 102.3 72.8 112.8 
51 0.0 11.5 51.5# 

Abundance 

81@? 

2000 

I 
10ooj 

I 
0"r' ~~~~~'~\]~\~~ 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.60 8.65 8.70 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.626 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-868) (-) 

5l2 
#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 

41.2 RT: 9.626 min Scan# 880 

Ref Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-07.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 5011 ! I 86.3 

. 1111 50.2 I I, 63.2 
71

1

2 77.2 I 
o '1 " 1 " 1 ' 1' ' 1' "' r' "' 1' "',' "1 '1' 1, 1 '· 1 ' 1 ' Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 8645 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 880 (9.626 min): E110601-07.Didata.ms 

5l3 

43.2 II 

I , 
I ~~i i 1 

! 1 11 i I 
!I .r, 86.2 

II !f!! I I 
II! !i ii . 

0', I· "I '"I· 'I 'I I I , I I· I· 'I "I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub 

50 

0 
m/z--> 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 880 (9.626 min) E110601-07.D\data.ms (-856) (-) 
5~ 3 

43.2 

r: i 86.2 
i r' i 
i, 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Abundance Scan 1070 (1 0 789 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data ms (-1 061) (-) 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

I 4:p 
61.1 

30 

35.2 

' I 

96.1 

72.2 

~ ~ ~ ro ~ oo 100 

Scan 1073 (10.807 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms 
43.2 

I 

I 
72.2 

' 

O~>r~rr~rrn-rn-n-n«~""~""~r1 rr~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1073 (10.807 min) E110601-07.Didata.ms (-1053) (-) 
43 2 

Sub 
50 

I 72.2 

J 57.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Ion Ratio 
57 100 
41 81.0 
86 0.0 

Abundance 
3000 

2000 

1000 

0-

Time--> 9.55 

#25 

Lower Upper 

37.9 77.9# 
0.0 39.0 

' ' 
9.60 9.65 9.70 

7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

Concen: 0.16 UG/M3 

RT: 10.807 min Scan# 1073 

Delta R.T. 0.024 min 

Lab File: E110601-07.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 72 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

72 100 
43 358.0 287.4 

Abundance 
8000 (\ 6000 

4000! 
I \ 

I I \ 
I I 1 10.807 \ 

I 1/\ \ 

7371 
Upper 

327.4# 

2000! , I \ \ 
I / ''\ ·"-.-~-~ 
I /<. o\ 

' I I I, 

Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 

El10601-07.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:40:42 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): 1102004-BS1 D\data ms (-1141) (-) 'l,' . . 
Ref 50 

42.2 

118.0 
O~nT~~~on"~~M.or~rn-rrn>~nT>ri~rn~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1152 (11.290 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms 

41"2 

1 83.1 

Raw 
50 

O~nTrH<+~.nn<~<Tn>TT~~"~~nTTn''"~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1152 (11290 min) E110601-07.Didata.ms (-1129) (-) 

811 

II Sub 

501 

OJ,-,,-,-,1 ,..,.,~, "' 1-,-,-,-. "' '-rl'' '"'' '"1.,-' '"'-,-''1 "',..,.,.,..,"I ,,J.,.i 'r-r-, "I,..,.,.,, nlrr<-r-<r< "' 1-,-,,-,-,,-,-1'' "'~I' 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.290 min Scan# 1152 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

83 
85 

Ion: 83 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.1 

3677 
Upper 

85.1# 

I I t_ 
01~~~~~:~-~-~.=--~1 ~.-~~~~=,, 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 Time--> 11.25 11.30 

Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1223) (-) 
5 .2 8 .3 

Ref 50 41.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~rn~~~, no~~no~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 - . 
Abundance Scan 1237 (11.81 0 min): E11 0601-07 .0\data.ms 411 

56.2 

I 

Raw 
50 

o~~n4~~~+r~.,,.~,."~""~~Yr~~ 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1237 (11 810 min) E110601-07.D\data ms (-1212) (-) 

Sub 39.1 50

1 I 
0'1"' I" 

5q2 

'I'' 

I 
I 
I 

'1""1""1' ''I' " I ' " I ' 'I' 

#32 
7013 Cyclohexane 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 11.810 min Scan# 1237 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

56 
84 
69 

Ion: 56 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 
0.0 

200 

Resp: 
Lower 

; 

71.4 
13.2 

0 

3012 
Upper 

111. 4# 
53.2# 

0--- -~----

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 11.75 11.80 11.85 
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Abundance Scan 1262 (11.963 min) 1102004-BS1.D\data ms1~rr8) (-) 

~f~ I 

I 
47.1 821.1 I!!: 

0 I I 3~21 I,, 581~ I':~ 1 ,I I I I I .ill .. I I I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 

Scan 1261 (11.957 min) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms 

11w 

44.1 
I 

I 8,.11 1[ 

o~~rrl~~~~~~~rrl~~<n~n<<n~rr~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 

Abundance Scan 1261 (11 957 min): E11 0601-07.0\data.ms (-1238) (-) 
11710 

Sub 
50 

47.1 
82.1 

35.1 57 2 70.2 

0 ,. I. I 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.22 UG/M3 
RT: 11.957 min Scan# 1261 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion:117 Resp: 21710 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
117 100 
119 98.7 76.4 116.4 
121 30.9 11.2 51.2 

Abundance 

6000 

4000 

j 
20001 

0 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time--> 11.85 11.90 11.95 12.00 

Abundance Scan 131i

1

(i2.275 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

Ref 50 I 

0~~~~~TftnT~>n~n.~~on~n>~~~
2n8T1rr·1 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1313 (12.275 min): E110601-07.D\datams 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

712 
Raw 

50 

52.2 li 

0 1 ''01 •,, ~~ I I r; 
. ' .. ~ . I I I I I I I I I I I . I I I I • I I I I I I I I I I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min) E110601-07.D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 
78.2 

Sub 
50 

52.2 

o~~hTrrnTn~~IT~~~Tn~n<~~~ ~ITT~~nTnT~ 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.21 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

78 
77 

Ion: 78 
Ratio 
100 
22.5 

Abundance 

200001 

15000 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 
Lower 

2.8 

66872 
Upper 

42.8 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12 30 
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Abundance Scan 1332 (12.3925m~-~): 1102004-BS10\data.ms (-1318) (-} 

Ref 50 

41.2 I 
0 "' -,-,, .... , .... , -';-' I "+I' .c,.l '-,.. -,--,-,--r-c,..LJ" .l.jl ,'-.,1-.,,-.,,......,6_9 jr--2r-r-r-r-. '18,.....3,_. 2~'1 .,, T""C""""g"T""'.~.: 3.,.,.,..-.-, 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 
Abundance Scan 1333 (12.398 min): E110601-07D\data.ms 

I T 'l' 
I Raw 

50 

Q~-,-,-,...~-,--,-~~~~~rrc--r,.....,-,-,-rrrr.,-.,.,.,.,.,.,T< 

mh~ W ~ ~ ~ ro M W 100 
Abundance Scan 1333 (12 398 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms (-1308) (-) 

Sub 
50 

41.2 

5il.2 
! 
I 

I 
I 

,I 
'I 

a~~~"""~"""""~~~~~~-,-,.., 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1374 (12.649 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1362) (-} 
4 .2 

71.2 
57.2 ! 

Ref 50 

85 3 I I 
1010.3 

OLr~~~ .... ~~+,rr~~~,-.~-,-, .... ~+r.,.rr 
m/z--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1375 (12 655 min) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms (-1350) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
57.2 

50 71.2 

m/z-> 90 100 

#36 
7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 12.398 min Scan# 1333 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 5960 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 0.0 0.3 40.3# 
56 0.0 13.3 53.3# 

Abundance 
98 

1500 

1000 

fr'v 500 

0 j :- ~ 
Time--> 12.35 12.40 12.45 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.655 min Scan# 1375 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 5155 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

43 100 
41 0.0 32.7 72.7# 
71 0.0 54.2 94.2# 

Abundance 

5001 i \ 

0 l'--, .,...,-,-1.._1,.--,--,~--.'\--ci ..,.-,-1_:;::-_:;::-_;=.--. 
' I ' I I 

Time-> 12.60 12.65 12.70 

yt---
/_,~ 
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Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-8S1.0\data ms (-1814) (-) 
912 

Ref 50 

J 
m/z-> 30 
Abundance 

31,2• .',F. , , , ,:,1', , Y'·?, , . , .J . , , . 
~ ~ ~ ro ~ oo 100 

Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-07.0\data.ms 9F 
i 
i 

Raw 
50 

11 

442 1 ,~03 
0111111 IIIII~ IJI 1~1121 I I 'II' Jli 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15414 min) E110601-07.D\data.ms (-1803) (-) 
91.2 

Sub 
50 

51.2 63.1 
,. 

39.2 )! ,., 

I I 

J I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I. I I 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.11 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 32949 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
92 60.4 41.1 81.1 

Abundance 

10000 . Tl 
8000 

I 
!"'· \ I 

60001 I I \ \ 
I J! \\ I 

4000 1 I \ 
I \ 

200: \___ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 15.50 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): 1102004-8S1.0\data.ms (-2239) (-) #54 
9 .2 7155 Ethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
106.2 Lab File: Ell0601-07 .D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

0 I • I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min) E110601-07.D\datams 

4~ 1 

I 91.2 

Raw 
50 

73.2 106.2 117.2 

0 1
1 I I I. I II I I I I I I I I I I I I ! I I I. J' I' ,II 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min) E110601-07.D\data.ms (-2227) (-) 9F 
Sub 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 

51 

Abundance 
2000 

1500 

1000 

0.0 
0.0 

50 106.2 500 

44.1 

Resp: 5522 
Lower Upper 

13.2 53.2# 
0.0 28.1 

14 

(\ 
o~,~"~"~~~~"~"<n~~~"'' ~~~ 01~,_~,_·,-,·-,··_1~-,-rr.-~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 17.95 18.00 18.05 

Ell0601-07.D T015 0203ll.M Fri Feb 04 12:40:47 2011 

oX:-
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Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 11 02004-BS1 0\data ms (-2270) (-) 

91·.2 . 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

106.2 

'I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 2283 (18.210 min): E110601-07.0\data.ms 
4r 9r 

1.: 1012 

73 2 117.2 

I 
. I' 

0' I I 11

1

/\,1 "I I I "' II, I ) I II I I ,1, I 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.210 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
1062 

501 
392, 77.1 

I , i II 
0'1""1""1' "I"' 1

111 I 
i' 117.2 

I I I I I',·{ I I I I I I l I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): 1102004-BS1.D~d~a~a ms (-2389) (-) 

104.2 Ref 50 

78.2 ,1 51.2 1, 
I 

O~rrrM~~~~n~~~ •. ~~M<~~rrrn~~"~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2401 (18.931 min): E110601-07.0\data.ms 

411 

Raw 
50 91.2 

104.2 
78.2 I 

I I r) 1!1 0 1 1 1111 / 1 I 111 1 11 1 1 r, I 1 'I '"I 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2401 (18.931 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms (-2378) (-) 

91.2 

104.2 
Sub 78.2 

50 

44.1 
0 

I 

I 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
106 
105 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
30001 

I 

2000 

Time--> 

#56 

41.3 
0.0 

18.15 

32.5 
2.9 

181~0 
I I 

18.20 

7157 o-Xylene 

9043 
Upper 

72.5 
42.9# 

18.25 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.931 min Scan# 2401 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
106 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

15ooJ 

1000 

0.0 29.1 

/-, 
I I 

4373 
Upper 

69.1# 

5001 

I '!l_l ___ ol ____ I 
1 

Time--> 18.90 18.95 

E110601-07.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb '04 12:40:49 2011 Page 13 



Abundance Scan 2404 (18.950 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2392) (-) 

I 
9p 104.2 

I 
Ref 50 

78.2 

63.2 

oy,~~~rn~~~~~,,.+~~~~~<+~~"' 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

Scan 2404 (18.950 min): E110601-07D\data.ms 
44.1 

I I 

Raw sol 
i 78.2 I 

J 1 , J, 1' , 
1 

, 1 ~~ ~~ 1 , ", J ,I 
91.2 104.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

Abundance Scan 2404 (18 950 min) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms (-2380) (-) 
91.2 104.2 

78.2 

Sub 
50 

51.2 

Q~~~~,.r,~~~TTTTrn~~,..,~~,~~ 

#57 
7158 Styrene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.950 min Scan# 2404 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion:104 Resp: 3874 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
104 100 
103 0.0 33.3 73.3# 

Abundance ' (\0 
1000 

' /\\ 

500j / ( \ \ 

I I I 1, \ 

l I I I I 

0-_Lj _J__ 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 Time--> 18.90 18.95 19.00 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2783) (-) 

Ref so 

J 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

1l2 

\ 
51,~' " :;,\',I ' ,,I, 1~ 2' ' 1,6,5 9' ' 1'< ·'· 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

Scan 2797 (21.354 min) E11 0601-07.0\data.ms 

12 
1., 

207 105.2 
73.2 1 

0 "r-r-..+1-hl -,-,-,-..,...,J-.f....-,-,-.--r-f.-rrrf-r-r-rr-rrr,....,...,, ,;-rr-r.,....,-r"T-rc-r''rr-c 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min): E11 0601-070\data.ms (-2773) (-) 
105.2 

Sub 77.1 
50 

44.1 
207.1 

O~rh"""'~""'~~~~"~"'TT"rrT"I~~ 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 21.354 min Scan# 2797 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-07.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 

Tgt Ion:105 Resp: 4361 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
105 100 
120 0.0 28.1 68.1# 

Abundance 

(\ 
I~ \ 

500
1 

1 r \\ \ 
~JI \ l_ I I \ ' I I 

ol~ , I .. \~~ 

1000 

I I ! I 
Time--> 21.30 21.35 21.40 

E110601-07.D T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:40:50 2011 Page 14 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07.D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
E110601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-07.D\data.ms 

peak 
# 

R.T. first max last 
min scan scan scan 

PK peak 
TY height 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.292 
4.432 
4.518 
4.873 
5.246 

5.503 
6.421 
6.794 
7.858 
7.999 

11. 553 
12.275 
12.814 
15.304 
15.414 

17.800 
19.604 
19.886 
20.143 
20.840 

3 8 
21 31 
37 45 
91 103 

146 164 

195 206 
342 356 
402 417 
584 591 
605 614 

21 rVB 
37 rW 
58 rVB3 

111 rBV2 
177 rBV 

218 rVB2 
369 rVB2 
430 rVB 
605 rVB 
624 rVB 

1181 1195 1227 rBV 
1298 1313 1324 rBV 
1386 1401 1420 rBV 
1793 1808 1821 rBV2 
1821 1826 1842 rVB 

2200 2216 2240 rBV 
2498 2511 2525 rBV 
2544 2557 2577 rBV 
2591 2599 2615 rVB4 
2701 2713 2728 rVB 

21 22.033 2897 2908 2922 rBV 
22 27.539 3780 3808 3812 rBV 

54719 
97155 

140182 
42469 
65057 

42878 
33164 
49877 
66983 
67390 

2262273 
43327 

685874 
3506603 

32437 

716065 
519154 

4204466 
38981 

161450 

547063 
16622 

corr. 
area 

132332 
276645 
416410 
124042 
217978 

150047 
121682 
169066 
222123 
203734 

6919329 
133082 

1990952 
10570651 

102547 

corr. 
% max. 

1.08% 
2.26% 
3.40% 
1. 01% 
1.78% 

1.22% 
0. 99% 
1.38% 
1. 81% 
1.66% 

56.41% 
1.09% 

16.23% 
86.18% 

0.84% 

2101096 17.13% 
1588676 12.95% 

12265230 100.00% 
133 982 1. 09% 
502613 4.10% 

1616065 13.18% 
101455 0.83% 

Sum of corrected areas: 40059737 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:49:53 2011 

% of 
total 

0.330% 
0. 691% 
1.039% 
0.310% 
0.544% 

0.375% 
0.304% 
0.422% 
0.554% 
0.509% 

17.273% 
0.332% 
4.970% 

26.387% 
0.256% 

5.245% 
3. 966% 

30.617% 
0.334% 
1.255% 

4.034% 
0.253% 

Page: 1 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07.D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
E110601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

3500000
1 

3000000 

2500000 

20000001 

1500000 

1000000 

TIC: E110601-07.D\data.ms 

6.4216 794 7.ffSiifJ9 

11.553 

0 I 'I ; I 

12.814 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

Abundance 

40000001 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000. 

1000000 

500000 

Abundance 

40000001 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

TIC: E110601-07.D\data.ms 
19. 86LfJ 

15.304 

ll 
I 

17.800 
19.604 22033 

~~rr~~~~~TTTTrrrrrrrn~~~~~~~~~
27S·~53~9~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~::~:= 

0 I 
I I ' 

Time--> 23.00 23 50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:49:55 2011 Page: 2 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
El10601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Butane Concentration Rank 7 

R.T. EstConc 1 \0 Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 
-----------------~-~-----------------------------------------------

5.246 2.61~G/M3 217978 IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm 

1 Butane 58 C4H10 
2 Pentane 72 C5H12 
3 Isobutane 58 C4H10 
4 Acetic acid, 2-propenyl ester 100 C5H802 
5 1-Nitro-2-propanone 103 C3H5N03 

Abundance Scan 164 (5.246 min): E110601-07.D\data.ms (-146) (-) 
4 .2 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
5oooj 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

I 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
0 

2.0 
'I', 
0 

0 

, I 'I, 
10 20 

10 20 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 

29.0 

30 

#3946: Butane 
4lO 

I 
I 

I 
I 

II 
i: 58.0 

j II: 
1[1 i I ·, I ' I ' 
40 50 60 

#4653: Pentane 
43.0 

I I' I I I I I I I I) I I 

70 80 90 

10 20 30 40 50 60 80 90 
#4649· lsobutane 

43.0 

5000I',~rn~~~~~~~~~~~T.~~~~~~~07T 27.0 
' 15.0 58.0 

I' I'''' I I ' 1,1 'I'' 'I I ''I' I''' I 
mlz--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:49:57 2011 

CAS# Qual 

000106-97-8 64 
000109-66-0 9 
000075-28-5 4 
000591-87-7 4 
010230-68-9 4 

m/z 43.20 100.00% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 41.20 31.07% 

5 00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 58.30 15.54% 

n 

0. ' ./.I '' "' ' 5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
~/z 42.20 13.80% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5 60 
m/z 39.20 13.29% 

5.00 5.20 540 5.60 
Page: 3 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
E110601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 

Peak Number 2 Dimethyl sulfide Concentration Rank 8 

R.T. EstConc ~\Q Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--;~~~~----;~~~~;------;;;;;~---~~;~-~i~i~~~~~~~~~~~-------~;~~~~ 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Dimethyl sulfide 62 C2H6S 

2 Ethanethiol 62 C2H6S 

3 Methionine, 2-methyl- 163 C6H13N02S 

4 Borane-methyl sulfide complex 76 C2H9BS 

5 Ethene, chloro- 62 C2H3Cl 

Abundance Scan 614 (7 999 min) E110601-07.D\data.ms (-605) (-) 

TT. 
5000 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

5000 

ill, J, 
111 ''1'"'1 tl"''l' ''I '''I'' 11 'l"''l 1 "! I' 'I'' 'ltt''l' 

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 
#111016: Dimethyl sulfide 

29.0 

15.0 

' 

4l0 62.0 

I 

l1i 

I! 
!• 

47.0 

' ' I 
60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 

#1 08095: Ethanethiol 
6~0 

I 
I 

'I' 

mlz--> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 

Abundance #113518: Methionine, 2-methyl-
4~ 0 62.0 

5000 

27.0 

mlz--> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110120130140150160 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:49:59 2011 

000075-18-3 94 
000075-08-1 86 
000562-48-1 83 
013292-87-0 50 
000075-01-4 9 

m/z 62.20 100.00% 

~ 
)J, 

~I I I 'I I, "I" 
7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 840 
m/z 47.20 76.66% 

~ 
f \ 

• I 

?yo 7 80 8.00 8.20 840 
m z 45.10 41.61% 

~J L\ I' 'I., "I" 
7.60 7 80 8.00 8.20 840 
m/z 61.20 33.43% 

II 

I' I l\ 'I ''I, 

?yo 7.80 8.00 8.20 840 
m z 46.20 32.71% 

r~~ 
I I 

I 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 840 
Page: 4 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-07.D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
Ell0601-07 
can3928 1 500cclip=12.8 1 fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************* 
Peak Number Concentration Rank 4 

R.T. Relative to ISTD R.T. 

19.604 IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 

Hit# of MW MolForm 

1 13-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
2 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
3 .alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
4 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene 1 21 61 6- • • • 136 C10H16 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene 1 31 61 6- • • • 136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2511 (19 604 min)· E110601-070\data.ms (-2498) (-) . 9r· I 

soot 
·,) ,' ~:I',, 'lt . j, ' ,1., . '.~,1:' 'Y;~ ... ' . . . ' .... 19: ! . 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
#40167 1 S-.alpha.-Pinene 

910 

I 

50001 41.0 771.0 1111 121.0 
:1 i' 

1 I· 1
1
11, 1 1 1R~iq1, 1 , ,1111, 

1 
i11 i, , 1,y,o 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 
#40147·. 1 R-.alpha.-Pinene 

93.0 

/ 

I · " I " I ' II • 

160 180 200 

5000 jll 41:, 10 ,,5.' 7.· . 0, .•.!·.. 7~11 0 IIIli ' 121 . 0 
. . . p: 1 ii 

1
1,., 13,7.0 

1"' 1 1' 1 '1""1" 'I "I '1""1"' I '"I" 
m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Abundance #40169 .alpha.-Pinene 

93.0 

5000 

41.0 
121.0 

137.0 
' ' m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:50:00 2011 

CAS# Qual 

007785-26-4 96 
007785-70-8 95 
000080-56-8 95 
002437-95-8 94 
004889-83-2 91 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

I~ 
I I 

I \ 
I "fi"'~l\ 11 1~ 111 

191· 0 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m z 91.20 40.78% 

' 19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 92.20 37.76% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 77.20 28.00% 

1910 19.4019.60 19.80 20.00 
m z 79.20 23.10% 

~ I 
I "'l , \ ' I[}, I A" 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
Page: 5 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
El10601-07 
can3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 

T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 

Peak Number 8 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6- ... Concentration Rank 6 

R.T. EstConc lr\0 
Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-;~:;~~----;:~~------~~;~~~---;~~~-;:::;i~h;~~~b~~;~~~:;~--;;:;33 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimet ... 

2 .beta. -Pinene 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

3 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-me ... 

4 .alpha.-Pinene 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.0]hexane, 4-methylen ... 

Abundance 

I 
50001 

I' 
mlz--> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

Scan 2713 (20 840 min)· E110601-07.D\data.ms (-2701) (-) T . 
i 

41.2 69.2 I 

,lr, ,11 I ~~J ,1,1,, , 1,11, I'"' 

12
/

2
, I, I , I , ~~~~7,1 I", I }69 1 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
#117797: Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimethyl-2-methylene-, (1 S)-

9j.o 

41.0 1 

I 
69 o I 

I I 1,1 

I 

m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Abundance #117802: .beta.-Pinene 

5000 

mlz-> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

9~.0 

41 0 
69.0 

I i I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
#40025 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-methylethyi)-

T 
41.0 136.0 

I 

m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:50:02 2011 

018172-67-3 95 
000127-91-3 94 
000099-84-3 91 
000080-56-8 87 
003387-41-5 86 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

I~ 
I I 
I I 
I I I I 

I 
I I 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 69.20 31.23% 

~ 
11 I' ,(\,1 I' 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 91.20 26.81% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 41.20 26.23% 

(\ 
I \ 

'" ~~ II \ r;==;='qcRp [ I , •l I • , 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 79.20 21.87% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
Page: 6 



l.C:::lll..O.L....LVC:.L:f .J.UC:::llL-.J...L.LCU \._.Ulll.f:JUU11U \.LJ,.::n ... J OUllllllelL'f 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-07 .D 

4 Feb 2011 11:42 am 
FW 
E110601-07 
ean3928,500cc,ip=12.8,fp=30 
12 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TI~ Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstCone Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

Butane 
Dimethyl sulfide 
1S-.alpha.-Pinene 
Bicyclo[3.1.1)h ... 

5.246 
7.999 

19.604 
20.840 

2.6 
2.4 

18.1 
9.3 

UG/M3 
UG/M3 
UG/M3 
UG/M3 

T015 020311.M Fri Feb 04 12:50:02 2011 

217978 
203734 

1588680 
502613 

1 
1 
2 
3 

12.814 1990950 
12.814 1990950 
17.800 2101100 
22.033 1616070 

23.8 
23.8 
23.9 
30.0 

Page: 7 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-08.D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-08 
can2415,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 10:20:44 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 111 
0.000 98 
0.000 174 

4.427 
4.518 
4.843 
4.959 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.788 
7.804 
0.000 
7.859 
8.116 
8.250 
0.000 
8.636 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.633 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 

11.2 97 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11.958 
0.000 

12.276 
12.392 
12.673 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

117 

78 
57 
43 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 10:20:45 2011 

922419 
754017 
304220 

0 
0 
0 

38063 
185719 

6692 
60503 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

78731 
20567 

0 
236143 

38889 
3821 

0 
8389 

0 
0 
0 

6413 
0 
0 

22422 
0 
0 

3160 
0 
0 
0 

22541 
0 

76286 
6456 
6511 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

,.-!G:I::li§tt:!:1M3 ~v!~ b\ K 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

98 
75 

100 

UG/M3 100 
5 UG M 99 

~~= gg~ :S~tt~'~ 
0.01 UG/M3# 74 

~~g_uG/M!]) 85 

N.D. 
N.D. 

G. 04 U8/fol3# 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

_D.. 03 UC/H3#­
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ 
1.-n UG/Mi;? 
-~' uc,Z:M 
0.05 UG/M3#-

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

59 

94 

18 

98 

100 
37 

1 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-08 .D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-08 
can2415,500cc,ip=l3,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 10:20:44 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 02031l.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

16.442 43 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 91 
18.210 91 
18.944 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

21.360 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
36402 

0 
0 
0 

4922 
0 
0 
0 

6042 
7381 
3067 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5559 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

cc::.· D . ---.__ 
-..2...:_13 UGiM3 ) 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.06 UG/P£# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

UG/M3# 
UG/M3# 

0 01 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

M3# ~;; 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

97 

27 

48 
34 
28 

29 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

015 0203ll.M Mon Feb 07 10:20:45 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-08 .D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
E110601-08 
can2415,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 10:20:44 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
Q. 

:2 
00. 
~:2 

1500000j ~ g 
.c--"' 
~~ 
c£:1~ 

1 OOOOOOj ~ S£ 

~~ 
~52 

500000j ~ Jfj 
it~ 

o~., 
Time--> 5.00 6.00 

Q. 

:2 
0 
f-
.,;-
c 

"' .!: 

" E 
"-
"' s 
:::: 

Q. 

:2 
0 
>-. ., . 

Q. c: "' ::;: "' c u c Q) 
f- Q. 0.1l_~ 
,;- Q. ::;: r3>-1l 
ca..:a 0 ,_£e 
_lg::;:~ >-• .,~g 
wOai ~ :!l·c!E 

B~ :g ~ ~ Q ~";- 0 ~ .2 Q. >:: 0 £ -~ 
~";) 6 ~ >. 1- ~ -~ 

~fig~ g ~ g ~~~'; -QrQ) Q} ;;...E c c 
~~ ~ iii £ ~ .e 2J ~gmQi ~ 4l :::c (tl ~ l/;;2lj :2 I ::;: 0 0 I 
..O~LO 1.0 ffi 1.0 o~co 
~f:R g g ~ ~ g.-.ggl 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 10:20:46 2011 

(Not RevlewedJ 

TIC: E110601-08.D\data.ms 

<0 " 9 9 "' "' c 
c "' "' Q. N 
N ::;: c: c: Q. "' Q. 2 ::;: 0 "' ::;: 0 0 f- ~ 0 0 1-. "' f- c: £ 

"' :Co.~ "' N 0 c: o::;:., c 
0 NO">. 

~ "· ~ " Of-X Q. 
>:: '!!~-;;;: ::< 
>. 0 

.!: "' 3 ~0 f- " 0 

~ co "' 
E '!! 

1l:g c ~ 
@ >. ~ .!: >-"' ... 

" .!:' ~ <"! 

~ 
::< -E W- 0 
N ~ 

,_ g " "' ;::: ;:::;::: ;::: ,_ 

A 
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Ab""''""i s"~ r (4.426 mlo )' 1102004~BS 1.Did•to.m• ( ~20) H 

Ref soj I,/ 

J . ;Jiill,, ' . . . . 7~} ' .• ' •••• ' .'~': 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 30 (4.427 min): E11 0601-08.0\data.ms 12 

Raw 

I ! 
I '1 

SOt l!li 

,I :''1 60.1 78.2 116 1 ! I, 
0~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~,~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

I 
o' 

m/z--> 

Abundance 
I 

Ref so 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

30 

Scan 30 (4.427 min) E110601-08.0\data.ms (-6) (-) 
41.2 

I 

I 
: li !, ,, 

116.1 f'' 60.1 77.2 t: lt:r 1! :fr I 

' I 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Scan 45 (4.518 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-34) (-) 

8r 
I 
II 

ol,,l35.1: s~2 .,6~1~ lit 1~~~~ I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4.518 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms 

85.1 

Raw 

501, i I 

0'-' '~I"T,,.,'-r-r-~0~11~2!-,l,r,,-!5/..L,.I,,.~-,-,~,~,-,-,6,_6+-'-1 ~""'1~'--,--,--r-rl~'.c,I.,-J.,/~, ~~ ~,,.~-,-~~.,-~lc,...~-rr-, ~~ ~ 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 

Sub 501 
I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4 518 min) E110601-08.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

891 

OL.,-,--,-1 ~~~~~ 
512 

101.1 35.1 ' 66.1 'I 
, I 1<1 I I I ;·I I I I' I 'I ',I ',I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.27 UG/M3 
RT: 4.427 min Scan# 30 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 38063 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 92.1 46.6 86.6# 
42 64.2 48.0 88.0 

Abundance 
150001 

10000j 

5000 

0• 

Time--> 4.40 4.45 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.16 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 185719 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 31.5 12.7 52.7 
50 10.4 0.0 29.4 

Abundance 

600001 7\ 
I \ 400001 

I 

200001 I ·"\, \ i . J! ~\, I 
d-

Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:27 2011 

o'f-
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Abundance 

I 
Ref so) 

Scan 98 (4.842 min): 1102004-BS1.Didata.ms (-86) (-) 
8$.1 

! 

II 

135.1 

151.1 I 
0 I I L ' I ' i I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4 843 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms 

Raw 

40 1 
I I 
I i 

I I ! 5

:1 ' ,l[,il ,. ' ,, .J.', ,,,, "' ''• .:'\: ' ' 

I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4 843 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms (-74) (-) 

85 1 

43.2 ' 135.1 

Sub 
50 

i, 

I T' I i 
0 "I" t( I 

' 'I' ''I' 

I I 

I lli[li)li[ 1,1[11 I[ II I Iii[ i,! I' l,i[ii.l[i 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min): 11 02004-BS1.Didata.ms (-1 07) (-) 

I s~ 2 

Ref sol i 

J . . ~q 2 ~9 '· , ) I . , , . . . . 
m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms 

Raw 
50 40.1 

I 

512 

I 78.2 
I 

35.2 1 

0 1 , I . 

m/z-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 117 (4959 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms (-93) (-) 
50.2 

Sub 

501 
35.2 

0 I, I I II I ' 
I I iII ''I 

78.2 
' I ' " I ' ' . I ' I ' ' I ' I ' " I 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 

Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.843 min Scan# 98 

Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
135 

87 

Abundance 

2oooJ 

I 
1500' 

1000 

62.7 
0.0 

Lower 

50.8 
12.2 

r~\ 
I/ \ 
I / \ I / \ \ 

1.1 \ \ 
. \' 

/ / \ \ 
I I \ \ 
I \ \ 

I I" \\ 

6692 
Upper 

90.8 
52.2# 

I 
I \I 

- Jj_ ___ .\\\_ 
500 

I 
Oi 

Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 

Concen: 0.43 UG/M3 
RT: 4.959 min Scan# 117 

Delta R.T. 0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-08.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 

Tgt Ion: 50 
Ion Ratio 

50 100 
52 33.1 

Abundance 

2011 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.8 

200001 
4f'\9 

15000
1 

; 1 
100001 / \ 

I I I 
I I ,r\ \ 

/ \ i 

12:31 pm 

60503 
Upper 

52.8 

5000u! j I \\ \ 
/ \ \ 

0 -----"'~ 
Time-> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5 05 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:28 2011 

o'f-
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Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min) 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-404) (-) 

I 
101 1 

Ref 50 
I 

,I . ,:~.:' '!. ~ '' ,'1,',' .~1 ,1,' '' ) I, ' 
117~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 50 j 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 416 (6.788 min): E110601-08.D\data.ms 

10r 1 

I I 
I 

I I 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.60 UG/M3 
RT: 6.788 min Scan# 416 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

65.1 44.7 

78731 
Upper 

84.7 

I Abundance 

0 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub 

50 

,, ... ~~r, ,.I.' .. ~1' , ,1.lr , .'.'i' ,, 
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

Scan 416 (6.788 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 
1011 

O~n3~5~.2~~4r7n.1~~~6~6M.1~~'82r.n1"~~~~~~!~~1,17r.O~~ 
I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 582 (7803 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-567) (-) 

I 
10n 1 151.o 61.2 ' 

Ref 50 

0~~~~~~~~~rr~~~~~"~'1,6,7,.0~ 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 50 1 

ol, 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
501 

I 

J 
mlz--> 

~ ~ ~ 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 
Scan 582 (7.804 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms 

1 0~ 1 1511 

I I 
li 

85.1 i lj 
44,.2 ,, :: l.i 

idl 
612 

I !I 1il 11f 1 II I II I I II I I ' I ' I ' I ' I 
~ ~ ~ 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 

Scan 582 (7 804 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms (-558) (-) 
101.1 15 .1 

85_1 

43.2 66.2 I 

I 116.1 

' 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

'(\ 
!/(\ \ I I \I 

100001 ' \
11 

20000 

15000 

I ' \ IJ/ \\ 
5oooj ~ \~ 
J -- -----L 

1 ' I " I " I ' I ' 
Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.25 UG/M3 
RT: 7.804 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 
101 100 
151 85.0 64.5 
153 54.6 34.1 

Abundance 

I 

4000 

2000 

0----

20567 
Upper 

104.5 
74.1 

Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:29 2011 Page 5 



Abundance 
I 

Ref 50 

I 0, I, 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 

Scan 589 (7 846 min) 1102004-881.0\data.ms (-574) (-) T .. 
I 
I 

58.2 

,),,I' I I ?,~11 ;' )05]118111, 1~~''1'1' 1~1,,\ 
40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 591 (7~859 min): E110601-08.D\data.ms 

412 
J 

58.2 

I 
I 78.2 

0 I 
' 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 591 (7 859 min) E110601-08.D\data~ms (-555) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 58.2 

0 I I 78.2 ' I I ' ' I I I I' 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.47 UG/M3 
RT: 7.859 min Scan# 591 

Delta R.T. 0.019 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
40.0 19.9 

Abundance 

7~5S 
I \ 

I \ 

60000 

40000
1 

(\ I 
2000011' I \ I I \ \ 

236143 
Upper 

59.9 

I \\ i'"\ \ \ 
ol~ v \~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7170 780 7.90 8.00 8.10 

Abundance 

I 
Scan 628 (8.085 min) 1102004-881.0\data.ms (-617) (-) 

4 .2 

Ref 5001·.~~··-~~ - 3~ 21 I I ' 5~ 2 
1 1 t ' 1 1 , ' r 1 11 1 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1 r 1 1 ' 1 ! t 11 1 t t t 1 1 • t 1 1 t 1 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw sol 

I 0~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

I 
o'. 

m/z--> 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8~116 min) E 110601-08. D\data~ms 

4512 

I 

5912 7812 
I 

I I I I I I' I'\ I I I , I ' I I I' 'I I' I I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8 116 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

39.2 59.2 

I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 8.116 min Scan# 633 

Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 38889 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
45 100 
43 18.4 0.0 37.4 

Abundance 

10000 

80001 

60001 

4000 

Time--> 8.00 8105 8.10 8.15 8.20 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:30 2011 Page 6 



Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-642) (-) 
7 .1 

38.1 44.2 64.1 01 I I I 
m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance 

I 
Scan 655 j8.250 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms 

412 
1 76.1 

Raw 
50 

! 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 655 (8 250 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms (-630) (-) 

7El 1 

I 
I 

Sub 
50 

0 I 'I 1· 'I 
mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 718 (8.635 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-707) (-) 

I 
Ref 501 

412 8 .1 

I 
I 

l O~n,~HTITIT,~~~nn~~~~70,·~1 nn~rrrl~~~>m 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 
Scan 718 (8.636 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms 

49.2 81.1 
I 
I 

I I 

95 

40.1 I II I 

0 11 I" '1'"'111 ,11 :r I "1""1 ·1 I' J~. I!',' I' 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8 636 mi~ E11 0601-08 0\data ms (-695) (-) 

I 49.2 84.1 

Sub j 
50 ~ 

I 412 I i 
I I 78 2 I ! 

0 I" I Ill I" I ,I. I' "I"" I'" I· I'"' I 11 1111 .1 1 '1 1 "I' "I 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 8.250 min Scan# 655 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: El10601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

76 
78 

Ion: 76 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

I 

1000J 

I 

\ Of=;=l;-- -
Time-> 8.20 

#18 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

0 

8.25 

3821 
Upper 

29.3 

7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.636 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: El10601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8389 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 92.2 72.8 112.8 
51 0.0 11.5 51. 5# 

Abundance 

2500 

2000 

1500 ! \ 

J
lj \ 

10ool I / , , 

l 
/ \ \ 

50: ''' /' ,\\t~,' 
Time--> 8.60 8.65 8.70 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.626 min): 11 02004-BS1 0\data.ms (-868) (-) 

5r 
41.2 ! 

Ref 50 
I 

86.3 

63.2 
712 77.2 I 502 ,I 

0 1 I I' I I I I I I I I I ' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

• 

Raw 501 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 881 (9 633 min) E110601-080\data.ms 

41.2 
512 

I 
I 

0 ~-rrc-rc1 -rn-l+i-J+h-n-n~n-r1 i-f.n.-;-p-rrn1 --,-.-,-~~.,-n-,-,
--;-rrrrrr-1-rrr.,.,--r, 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 88'1 (9.633 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms (-856) (-) 
5/l.2 

41.2 

II 
j'l 
f ~ : 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 9.633 min Scan# 881 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-08. D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 6413 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 87.8 37.9 77.9# 
86 0.0 0.0 39.0 

Abundance 

2oooj 

I 
1500 

1000 

,~3 

;/\\ 
/ \ 

\\\ 
\I 

o~~nn~~~~~~~Tffnn~~ITTI1 ~n1 ~nnTIT~~~ 

5t a_ __ \ 
I I I I I I I 

m/z--> 30 35· 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time-> 9.60 9.65 

Abundance Scan 1070 (10.789 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1061) (-) 

412 
I 61.1 

Ref 50 

96.1 
I 

I I T 
0 I ' 3~ 2 I ,i " ,5,3 2 I ,J, i ' ' ' ,1 ' ' ' ' I i 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

0 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Sub 
50 

0 
m/z--> 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

30 

Scan 1072 (10.801 min): E110601-08.D\data.ms 

43.2 

72.2 

57.2 I 
I 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Scan 1072 (1 0.801 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms (-1053) (-) 

43.2 

72.2 

57.2 
I 

I 

30 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.50 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. 0.019 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

I Tgt 
Ion 

72 
43 

Ion: 72 
Ratio 
100 
319.3 

Abundance 

20000 

Resp: 
Lower 

287.4 

(\ 

I \ 
I \ 

I \ 
15000 . \ 

I J I 

1ooooJ ! \ 

22422 
Upper 

327.4 

1;10.801 \ 

5ooo 1 \ \ 
. ~ I I '·-~ 

ol---.-L/ ----~----- ·-
'I 

Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 
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Abundance Scan 1153 (11 297 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1141) (-) 
8 .1 

Ref 50 

42.2 

Ol~n-r~~~n-rrn-rr~~,f~~~~nrr""~"'" 
mlz-> 30 4o 50 5o 70 80 90 1 oo 11 o 120 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 

50 

Scan 1153 (11.297 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms 
44.2 

83.1 

i 
· II 
I t ~ 

O~rr-r~.+rr-rrnrr-rr-rr-rrn-.+rcYrrn,-~-rrrr-rrn~~~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 1153 (11297 min) E110601-08.0\data.ms (-1129) (-) 

83 1 

Sub I I 

501 I : 
. 40 1 I 

0 ',-, "' I"''"'' '"I'' .,-, "''I '' "' ,,-I "' ,-,-r, 'I ,-,, ''' +, "I ,,y,-, '' rr1 ''' '' "' I'''' "' '"I'' .,-, "'I '' ,.-,,,,"I 1 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.297 min Scan# 1153 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

83 
85 

Ion: 83 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

100J 

500, 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.1 

3160 
Upper 

85.1# 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 11.25 11.30 

Abundance! Scan 1262 (11963 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms1(~1r2.{8) (-) 

Ref 5oj 

01 1 I:~ 2 , ~~I~, , 
5~16 , 7~ ,1 ,~t 1 

1 
• 1 I ! ' ,I,J,, I' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11.958 min): E11 0601-08.0\data.ms 

11 1 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 11.958 min Scan# 1261 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion:117 Resp: 22541 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
117 100 
119 95.5 76.4 116.4 
121 27.6 11.2 51.2 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:34 2011 Page 9 



Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 11 02004-B$1.0\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

78.2 

I 
Ref 50 I 

J /l~~ LQf, . . . . . . . . .. . . ".'·' 
m/z-> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms 

?e 2 

Raw 

' 52.2 ~ 

\ r.JII. Jl. , 'I' 'I 
I ' " I I " ' I I " I " ' I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1313 (12 276 min): E11 0601-08.0\data ms (-1289) (-) 
78.2 

mlz-> 

Abundance Scan 1332 (12392 min) 1102004-B$1.0\datams (-1318) (-) 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.25 UG/M3 
RT: 12.276 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 76286 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

78 100 
77 

Abundance 

I 
20000j 

150001 

10000j 

#36 

22.7 2.8 42.8 

12 76 

12.20 12.30 12.40 

I 5V 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

I ' 
I 

Ref 50 

83 2 
99.3 

o~~~~~ .. ~~~~~~~-n·~-n-n~'~~~ 
mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ ~ ~ ro w w 100 
Scan 1332 (12392 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms 

'1' 57 2 

I 

0~"~~""~~~ .. ~~~~~~~~~~~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1332 (12 392 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms (-1308) (-) 
57.2 

i 
i 

Sub 
50 41.2 

o~.~~T~TT~TT"~~"~~,~~"~~~-n' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 12.392 min Scan# 1332 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 6456 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 52.4 0.3 40.3# 
56 0.0 13.3 53.3# 

Abundance 
I /\ 1500 

10001 I \ 
I 1(\\\ ' 
I 

5ooj 

a! 
j 1 I 

; \ \ 
' 

Time-> 12.35 12.40 12.45 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:35 2011 Page 10 



Abundance Scan 1374 (12 649 min): 1102004-BS1.Didata.ms (-1362) (-) 
I 4F 

57.2 I 't 

Ref 501 

100.3 

853 
OLn~-M~~-n~~~-n~~~~~""~~~~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

~r~ 1378 (~r mio) E11060108.D\d".m' 

I 
Raw 

50 

1111 [1 
I I,[ ! 

'I 0 1 I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1378 (12 673 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms (-1350) (-) 

4\2 5l2 

Sub 
50 

I 
OL,~~~~~~+<~~~~~"~~~~~rr 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-BS1.Didata.ms (-1814) (-) 

I , .2 

Ref 5oJ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-0S.D\data.ms 

I 'l' 
Raw 1 l1 

501

11 

I[ 
44.2 [i 1po 3 

I 
~~.2 73.2 I I : 

I I fl1! ,,
54·2 

I • I I I ,I ~i 0 I I I I I I ! r I I I i i I I r I l I I I I I ! ' 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub 

50 

~ ~ ~ w ro M oo 100 
Scan 1826 (15.414 min) E 110601-08.0\data.ms (-1803) (-) 

9l2 

39.2 51.2 63.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 12.673 min Scan# 1378 
Delta R.T. 0.025 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 
Ion Ratio 

43 100 
41 141.3 
71 0.0 

Resp: 
Lower 

32.7 
54.2 

(\ 
Abundance 

25001 

2000 /12 6\3 
1500 If\ 

6511 
Upper 

72.7# 
94.2# 

10001 ~· . \ 
5oo, 11 \ 

ol- /L \ -
I I. I I I I 

Time--> 12.60 12.65 12.70 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.13 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

91 100 
92 58.8 41.1 

Abundance 

10000) 

5000 

36402 
Upper 

81.1 

oJ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ 
Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 15.50 
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Abundance Scan 1992 (16429 min) 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1980) (-) 

I 412 

Ref 50 

58.2 
I 

I i 

0'>1 !---,-,---,-,,-c,ll-.c,llu.;llc...,,,,,l--,.--,-.c,l ,-l.jll....,l,....,,....,,---,,,711-.c,i . .....,2,_..,.,,,1.....,.,85-c,l,2 '1''....,,....,,-,10--~r-";-·,2 •• -r-r-r 
I I 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

I 

Raw 
50 

Scan 1994 (16442 min): E110601-08.D\data.ms 

44.2 
I 

58.2 

I 
I 

100.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1994 (16442 min) E110601-08D\data.ms (-1967) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 58.2 
50 

100.2 

0Lr~~~-,-,,-,4h~-,....,-,....,-,....,-,....,~-,....,....,....,~-,....,~-r-r-r-r-r 

mlz--> 30 40 50 70 80 90 100 

#50 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 16.442 min Scan# 1994 
Delta R.T. 0.019 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 4922 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

43 100 
58 0.0 45.0 85.0# 
57 0.0 2.1 42.1# 

Abundance 
42 

1500 \ 
I 
\ 

1000 
\ 
\ 

I 
I \ 
I 

5001 I \ 
I 

I I 
\ 

J 
I 

j I 
I 

Time--> 1640 16.45 16.50 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data ms (-2239) (-) #54 
9 .2 7155 Ethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
106.2 Lab File: Ell0601-08.D 

39.2 
0~M-r~~~~-,,r~~~~rrM-r~n4~~~rn~ I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min) E 11 0601-080\data.ms 

I 412 

Raw 
50 I 

I 

73.2 
I 

91.2 

106.2 117.2 

Ol I I I' I I' I I I I I' I I. I I 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub ' 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

Scan 2251 (18 014 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms (-2227) (-) 
91.2 

106.2 

44.1 
73.2 

o~~~~"~-,~~~rn~~~~~~rn~,l~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 

51 

Abundance 
I 

20001 
i 
I 

1500 

1000 

0.0 
0.0 

Resp: 
Lower 

13.2 
0.0 

r 
I \ 

\ 
r'' \ 

I \ \ 
\ I 

6042 
Upper 

53.2# 
28.1 

500 J I \ 

Oih-r,· 
1 

-,--,-,-J--c-r-r-: mj~-~~r-;-;---
Time--> 17.95 18.00 18 05 

E110601-08.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:37 2011 
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Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-2270) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 106.2 

o~~~~~~~~<n~TT~~No~.~~~~~~TT~ 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 
Scan 2283 (18.210 min) E110601-08.Didata.ms 

I 91.2 
44 1 

I 

I Raw 50J 

I i 

I 
106.2 

01, I "'!fl, :I I I 1 I 

I 73.1 I 
I I I 

I I I I I I I I " I " I I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18 210 min) E11 0601-08.0\data.ms (-2260) (-) 

9\.2 

Sub 
106.2 50 

I 43.2 
I, I 

0 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min) 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-2389) (-) 

I 912 
Ref 501 I 104

1
2 

I 51.2 78,r.2 • r•ll 
011'1 3~~~~~~~/~l,, 16~~~'1 /ilrll'' ''ll,,,l'r ''I' 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Scan 2403 (18 944 min): E110601-08.0\data.ms 

412 
1. 

91.2 
I
I 104

1 

.2 
78.2 1 

all I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1, ,j I I I I I II' I I I I ,I) I I I. 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2403 (18.944 min): E110601-08.0\data.ms (-2378) (-) 

91.2 1042 

78.2 
Sub 

50~ 

o~~~~~TT~rn~TT1 T.Trr<~TTTT~~~<T~ 
mlz--> 3o 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 
105 

Abundance 

2000 

1500 

I 

10001 

0.0 
0.0 

50:1~. 

Resp: 7381 
Lower Upper 

32.5 72.5# 
2.9 42.9# 

I I I I I I I II I 
Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

#56 
7157 o-Xylene 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 18.944 min Scan# 2403 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
106 

Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

29.1 

. 44 

8001 

6001 ~~ 
( I 

4oo I 1 

3067 
Upper 

69.1# 

200 I \ 
oi ____ L_} L_L __ 

I I . I I I I 

Time--> 18.90 18.95 
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Abundance scan 2797 (21.;~4r ~iln): 11 o2oo4-ss1.D\data.ms <-2783) <-l 

Ref 50j 

I I 
ol ',51' 21 , 71t I ) , \''' , " 1f,5 o, I' ,~o7 1 I, I , , ' 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Scan 2798 (21.360 min): E110601-08.D\data.ms 

T Raw 
50 

I 
105.2 

ill 
73.1 

207.1 
I 269.1 

O~~~iiil~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ I I I' 'I 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Abundance Scan 2798 (21 360 min) E110601-08.D\data.ms (-2773) (-) 

I 105.2 

Sub 43.2 77.2 
5o 1 

Oh,~ri.~rr.~~~~~TnTn~~~.~~~. Tn~~
 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 21.360 min Scan# 2798 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-08.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

15ool 

I 
i 

10001 

500 

Resp: 
Lower 

28.1 

5559 
Upper 

68.1# 

0~~~~~.~~~~.~~~ 
Time--> 21.30 21.35 21.40 21.45 
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L~C Area Percent ~eport 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-08. D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
E110601-08 
can2415,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-08.D\data.ms 

peak 
# 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

R.T. first max last 
min scan scan scan 

PK peak 
TY height 

4.292 
4.433 
4.518 
5.246 
5.503 

6.794 
7.859 

10.508 
10.801 
11.554 

12.276 
12.814 
15.304 
15.414 
15.928 

17.800 
19.605 
19.886 
20.045 
22.033 

3 8 19 rVB 51722 
19 31 36 rVV2 71361 
36 45 61 rVB3 143558 

145 164 176 rBV 40139 
196 206 217 rVB 75649 

401 417 433 rVB 
572 591 623 rVB 

1007 1024 1045 rEVS 
1062 1072 1084 rBV 
1176 1195 1224 rBV 

1302 1313 1324 rVB 
1388 1401 1419 rBV 
1794 1808 1822 rBV2 
1822 1826 1839 rVB2 
1896 1910 1924 rBV2 

2205 2216 2240 rBV 
2500 2511 2528 rVB 
2543 2557 2575 rBV 
2575 2583 2594 rVB 
2897 2908 2935 rBV 

53316 
114349 

30196 
37201 

2304330 

48755 
661499 

3566210 
37444 
32069 

708945 
114043 

4241451 
37163 

552513 

21 23.887 3198 3211 3227 rBV6 35291 

corr. 
area 

127311 
206787 
443095 
145096 
237422 

170959 
455055 
123220 
114157 

6996090 

142919 
1917671 

10789380 
102335 
117906 

corr. 
% max. 

1.02% 
1.65% 
3.55% 
1.16% 
1.90% 

1. 37% 
3.64% 
0. 99% 
0. 91% 

55.99% 

1.14% 
15.35% 
86.34% 

0.82% 
0.94% 

2080473 16.65% 
355494 2.84% 

12495707 100.00% 
142568 1.14% 

1691853 13.54% 

132031 1.06% 

Sum of corrected areas: 38987529 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 10:59:56 2011 

% of 
total 

0. 327% 
0.530% 
1.137% 
0.372% 
0.609% 

0.438% 
1.167% 
0.316% 
0.293% 

17.944% 

0.367% 
4. 919% 

27.674% 
0.262% 
0.302% 

5.336% 
0. 912% 

32.051% 
0.366% 
4.339% 

0.339% 
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LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-08.D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
E110601-08 
can2415,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

35000001 
I 

30000001 

I 
25000001 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

TIC: E110601-08.D\data.ms 

6.794 7.859 

11.554 

10.5()8.801 
. I I 

12.814 

Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12 50 13.00 

Abundance TIC: E 11 0601-08.0\data.ms 

4000000i 
I 

35000001 

I 
3000000! 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

15.304 

I 

17.800 

19 r86 

I. 

!I 

0~~~~~,~~~~~~T<~~~~~~~.Yrrrr~rn~~~~~+T~rrrr~~~~TT~rr~~ 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-08.0\data.ms 

40000001 

3500000! 
r 

30000001 
I 

25000001 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

Llbrary Search Compound Report 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-08.D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
E110601-08 
can2415 1 500CC 1 ip=13 1 fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT_P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Acetaldehyde Concentration Rank 6 

R.T. EstConc ~ \C\J Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--~~~~;----;~~;------;;;~;;---~~~~-~i~i~~;~~~~~~~~-------~;~~~~ 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Acetaldehyde 44 C2H40 000075-07-0 83 
2 Ethylene oxide 44 C2H40 000075-21-8 5 
3 Propane 44 C3H8 000074-98-6 4 
4 (R) -(-)-2-Amino-1-propanol 75 C3H9NO 035320-23-1 4 
5 1-Propanol 1 2-amino- I (S)- 75 C3H9NO 002749-11-3 4 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 2 18-.alpha.-Pinene Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. EstConc {_tO Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

~::::~::~~:~:~~~~~!0;~~~~~~~-;~~;~:~~:::::::~~~=~~~:~::-~;:~~~Qual 
---------------------------------------------------------------------

1 18-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 007785-26-4 95 
2 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 007785-70-8 95 
3 .alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 000080-56-8 94 
4 Bicyclo[3.1.1)hept-2-ene 1 21 61 6- • .. 136 C10H16 002437-95-8 94 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.1)hept-2-enel 31 61 6- ... 136 C10H16 004889-83-2 91 
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Tentatlvely Identltied Compound (LSCJ summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-08.D 

4 Feb 2011 12:31 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-08 
ean2415,500ec,ip=13,fp=30 
13 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT 1

--Internal Standard---~ 
EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

l..eetaldehyde 
_s-.alpha.-Pinene 

5.503 
19.605 

3.0 UG/M3 
4.1 UG/M3 

015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 10:59:58 2011 

237422 
355494 

1 12.814 1917670 23.8 
2 17.800 2080470 23.9 

Page: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

I,.!UclllL.LLd.L.LUll Kt=.f:JUL L 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-09 .D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
E110601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 10:20:49 2011 

\l~UL Kt=V.Lt=Wt=U/ 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22} 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24} 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12. 814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
4.843 
4.965 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

"0.000 
6.794 
7.804 
0.000 
7.859 
8.116 
8.244 
0.000 
8.636 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.633 
0.000 
0.000 

10.807 
0.000 
0.000 

11.291 
0.000 
0.000 

11.805 
11. 958 

0.000 
12.276 
12.398 
12.655 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

56 
117 

78 
57 
43 

T015 0203ll.M Mon Feb 07 10:20:50 2011 

936744 
753745 
2 96934 

0 
0 
0 

46280 
187044 

7083 
61903 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

80361 
21572 

0 
195055 

37231 
6424 

0 
9209 

0 
0 
0 

11699 
0 
0 

9505 
0 
0 

3228 
0 
0 

4736 
23060 

0 
82835 
12508 

6814 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue !"' 3 3 4:!QiMJ # ~s-,.c:s 0b l tc-
c-_1.15~ 98 

e. es ua/N-4# 73 
(0.44 UG~ 99 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

(f:~ 0. 26 UG 

0 0d UG/HJ# 

~ 
0~ 

N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

-tJ. 03 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 
99 

74 

95 

75 

83 

18 

14 
98 

99 
78 
35 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-09 .D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
E110601-09 
ean2779,500ce,ip=l3.l,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 10:20:49 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Reviewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloripe 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.420 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.020 91 
18.210 91 
18.938 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.492 105 
0.000 

21.354 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
60636 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11171 
18768 

7359 
0 
0 
0 

6170 
0 

8500 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N D 

O~G/M3# 
0 UG/M3 
0 UG/M3 

N.D. 

O:OY'/M3# 

O~:UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

97 

48 
95 
93 

41 

29 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601- 09. D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 10:20:49 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title : T015 

0203ll.M 

QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
Q_ 

:2 

~~ 
Ol(.) 

1500000j ~ ':: 

~~ 
1000000j~~ .,.,., 

gs~ 
~§12 

500000j ~ !f5 
~~ 

Q_ 

:2 
(.) 
1-

oi 
c 

" <ji 
E 
u.. 

'"' Q_ 
:: 
~ 

u.. 
0 

0 ,.._ 

Q_ 

:2 
(.) 

~ a.. 
~ a.. ::a 

~ ~ ~ 

I~ :g 
00.2 ...,; ;;:: 
-::J (.) 

~@!! ~ 
'C ~ ., 

jes ~ 
~~ ~ 
~~ U) 

t- ~ :2 
~ 

Q_ 

:2 
0 
1-., 
c 

"' )( ., 
I 
(!) 

0 ,.._ 

Q_ 

:2 
0 
>-: 
Ul • c ., 

~ ~ 
a.. ~ ~ ~ 
~ 0 .c. 0 

g t; ~ g 
4i a.."Q ·c !t 
c a.. ~0 ~~-- 0 
.2 :2 26 -~ ~ u ~-ro . 
- 1- ~ ~ 

£ g ~ ~t-• w o Ole ~ 
>.'e.co ~ 
£ .Q ~ g 
~ fj 63.,-,-;;; 
00 U) ~ ~'"' 
"' (!) ;-.p 1'0 0 0 0 ;:::1" 1'-..f-­t- ,.._ 

(Not Revlewed) 

TIC: E110601-09.0\data.ms 

~-., 
~ 
0 

~ 

.,.; 
0 

~ ., 
t:! Q_ 

~ :2 
0 (.) 
is 1-. 
:;:o._~ 
(.)~ 

~~ 
~~6: 

.,~ 

~ 
~~ 
£• 
wE. 
:glll 
~ 

Q_ 

:2 
0 
1-
:g ., 
~ 
t­
U) 

r:. 

Q_ 

:2 
0 
1-

i 
~ 
Qi 
li' 
:! 

~ 
., 
c ., 
::J 

2 
>, 
£ 
";' ,. 
t­,. 
0 
t-

Q_ 

:2 
0 
1-

~ 
~ ., 
.c 
>, 
;;:: 
Qi 
E 

~ ,. 
<"! 

3 
Ol 
t-

"' 0 
J, 

~ 
~ e 
.2 
1i 
0 

"· '"' 0 
~ 

0~ I! I' I I I I I I I I I'' I'''' I' I I I I' I I I I I I I I I' I I' I' I'' I' I' I I' I' I I 1 I I I I I 1' I I' I I' I' I I I 1 I I I I I I I l I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-BS1.0\data.ms (-20) (-) 

Ref 50 

4l2 

I 

78.2 116.1 
OLn~~~hn"~.,,,.~.TrriT<~TT~~rn~rn~ I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 31 (4.433 min): E110601-09.D\data.ms 

Raw 
50 

412 
I 

·r 

1 60.1 78.2 116.1 
o~~~rH~~~hTrn~~~~~~~~~"~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub j 

50 
I 

30 40 50 60 
Scan 31 (4.433 min) 

4t 2 

J :.! 
I, 

70 80 90 100 110 120 
E110601-09.0\data.ms (-6) H 

I: 
60.1 116.1 0~1 ~~~~~~~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Sooo 45 (4.518 mio) 1102004-651 ~r-"·m' (-34) (-) 

Ref 50 
I 

01 1 1?~ 1'1 51~'''1 ~61 1'·' I'JII 
1 ~~,l~,,l, 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

o' 
mlz-> 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

811 
I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Scan 45 (4.518 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

85.1 

51.2 
35.2 66.1 101.1 

'' I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.33 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 46280 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 92.9 46.6 86.6# 
42 62.6 48.0 88.0 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.15 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
87 31.6 
50 10.7 

Abundance 

600001 

40000 

20000 

I 
I 

01;::~-~-

Time--> 4.45 

Resp: 187044 
Lower Upper 

12.7 52.7 
0.0 29.4 

' I " I ' I ' 
4.50 4.55 4.60 
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Abundance 

I 
Ref 50 

0 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

Scan 98 (4.842 min):81

1
1~2004-BS1.D\data.ms (-86) (-) 

135.1 

II 35.2 5~ 2 69.2 
I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 oo 11 o 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4 843 min): E110601-09.0\data.ms 

~12 
I I 
I ' i I 

85.1 

I 
135.1 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ n.~~~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 98 (4.843 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-74) (-) 

432 85.1 

! 
I 

135.1 
I 

o~~~~~~nT~nT~~~~, ~·01 ~~~,~~~.~ 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.843 min Scan# 98 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

85 100 
135 60.6 50.8 

87 0.0 12.2 

Abundance 

t /; /'~ I \ \ 
I \ \ 

\ I 
\ . I; . . \ \ 

./ \ \ 

2000 

1500 

1000 

I 
500j 

I o+-

It ·~, \ L . 

7083 
Upper 

90.8 
52.2# 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

Abundance 

I 

Ref 50 

S"o 117 (4.959 mi~l i 102004-BS 1 Dldot• m' ( -107) (-) 

J.l I 
0 ""I 

35.2 40.1 
'I I" '1 I·' 'I' I' "I I' 1· I "·I'•' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min): E110601-09.D\data.ms 

5r 
40.1 

o~~~~,~~~~h+~~~~~~~~~,,~~~~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 118 (4.965 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-93) (-) 

502 

35.1 40.1 78.2 
o~~~~~~nT~n+rrr~~~~~~~~,Trrn,~~~ 

m!z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.44 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 

32.4 

Abundance 

200001 
I 

15000 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.8 

I 

61903 
Upper 

52.8 

Time--> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5.05 

E110601-09.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:47 2011 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 417 (6. 794 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10 .1 

35.2 4~ 1 
6~ 1 

82.1 117.0 
O~rn~~~~~rn~h1 ~~<+~,,~~~~~Yr~~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 
I 

Raw so1 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms 

1 .1 

44.2 66.1 
1 82.1 

O~,n>~~~~n>~M·~~,rH.<n~~~n, <Trn~~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub I 
soj 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 417 (6 794 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

101.1 

o~ilrn~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 35.1 47.2 66.1 
82.1 ! I 117.1 

'I' I ''I 
I I,, I'' I'' I I I' I I I ' I 

m/z--> 

Abundance 

Ref so 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Scan 582 (7 803 min) 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-567) (-) 

61.2 

85.1 
I 

10 .1 151.0 

0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~1~67~.~0~ 
~ ~ w 100 1~ 1~ 1~ m/z--> 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.804 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms 

1 or 1 .0 

Raw 
50 85.1 II 

I 
1: 

66.1 II 11?.1 
~~~ I 

o~~~~~~~~~~~rT+<~~~,~~~~~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Sub 
50, 

I 
I 

0 
m/z--> 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Scan 582 (7 804 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-558) (-) 

1 0~ 1 151.0 

85.1 

43.2 66.1 116.1 ·I 
'I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.60 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
25000 

20000 

15000 

64.2 44.7 

6 ~ 
(\ \ I . 

I \ 

80361 
Upper 

84.7 

10000 ! \~ 

5001 l \_~ 
I 

Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6 90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 7.804 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
151 
153 

Abundance 

60001 

i 
40001 

! 

2000 

83.5 
55.3 

Resp: 21572 
Lower Upper 

64.5 104.5 
34.1 74.1 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 
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Abundance Scan 589 (7.846 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data ms (-574) (-) 

I 'l' 
Ref sol , 

J,,, ,,J,, '1' ", T~,1 "' 1Pl;],11 ~,!,1,T1,!,, ,::,:,:,, 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 591 (7 859 min): E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

4r 
Raw I 

50, I 58.2 

J ,:!,, ', ': 2 ' ' ' ' ' 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
I 

50 

mlz--> 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Scan 591 (7 859 min) E110601-09.0\data.ms (-555) (-) 

43.2 

58.2 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

~~2, I I I 5~ 2 
0 1 

I I' I I I I I I I I I I. I I I 'I I I I I 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 633 (8 116 min) E 11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

Raw 
50 

m/z--> 

I 
45 2 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8 116 min) E11 0601-09 0\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

40.;2 59.3 
I 

I I I I I I' I • I II I I I I• I • I I I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.20 UG/M3 
RT: 7. 859 min Scan# 591 

Delta R.T. 0.019 min 

Lab File: E110601-09.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 195055 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
43 100 
58 40.0 19.9 59.9 

Abundance 
I 

7059 

I 
40000 I \ 

I I I 

7.80 7.90 8.00 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 
RT: 8.116 min Scan# 633 

Delta R.T. 0.043 min 

Lab File: E110601-09.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

45 
43 

Ion: 45 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

100001 

8000' 

6000 

4000 

2000 

30.1 0.0 

37231 
Upper 

37.4 

I 

Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 8.25 

E110601-09.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:49 2011 
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Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-642) (-) 
7 .1 

Ref 50 

38.1 44.2 
o~~~TITTITn<Hn~TITnT~~64~·~1 ~~Tri~nr~,~ 

mfz-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): E110601-09.D\data.ms 

l' T 
I 

Raw 
50 

o~~~~n-~+rTIT~~~T~~·~n<~~~TIT~~~~~ ~ 
mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E110601-09.0\data.ms (-630) (-) 

T Sub 
50 

m/z--> 0 I' " " ' " " ' " ' ' ' :::;'' ' ' ' " ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' J I' ' " ' ' " 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 718 (8.635 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-707) (-) 
4L2 8 .1 

Ref 50 

35.241.1 I 
II 70.1 I 

0 · I I I I 'I 'I ; 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8.636 min) E110601-09.0\data.ms 

4~ 1 84.1 

I 

40.1 

O~n,~rrrr~~~~nn~rrnn<rrn~rrnTI.rrn~~nn~ 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8 636 min): E110601-09.0\data.ms (-695) (-) 

49.1 84.1 

78.2 
I 

I 

O~nn~,rrn~rrn, ~~~~~~~,~~~, TI.rrnttn~~-~ 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 8.244 min Scan# 654 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: El10601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 

Tgt Ion: 76 Resp: 6424 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

76 100 
,78 0.0 0.0 29.3 

Abundance 

2000j r\ I 
i 

15ooJ 
I \ 

1000 

Time--> 8.20 8.25 830 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.636 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 49 
Ion Ratio 

49 100 
84 90.9 
51 39.6 

Abundance 

3000 

2000 

Resp: 
Lower 

72.8 
11.5 

8 

r 
100~1 _j -.. 

I 

9209 
Upper 

112.8 
51.5 

mfz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.60 8.65 8.70 

E110601-09.D T015 0203ll.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:51 2011 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 880 (9.626 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-868) (-) 
5l2 

I 

41.2 

63.2 
7F n2 50.2 I 

0 I ' 1 I I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 881 (9.633 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms 

512 

41.2 I 
! ' I 

1111 1!'.,111 

I Ill.' li 
0 'I 'I"" i: I, II I I" I' I· I' 'I I" I" 'I I 

86.2 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 881 (9 633 min) E110601-090\data.ms (-856) H 

5il2 

43.2 
' 

' I 

86.2 

O~~nn~TI+~~~TH~~~ITP~~~~~'0~,~ 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 9. 633 min Scan# 881 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 
86 

AbundidlfQ! 
1 

30001 

i 
20001 

1000 

72.5 
0.0 

Resp: 11699 
Lower Upper 

37.9 77.9 
0.0 39.0 

oj 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~I~~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 9.55 9.60 9.65 9.70 

Abundance Scan 107~

1
(1g 789 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1061) (-) 

61.1 

I

I 96.1 

Ref 50j I 
72.2 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1073 (10.807 min) E110601-090\data.ms 

412 

Raw 
50 

o~~~~~~~-h~~~~~~~~~ .. ~~~~ 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1073 (10.807 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-1053) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 

72.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.21 UG/M3 
RT: 10. 807 min Scan# 1073 
Delta R.T. 0.025 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 72 Resp: 9505 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
72 100 
43 340.3 287.4 327.4# 

Abundance 
100001 

80001 

60001 

4000 

(\ 
I I 

I \ 

I \ 
I ' 

/ 10.807\ 
I/~ \ 

2000 / ' \ \\'-~--. 
ol_jj__---~~ 

Time-> 10.75 1080 10.85 
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Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1141) (-) 
8l1 

Ref 50 

42.2 
I 

I 
I 

118.0 
o~~~.~~~.,~~~~<D~rn~~~~rri~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 1152 (11.291 min): E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

44.2 

83.1 

I, 
i i 

Raw 
50 

I It 
0' 'I' ·I I' '·1""1""1' 1""1""1""1' 'I' 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 mlz--> 
Abundance Scan 1152 (11 291 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms (-1129) (-) 

Sub J 831 

o~.~~~~,~~~~~~Tr~Tn~~~nT,~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1223) (-) 512 8 .3 

Ref. 50 41.2 I 

II 
I. I I I I 

T I. II 0 I I I , 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1QO 110 120 
Scan 1236 (11805 min): E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

411 
56.2 

Raw 501 
i I 

I
I 84.2 113.0 

I 
1 •. ,

1
j: II 

I,, I . il il .. 
0'1 '"•' 'I I I' I' '·1""1'"'1""1' 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1236 (11 805 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-1212) (-) 

5~2 

Sub 

501 
84.2 

01 
40.1 

! ' 'I I 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.291 min Scan# 1152 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09 .D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 83 Resp: 3228 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

83 100 
85 0.0 45.1 85.1# 

Abundance 

I 11 

10001 

I 
5001 

#32 
7013 Cyclohexane 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.805 min Scan# 1236 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 56 Resp: 4736 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

56 100 
84 0.0 71.4 111. 4# 
69 0.0 13.2 53.2# 

Abundance 

I 
5 

10ool 

! 

500l 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 11.75 11.80 11.85 

E110601-09.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:53 2011 Page 9 



Abundance Scan 1262 (11.963 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1248) (-) 

Ref 50 

: 11w 

II 

47 1 
82.1 

I 
: i 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~,ri~~~n,~~~~~TTT 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11.958 min): E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

11n0 

i I 
I i 

:I 
I I 

44.1 82.1 1]1 

01,, I ~~~~ :'1'57~ 7)12 ,,1: I' I 'I Jill I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

0 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11 958 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-1238) (-) 

117f0 
I, 

47.1 
82.1 

57.2 71.2 
35.1 I 

I 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 11.958 min Scan# 1261 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion:117 Resp: 23060 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
117 100 
119 95.1 76.4 116.4 
121 29.1 11.2 51.2 

Abundance 

6000 

4000 

2000 

0 --

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time--> 11.90 11.95 12.00 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 1102004-BSLD\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

7~ 2 

I 
Ref 5

0

0

1 .,,:r,l .J .'~~.', .. , ... ,. , ., .. , ...... ,. ,,,, 
mlz--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): E110601-09.D\data.ms 

7,2 

! 
Raw 

50 

52.2 

O~+H~,h+~Tn~nT~~~~~~~nTnT~TIT~Tr 

m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min) E110601-09.Didata.ms (-1289) (-) 

78.2 

Sub 
50 

51.2 

o~1 rrrr~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ I I 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.27 UG/M3 
RT: 12.276 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 82835 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

78 100 
77 23.1 2.8 42.8 

Abundance 

250001 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 

E110601-09.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb, 07 09:28:54 2011 Page 10 



Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1318) (-) #36 

5p 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 
I 

. I 

41.2 1 

' II 'It' 69.2 83.2 
9~· 3 

' I ' I I I I ' " I 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1333 (12.398 min): E110601-09.0\data.ms 

I 
Raw 501 

5'j2 

I 
I 

44.2 

I
I i 

I 
,I 

0',--1 -,-,---,,411-',-l,'.fi,l.,..--. 'I ,., r-/-'-,11 ''1-,,~-,--. 'I -,-,--,1--.'--r'.-' .. , 'I .,.., .--. '"''1,_,--,-, -,-,--.--, 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1333 (12 398 min) E110601-09.0\data.ms (-1308) (-) 

I 5iL2 
I 

Sub 
50 

41.2 

. i ·I o, I I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1374 (12649 min) 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1362) (-) 

I
. 4p 

I 71.2 

Ref sol I 1

1 

T I 

J, 1,111.,., ,. 1ll , , , , Jl, , , , .·.~~,,, ,] 3 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 
50

] 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Scan 1375 (12.655 min): E110601-09.b\data.ms 
4~2 

I
I 57.2 

[,I ! 
71.2 

'I 

J 111111 li 1' 
"I '"I r'l""f' "1'"'1'"'1' 'I 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 
Abundance Scan 1375 (12.655 min): E110601-09.D\data.ms (-1350) (-) 

43.2 

57.2 
Sub 71.2 

50 

I 'I'' i 0 I' ' I ' I ' 'I ' I "I'" I'' I' "I 

Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.398 min Scan# 1333 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 12508 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 40.7 0.3 40.3# 
56 38.2 13.3 53.3 

Abundance 

I 1~98 

3000 I \ 
I 

' 2000 

1000 

\ ~ .. 
Or- Lu 

I 'I I . I 
Time--> 12.30 12.35 12.40 12.45 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 12.655 min Scan# 1375 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 
Ion Ratio 

43 100 
41 
71 

Abu n-

It 

I 
150011 

1000, 
I 
I 
I 

500' 
I 
I 

76.4 
0.0 

Ql--~--

Resp: 
Lower 

32.7 
54.2 

55 

I I 

6814 
Upper 

72.7# 
94.2# 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time-> 12.60 12.65 12.70 

E110601-09.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:28:55 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1826 (15414 min): 1102004-BS1 0\data ms (-1814) (-) . 9r #46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.21 UG/M3 
RT: 15.420 min Scan# 1827 

Ref o I Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-09.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm ',~·1.~,~~3+~~·,2~~~,5~111,·2~1'1'1~1~~~,12'1'1'74,1.~~"1'1"~·1~1·~~"~1 ~, ~. ~~ ~ 
30 

I I Tgt Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

58.9 

Resp: 60636 
Upper mlz--> 

Abundance 
40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Ion 

Scan 1827 (15420 min): E110601-09.0\data.ms 
91 

Lower 

912 

i 
Raw 

50 II 
[, 
'I 

44.1 65.2 I I 1PO 2 
, 52 1 1 ~ 1, i i 

01 I ' 11 I ·i· 1
11 .1 I I I I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1827 (15420 min) E11 0601-090\data.ms (-1803) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
50 

63.2 

I I 

39.2 51.1 
o~~~TI ~~Trr<TT1 rr~r1 ~rrrrrrrr~rrrr~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-2239) (-) 
9 .2 

50

1 106.2 

OJ,-1 'I~· ~~3-,.9~;2r-, m5+1111LJ-.2ml-r-l+~rl~hi.2--,.1_,.,7,_J.~f',/~,_,....,..,.-r-, lc4ij-.--,-~~ ""rl .Lf.ljc,l '"I lrrTI<I 'I lrrr 

Ref 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 2252 (18.020 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

44.1 
9p 

I 
I 
I 

106.2 

117.2 

OJ,-,rn.+rhrrr~m~rn~rhrrr~~~m+rm~rn~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2252 (18 020 min): E11 0601-090\data.ms (-2227) (-) 

Sub 
50 

44.1 
77.2 

91.2 

I 
I 
I 
I 106.2 

01,-,m-,.,rr-,.,~rrr~m~m~~~~m-rr-m~m~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

92 

Abundance 
200001 

150001 

10000 

41.1 81.1 

Time--> 15.30 15 35 15.40 1545 15.50 

#54 
7155 Ethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 18.020 min Scan# 2252 

Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 0.0 

51 0.0 

Abundance 

3000 

2000 

1000 

Time--> 17.95 

Resp: 
Lower 

13.2 
0.0 

r~o 
\ 

\ 
/\ \ / \ 

! \ 
I \ 

I I 

11171 
Upper 

53.2# 
28.1 

_L 
\ 

- L- _I_-- ~ 

18.00 18 05 
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Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2270) (-} 
9 .2 

Ref 50i 
106.2 

77.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~TT~~I ~~~rrrn~~TT< 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Scan 2283 (18.21 0 min): E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

9l2 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 18768 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 48.5 32.5 72.5 

, /K j . ~~2 . 11\ 
70 80 90 100 110 40001 I . I 

Raw 44.1 

'l ,J, ,' ' 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 

105 20.4 2.9 42.9 

Abundance 

E110601-09.0\data.ms(-2260)(-) 1 , 9r I r\ \ 

Abundance Scan 2283 (18210 min) 

I 1012 2000 l\\ 
J.,-,--,.,-.,-l,-'r-,--,-,-,-J,-,-.,-,-,---,-, ,

1 
-A-

7

,.

7

;-c,; ~",,,-,-,_,., ,
1 

'+I) -., -,, ,-, r
1 

,c'rl -41 l_,., ,
1

--,-, -,, -,, . 0 I c--, II, l\\ , 
1 

Sub 

':, 39.2 51.1 
II I 

I 'I 
I 

' . I ' ' I " 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2389) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 
104.2 

0 1,...' ,.~c.t,-.,.-r--r-r-J-l-h-,..-,-,1--A.l.r-r.,.-f+L/-l;,~-rr';-1 '+-.rr-,-+L/.lflr-,--r.,.-., 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 
Abundance Scan 2402 (18 938 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

4]· 1 91.2 
I 

I 
I 

I 

Raw 
50 

106.2 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2402 (18 938 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms (-2378) H 

9l2 
Sub 

50 I 106.2 
I 

Jrl 

78.2 I 51.2 

ol, i !l I 
' 

II 

' I I ' ' ' ' I ' ' I ' ' I ' ' ' I ' ' ' I I I ' ' I ' ' I 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#56 
7157 a-Xylene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 18.938 min Scan# 2402 
Delta R.T. 0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-09.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

91 100 
106 44.2 29.1 

Abundance 

25ooj 

I 
20001 

1500 

7359 
Upper 

69.1 

l\ 
(, 

1 

:::l::;:::~U;:.:::;::1::;:::::;/ =;:::\:;::::,:\ ~\ ;:.:::;::, I :::;=., 

Time--> 18.90 18.95 19.00 
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#62 Abundance Scan 2664 (20.540 mi~br1i 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-2646) (-) 
7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1-ethyl-4-methylbe 

Ref 50 I 

! 
0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~2T07~.n2 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Scan 2656 (20.492 min): E110601-09 0\data.ms 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

442 

Raw 50 105.2 
! 174.1 

75.2 i 207.1 

0 ~~.~~~Jil~h1~.~~~~ 1~,~~~-~·~·+i~~-~.~~~~~~~~ ~·~·~~~ ~1, 
40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

Scan 2656 (20.492 min) E110601-09.0\data.ms (-2640) (-) 
105.2 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 57.2 

I 

01 i' :, 
I '' 

207.1 
I I I I ' I 'I ' I 

mlz-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min) 11 02004-BS 1 0\data.ms (-2783) (-) 
10 .2 

Ref 50 

77.2 

m/z--> 
0~~,+~~~~~~~~-2~,,~rn1,6~5~.TOT<~~2r07~.n1 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Scan 2797 (21.354 min) E11 0601-09.0\data.ms Abundance 

412 
I 

I 105.2 

Raw 

Concen: Oo02 UG/M3 
RT: 200492 min Scan# 2656 
Delta RoT 0 -0 0 049 min 
Lab File: E110601-09oD 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

OoO 1303 

Abundance 
2 .4 

1500 

1000 

500 
/i 

6170 
Upper 

5303# 

( \ 

0 \=;=:;::;:::::;=-;::-.j,-;_.,_:_;'1 :::::;:::;:' :::;::::;::-=;:: 

Time--> 20.45 20.50 20 55 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: Oo04 UG/M3 
RT: 210354 min Scan# 2797 
Delta RoTo 00000 min 
Lab File: E110601-090D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 1:20pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

OoO 2801 

8500 
Upper 

6801# 

i 
73.2 I 

Abundance 
2072 2500 

T\ mlz-> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub j 

50 

I 

I ill 
I'· 

1

•

1

1 ·' I'' '''I 'I'' 'I 'I 
I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 
Scan 2797 (21 354 min) E110601-09.D\data.ms (-2773) (-) 

105.2 

41.2 77.2 
' ,j II 2072 ,, 

'I 
I O~~~Tr~~~~~~rn~~~n<~TT~,,r~ 

mlz-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

2000 

500 

0 

1000 
I \ 
I /' \ ' \ \ 

I \ \ 

I \_j__ 

1500 

Time--> 21.30 21.35 21 40 

E110601-090D T015 0203110M Mon Feb 07 09:28:58 2011 Page 14 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601- 09. D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline c;lrop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 
Title T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-09.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.292 3 8 21 rVB 51083 127410 1. 01% 0.328% 
2 4.433 21 31 38 rVV2 92657 285479 2.26% 0.736% 
3 4.518 38 45 61 rVB2 145397 429419 3.40% 1.106% 
4 4.879 87 104 1ll rBV2 42832 136400 1.08% 0. 351% 
5 5.246 143 164 178 rEV 77224 259486 2.06% 0.669% 

6 5.503 195 206 219 rVB2 50112 171999 1. 36% 0.443% 
7 6.421 345 356 368 rVB 40810 137743 1.09% 0.355% 
8 6.794 403 417 428 rVB 54658 176444 1.40% 0.455% 
9 7.859 572 591 612 rEV 96249 404721 3.21% 1.043% 

10 11.554 ll81 1195 1226 rEV 2302077 7050745 55.90% 18.165% 

11 12.276 1300 1313 1324 rEV 55206 164973 1. 31% 0.425% 
12 12.814 1387 1401 1418 rEV 665260 1940713 15.39% 5.000% 
13 15.304 1795 1808 1821 rBV2 3587407 10830215 85.86% 27.903% 
14 15.414 1821 1826 1841 rVB 51994 157463 1.25% 0.406% 
15 17.800 2201 2216 2241 rEV 709928 2081020 16.50% 5. 361% 

16 19.886 2542 2557 2577 rEV 4324065 12613841 100.00% 32.498% 
17 22.033 2897 2908 2939 rEV 547176 1691925 13.41% 4.359% 
18 23.887 3196 3211 3224 rBV3 42361 154278 1.22% 0.397% 

Sum of corrected areas: 38814274 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:04:07 2011 

> 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-09.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
E110601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

3500000i 
I 

30000001 

2500000j 

200000011 

1500000 

10000001 
I 

5oooooj 

TIC: E11 0601-09.0\data.ms 

11.554 

12.814 

7.859 6.4216.794 
0~~~~~~~~,~~~~~rr~~~~~~,~~~~~~-,~"r-~rr~~~~T1 ~rr~~,~ 

Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 1000 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 1300 

Abundance TIC E110601-09.D\data.ms 

400000011 

35000001 

300000011 

2500000 
I 

20000001 

15000001 

10000001 

5oooool 

I 
0 I , 

Time--> 13.50 
Abundance 

40000001 

35000001 

30000001 

2500oooj 
I 

2000000 1 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 

15.304 

I 1 I I' I I I I I 
14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:04:08 2011 

17.800 

f\ 
I " I • ' I ' " I I I I I 

17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 
TIC: E110601-09.D\data.ms 

I ? 

19.50 

19. 86 

20.00 

22.033 

!~, 
" I . I I I II I I I I 
20.50 21.00 21.50 22 00 

Page: 2 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

Llbrary Search Compound Report 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-09 .D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Butane O Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. EstConc V~ Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--~:;~;----;:~~;------;~~~;;---;;~~-;ifl~~~~b~~;~~~-------1;:;1~ 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Butane 58 C4H10 000106-97-8 64 
2 Pentane 72 CSH12 000109-66-0 9 
3 2-Propanone, 1-(1-methylethoxy)- ll6 C6H1202 042781-12-4 9 
4 Butanenitrile, 3 -methyl- 83 CSH9N 000625-28-5 4 
5 Butane, 2,3-dimethyl- 86 C6H14 000079-29-8 4 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:04:08 2011 Page: 3 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-09.D 

4 Feb 2011 1:20 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-09 
can2779,500cc,ip=13.1,fp=30 
14 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

3utane 5.246 3.2 UG/M3 259486 1 12.814 1940710 23.8 

:015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:04:08 2011 Page: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant~tat~on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-10 .D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
E110601-10 
can2772,500cc,ip=14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:29:00 2011 
Quant Title 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

(No Status) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop .. . 
44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K .. . 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0. 000 111 
0.000 98 
0.000 174 

4.432 
4.518 
4.848 
4.959 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.788 
7.803 
0.000 
7.864 
8.115 
8.244 
0.000 
8.635 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.626 
0.000 
0.000 

10.807 
0.000 
0.000 

11.290 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11.957 
0.000 

12.275 
12.398 
12.661 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

117 

78 
57 
43 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 10:53:00 2011 

930819 
753276 
306611 

0 
0 
0 

37722 
187786 

6504 
57729 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

79787 
22244 

0 
118753 

38327 
3150 

0 
8935 

0 
0 
0 

6214 
0 
0 

4654 
0 
0 

3199 
0 
0 
0 

23277 
0 

52532 
5264 
3966 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

97 
96 

~s-,..e~~ 
0 :2 ;j u:;,tMJ c~(;,("" 

,..Q. 01 UG/M3# 74 
N.,;;:.D_... __ _ 

~.UG/MD 
N.D. 
N.D. 

-G. 0 '1: UG/!lll3# 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

G-. 03 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

c:'i\:. uG!Mi> 
__N~n __ 

ceo:1 7 UG/MU 
0.02~3# 

,)}-:-cJ3 UG / M 3 # 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

91 

68 

57 

18 

97 

100 
47 
31 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-10 .D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
Ell0601-10 
can2772,500ee,ip=l4.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 09:29:00 2011 
Quant Title 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

(No Status) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

-~~)-;~~~-;~~~~~~---------------~~~~;;---~~----;;~~~---~~;- ~-~0~ 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor... 0.000 0 1.~. 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.008 
18.210 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

91 
91 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3888 
4895 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

48 
34 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Time: 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

a. 
::;: 
~a. 

15000001 g ts 
mt­
.c--' 
- Q) 

~~ 
10000001~ ~ 

g;~ 

i~ 
5000001@ ~ 

" ~ 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-10.D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
El10601-10 
can2772,500cc,ip=14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Feb 07 09:29:00 2011 

Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 
Initial Calibration 

a. 
::;: 
(.) 
>--.;: 
c 

"' .c 
Q; 
E 

LL 
£2 
~ 
::: 
c 
0 

~ 
LL 
0 

0 
" 

a. 
::;: 
(.) 
t-
--' a. 
~ 0.. :E 
~ ~ ~ 
w~ ."'-
"'~~ § ~-t:L: _, (.) 

-~ Q) 

)95! 
.t<l ~ 
v;~"' 
~~ R 
A 

a. 
::;: 
(.) 
t­
<li 
c 
!!1 
"' I 

<D 

0 
" 

a. 
::;: 
(.) 
t-

11 a. 
2 ::;: 
~ (.) 

>.. ~--~ 

m § 
~ § 
ID E 
::;: (.) 

"' "' :g ~ 

" " 

a. 
::;: 
(.) 
t-

~ ai 
"' c - "' 0.. C N ::;: ~ 2 

~ £ e 
ID ~ § :g ·c: !E 
0 t- 0 

~~~ 
Q) t-=0 

I-- Qii:.JI-­
c gij fl.)-

~~§ 
"' 0. (.) Q) 

o!!l;;I 
co ;:12"' 
f: =8 • T'-" 

(No Status) 

~ 
<1i 
c ., 
:J 
0 

~ 

TIC: E110601-10.D\data.ms 

.,.; 
9 
"' c 

"' N 
c 
Q) a. 
D ::;: e o 
Q t­.c . 
ua..~ 
N::2:~ 
0(.)>­
Ult-X -w-

cO. 
"'~ [:lO 

"'" DC 
>-"' .c• -E w_ 
~~ 
r:.;:. 

1 

..,: 
~ 
~ 
Q) e 
0 

£ 
9 
"· 
"' 0 
~ 

~-------ok~ ! 'I' I I I I I' l' 'I' I I I I' I I' I I I I I'') I I I' I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I r-, I I I , .. , .. ·r···r-, I_T_T_f"' 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9 00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4.426 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-20) (-) 
41.2 

Ref so I 

0~,-,-~~~o-r-rn<T-rr<rTTTr~Tr-~T-r~T-r~T-r~-ro 

mlz-> 30 
Abundance 

I 
Raw sol 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 31 (4.432 min): E110601-10.Didata.ms 
412 

I 
i 

60.2 78.2 116.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 31 (4.432 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms (-6) (-) 

4r2 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.27 UG/M3 
RT: 4.432 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 
Ion Ratio 

41 100 
39 92.6 
42 61.7 

Abundance 

10000 

Resp: 
Lower 

46.6 
48.0 

4 32 

I 

\ 
(\I, 

\, 
\l 
\ 

37722 
Upper 

86.6# 
88.0 

Sub 
5

:1...,,1 -r-r-r'ri,i-'tii+li+'-ln,,-1,, .,,.,~-f~,·~.,.,, ''I'',, "' -,1-,---,-, ,-, ,n1.-,,, -,, "' 1,,,, .,, "' 1.-,1-.
1
+-Jn. ~''"' 

50

1~, ~ .. -.-;cc , 
1
/ , , " 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time-> 4.30 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

Abundance 

I 
Ref sol 

Scan 45 (4.518 min): 1102004-BS1.Didata.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

J,';'l' :1:. '1'~~. I 1,1,1 • ~~~~~ 1 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw sol 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E110601-10.Didata.ms 

T 
I 

lr 
44.2 ! I 101.1 

0 '1?~ 2 ~~~~~~" 1'~~·~1' I ,i,i,l '1!' 1
' I' 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 45 (4 518 min): E11 0601-1 0.0\data.ms (-21) (-) 

sq 1 

Sub 
50 

I 
51.2 

35.2 il 
0"1 1""1" 

i 
66.1 I 

101.1 

' I ' ' I I I ' ' ' I ' I ' I ' ' ' I ' 
I 
' I ' 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
' 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.16 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
87 
50 

Abundance 

600001 
I 

400oo] 

32.2 
10.6 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.7 
0.0 

4 18 

187786 
Upper 

52.7 
29.4 

i \ 

2000:1_ /'1 --. 
\I I I t t (I l ( ( I 

Time-> 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 
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Abundance Scan 98 (4.842 min): 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-86) (-) 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

8r 
I 
i 

151.1 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

1
s
2
ooo 99 ( 4.848 mio }' E11 0601-1 ODW•t•. m• 

I ~~~ 85.1 135.1 
il1 I 

1i!l1i 1 1, 
o~,~~~~~~~~~.~.~.p, ~~~~~·~~~n,~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 99 (4 848 mm) E110601-10.0\data.ms (-74) (-) 

43.2 

85.1 
135.1 

o~~~~~~. ~~~~~~~. ~~~~~~'PT 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.848 min Scan# 99 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
135 

87 

Abundance 

2oooi 

15001 

1000 

500 

0. 

65.7 
0.0 

Resp: 6504 
Lower Upper 

50.8 90.8 
12.2 52.2# 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

So'" 117 (4.959 mi~,i102004-BS1.0W.t• m• (-107} (-} Abundance 

Ref 50 
I 

o~~~,,~~~5n~~~4n~T,1~·<1~[ ~~~~~n[I~IJ~[n'~'[~~[ ~·~~~~~~.~~[ ~ 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 117 (4 959 min) E110601-10.0\data.ms 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

5Q.2 

Raw 50 40.1 

I 

35.1 78.2 
O~MT~~~~~n+n+H+Hn~~~Tn~~~~TIT~~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 117 (4 959 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms (-93) (-) 
50.2 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.41 UG/M3 
RT: 4.959 min Scan# 117 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 
20000 

15000 

33.7 12.8 

57729 
Upper 

52.8 

35.1 40.1 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 

1

::::1_~}\l __ 
01' ' [~--;-[-' ~- ' 

85 Time--> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5.05 
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Abundance 

I 
Ref 50 

Scan 417 (6.794 min}: 1102004-8S1.D\data.ms (-404} (-} 
10 .1 

35.2 47.1 66.1 

o~~~~~~~~"rH,~<+n.,~Th~D'~n.~ 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Abundance Scan 416 (6.788 min}: E110601-1 0.0\data.ms 

I 1 o~ .1 

j 
II 

Raw 50 /i 

. II 

I 1
'1 

OT'~~·~~-~~4+1~~n'I~'~'~"~I~6~,~HI·:~~~·~I8~12~/~,1~'~1~'~-~~~M.I.~I,~.~,~11r9~1 1~~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

mlz--> 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 416 (6 788 min) E11 0601-1 0.0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

1011 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 

Scan 582 (7.803 min}: 1102004-8S1.0\data.ms (-567} (-} 
61.2 10 .1 151 0 

85.1 

47.1 II II II 116.1 
0~~~~~¥~~~~~~~~1~.lli~~'·~·1~3~2~.1~~~~16~7~.o-. , I I I I 

miz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ ~ M 100 1W 1~ 1~ 
Scan 582 C7 803 min): E110601-10.Didata.ms 

1 0~ 1 

44.2 
85.1 I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane} 
Concen: 0.60 UG/M3 
RT: 6.788 min Scan# 416 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

66.7 44.7 

Abundance 

j 6118 

20000\ I \ 

15000) (\ \ 

100001 1 \ 

79787 
Upper 

84.7 

50001 ~ \ 

o,,,l, l~~~->1' 
Time--> 6. 70 6.75 6.80 6.85 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane} 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 7.803 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
151 81.1 
153 50.4 

Abundance 

6oooj 

Resp: 22244 
Lower Upper 

64.5 104.5 
34.1 74.1 

7 3 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms (-558} (-) 4000 
1 0~ .1 

15 .1 

Sub 
50 85.1 

I 

J I 
66.1 I ;: 

44.1 i' 116.1 
i i ~ J ! 

I I ' I ' ' I I I ' I ' ' 

2000 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:29:06 2011 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

0 
mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Scan 589 (7.846 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-574) (-) 
4 .2 

58.2 

I 151.1 

' 
I I 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 592 (7 864 min) E110601-1 0.0\data.ms 
4j 2 

! 

Raw ] ,,, ,J. ''5'~'2" ''.~,:,,, ''' '' ,, '' ,,, "1'"'1' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 592 (7.864 min) E110601-10.Didata.ms (-555) (-) 
43.2 

Sub 
50 58.2 

0~,rr~T0~~~~~n<~~n<rrn~~~~~~~ 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.73 UG/M3 
RT: 7.864 min Scan# 592 
Delta R.T. 0.024 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 118753 
Ion Ratio Lower· Upper 

43 100 
58 38.7 19.9 59.9 

Abundance 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.80 7.90 8.00 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): 11 02004-BS1.Didata.ms (-617) (-) 
4 2 

Ref 50 

59.2 
o~· ~~TIT-r+~+H+H~~Tn~+n~-rn~~~~~<nTn 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 633 (8 115 min) E110601-10.Didata.ms T . 
I 

I 
I 

0 c,-,..,., TTT-rr-"-r+i-r+i+H....,..,,-,TTT-rn--t-n~'TT'CTT". 1rrnrrrrrhrrn-rn1crr; 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 633 (8 115 min) E11 0601-1 0.0\data.ms (-602) (-) 
45.2 

39.2 59.2 78 2 
O~-rn-rn~~-rn~rrrrrrG1-rTT+n<nTnTTITTTTTT1 TTI.Tn<nTn 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115min Scan#633 
Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 45 
Ion Ratio 

45 100 
43 24.9 

Abundance 

10000 

8000 

6000 

4000 

2000 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

8 15 

38327 
Upper 

37.4 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:29:07 2011 Page 6 



Abundance 

I 
Ref 50 

So.o 654 (8.244 m(o)' 1102004-BS1 Dld•1a 1
1
(-642) (-) 

38,.1 441.2 II . 64.1 , 1 
'I '1""1 '1'"'1'"'1 "'I "'I "'1' 1 "1 "'I" m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): E110601-10.0\data.ms 
I 44.1 

76.1 
Raw 

50 I 

0 I 
I i 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E110601-10.0\data.ms (-630) (-) 

7~.1 

Sub 

sol i 

0 I" ·1'"'1" 'I'" 1""1" 'I' "I "1'"'1"·'1'"'1' 'I'" m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance 

Ref 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 
50 

Scan 718 (8 635 min): 1102004-BS1 0\data.ms (-707) (-) 
4 .2 8 .1 

o~~~~~~~~~~~TIT~~~~~~ITTI~~ 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 718 (8.635 min): E11 0601-1 0.0\data.ms (-695) (-) 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

4~.1 84.1 
I 

! 
I 

411.2 I i. I I 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 8. 244 min Scan# 654 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

76 
78 

Ion: 76 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

3150 
Upper 

29.3 

100t / ~-~-
5001 / 

I I 
oW--------L "'I "'I 'I "'I" 

~m-> 8.W8.~8.~8.~8.~8.~ 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.635 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09 pm 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8935 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 83.1 72.8 112.8 
51 35.0 11.5 51.5 

Abundance 

I 

20001 

10J 
:,. I I II ' 78.2 I : 

1·'·'1 i""l'"'l"' I" '1""1 'I' 'I· 'l'":t: "I"'\" O,_--,-·--,-·...,...,...,..,.,...,....,..,..,......,...,...,......,...,....," 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.55 8.60 8.65 8.70 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.626 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-868) (-) 

I 
512 

41.2 1 

Ref 5011 ! j ~~~ 
I ll:~· I 86.3 

oil' "I "'I • ,. ~9;~"111 ·"·1 63 f "~F.(?;2 1 11 ··1 · '/·' 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50

, 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 880 (9.626 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms 

4j2 ]' 

39,.1JI:I Ill: 78.2 

1

,ri 
1

: . 

0 'I" I ',''I 
1
1 'I I ro' i "I "''' II I 'I ·1" 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Scan 880 (9 626 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms (-856) (-) 

5l2 

I 
I 

43.2 

': 
I 

o~.~~~Hn~.~~~~~~~~. ~~~~~~~~ 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 9.626 min Scan# 880 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-10.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 6214 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 78.9 37.9 77.9# 

86 0.0 0.0 39.0 

Abundance 
9 6 

2000 

1500 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 9.60 9.65 

Abundance Scan 1070 (1 0.789 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1 061) (-) #2 5 
4 .2 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

61.1 Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 

96.1 RT: 10.807 min Scan# 1073 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. 0.024 min 

72.2 Lab File: E110601-10.D 

o~~~~~~M-~~~~.~~~~~~~~~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 ~ ~ M ro w oo 100 
Scan 1073 (10.807 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms 

43.2 

72.2 
I 

I 
! I II il 572 

0"1" I I 1""1 "'I I" I 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

Abundance Scan 1073 (10.807 min) E110601-10.D\data.ms (-1053) (-) 
43.2 

Sub 
50 

72.2 

57.2 

m/z--> 30 40 60 70 80 90 100 

'I 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

72 
43 

Ion: 72 
Ratio 
100 
393.5 

Abundance 

5000 

4000 

Resp: 
Lower 

287.4 

3000 

(\ 
I \ I \ 

I 
\ 

10.807 \ 
I . 

2000 

4654 
Upper 

327.4# 

1000 ,
/ \ 

~-

Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:29:09 2011 Page 8 



Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1141) (-) 
8 .1 

Ref 50 

42.2 
I 

118.0 o~' ~~~~~~~.,~~n.,~~~~,rTrn~~,Tn~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1152 (11.290 min): E11 0601-1 0.0\data.ms 

44.2 

I 
Raw 

50 
83 1 

I 

II 
I' 

I 

Sub 

m/z-> 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.290 min Scan# 1152 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

83 
85 

Ion: 83 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 45.1 

Abundance 
I 11 
I 

1000 

500 

3199 
Upper 

85.1# 

Abundance Scan 1262 (11.963 min) 1102004-BS1.0\data.ms (-1248) (-} #33 
11 1 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 

Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 11.957 min Scan# 1261 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

o~,~n,~~rn~~.n~rrl~~~,.~ .. ~~ .. ~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11.957 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms 

11 

44.2 

I 
O~,.rrtYh~rn"~~,.orl+r~rn"~"~~~no~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub I 

50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 
Scan 1261 (11.957 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms (-1238) (-) 

47.1 
82.1 

11~\0 
I I 

; ! : 
o~· ~Tn,~TrnT<n~~, ,.,n+rnorn,no.rnT

11

~:,.~ 

Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
117 
119 
121 

Ion:117 
Ratio 
100 

95.1 
26.7 

Abundance 

6000 

4000 

Resp: 
Lower 

76.4 
11.2 

I I \ 
2oooj j / \ 

23277 
Upper 

116.4 
51.2 

i Lr.~ . \ 
oJ --- j ___ _j_l~-

, I'" 1""1""1' m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time-> 11.90 11.95 12.00 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:29:10 2011 Page 9 



Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 11 02004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1299) (-) 

79.2 

Ref so 

O~+H~,~~.nr1 n2n·T1 ~~TIT~~n. ~~~~~~n
2r8~1rr.1 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 mlz--> 
Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): E110601-10.D\data.ms 

78.2 
I 

Raw 50 

O ~+;rri h1 7h~~~~~~~~~~~nT~TIT~~~ I I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1313 (12 275 min) Ei1 0601-10.0\data.ms (-1289) (-) 
78.2 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.17 UG/M3 

RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-10.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

78 100 
77 

Abundance 
I 

15000] 

10000 

22.7 2.8 

52532 
Upper 

42.8 

mlz--> 40 60 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.30 

#36 
Aboodooce s";f" (12.392 ml"} 110200<CBS1 0\d'"-m' (-1318} (-} 

7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 

Ref ]J J '1 '\', 'I ''I ' I ' I'" •"' ' ' I I I' 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 1333 (12.398 min): E11 0601-1 0.0\data ms 

RT: 12.398 min Scan# 1333 

Delta R.T. 0.006 min 

Lab File: E110601-10.D 

Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 5264 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 0.0 0.3 40 0 3# 

56 0.0 13.3 53.3# 

Raw 
50 

41.1 I 

j: j 

oJJ,. 
281 .: Abundance 

12 8 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

I 
f I I I I 1) I I I )' 11\)1 ,, I· II I I II I' I ill II) I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1333 (12.398 min): E110601-100\data.ms (-1308) {-) 

SF 
I 
j 
1 
J 

281 1 

1500 

1000 

o~~~~~~Tn~~~~~~~~~.~.~~~~+,~ 

mlz--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:29:11 2011 Page 10 



Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): 1102004-8S1.D\data.ms (-2239) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 

51.2 65.2 77.2 

0 '' 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 2250 (18.008 min): E11 0601-10.0\data.ms 

41-2 

I 
' 

73.1 106.2 117.1 

I I I I I 
0' I· I' ''I I '''I 

1
' I ' I I '''I' 'I 

Raw 
50 

91.2 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 2250 (18 008 min) E110601-10.D\data.ms (-2227) (-) 

912 

Sub 
50 

106.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~,~h,~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min) 11 02004-8S1.D\data.ms (-2270) (-) 
1 9 .2 

Ref 50 
106.2 

39.2 
o~~~~~TT~~~~~~~~~~,.~~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance S1", 2283 (18.210 mio); E1106D1·10.01d>t' m' 

Raw 
50 I 

91.2 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.210 min)· E110601-10.D\data ms (-2260) (-) 

91,2 

Sub 106.2 

50 

44.2 
o~~~.n>T~<T~n<~rn~rn~r<n<Trrn.Trn~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

#54 
7155 Ethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 
RT: 18.008 min Scan# 2250 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 0.0 

51 0.0 

Abundance 

I 
1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

13.2 
0.0 

18 8 

500 /' 

ot~. j /l 
Time--> 17.95 18.00 

#55 

3888 
Upper 

53.2# 
28.1 

7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 4895 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 0.0 32.5 72.5# 
105 0.0 2.9 42.9# 

Abundance 
1500 1 .2 0 

1000 

/\ 
500 jf 'I 

I I 
I ' 
I 

o~,~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 09:29:14 2011 Page 12 



Abundance Scan 1374 (12.649 min) 1102004-BS 1 Dldata.ms (-1362) (-) 

1 4~2 

1 s7.2 1 

I 
I 71.2 

Ref so1 
1 

I i 

J, r,ltl. , .. t, . . Jl , "·' , . 'T 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Scan 1376 (12.661 min): E110601-10.Didata.ms 

! 

I
I 

Raw 
50j 

I 

4r 
57.3 

71.2 
I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1376 (12 661 min) E110601-10.0\data ms (-1350) (-) 

i 
Sub j 

sol 
I 

43.2 

57.3 

71.2 

0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~" 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 1102004-BS1.D\data.ms (-1814) (-) 

I 9 .2 

Ref so 

I 
I 

o~ I '.i,'. ',' .. '. . ' .~.1' ' Y' , ' , . .). ' ..... 
30 mlz--> 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1827 (15.420 min) E11 0601-1 0.0\data.ms 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 12.661 min Scan# 1376 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 
Ion Ratio 

43 100 
41 83.6 
71 0.0 

Abundance 

I 
1000i 

! 
I 

500j 

! 

I 
I 

Resp: 3966 
Lower Upper 

32.7 72.7# 
54.2 94.2# 

1 z:-561 

I \ 
I ! ' \ / // \\ '\ 
lj \. 

\, 
\ 

o~· "-r~~~,--r~~~ 
Time--> 12.60 12.65 12.70 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 15.420 min Scan# 1827 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-10.D 
Acq: 4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

61.0 41.1 

23681 
Upper 

81.1 I 9p 

'l.~~T.f ... , 61\ , .:1 :rr. , Ab""''"' 
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

6000 

Raw 

20 

\ 
\ 

mlz--> 
Abundance Scan 1827 (15.420 min) E110601-10.Didata.ms (-1803) (-) /\\ I 

Sub 
50 

J 39.1 
I I I I I I I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 

E110601-10.D T015 020311.M 

I I I I 

70 80 

91.2 
4000 

I I I 
I \ 1 

/ \~.L_ I \ 
I \ 

2000 

I ' " I ' I 
90 100 Time-> 

0~~~·~-~-~·-~~~~ 
15.35 15.40 15.45 15.50 

Mon Feb 07 09:29:13 2011 Page 11 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
E110601-10 .D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
E110601-10 
can2772,500cc,ip=14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Title : T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-10.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.292 3 8 16 rVB 50080 118058 0.98% 0.313% 
2 4.432 22 31 37 rBV2 67236 199132 1.65% 0. 527% 
3 4.518 37 45 56 rVB3 142030 421134 3.50% 1.116% 
4 5.246 145 164 176 rBV 49733 166900 1. 39% 0.442% 
5 5.503 196 206 217 rVB3 28300 100426 0.83% 0.266% 

6 6.794 404 417 431 rVB 53561 174329 1.45% 0.462% 
7 7.865 584 592 611 rVB 55946 204489 1.70% 0.542% 
8 11.553 1179 1195 1223 rBV 2294022 6970693 57.88% 18.465% 
9 12.814 1385 1401 1419 rBV 661178 1920096 15.94% 5.086% 

10 15.304 1793 1808 1822 rBV2 3528588 10624651 88.22% 28.145% 

11 17.800 2202 2216 2246 rBV 710939 2080269 17.27% 5. 511% 
12 19.610 2496 2512 2523 rVB 284879 876303 7.28% 2.321% 
13 19.886 2540 2557 2578 rBV 4125344 12042770 100.00% 31.901% 
14 20.840 2703 2713 2724 rVB2 53000 163014 1. 35% 0.432% 
15 22.033 2897 2908 2936 rBV 547352 1688083 14.02% 4.472% 

Sum of corrected areas: 37750347 

f015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:15:05 2011 

> 
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LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
Ell0601-10.D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
E110601-10 
can2772 1 500cc 1 ip=14.5 1 fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 
4000000! 

i 
3500000! 

TIC E110601-10.0\data.ms 

3000000j 

2sooooo I 11 .553 

20000001 I 
15000001 ' 

1 ooooooi, II 
I
, 1 12.814 

soooooj A c 
i ~ 

0 "i~~""'~8'T'' 'l"'"A'A-, ~F5 .1"2<ij)FT"'i5:..,0...,3...,...,,..,.1...,.· ...,...,.."f'Tr .,-, 6-r. ~;.-9.,-, 4,--1 ,--, r-r-;-,,--,...,.7-";,-;'4-86-r~-rr.,-, .,-.,-, ,--1 .,-, ,-, ,...,--, l"'c-,,-,,--,.,1-r-r-r' ,., -,-1 .,-, .,-.,-, .,-, .,-1 ,--, ,-,--,--, 1,,,.--,--,,--,-+/.._;,\,..,., --r-T'' >rr .,-, ~~ ,-, ,-, n.+U~ 
Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 1000 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

Abundance TIC: E110601-10.0\data.ms 

400000011 

35000001 

30000001 

2500000: 

I 
2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

15.304 

~ li 
'I II 

1\ I. 
'I II 
I 
I 

I 
I 

17.800 

,,r 
II 
II 

I 
I 
I 
I 

19 6101 

22 033 

0 L,ro-.--;-r-r-r....-rTI .,-.,-.,-.,-.,-,l-,'i"";1C'T"l-,--r"-rr.,-r-r-r.,....,-.,-,-,...,---r;--,-,-....,J.,..I.,--,-.,-.,-.,-.,-,-,-r;1-r;-;-r-,-l,.!..,-,I~'Pl-.,.,-,_,....,.--f',...,.-,...,-,-..,...,...,...,-.,...,_i,.+-,-,-....,-

Time-> 13.50 14.00 14.50 1500 15?0 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 2000 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC E110601-10.D\data.ms 

4000000] 

3500000 
I 

300000011
1 

25000001 

20000001 

15000001
1 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 
0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~==:::::: 

23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 2s.oo 2s.so 26.oo 26 so 27.00 27.50 28.oo 28.50 29.00 29:so 3o:oo 3o.so 31 .oo 31.50 
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Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-10.D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
El10601-10 
can2772 1 500cc,ip=14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Paramet I 

**************** ****************** ******************************** 
Concentration Rank 5 

Relative to ISTD R.T. 

19.610 876303 IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 

Hit# of ID MW MolForm 

1 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
2 .alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
3 18-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
4 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene 1 31 61 6- • • • 136 C10H16 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene, 21616- ... 136 C10H16 

Abundance Soao 2512 (19 610 ,,'~1' E110601-10.0\dot,.m, (·2496) H 
I 

m/z-> 20 
Abundance 

40 80 100 120 140 160 

I 

5000 
41.0 

m/z-> 20 40 
Abundance 

I 
5000 

41.0 

60 

#40147· 1 R- alpha.-Pinene 
no 

7.0 
I, 

80 1 00 120 140 
#40169 alpha -Pinene 
93 0 

77.0 i' 
·I 
~~ 

~-'f:,:"T-r-.,._.5,8.__,0..;,-::~'i' i 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

50001 

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 
#40167 1 S-.alpha.-Pinene 

93.0 

I 

160 

160 

207.2 
I 

180 200 

/ 

180 200 

180 200 

I 
41.0 

770 !!: 
'i : ll 

I I ' 'I ' I ~~'·, ' 15~.10' j, ' ,',,:, r.--Y''rr-+'t-r-r,-.,--rr:ic..;-;--r-T--r-r--r-r-,--;--,--rr-;-r-;-;--r-;~ 
m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

T015 020311.M Man Feb 07 11:15:08 2011 

CAS# Qual 

007785-70-8 95 
000080-56-8 95 
007785-26-4 94 
004889-83-2 94 
002437-95-8 94 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

n ~ 
I fl ,)I\ ) ·~ I' 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 91.20 40.86% 

, , A,~., 
19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 92.20 38.04% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 77.20 27.57% 

~ 

, , },\ ,A, 
19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 79.20 22.98% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
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Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020311\ 
El10601-10 .D 

4 Feb 2011 2:09pm 
FW 
E110601-10 
ean2772,500ee,ip~14.5,fp=30 
15 Sample Multiplier: 1 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT /
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstCone Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

LR-.alpha.-Pinene 19.610 10.1 UG/M3 876303 2 17.800 2080270 23.9 

:015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:15:08 2011 Page: 4 



Quantltation Report (Not Reviewed) 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020711L1.D 

: 7 Feb 2011 1:02 pm f. 
. FW fl'::::: 1' l( 
: JSQ20711Ll· llOdOl{'\-&: I 'J-' 

can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:52:25 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:51:21 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
16.381 

0.000 

4.427 
4.518 
4.843 
4. 965 
5.246 
5.350 
6. 011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.846 
8.085 
8.250 
8.440 
8.642 
9.027 
9.149 
9.149 
9.627 
9.853 
9.883 

10.789 
10.807 
10.868 
11.297 
11.315 
11.670 
11.804 
11.964 
12.257 
12.276 
12.3 92 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.860 
14.068 
14.808 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 
62 
54 
94 
64 

106 
101 
101 

61 
43 
45 
76 
41 
49 
53 
73 
61 
57 
63 
43 
72 
96 
70 
83 
42 
97 
56 

117 
62 
78 
57 
43 

132 
63 
88 
83 
75 

r015 020711.M Mon Feb 07 13:52:26 2011 

957481 
771171 
321687 

0 
25886 

0 

291435 
925818 

1035153 
324788 
353458 
559812 
274892 
197160 
371413 
876640 
741449 
497325 
404362 
390087 
974612 
633550 
336267 
147908 
978464 
486642 
609878 
603258 
460237 
142488 
366103 

85436 
671413 
290705 
693611 
633932 
710791 
384260 

1131128 
1907362 

597550 
475680 
358525 
158288 
727191 
365554 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
2.02 UG/M3 98 
5.48 UG/M3 100 
7.72 UG/M3 100 
2.22 UG/M3 100 
2.81 UG/M3 100 
4.83 UG/M3 100 
4.47 UG/M3 99 
3.03 UG/M3 98 
5.03 UG/M3 99 
6.32 UG/M3 99 
8.46 UG/M3 100 
4.20 UG/M3 98 
2.44 UG/M3 99 
2.33 UG/M3 95 
3.47 UG/M3 98 
6.33 UG/M3 98 
3.71 UG/M3 98 
2.29 UG/M3 98 
4.47 UG/M3 99 
4.20 UG/M3 97 
3.82 UG/M3 99 
4.46 UG/M3 99 
3.76 UG/M3 98 
3.05 UG/M3 97 
4.45 UG/M3 98 
3.69 UG/M3 98 
5.48 UG/M3 100 
2.85 UG/M3 99 
6.01 UG/M3 97 
3.80 UG/M3 99 
7.11 UG/M3 98 
4.44 UG/M3 100 
3.60 UG/M3 100 
5.28 UG/M3 100 
4.48 UG/M3 98 
6.03 UG/M3 98 
5.17 UG/M3 97 
2.99 UG/M3 98 
6.79 UG/M3 100 
4.97 UG/M3 99 

0 
6' 
0 

-

Page: 1 
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Marginal Exceedances of LCS-TCA Tracking Form 

Batch 10: Date Analyzed: ;z-1--1( 

Project#: l\-oo0S '(tl (¢>LA I 6lv~ Analyst: {w 

Analytical Method 1CI IS: Prep Method TO 1£ Cleanup ---- Matrix 4u<. 
# of analytes in LC5 ~~ (11-30 analytes 1 in ME; 31-50 analytes 2 in ME; 51-70 analytes 3 in ME; 71-90 analytes 4 in ME) 

5amplel0 Analvte Recoveet L451G LCL UCL U451G 
11 02049-B51 Propene 112 45.37 59.60 145.00 159.23 
11 02049-B51 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 110 58.45 69.10 133.00 143.65 
11 02049-B51 1 ,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (Fr 109 56.22 66.90 131.00 141.68 
11 02049-B5 1 Chloromethane 106 50.50 63.00 138.00 150.50 
11 02049-B5 1 Vinyl chloride 108 50.75 62.50 133.00 144.75 
11 02049-B5 1 1 ,3-Butadiene 110 49.70 61.60 133.00 144.90 
1102049-B51 Bromomethane 112 42.37 55.60 135.00 148.23 
11 02049-B5 1 Chloroethane 112 45.97 59.40 140.00 153.43 
11 02049-B51 Vinyl bromide 109 61.23 70.20 124.00 132.97 
11 02049-B51 Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon ' 107 59.25 69.50 131.00 141.25 
11 02049-B5 1 1,1 ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-Trifluoroeth 110 56.33 66.00 124.00 133.67 
1102049-B51 1, 1-Dichloroethene (1, 1-Dichloro 105 53.47 63.40 123.00 132.93 
11 02049-B5 1 Acetone 106 55.22 66.90 137.00 148.68 
11 02049-B5 1 Isopropanol 89.6 37.68 52.30 140.00 154.62 
11 02049-B51 Carbon disulfide 108 59.60 68.80 124.00 133.20 
11 02049-B5 1 3-Chloropropene 104 50.88 61.90 128.00 139.02 
1102049-B51 Methylene Chloride 106 53.57 64.20 128.00 138.63 
11 02049-B5 1 Acrylonitrile 104 43.82 56.70 134.00 146.88 
11 02049-B51 Methyl T -Butyl Ether (MTBE) 112 67.27 75.80 127.00 135.53 
11 02049-B5 1 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 108 62.32 71.70 128.00 137.38 
11 02049-B5 1 Hexane 106 54.68 65.30 129.00 139.62 
11 02049-B51 1, 1-Dichloroethane 109 56.65 66.70 127.00 137.05 
1102049-B51 Vinyl acetate 104 52.53 64.60 137.00 149.07 
11 02049-B5 1 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 105 65.60 73.80 123.00 131.20 
11 02049-B5 1 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 109 58.97 68.40 125.00 134.43 
11 02049-B5 1 Ethyl Acetate 105 58.77 67.80 122.00 131.03 
11 02049-B5 1 Chloroform 110 59.92 69.50 127.00 136.58 
1102049-B51 Tetrahydrofuran 98.3 49.83 61.00 128.00 139.17 
11 02049-B5 1 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 107 58.93 68.80 128.00 137.87 
11 02049-B5 1 Cyclohexane 109 55.43 65.80 128.00 138.37 
11 02049-B51 Carbon Tetrachloride 109 52.78 64.10 132.00 143.32 
11 02049-B5 1 1 ,2-Dichloroethane 106 58.17 68.00 127.00 136.83 
11 02049-B5 1 Benzene 109 56.05 65.90 125.00 134.85 
1102049-B51 lsooctane 108 56.78 67.10 129.00 139.32 
1102049-B51 Heptane 104 48.67 61.00 135.00 147.33 
11 02049-B5 1 Trichloroethene (Trichloroethyler 108 55.18 66.30 133.00 144.12 
1102049-B51 1 ,2-Dichloropropane 108 52.30 63.40 130.00 141.10 
11 02049-B5 1 1 ,4-Dioxane 87.9 13.33 31.00 137.00 154.67 
11 02049-B5 1 Bromodichloromethane 108 59.93 69.80 129.00 138.87 
11 02049-B5 1 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 106 58.13 67.40 123.00 132.27 
11 02049-B51 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 89.0 41.58 54.50 132.00 144.92 
11 02049-B5 1 Toluene 111 61.75 70.50 123.00 131.75 
11 02049-B5 1 trans-1 , 3-Dichloropropene 107 57.02 66.30 122.00 131.28 
11 02049-B5 1 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 109 64.32 72.70 123.00 131.38 
11 02049-B5 1 Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroe 106 60.48 69.70 125.00 134.22 
11 02049-B51 Methyl Butyl Ketone 76.2 35.10 47.80 124.00 136.70 



SamQieiD Analvte Recovery L4SIG LCL UCL U4SIG 

1102049-851 Dibromochloromethane 104 53.75 64.50 129.00 139.75 

1102049-851 1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 109 61.40 70.20 123.00 131.80 

11 02049-BS 1 Chlorobenzene 108 62.22 70.90 123.00 131.68 

1102049-851 Ethyl Benzene 111 63.33 72.00 124.00 132.67 

1102049-851 (m- and/or p-)Xylene 113 66.32 74.70 125.00 133.38 

1102049-851 o-Xylene 110 66.43 74.80 125.00 133.37 

11 02049-BS 1 Styrene 104 56.72 66.90 128.00 138.18 

1102049-851 Bromoform 96.4 13.12 32.10 146.00 164.98 

1102049-851 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 111 56.00 67.00 133.00 144.00 

1102049-851 4-Ethyltoluene 121 60.97 72.40 141.00 152.43 

1102049-851 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 113 64.57 75.20 139.00 149.63 

1102049-851 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 109 56.02 69.30 149.00 162.28 

1102049-851 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 107 53.52 65.30 136.00 147.78 

1102049-851 1 A-Dichlorobenzene 106 50.90 63.20 137.00 149.30 

1102049-851 Benzyl chloride 87.2 31.08 45.50 132.00 146.42 

1102049-851 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 108 56.28 68.10 139.00 150.82 

1102049-851 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 88.1 -2.58 26.50 201.00 230.08 

1102049-851 Hexachlorobutadiene 96.1 19.73 43.20 184.00 207.47 

Actions/Notes taken (if any): 



CONVERT 
FROM TO 

Cylinder #AB-100175 (25 cmpds bold) 
Cylinder #AB-4561 (43 cmpds) 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC 
PPBv 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 UG/M3 
CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal MDL 

PROPENE 42.08 
FREON 12 (CI2F2METHANE) 120.00 
FREON 114 (CI2F4ETHANE) 170.92 

CHLOROMETHANE 50.49 
VINYL CHLORIDE 62.50 
1,3-BUTADIENE 54.09 
BROMOMETHANE 94.94 
CHLOROETHANE 64.52 
VINYL BROMIDE (BROMOETHENE 106.95 
FREON 11 (CI3FMETHANE) 137.38 
FREON 113 (CI3F3ETHANE) 187.38 
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 96.95 
ACETONE 58.08 

107 
102 
101 

100 
101 
201 
102 

102 
105 
105 
101 
100 

96 
ISOPROPANOL 60.10 104 
CARBON DISULFIDE 76.14 102 
3-CHLOROPRENE (ALLYL CHLOR 76.53 194 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 84.94 101 
ACRYLONITRILE 53.06 101 
METHYL T-BUTYL ETHER 88.15 110 
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 96.94 99 
HEXANE 86.18 102 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 98.96 102 
VINYL ACETATE 86.09 101 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 72.10 98 
CIS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 96.94 103 
ETHYL ACETATE (ACETIC ESTER) 88.11 98 
CHLOROFORM 119.38 102 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 72.11 97 
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 133.41 1 02 
CYCLOHEXANE 84.16 103 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 153.80 104 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 99.00 103 
BENZENE 78.10 103 
ISOOCTANE (2,2,4-trimethylpentan 114.23 104 

184.0 
500.2 
705.5 

206.3 
258.0 
444.3 
395.7 

268.9 
458.9 
589.5 
773.4 
396.2 

227.9 

200.00 
500.00 
700.00 

200.00 
300.00 
400.00 
400.00 
300.00 
500.00 
600.00 
800.00 
400.00 

0.03 
0.05 
0.10 

0.03 

0.04 
0.07 
0.08 

0.05 

0.06 
0.07 
0.11 
0.05 

200.00 0.07 

255.4 300.00 0.05 
317.4 300.00 0.03 
606.7 600.00 0.13 
350.6 400.00 0.04 
219.0 200.00 0.04 
396.3 400.00 0.06 
392.2 400.00 0.05 
359.2 400.00 0.06 
412.5 400.00 0.06 
355.3 400.00 0.05 
288.8 300.00 0.04 
408.0 400.00 0.06 
352.9 400.00 0.07 
497.6 500.00 0.06 
285.8 300.00 0.05 
556.1 600.00 0.08 
354.2 400.00 0.06 
653.7 700.00 0.08 
416.7 400.00 0.06 
328.7 300.00 0.05 
485.5 500.00 0.07 

Analytical Curve 02/07/11 
SRM CCV 
Level Level Level Level Level Level 
0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 

1.00 
1.41 

0.52 
0.89 
0.79 

0.92 
1.18 
1.55 
0.79 

0.92 
2.50 
3.50 

1.00 

1.30 
2.20 
2.00 

1.30 

2.30 
2.90 
3.90 
2.00 

1.80 
5.00 
7.10 

2.10 

2.60 
4.40 
4.00 

2.70 

4.60 
5.90 
7.70 
4.00 

3.70 7.40 11.10 
10.00 20.00 30.10 
14.10 28.20 42.50 
4.10 8.30 12.40 
5.20 10.30 15.50 
8.90 17.80 26.80 
7.90 15.80 23.80 
5.40 10.80 16.20 
9.20 18.40 27.60 
11.80 23.60 35.50 
15.50 30.90 46.60 
7.90 15.80 23.90 

1.10 2.30 4.60 9.10 13.70 
1.30 2.60 5.10 10.20 15.40 

0.63 1.60 3.20 6.30 12.70 19.10 
1.21 3.00 6.10 12.10 24.30 36.60 
0.70 1.80 3.50 7.00 14.00 21.10 
0.44 1.10 2.20 4.40 8.80 13.20 
0.79 2.00 4.00 7.90 15.90 23.90 
0.78 2.00 3.90 7.80 15.70 23.60 
0.72 1.80 3.60 7.20 14.40 21.60 
0.83 2.10 4.10 8.30 16.50 24.80 
0.71 1.80 3.60 7.10 14.20 21.40 
0.58 1.40 2.90 5.80 11.60 17.40 
0.82 2.00 4.10 8.20 16.30 24.60 

1.80 3.50 7.10 14.10 21.30 
1.00 2.50 5.00 10.00 19.90 30.00 

1.40 2.90 5.70 11.40 17.20 
1.11 2.80 5.60 11.10 22.20 33.50 
0.71 1.80 3.50 7.10 14.20 21.30 
1.31 3.30 6.50 13.10 26.10 39.40 
0.83 2.10 4.20 8.30 16.70 25.10 
0.66 1.60 3.30 6.60 13.10 19.80 
0.97 2.40 4.90 9.70 19.40 29.20 



CONVERT 

FROM TO 
Cylinder #AB-1 00175 (25 cmpds bold) 

Cylinder #AB-4561 (43 cmpds) 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC 

PPBv 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 UG/M3 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal MDL 

HEPTANE 100.20 105 

TRICHLOROETHENE 131.30 104 

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE 113.00 103 

1 ,4-DIOXANE (p-DIOXANE) 88.11 94 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 163.90 94 

CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 111.00 103 

METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 100.20 103 

TOLUENE 92.15 104 

TRANS-1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 110.97 109 

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 133.41 103 

TETRACHLOROETHENE 165.83 104 

METHYL BUTYL KETONE 100.16 102 

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 208.30 102 

1 ,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 187.90 104 

CHLOROBENZENE 112.56 104 

ETHYLBENZENE 1 06.17 104 

(M-AND/ORP-)XYLENE 106.17 210 

0-XYLENE 106.17 1 05 

STYRENE 104.16 1 04 

BROMOFORM 252.77 103 

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 167.86 104 

4-ETHYLTOLUENE(1-ethyl-4-meth) 120.19 210 

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 100 

1 ,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 103 

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 104 

1 ,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 105 

BENZYL CHLORIDE 126.59 96 

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 103 

1 ,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 181.45 99 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 260.76 104 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Toluene D8 

191.83 
100.19 

4.29 
4.29 

430.0 400.00 0.06 

558.0 600.00 0.11 

475.6 500.00 0.07 

338.5 300.00 0.05 

629.6 600.00 0.09 

467.2 500.00 0.06 

421.8 400.00 0.04 

391.6 400.00 0.05 

494.3 500.00 0.07 

561.6 600.00 0.08 

704.8 700.00 0.10 

417.5 400.00 0.02 

868.3 900.00 0.10 

798.6 800.00 0.11 

478.4 500.00 0.05 

451.2 500.00 0.06 

911.1 900.00 0.11 

455.6 500.00 0.06 

442.7 400.00 0.05 

1064.0 1100.00 0.12 

713.4 700.00 0.10 

1031.5 1000.00 0.12 

491.2 500.00 0.07 

505.9 500.00 0.07 

624.8 600.00 0.07 

630.8 600.00 0.09 

496.6 500.00 0.07 

618.8 600.00 0.09 

734.1 700.00 0.07 

1108.3 1100.00 0.12 

33.6 
17.6 

Analytical Curve 02/07/11 
SRM CCV 

Level Level Level Level Level Level 

0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 

0.86 2.10 4.30 8.60 17.20 25.90 

1.12 2.80 5.60 11.20 22.30 33.60 

0.95 2.40 4.80 9.50 19.00 28.70 

1.70 3.40 6.80 13.50 20.40 

1.26 3.10 6.30 12.60 25.20 37.90 

0.93 2.30 4.70 9.30 18.70 28.10 

2.10 4.20 8.40 16.90 25.40 

0.78 2.00 3.90 7.80 15.70 23.60 

0.99 2.50 4.90 9.90 19.80 29.80 

1.12 2.80 5.60 11.20 22.50 33.80 

1.41 3.50 7.00 14.10 28.20 42.50 

2.10 4.20 8.40 16.70 25.20 

1.74 4.30 8.70 17.40 34.70 52.30 

1.60 4.00 8.00 16.00 31.90 48.10 

0.96 2.40 4.80 9.60 19.10 28.80 

0.90 2.30 4.50 9.00 18.00 27.20 

1.82 4.60 9.10 18.20 36.40 54.90 

0.91 2.30 4.60 9.10 18.20 27.40 

0.89 2.20 4.40 8.90 17.70 26.70 

2.13 5.30 10.60 21.30 42.60 64.10 

1.43 3.60 7.10 14.30 28.50 43.00 

2.06 5.20 10.30 20.60 41.30 62.10 

0.98 2.50 4.90 9.80 19.60 29.60 

1.01 2.50 5.10 10.10 20.20 30.50 

1.25 3.10 6.20 12.50 25.00 37.60 

1.26 3.20 6.30 12.60 25.20 38.00 

0.99 2.50 5.00 9.90 19.90 29.90 

1.24 3.10 6.20 12.40 24.80 37.30 

1.47 3.70 7.30 14.70 29.40 44.20 

2.22 5.50 11.10 22.20 44.30 66.80 



CONVERT Cylinder #AB-1 00175 (25 cmpds bold) 
FROM TO Cylinder #AB-4561 (43 cmpds) 

COMPOUND MOL WT CONC CONC Analytical Curve 02/07/11 
PPBv SRM CCV 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 UG/M3 Level Level Level Level Level Level 
CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal MDL 0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 

P-Bromofluorobenzene 174.00 4.29 30.5 

Difluorobenzene 114.00 5.10 23.8 
Chlorobenzene-D5 117.00 5.00 23.9 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 150.00 4.90 30.0 

Dilution Vol Dilution 
of Stock Std Cyl Vol 

Vol inj 
100x 50+ 50 4900 100cc of 1ppbv = 0.2ppbv 

250cc of 1 ppbv = 0.5ppbv 
500cc of 1 ppbv = 1.0 ppbv 
250cc of 4ppbv = 2ppbv 

25X 100+100 2300 500cc of 4ppbv = 4ppbv 
625cc of 4ppbv = 5ppbv 
750cc of 4ppbv = 6ppbv 





COMPOUND 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 

PROPENE 

FREON 12 (CI2F2METHANE) 

FREON 114 (CI2F4ETHANE) 

CHLOROMETHANE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

1 ,3-BUTADIENE 

BROMOMETHANE 

CHLOROETHANE 

VINYL BROMIDE (BROMOETHENE 
FREON 11 (CI3FMETHANE) 

FREON 113 (CI3F3ETHANE) 

1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 

ACETONE 

ISOPROPANOL 

CARBON DISULFIDE 

3-CHLOROPRENE (ALLYL CHLOR 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

ACRYLONITRILE 

METHYL T-BUTYL ETHER 

TRANS-1 ,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

HEXANE 

1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 

VINYL ACETATE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 

CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

ETHYL ACETATE (ACETIC ESTER) 
CHLOROFORM 

TETRAHYDROFURAN 

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 

CYCLOHEXANE 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 

BENZENE 

ISOOCTANE (2,2,4-trimethylpentar 

HEPTANE 

TRICHLOROETHENE 

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE 

1,4-DIOXANE (p-DIOXANE) 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 

CONVERT 

FROM TO 

MOL. WT CONC CONC 

PPBv LCS 

Cylinder #AB-1 00279 

Cylinder #AB-1 00180 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 Level 
24.47 Restek 

42.08 

120.00 

170.92 

50.49 

62.50 

54.09 

94.94 

64.52 

106.95 

137.38 

187.38 

96.95 

58.08 

60.10 

76.14 

76.53 

84.94 

53.06 

88.15 

96.94 

86.18 

98.96 

86.09 

72.10 

96.94 

88.11 

119.38 

72.11 

133.41 

84.16 

153.80 

99.00 

78.10 

114.23 

100.20 

131.30 

113.00 

88.11 

163.90 

105 
102 

100 

98 

100 

202 
102 

103 

99 
104 

101 

100 

97 

108 
99 

187 
101 

93 

102 
97 

97 
102 

99 

96 
104 

96 

102 

96 
103 

99 
103 

103 

104 

100 
100 
104 

103 

94 

94 

180.6 

500.2 

698.5 

202.2 

255.4 

446.5 

395.7 

271.6 

432.7 

583.9 

773.4 

396.2 

230.2 

265.3 

308.0 

584.8 

350.6 

201.7 

367.4 

384.3 

341.6 

412.5 

348.3 

282.9 

412.0 

345.7 

497.6 

282.9 

561.6 

340.5 

647.4 

416.7 

331.9 

466.8 

409.5 

558.0 

475.6 

338.5 

629.6 

Nominal ICV020711R1 

(Can 4155; MFC 4&5; Pos.16) 

True Value ug /m3 % Recov FAIL? 
200.00 1.80 2.12 117.8% 

500.00 5.00 5.74 114.8% 

700.00 

200.00 

300.00 

400.00 

400.00 

300.00 

500.00 

600.00 

800.00 

400.00 

200.00 

300.00 

300.00 

600.00 

400.00 

200.00 

400.00 

400.00 

300.00 

400.00 

300.00 

300.00 

400.00 

300.00 

500.00 

300.00 

600.00 

300.00 

600.00 

400.00 

300.00 

500.00 

400.00 

600.00 

500.00 

300.00 

600.00 

7.00 

2.00 

2.60 

4.50 

4.00 

2.70 

4.30 

5.80 

7.70 

4.00 

2.30 

2.70 

3.10 

5.80 

3.50 

2.00 

3.70 

3.80 

3.40 

4.10 

3.50 

2.80 

4.10 

3.50 

5.00 

2.80 

5.60 

3.40 

6.50 

4.20 

3.30 

4.70 

4.10 

5.60 

4.80 

3.40 

6.30 

8.09 
2.26 
2.99 
5.14 
4.96 
3.11 
5.10 
6.78 
9.04 
4.60 
2.83 
3.57 
3.47 
6.94 
4.03 
2.60 
4.88 
4.34 
3.99 
4.91 
5.24 
3.68 
4.83 
4.26 
5.93 
3.55 
6.62 
3.91 
7.58 
4.95 
3.99 
5.50 
4.80 
6.51 
5.78 
4.34 
7.01 

115.6% 

113.0% 

115.0% 

114.2% 

124.0% 

115.2% 

118.6% 

116.9% 

117.4% 

115.0% 

123.0% 

132.2% FAIL 

111.9% 

119.7% 

115. 1% 

130.0% 

131.9% FAIL 

114.2% 

117.4% 

119.8% 

149.7% FAIL 

131.4% FAIL 

117.8% 

121.7% 

118. 6% 

126.8% 

118.2% 

115.0% 

116. 6% 

117. 9% 

120.9% 

117.0% 

117.1% 

116.3% 

120.4% 

127. 6% 

1ll.3% 



CONVERT Cylinder #AB-1 00279 

FROM TO Cylinder #AB-1 00180 

COMPOUND MOL. WT CONC CONC 

PPBv LCS 

Spectra UG/M3 UG/M3 Level 

CONC FACTOR (@25 C) 24.47 Restek Nominal ICV020711 R1 

(Can 4155; MFC 4&5; Pos.16) 

True Value ug/m3 % Recov FAIL? 

CIS-1 ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 111.00 100 453.6 500.00 4.50 6.74 149.8% FAIL 

METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 100.20 106 434.0 400.00 4.30 5.61 130.5% FAIL 

TOLUENE 92.15 104 391.6 400.00 3.90 4.90 125.6% 

TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 110.97 105 476.2 500.00 4.80 8.22 171.3% FAIL 

1,1 ,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 133.41 102 556.1 600.00 5.60 6.85 122.3% 

TETRACHLOROETHENE 165.83 105 711.6 700.00 7.10 8.42 118.6% 

METHYL BUTYL KETONE 100.16 104 425.7 400.00 4.30 6.90 160.5% FAIL 

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 208.30 99 842.7 800.00 8.40 9.80 116.7% 

1 ,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 187.90 102 783.2 800.00 7.80 11.83 151.7% FAIL 

CHLOROBENZENE 112.56 103 473.8 500.00 4.70 5.83 124.0% 

ETHYLBENZENE 106.17 103 446.9 400.00 4.50 5.76 128.0% 

(M- AND/OR P-)XYLENE 106.17 206 893.8 900.00 8.90 11.47 128.9% 

0-XYLENE 106.17 103 446.9 400.00 4.50 5.65 125.6% 

STYRENE 104.16 101 429.9 400.00 4.30 5.51 128.1% 

BROMOFORM 252.77 101 1043.3 1000.00 10.40 11.62 111.7% 

1,1 ,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 167.86 102 699.7 700.00 7.00 9.23 131.9% FAIL 

4-ETHYL TOLUENE(1-ethyl-4methy 120.19 208 1021.6 1000.00 10.20 12.15 119.1% 

1 ,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 97 476.4 500.00 4.80 5.08 105.8% 

1 ,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 120.19 99 486.3 500.00 4.90 4.53 92.4% 

1 ,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 101 606.8 600.00 6.10 6.45 105.7% 

1 ,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 102 612.8 600.00 6.10 6.08 99.7% 

BENZYL CHLORIDE 126.59 97 501.8 500.00 5.00 4.35 87.0% 

1 ,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 147.01 100 600.8 600.00 6.00 6.48 108.0% 

1 ,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 181.45 95 704.4 700.00 7.00 2.38 34.0% FAIL 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 260.76 99 1055.0 1100.00 10.50 12.65 120.5% 



Response Factor Report V 5973va1 

Method Path : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\ 
Method File : T015 020711.M 
Title : T015 -
Last Update : Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response Via : Initial Calibration 

Calibration Files 
0.2 =AS020711L02.D 0.5 =AS020711L05.D 1 =AS020711L1.D 2 =AS020711L2.D 4 

Compound 0.2 0.5 1 2 4 6 Avg %RSD 

:;-:---::::-~:::~:::~:~::~:--:::::::::::::::::~::~:::~:::::::::----------
2) TCMP7001 Propene 4.265 4.025 3.0B1 2.903 2.B09 3.416 19.B2 
3) TCMP7005 Freon 12 ... 4.774 4.713 4.603 3.769 3.60B 3.490 4.159 14.36 
4) TCMP7017 Freon 114 ... 3.756 3.756 3.624 3.001 2.904 2.7B7 3.305 13.73 
5) TCMP7025 Chloromet... 4.213 3.B44 3.297 3.153 3.096 3.521 13.B4 
6) TCMP7035 Vinyl Chl ... 3.452 3.357 3.379 2.808 2.775 2.730 3.084 11.18 
7) TCMP7018 1,3-Butad ... 3.090 3.152 3.163 2.5B1 2.497 2.411 2.816 12.60 
B) TCMP7030 Bromomethane 1.765 1.722 1.708 1.416 1.371 1.342 1.554 12.65 
9) TCMP7040 Chloroethane 1.B96 1.B15 1.498 1.457 1.443 1.622 13.33 

10) TCMP700B Vinyl Bro ... 2.011 1.994 2.007 1.636 1.624 1.612 1.814 11.48 
11) TCMP7010 Freon 11 ... 3.B53 3.B13 3.693 3.049 2.967 2.8B8 3.377 13.44 
12) TCMP7011 Freon 113 ... 2.451 2.373 2.394 1.964 1.915 1.B51 2.158 12.75 
13) TCMP7050 1,1-Dichl ... 3.182 3.140 3.090 2.609 2.549 2.486 2.B43 11.49 
14) TCMP7051 Acetone 4.290 4.370 3.173 3.501 3.525 3.772 14.02 
15) TCMP7024 Isopropanol 3.735 3.729 3.B83 4.012 4.194 3.911 5.03 
16) TCMP7052 Carbon Di ... 7.719 7.509 7.571 6.349 6.233 6.142 6.920 10.84 
17) TCMP7026 3-Chlorop ... 2.547 2.510 2.582 2.123 2.141 2.128 2.339 9.79 
L8) TCMP7045 Methylene ... 2.473 2.361 2.3B8 1.955 1.930 1.898 2.167 12.27 
L9) TCMP7020 Acrylonit ... 1.311 1.486 1.671 1.3B9 1.547 1.5B6 1.499 B.B1 
~0) TCMP7915 Methyl T- ... 4.971 5.375 6.0BO 4.577 5.045 5.050 5.183 9.80 
~1) TCMP7060 trans-1,2 ... 3.131 3.045 3.102 2.570 2.500 2.463 2.802 11.48 
~2) TCMP7016 Hexane 4.320 4.252 4.211 3.442 3.430 3.389 3.841 12.03 
~3) TCMP7055 1,1-Dichl ... 3.514 3.511 3.657 2.904 2.946 2.935 3.244 10.81 
~4) TCMP7028 Vinyl Ace ... 2.398 2.731 3.178 2.443 2.B26 2.907 2.747 10.70 
~5) TCMP7058 Methyl Et ... 1.052 1.147 1.221 0.999 1.112 1.178 1.118 7.35 
~6) TCMP7056 cis-1,2-D ... 2.12B 2.266 2.220 1.835 1.B53 1.826 2.021 10.18 
~7) TCMP7029 Ethyl Ace... 0.51B 0.607 0.486 0.541 0.573 0.545 B.60 
~B) TCMP7065 Chloroform 3.191 3.259 3.338 2.715 2.724 2.674 2.984 10.39 
~9) TCMP7032 Tetrahydr... 2.2B3 2.492 2.064 2.309 2.312 2.292 6.64 :o) s SS17 Dibromofl... 0.000# -1.00 
:1) TCMP7075 1,1,1-Tri ... 2.994 3.073 3.079 2.543 2.561 2.516 2.794 10.04 
:2) TCMP7013 Cyclohexane 4.470 4.286 4.502 3.637 3.613 3.564 4.012 11.29 
:3) TCMP7080 Carbon Te ... 2.599 2.5B7 2.718 2.224 2.228 2.192 2.425 9.69 
:4) TCMP7070 1,2-Dichl ... 2.148 2.193 2.274 1.861 1.892 1.B90 2.043 8.93 
:5) TCMP7105 Benzene 8.070 8.517 8.520 6.773 6.963 6.B70 7.619 11.03 
,6) TCMP7036 Isooctane ... 9.466 9.701 9.676 7.B10 7.758 7.617 B.671 11.97 
,7) TCMP703B Heptane 3.373 3.527 3.454 2.804 2.B01 2.761 3.120 11.75 
B) TCMP7100 Trichloro ... 2.04B 2.110 2.111 1.732 1.731 1.71B 1.90B 10.49 
9) TCMP7090 1,2-Dichl ... 1.641 1.781 1.857 1.499 1.569 1.577 1.654 8.31 

)15 020711.M Mon Feb 07 16:09:19 2011 

=AS020711L4.D 6 =AS020711L6.D 

Page: 1 



Response Factor Report V 5973val 

Method Path : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\ 
Method File : T015 0207ll.M 

40) TCMP7043 1,4-Dioxane 1.034 1.157 1.334 1.444 1.535 1.301 
41) TCMP7085 Bromodich ... 2.553 2.737 2.869 2.373 2.468 2.468 2.578 

15.76 
7.30 

42) I IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 ----------------ISTD---------------------
43) TCMP7120 cis-1,3-D ... 2.093 2.343 2.410 2.052 2.115 2.239 2.209 6.60 
44) TCMP7086 Methyl Is... 3.118 3.412 3.497 3.711 4.064 3.560 9.91 
45) S SS11 Toluene-DB 0.000# -1.00 
46) TCMP7145 Toluene 0.916 0.964 1.017 0.812 0.823 0.841 0.896 E1 9.35 
47) TCMP7095 trans-1,3 ... 1.266 1.439 1.559 1.298 1.378 1.487 1.405 8.01 
48) TCMP7115 1,1,2-Tri ... 2.088 2.196 2.239 1.829 1.860 1.907 2.020 8.81 
49) TCMP7140 Tetrachlo ... 2.735 2.826 2.777 2.249 2.221 2.266 2.513 11.70 
50) TCMP7142 Methyl Bu... 1.840 2.096 2.669 2.915 3.198 2.544 22.21 
51) TCMP7110 Dibromoch ... 2.036 2.250 2.388 2.142 2.225 2.293 2.222 5.49 
52) TCMP7720 1,2-Dibro ... 1.366 1.544 1.612 1.346 1.395 1.458 1.454 7.28 
53) TCMP7150 Chloroben ... 5.811 6.130 6.213 5.161 5.263 5.388 5.661 8.02 
54) TCMP7155 Ethylbenzene 0.903 0.997 1.082 0.877 0.906 0.917 0.947 El 8.19 
55) TCMP7156 (m- and.o ... 6.671 7.559 8.186 6.595 6.734 6.678 7.071 9.24 
56) TCMP7157 o-Xylene 6.714 7.754 8.332 6.839 7.086 7.142 7.311 8.43 
57) TCMP7158 Styrene 3.808 4.778 5.384 4.796 5.188 5.360 4.886 12.09 

58) I IS03 1,4-Dichlorob ... ----------------ISTD---------------------
59) TCMP7130 Bromoform 3.681 4.314 4.495 4.651 4.766 5.164 4.512 11.03 
60) S SS19 p-Bromofl... 0.000# -1.00 
61) TCMP7135 1,1,2,2-T ... 9.155 9.794 9.960 8.330 8.457 9.029 9.121 7.33 
62) TCMP7047 4-Ethylto ... 2.581 2.807 3.006 2.431 2.409 2.365 2.600 E1 9.85 
63) TCMP7902 1,3,5-Tri ... 2.150 2.313 2.499 2.007 2.133 2.209 2.218 El 7.67 
64) TCMP7904 1,2,4-Tri ... 1.925 2.091 2.200 1.858 1.992 2.087 2.026 El 6.15 
65) TCMP7195 1,3-Dichl ... 1.174 1.275 1.254 1.115 1.116 1.196 1.188 E1 5.66 
66) TCMP7200 1,4-Dichl ... 1.084 1.150 1.167 1.061 1.067 1.145 1.112 E1 4.21 
67) TCMP7063 Benzyl Ch ... 0.931 1.010 1.140 1.457 1.619 1.769 1.321 El 26.00 
68) TCMP7205 1,2-Dichl ... 4.454 4.871 4.889 4.436 4.388 4.679 4.620 4.88 
69) TCMP7909 1,2,4-Tri ... 3.439 3.604 3.718 4.647 4.754 4.810 4.162 15.34 
70) TCMP7910 Hexachlor ... 2.404 2.531 2.407 2.389 2.314 2.278 2.387 3.69 

(#) = Out of Range 

T015 020711.M Mon Feb 07 16:09:19 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500ee,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:05 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Tue Feb 08 07:28:02 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 1019216 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 751803 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 278509 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2307595 100.00 % Rec 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.298 98 3968792 100.00 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.880 174 2281180 100.00 % Rec 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

T015SS.M Tue Feb 08 07:28:16 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

-..-·------ -------- ---s:- ---

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:05 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Tue Feb 08 07:28:02 2011 
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 
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~015SS.M Tue Feb 08 07:28:17 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
El10601-03RE1 
ean5930,500ee,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:49 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 962581 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 747419 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 295311 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2279713 104.60 % Ree 0.00 
4) SSll Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3927101 99.53 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2296041 94.92 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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[nstName 
)ata Path 
)ata File 
'l.cq On 
)per a tor 
Sample 
'1isc 
A.LS Vial 

)11!_ ....................................... _. ...... ..... _1:'_. ... .... 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
E110601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
E110601-03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:49 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 

, .... _. .......... _ .. ----··---1 

QLast Update : Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
E110601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
E110601- 04RE1 
ean2783,500ee,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:54 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.820 114 961939 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 755600 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 302940 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2289088 105.10 % Ree 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3906704 97.94 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2236536 90.14 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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:nstName 
)ata Path 
)ata File 
~cq On 
)perator 
3ample 
-1isc 
~LS Vial 

liC.--... ---------........ ~-r-- ..... 
V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
E110601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

)uant Time: Feb 08 07:28:54 2011 
)uant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
)uant Title : T015 
~Last Update : Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-05RE1 
ean5928,500ee,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:59 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 
Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.820 ll4 967003 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 746150 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 289813 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane ll. 554 1ll 2280492 104.16 % Ree 0.00 4) SSll Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3931330 99.81 % Ree 0.00 6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2258927 95.16 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

"' ....... ~ ..................... \.4 ......... ._, ............ ._..!:"'._, ........ 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
E110601-05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:59 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 

Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 

\"-'._,'- .r.'-'-"V_._"-""'-...,..1 

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
ean5928,500ee,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:44 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Response via Continuing Cal File: C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.820 114 953706 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
3) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 730212 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
5) IS03 1,4-Diehlorobenze ... 22.033 152 283117 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
2) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 11.554 111 2271815 105.21 % Ree 0.00 
4) SS11 Toluene-DB 15.304 98 3929092 101.93 % Ree 0.00 
6) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 19.886 174 2229019 96.12 % Ree 0.00 

Target Compounds Qvalue 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

----------------- ---r ---

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10' Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:28:44 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015SS.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Tue Feb 08 07:28:01 2011 
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\1102049-BLK1.D 
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GC/MS AIR VOA ANALYSIS BOOK/PAGE v Al-005 I .38 
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\{ {fl ( ) ANALYST .ft..., PROJECT(S) [CA-L- f- :,ef/ow Bl()tt {(-oo<eg- £/I(X:,c/. TRANSFERRED ..7-S"-11 
BATCH l I() J.o L{Cj METHOD#: EPA T0-15 IS Vol: IOOcc EMV: ~V INSTRUMENT: _x__ V5973VAI Entech COLUMN: L J&W Scientific DB-624 Other (Specify) ______ _ 

Meters: _QQ_ ID: 0.32 mm FT: ll urn Carrier: _LQ_ mL/min 
lnit. Temp.(0 C)/Hold (min).±Q_/ 4.00 Rate_L°C/min Final Temp.(0C)/Hold (min) 230/4.00 

Post Run("C) 2i. Time(min) 10.00 
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PREPARATION BENCH SHEET 

[ - 11 o2o49 -- - - I 
US-EPA, Region 4, SESD 

Matrix: Air Prepared using: OCS VOA- V T0-15 Air Canister 'rinted: 2/7/20ll ll:28:56AM 
Initial Final ul ul 

Lab Number Prepared (psia) (psia) Spike ID Source ID Spike Surrogate Comments 

I 102049-BLKl 02/07/1 I I I :24 30 30 500 

I I02049-BS1 02/07/1 I I I :24 30 30 0121310 500 500 

I 102049-DUPl 02/07/1 I II :24 I 3.3 30 EII0601-05REI 500 

11 0204 9-PS 1 02/07/11 II :24 30 30 0121312 100 500 

Ell0601-03RE1 02/01/11 13:47 I 3 30 Air Quality Management 500 From I I 02004 by FW on 02/0711 I Added 2/4/2011 by FW v VOA TICS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

El I0601-04RE1 02/0 III I 13:47 13 30 Air Quality Management 500 From I I 02004 by FW on 02/07 II I Added 2/4/2011 by FW v VOA TICS-2 v VOA Scan-2 

EI10601-05RE1 02/01/11 13:47 13.3 30 Air Quality Management 500 From II 02004 by FW on 02/07 I I I Added 2/4/2011 by FW v VOA TICS-2 v VOA Scan-2 
-----··----···- ----··--····-

From 1102004 on 02/07/11 by FW 

)piking Witnessed By Date Preparation Reviewed By Date Extracts Received By Date 
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Mon Feb 07 09:17:59 2011 Instrument: V 5973va1 C:\msdchem\1\5973N\bfb.u US71191168 
Mass 69.20 Mass 131.20 Mass 219.20 
Ab 1333401 Ab 642847 Ab 683641 Ion Pol Pos MassGain 216 
Pw50 0.52 Pw50 0.55 Pw50 0.59 MassOffs -11 

~I 
f\ 

Emission 45.7 AmuGain 2143 
EIEnrgy 68.1 AmuOffs 126 

1\ 
Filament 1 Wid219 0.001 

DC Pol Pos 
I i /I Repeller 26.10 
'I II IonFcus 52.2 HEDEnab On jl EntLens Var EMVolts 1588 II I :, EntOffs 11.55 

I I I I Samples 8 I I 
PFTBA Open Averages 3 

Stepsize 0.10 

Temperatures and Pressures: 
MS Source 230 TurboSpd 100 

i I I ' I 

f66 71 12 8 
I 

216 

i 

) b, 
221 

MS Quad 150 

Scan: 10.00 - 700.00 Samples: 8 Thresh: 100 Step: 0.10 
242 peaks Base: 69.20 Abundance: 1238528 
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0 i, 1~1 L 
i : 

100 200 

Mass Abund 
69.20 1238528 

131.10 589056 
219.10 631168 

I 
I 

300 

Rel Abund 
100.00 

47.56 
50.96 

I 

400 

Iso Mass 
70.20 

132.20 
220.10 

I 

500 
I 

600 

Iso Abund Iso Ratio 
11884 0. 96 
19376 3.29 
26304 4.17 

Air/Water Check: H20-1.21% N2-5.25% 02-2.82% C02-0.32% N2/H20-432.59% 

Column Flow: Front: 0.875 Back: 0 ml/min. Interface Temp: 0 

Ramp Criteria: 
Ion Focus Maximum 110 volts using ion 219; EM Gain 403782 
Repeller Maximum 40 volts using ion 131; Gain Factor 4.04 

MassGain Values (Samples): 216 (3) 238(2) 281 ( 1) 320 (0) 383 (FS) 

TARGET MASS: 50 69 131 219 414 502 800 

Amu Offset: 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0 
Entrance Lens Offset: 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 

I 





Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
BFB020711R1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:46 am 
FW 
BFB020711R1 
can4349/250cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

BFB 

Integration File: RTEINT.P 

Method 
Title 
Last Update 

Abundance 

I 

1500000 

10000001 

5000001 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
T015 

: Fri Feb 04 05:20:48 2011 

TIC BFB020711 R1.D\data.ms 

19r 
/, 

I 

0 h-r,...-m-r .. ..,...,...,,.,,..,...,...,..,..,,..,..,...,.., .,-, ,_,--,,...,-, ..,..,...,...,....,,....,, -,-,-~,...,...,..,...,...,,,..,...,...,...r:,-,....,..::r, ;=, n. 'TTT""",_,..,..,.,...,....,..,..,...,...,....,...,....,..,...,., ..,....,...,.,......-,..,..,-,,...,..,-.,..,..,..,....,.,.,...,.,...r-rr= Time--> 
Abundance 

18.00 18.20 18.40 18.60 18.80 19.00 19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 21.40 21.60 21.80 Average of 19.874 to 19.886 min.: BFB020711 R1.D\data.ms (-) 
95.2 

400000 

174.1 

300000 

I 
2000001 75.2 

100000 I 
50.2 

o~'~~hn~~~~~~rh~~~hrl~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~r,~~~~~~r,, mlz·-> 30 40 50 60 80 90 1 00 110 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 

AutoFind: Scans 2555, 2556, 2557; Background Corrected with Scan 2543 

I 
Target I Rel. to I L~w~r 

Mass Mass Llmlt% I 
Upper I 
Limit% 

50 95 8 40 
75 95 30 66 
95 95 100 100 
96 95 5 9 

173 174 0.00 2 
174 95 50 120 
175 174 4 9 
176 174 93 101 
177 176 5 9 

T015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 10:19:22 2011 

Rel. 
Abn% 

13.3 
42.2 

100.0 
7.1 
0.5 

77.2 
6.9 

97.9 
6.6 

Raw 
Abn 

59832 
189099 
448256 

32027 
1616 

345877 
23741 

338539 
22251 

I Result I 
Pass/Fail 

PASS 
PASS 
PASS 
PASS 
PASS 
PASS 
PASS 
PASS 
PASS 

210 

Page: 1 



.verage ot 19.874 to 19.886 mln.: BFB020711R1.D\data.ms 

>FB020711R1 
!odified: subtracted 

m/z abund. m/z abund<. m/z abund. m/z abund. 

36.20 1929 51.20 18608 68.20 37219 80.10 2559 

37.20 10672 52.20 1009 69.20 36395 81.10 6107 

38.20 10254 55.20 854 70.20 2991 82.10 1865 

39.20 4451 56.20 4442 72.15 1975 87.15 17632 

40.10 121 57.20 8158 73.20 14770 88.10 16702 

44.20 1519 60.20 2658 74.20 57765 91.10 980 

45.15 2369 61.20 13982 75.20 189099 92.15 9660 

47.20 4725 62.20 13747 76.20 15991 93.20 15778 

48.10 1497 63.20 10582 77.20 2481 94.20 44008 

49.20 11267 64.15 986 78.15 1946 95.20 448256 

50.20 59832 67.15 865 79.10 5922 96.20 32027 

•verage of 19.874 to 19.886 min.: BFB020711R1.D\data.ms 

IFB020711R1 
Iodified:subtracted 

m/z abund. m/z abund. m/z abund. m/z abund. 

97.20 1002 135.00 609 177.10 22251 

104.10 1234 137.05 571 178.00 683 

105.00 346 141.05 2492 207.15 186 

106.05 1261 143.05 2656 

116. 10 1045 147.95 847 

117.10 1823 155.10 918 

118.10 1143 157.00 716 

119.05 1538 173.00 1616 

128.05 1176 174.10 345877 

129.00 692 175.10 23741 

130.10 1244 176.10 338539 

~1~ O?O~ll.M Mon Feb 07 10:19:22 2011 Page: 2 



TIC: BFB020711R1.D\data.ms 
BFB020711R1 

Peak # 
1 
2 
3 

Ret Time 
11.554 
15.298 
19.880 

Type 
rBV 
rBV 
rsv 

Width 
0.177 
0.184 
0.202 

Area 
3335423 
5062732 
5755355 

Start Time 
11.474 
15.212 
19.806 

End Time 
11.652 
15.396 
20.008 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711R1. D 

7 Feb 2011 10:36 am 
FW 
LB020711R1 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 11:41:16 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.859 
8.097 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 
45 

78 

r015 020311.M Man Feb 07 11:41:17 2011 

997714 
769755 
285751 

0 
0 
0 

28166 
3355 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

71473 
31808 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6069 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
0.19 UG/M3 88 
0.02 UG/M3# 49 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.41 UG/M3 98 
0.18 UG/M3 83 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 53 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711Rl. D 

7 Feb 2011 10:36 am 
FW 
LB020711Rl 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 11:41:16 2011 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\TOlS 0203ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

46) 7145 Toluene 15.414 91 5369 0.02 UG/M3 96 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 0.000 0 N.D. 

50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 0 N.D. 

51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 0 N.D. 

53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 0.000 0 N.D. 

57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 0 N.D. 

59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 0 N.D. 

61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 0.000 0 N.D. 

68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 0 N.D. 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 0.000 0 N.D. 

70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.000 0 N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

015 0203ll.M Mon Feb 07 11:41:17 2011 Page: 2 



Quantltatlon Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711R1.D 

7 Feb 2011 10:36 am 
FW 
LB020711R1 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 11:41:16 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

()_ 

15000001 ~­
i 
2 
;; 
::;; 

100000011 

( 
5000001<\t 

~ 

Time-> 

()_ 
::;; 

n.o ::;;,_ 
gg 
""" ca. 
.ee 
i'lfr 
<1:!f!. 
~.,. 

:g8 ........ 

9.00 10.00 11.00 

015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:41:19 2011 
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(Not RevlewedJ 

TIC: LB020711 R1.0\data.ms 
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Quantitatlon Report (Not Revlewed) 

InstName V 5973va1 
Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Data File AS020711L02 .D 
Acq On 7 Feb 2011 11:24 am 
Operator FW 
Sample 1102049-PS1 
Mise can4017/100ccP1/0121307 
ALS Vial 1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 11:54:05 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020311.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Internal Standards 

1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 922861 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 720222 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
58) IS03 1 1 4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 2 70112 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 0.000 111 0 0.00 % Rec 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 16.374 98 4922 0.00 % Rec 0.00 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 174 0 0.00 % Rec 

Target Compounds Qvalue 
2) 7001 Propene 4.426 41 78847 0.57 UG/M3 95 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 4.512 85 185105 1.15 UG/M3 99 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 4.836 85 205347 1.62 UG/M3 99 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 4.959 50 66292 0.47 UG/M3 99 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 5.240 62 69611 0.58 UG/M3 99 
7) 7018 1 1 3-Butadiene 5.344 54 106634 0.96 UG/M3 99 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 6.011 94 54052 0.94 UG/M3 100 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 6.231 64 39512 0.64 UG/M3 99 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 6.641 106 71724 1. 02 UG/M3 99 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 6.788 101 176294 1.34 UG/M3 99 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 7.797 101 147297 1.77 UG/M3 99 
13) 7050 1 1 1-Dichloroethene 7.797 61 97482 0.86 UG/M3 97 
14) 7051 Acetone 7.858 43 85218 0.53 UG/M3 97 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 8. 091 45 91063 0.56 UG/M3 89 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 8.244 76 188562 0. 71 UG/M3 94 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 8.433 41 119520 1.26 UG/M3 99 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 8.635 49 67118 0.77 UG/M3 99 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 9.033 53 22367 0.36 UG/M3# 87 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 9.162 73 152288 0.72 UG/M3 97 
21) 7060 trans-1 1 2-Dichlor ... 9.143 61 94706 0.86 UG/M3 99 
22) 7016 Hexane 9.626 57 120609 0.79 UG/M3 99 
23) 7055 1 1 1-Dichloroethane 9.847 63 113079 0.87 UG/M3 100 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 9.883 43 66018 0.56 UG/M3 97 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10.795 72 23651 0.53 UG/M3 98 
26) 7056 cis-1 1 2-Dichloroe ... 10.801 96 67654 0.87 UG/M3 97 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 10.874 70 12933 0.58 UG/M3 94 
2 8) 7065 Chloroform 11.297 83 123747 1.06 UG/M3 100 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 11.321 42 45038 0.46 UG/M3 97 
31) 7075 1 1 1 1 1-Trichloroet ... 11.670 97 128859 1.17 UG/M3 100 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 11.804 56 123066 0.77 UG/M3 99 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 11.957 117 132008 1.39 UG/M3 99 
34) 7070 1 1 2-Dichloroethane 12.251 62 69144 0.84 UG/M3 98 
35) 7105 Benzene 12.269 78 206520 0.69 UG/M3 99 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2 1214- • • • 12.392 57 356021 1. 03 UG/M3 99 
37) 7038 Heptane 12.649 43 112465 0.88 UG/M3 98 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 13.297 132 88954 1.19 UG/M3 97 
3 9) 7090 1 1 2-Dichloropropane 13.658 63 60467 0.90 UG/M3 98 
40) 7043 1 1 4-Dioxane 13.884 88 22686 0.44 UG/M3 97 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 14.068 83 124747 1.21 UG/M3 100 
43) 7120 cis-1 1 3-Dichlorop ... 14.808 75 58657 0.86 UG/M3 98 

r015 020311.M Mon Feb 07 11:54:06 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020711L02. D 

7 Feb 2011 11:24 am 
FW 
1102049-PSl 
ean4017/100eePl/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 11:54:05 2011 

Quant Method C:\msdehem\l\METHODS\T015 0203ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 

46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 

49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 

56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 

65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 

66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 

70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

15.028 
15.414 
15.701 
16.038 
16.380 
16.429 
16.754 
16.998 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.540 
20.644 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.814 
26.120 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

70752 
215387 

37763 
70468 

116218 
41105 

106734 
65871 

168108 
244897 
365874 
184115 
102139 

70592 
117868 
478744 
189734 
175064 
132140 
123005 

83012 
49725 
45515 
48052 

0.61 UG/M3 
0.79 UG/M3 
0.86 UG/M3 
1.15 UG/M3 
1. 51 UG/M3 
0.49 UG/M3 
1.55 UG/M3 
1.49 UG/M3 
0.98 UG/M3 
0.84 UG/M3 
1.68 UG/M3 
0.81 UG/M3 
0.65 UG/M3 
1.76 UG/M3 
1.48 UG/M3 
2.10 UG/M3 
0.97 UG/M3 
0.98 UG/M3 
1.26 UG/M3 
1. 25 UG/M3 
0.72 UG/M3 
1.23 UG/M3 
1.20 UG/M3 
2.15 UG/M3 

99 
99 
98 
95 
98 
98 
97 
98 
99 
98 
97 
99 
97 
99 

100 
95 

100 
98 
99 
98 
97 
97 
99 

100 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quantltatlon Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020711L02.D 

7 Feb 2011 11:24 am 
FW 
1102049-PS1 
can4017/100ccP1/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 11:54:05 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Fri Feb 04 05:19:29 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

0203ll.M 

(Not RevlewedJ 

Abundance TIC: AS020711 L02.D\data.ms 
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Quantltatlon Report (Not Revlewed) 

InstName V 5973va1 
Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Data File AS020711L05.D 
Acq On 7 Feb 2011 12:13 pm 
Operator FW 
Sample AS020711L05 
Mise can4017/250ccP1/0121307 
ALS Vial 1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:51:03 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 11:55:03 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) --------------------------------------------------------------------------Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 941827 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 733310 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
58) IS03 1 14-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 282685 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 0.000 111 0 0.00 % Rec 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 16.381 98 12505 0.00 % Rec 0.00 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 174 0 0.00 % Rec 

Target Compounds Qvalue 
2) 7001 Propene 4.427 41 155260 1.10 UG/M3 97 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 4.518 85 466276 2.83 UG/M3 99 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 4.843 85 520153 3.98 UG/M3 100 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 4.959 50 166712 1.17 UG/M3 98 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 5.246 62 172689 1. 40 UG/M3 98 
7) 7018 1 13-Butadiene 5.344 54 274434 2.41 UG/M3 98 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 6.011 94 136268 2.28 UG/M3 99 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 6.231 64 97561 1.54 UG/M3 99 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 6.641 106 181443 2.52 UG/M3 99 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 6.788 101 437531 3.23 UG/M3 100 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 7.803 101 366210 4.27 UG/M3 99 
13) 7050 1 11-Dichloroethene 7.797 61 248500 2.14 UG/M3 99 
14) 7051 Acetone 7.852 43 186730 1.14 UG/M3 95 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 8. 091 45 192159 1.16 UG/M3 97 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 8.244 76 475459 1. 73 UG/M3 97 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 8.440 41 297985 3.02 UG/M3 96 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 8.636 49 168196 1. 89 UG/M3 99 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 9.033 53 64698 1.01 UG/M3# 87 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 9.156 73 425396 1.97 UG/M3 98 
21) 7060 trans-1 12-Dichlor ... 9.143 61 240983 2.13 UG/M3 100 
22) 7016 Hexane 9.627 57 302837 1.94 UG/M3 99 
23) 7055 1 11-Dichloroethane 9.847 63 291746 2.20 UG/M3 99 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 9.884 43 194552 1.61 UG/M3 98 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10.789 72 63527 1. 38 UG/M3 100 
26) 7056 cis-1 12-Dichloroe ... 10.807 96 179348 2.24 UG/M3 97 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 10.868 70 36930 1. 61 UG/M3 98 
28) 7065 Chloroform 11.297 83 322453 2.69 UG/M3 99 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 11.321 42 126494 1.26 UG/M3 97 
31) 7075 1 11 11-Trichloroet ... 11.670 97 340542 3.02 UG/M3 99 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 11.804 56 305306 1.86 UG/M3 99 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 11.964 117 337856 3.46 UG/M3 99 
34) 7070 1 12-Dichloroethane 12.251 62 182230 2.14 UG/M3 98 
35) 7105 Benzene 12.276 78 539249 1.75 UG/M3 100 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2 1214- • • • 12.392 57 921337 2.59 UG/M3 99 
37) 7038 Heptane 12.649 43 293124 2.23 UG/M3 98 
3 8) 7100 Trichloroethene 13.297 132 233765 3.04 UG/M3 96 
39) 7090 1 12-Dichloropropane 13.658 63 169112 2.48 UG/M3 100 
40) 7043 1 14-Dioxane 13.872 88 69587 1.33 UG/M3 97 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 14.068 83 335796 3.18 UG/M3 100 
43) 7120 cis-1 13-Dichlorop ... 14.808 75 165338 2.37 UG/M3 99 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020711L05 .D 

7 Feb 2011 12:13 pm 
FW 
AS020711L05 
can4017/250ccP1/0l21307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:51:03 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 11:55:03 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.029 43 
15.414 91 
15.701 75 
16.038 97 
16.381 166 
16.429 43 
16.754 129 
16.998 107 
17.855 112 
18.014 91 
18.216 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 
19.311 173 
20.063 83 
20.541 105 
20.645 105 
21.354 105 
21.923 146 
22.082 146 
22.302 91 
22.792 111 
25.814 180 
26.120 227 

200873 
591660 
110407 
188624 
303434 
118567 
296832 
189444 
451380 
703429 

1066909 
547212 
322493 
215454 
332234 

1375318 
544793 
492521 
372417 
346842 
237898 
142300 
125641 
131175 

1. 71 UG/M3 
2.11 UG/M3 
2.47 UG/M3 
3.01 UG/M3 
3.83 UG/M3 
1.39 UG/M3 
4.21 UG/M3 
4.19 UG/M3 
2.56 UG/M3 
2.36 UG/M3 
4.80 UG/M3 
2.36 UG/M3 
2.03 UG/M3 
5.13 UG/M3 
3.96 UG/M3 
5.73 UG/M3 
2.65 UG/M3 
2.61 UG/M3 
3.39 UG/M3 
3.36 UG/M3 
1.94 UG/M3 
3.36 UG/M3 
3.15 UG/M3 
5.56 UG/M3 

99 
99 
98 
97 
99 
99 
97 

100 
99 
99 
98 
99 
98 
99 

100 
100 
100 

99 
100 

98 
97 
99 
98 
99 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS02 0711L1. D 

7 Feb 2011 1:02pm 

; l~o;;;0711Ll· 110~0'-lq-~ I ~1-~l( 
can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:52:25 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:51:21 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 111 
16.381 98 

0.000 174 

4.427 
4.518 
4.843 
4. 965 
5.246 
5.350 
6. 011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.846 
8.085 
8.250 
8.440 
8.642 
9.027 
9.149 
9.149 
9.627 
9.853 
9.883 

10.789 
10.807 
10.868 
11.297 
11.315 
11.670 
11. 804 
11.964 
12.257 
12.276 
12.392 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.860 
14.068 
14.808 

41 
85 
85 
50 
62 
54 
94 
64 

106 
101 
101 

61 
43 
45 
76 
41 
49 
53 
73 
61 
57 
63 
43 
72 
96 
70 
83 
42 
97 
56 

117 
62 
78 
57 
43 

132 
63 
88 
83 
75 

f015 020711.M Mon Feb 07 13:52:26 2011 

957481 
771171 
321687 

0 
25886 

0 

291435 
925818 

1035153 
324788 
353458 
559812 
274892 
197160 
371413 
876640 
741449 
497325 
404362 
390087 
974612 
633550 
336267 
147908 
978464 
486642 
609878 
603258 
460237 
142488 
366103 

85436 
671413 
290705 
693611 
633932 
710791 
384260 

1131128 
1907362 

597550 
475680 
358525 
158288 
72 7191 
365554 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
2.02 UG/M3 98 
5.48 UG/M3 100 
7.72 UG/M3 100 
2.22 UG/M3 100 
2.81 UG/M3 100 
4.83 UG/M3 100 
4.47 UG/M3 99 
3.03 UG/M3 98 
5.03 UG/M3 99 
6.32 UG/M3 99 
8.46 UG/M3 100 
4.20 UG/M3 98 
2.44 UG/M3 99 
2.33 UG/M3 95 
3.47 UG/M3 98 
6.33 UG/M3 98 
3.71 UG/M3 98 
2.29 UG/M3 98 
4.47 UG/M3 99 
4.20 UG/M3 97 
3.82 UG/M3 99 
4.46 UG/M3 99 
3.76 UG/M3 98 
3.05 UG/M3 97 
4.45 UG/M3 98 
3.69 UG/M3 98 
5.48 UG/M3 100 
2.85 UG/M3 99 
6.01 UG/M3 97 
3.80 UG/M3 99 
7.11 UG/M3 98 
4.44 UG/M3 100 
3.60 UG/M3 100 
5.28 UG/M3 100 
4.48 UG/M3 98 
6.03 UG/M3 98 
5.17 UG/M3 97 
2.99 UG/M3 98 
6.79 UG/M3 100 
4.97 UG/M3 99 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020711Ll.D 

7 Feb 2011 1:02 pm 
FW 
AS020711Ll 
can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:52:25 2011 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:51:21 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 

49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 

65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 

70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.028 43 
15.420 91 
15.701 75 
16.038 97 
16.381 166 
16.429 43 
16.754 129 
17.005 107 
17.855 112 
18.014 91 
18.216 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 
19.311 173 
20.063 83 
20.541 105 
20.645 105 
21.354 105 
21.923 146 
22.082 146 
22.302 91 
22. 792 111 
25.814 180 
26.120 227 

462368 
1279556 

246510 
404657 
627340 
284053 
670224 
416193 
962324 

1571511 
2403602 
1236694 

764374 
510905 
758270 

3320101 
1313176 
1203112 

833781 
788489 
610938 
325033 
291060 
286493 

3.74 UG/M3 
4.32 UG/M3 
5.23 UG/M3 
6.11 UG/M3 
7.44 UG/M3 
3.20 UG/M3 
9.02 UG/M3 
8.70 UG/M3 
5.16 UG/M3 
5.00 UG/M3 

10.24 UG/M3 
5.07 UG/M3 
4.59 UG/M3 

10.60 UG/M3 
7.89 UG/M3 

12.07 UG/M3 
5.56 UG/M3 
5.57 UG/M3 
6.61 UG/M3 
6.67 UG/M3 
4.36 UG/M3 
6. 71 UG/M3 
6.43 UG/M3 

10.57 UG/M3 

99 
99 
97 
99 

100 
100 

99 
98 

100 
100 
100 

99 
99 
98 

100 
99 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

96 
99 
99 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

D15 020711.M Mon Feb 07 13:52:26 2011 Page: 2 
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Evaluate Continulng Calibratlon Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BS1.D 

7 Feb 2011 1:02 pm 
FW 
1102049-BS1 
can4017/500ccP1/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:52:25 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:51:21 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

020711.M 

Min. RRF 
Max. RRF Dev 

0.010 Min. Rel. Area 
30% Max. Rel. Area 

50% Max. R.T. Dev O.SOmin 
150% 

1 I 
2 TCMP 
3 TCMP 
4 TCMP 
5 TCMP 
6 TCMP 
7 TCMP 
8 TCMP 
9 TCMP 

10 TCMP 
11 TCMP 
12 TCMP 
13 TCMP 
14 TCMP 
15 TCMP 
16 TCMP 
17 TCMP 
18 TCMP 
19 TCMP 
20 TCMP 
21 TCMP 
22 TCMP 
23 TCMP 
24 TCMP 
25 TCMP 
26 TCMP 
27 TCMP 
28 TCMP 
29 TCMP 
30 s 
31 TCMP 
32 TCMP 
33 TCMP 
34 TCMP 
35 TCMP 
36 TCMP 
37 TCMP 
38 TCMP 
39 TCMP 
40 TCMP 
41 TCMP 

42 I 
43 TCMP 
44 TCMP 
45 s 
46 TCMP 

Compound 

IS01 Difluorobenzene 
7001 Propene 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane 
7025 Chloromethane 
7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7018 1,3-Butadiene 
7030 Bromomethane 
7040 Chloroethane 
7008 Vinyl Bromide (Bromoet 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane 
7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
7051 Acetone 
7024 Isopropanol 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
7026 3-Chloropropene (Allyl 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
7020 Acrylonitrile 
7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
7060 trans-1,2-Dichloroethe 
7016 Hexane 
7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
7028 Vinyl Acetate 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
7029 Ethyl Acetate 
7065 Chloroform 
7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
7075 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
7013 Cyclohexane 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
7105 Benzene 
7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trime 
7038 Heptane 
7100 Trichloroethene 
7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
7043 1,4-Dioxane 
7085 Bromodichloromethane 

IS02 Chlorobenzene-DS 
7120 cis-1,3-Dichloropropen 
7086 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 
8811 Toluene-DB 
7145 Toluene 

T015 020711.M Mon Feb 14 07:38:49 2011 

AvgRF 

1. 000 
3.416 
4.159 
3.305 
3.521 
3.084 
2.816 
1.554 
1.622 
1.814 
3.377 
2.158 
2.843 
3.772 
3. 911 
6.920 
2.339 
2.167 
1.499 
5.183 
2.802 
3.841 
3.244 
2.747 
1.118 
2. 021 
0.545 
2.984 
2.292 
0.000 
2.794 
4.012 
2.425 
2.043 
7.619 
8. 671 
3.120 
1.908 
1.654 
1.301 
2.578 

1.000 
2.209 
3.560 
0.000 
8.956 

CCRF 

1. 000 
4.025 
4.603 
3.624 
3.844 
3.379 
3.163 
1. 708 
1.815 
2.007 
3.693 
2.394 
3.090 
4.370 
3.729 
7. 571 
2.582 
2.388 
1. 671 
6.080 
3.102 
4.211 
3.657 
3.178 
1.221 
2.220 
0.607 
3.338 
2.492 
0.000# 
3.079 
4.502 
2. 718 
2.274 
8.520 
9.676 
3.454 
2.111 
1. 857 
1.157 
2.869 

1. 000 
2.410 
3.412 
0.000# 

10.168 

%Dev Area% Dev(min) 

0.0 
-17.8 
-10.7 
-9.7 
-9.2 
-9.6 

-12.3 
-9.9 

-11.9 
-10.6 
-9.4 

-10.9 
-8.7 

-15.9 
4.7 

-9.4 
-10.4 
-10.2 
-11.5 
-17.3 
-10.7 
-9.6 

-12.7 
-15.7 
-9.2 
-9.8 

-11.4 
-11.9 
-8.7 
0.0 

-10.2 
-12.2 
-12.1 
-11.3 
-11.8 
-11.6 
-10.7 
-10.6 
-12.3 
11.1 

-11.3 

0.0 
-9.1 
4.2 
0.0 

-13.5 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

0# 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-12.56# 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Evaluate Continuing Callbration Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BSl.D 

7 Feb 2011 1:02 pm 
FW 
1102049-BSl 
can4017/500ccPl/0121307 
1 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 13:52:25 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:51:21 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

Min. RRF 
Max. RRF Dev 

0.010 Min. Rel. Area 
30% Max. Rel. Area 

50% Max. R.T. Dev 0.50min 
150% 

Compound AvgRF CCRF %Dev Area% Dev(min) 

47 TCMP 7095 trans-1,3-Dichloroprop 1.405 1. 559 -11.0 100 0.00 

48 TCMP 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.020 2.239 -10.8 100 0.00 

49 TCMP 7140 Tetrachloroethene 2.513 2.777 -10.5 100 0.00 

50 TCMP 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 2.544 2.096 17.6 100 0.00 

51 TCMP 7110 Dibromochloromethane 2.222 2.388 -7.5 100 0.00 

52 TCMP 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 1.454 1.612 -10.9 100 0.00 

53 TCMP 7150 Chlorobenzene 5.661 6.213 -9.8 100 0.00 

54 TCMP 7155 Ethylbenzene 9.472 10.823 -14.3 100 0.00 

55 TCMP 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 7. 071 8.186 -15.8 100 0.00 

56 TCMP 7157 a-Xylene 7. 311 8.332 -14.0 100 0.00 

57 TCMP 7158 Styrene 4.886 5.384 -10.2 100 0.00 

58 I IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 1. 000 1.000 0.0 100 0.00 

59 TCMP 7130 Bromoform 4.512 4.495 0.4 100 0.00 

60 s SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 0.000# 0.0 0# -20.87# 

61 TCMP 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth 9.121 9.960 -9.2 100 0.00 

62 TCMP 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1-ethy 26.000 30.061 -15.6 100 0.00 

63 TCMP 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 22.185 24.993 -12.7 100 0.00 

64 TCMP 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 20.256 22.000 -8.6 100 0.00 

65 TCMP 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 11. 884 12.541 -5.5 100 0.00 

66 TCMP 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 11.124 11.672 -4.9 100 0.00 

67 TCMP 7063 Benzyl Chloride 13.209 11.395 13.7 100 0.00 

68 TCMP 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4.620 4.889 -5.8 100 0.00 

69 TCMP 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4.162 3. 718 10.7 100 0.00 

70 TCMP 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 2.387 2.407 -0.8 100 0.00 

(#) = Out of Range SPCC's out = 0 CCC'S out = 0 

Page: 2 



Quant1tat1on Report (Not Rev1ewed) 

InstName V 5973va1 
Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Data File AS020711L2.D 
Acq On 7 Feb 2011 1:51 pm 
Operator FW 
Sample AS020711L2 
Mise can4016/250ccP4/0121308 
ALS Vial 2 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 14:24:50 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:52:46 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Internal Standards 

1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.820 114 948275 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 763262 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 326347 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 0.000 111 0 0.00 % Rec 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 16.374 98 41897 0.00 % Rec 0.00 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 174 0 0.00 % Rec 

Target Compounds Qvalue 
2) 7001 Propene 4.427 41 454229 3.17 UG/M3 99 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 4.518 85 1501772 8.90 UG/M3 99 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 4.843 85 1686069 12.61 UG/M3 99 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 4.959 50 538650 3.69 UG/M3 98 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 5.246 62 581872 4.64 UG/M3 99 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 5.344 54 915324 7.94 UG/M3 99 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 6. 011 94 445836 7.24 UG/M3 99 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 6.237 64 322331 4.95 UG/M3 99 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 6.641 106 599593 8.15 UG/M3 98 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 6.794 101 1433538 10.37 UG/M3 99 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 7.804 101 1213109 13.87 UG/M3 100 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 7.797 61 821307 6.98 UG/M3 100 
14) 7051 Acetone 7.846 43 581552 3.55 UG/M3 100 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 8.079 45 789025 4.77 UG/M3 99 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 8.250 76 1593563 5.69 UG/M3 98 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 8.440 41 1023341 10.32 UG/M3 99 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 8.642 49 545274 6.06 UG/M3 99 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 9.027 53 243574 3.82 UG/M3 98 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 9.149 73 1440574 6.64 UG/M3 99 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 9.143 61 798728 6.94 UG/M3 99 
22) 7016 Hexane 9.627 57 987376 6.24 UG/M3 98 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 9.853 63 960291 7.15 UG/M3 100 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 9.884 43 691026 5.74 UG/M3 99 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10.789 72 230766 5.01 UG/M3 100 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 10.807 96 599650 7.31 UG/M3 100 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 10.868 70 13 7567 6.06 UG/M3 98 
28) 7065 Chloroform 11.2 97 83 1081597 8.87 UG/M3 100 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 11.315 42 468753 4.67 UG/M3 98 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 11.670 97 1124521 9.79 UG/M3 100 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 11.805 56 1028824 6.21 UG/M3 100 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 11.964 117 1160957 11.64 UG/M3 100 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 12.257 62 615513 7.18 UG/M3 100 
35) 7105 Benzene 12.276 78 1781060 5.70 UG/M3 99 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2' 2' 4- ... 12.398 57 3018406 8.42 UG/M3 99 
37) 7038 Heptane 12.649 43 960905 7.28 UG/M3 99 
3 8) 7100 Trichloroethene 13.297 132 772810 9.84 UG/M3 99 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 13.658 63 567401 8.26 UG/M3 99 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 13.854 88 361344 6.87 UG/M3 100 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 14.068 83 1191515 11.22 UG/M3 100 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 14.808 75 609388 8.39 UG/M3 99 

T015 020711.M Mon Feb 07 14:24:52 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020711L2. D 

7 Feb 2011 1:51 pm 
FW 
AS020711L2 
can4016/250ccP4/0121308 
2 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 14:24:50 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 13:52:46 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.022 43 
15.420 91 
15.708 75 
16.038 97 
16.381 166 
16.423 43 
16.754 129 
17.005 107 
17.855 112 
18.014 91 
18.216 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 
19.311 173 
20.063 83 
20.541 105 
20.645 105 
21.354 105 
21.923 146 
22.082 146 
22.302 91 
22. 792 111 
25.814 180 
26.126 227 

937987 
2021870 

410319 
654191 

1012770 
716022 

1190301 
687629 

1582272 
2521245 
3833123 
1987402 
1363198 
1077710 
1295809 
5447950 
2139472 
2041822 
1516143 
1453811 
1568629 

598373 
743138 
577010 

7.74 UG/M3 
6.89 UG/M3 
8.84 UG/M3 
9.97 UG/M3 

12.06 UG/M3 
8.23 UG/M3 

16.28 UG/M3 
14.51 UG/M3 

8.56 UG/M3 
8.11 UG/M3 

16.53 UG/M3 
8.24 UG/M3 
8.35 UG/M3 

22.10 UG/M3 
13.36 UG/M3 
19.60 UG/M3 

8.95 UG/M3 
9.36 UG/M3 

11.87 UG/M3 
12.15 UG/M3 
11 .13 UG/M3 
12.16 UG/M3 
16.22 UG/M3 
20.98 UG/M3 

99 
100 

99 
100 

98 
99 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

99 
100 

99 
99 

100 
100 

99 
100 
100 
100 

99 
100 

99 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quantltatlon Report (Not Revlewed) 

InstName V 5973va1 
Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Data File AS02 0711L4. D 
Acq On 7 Feb 2011 2:40pm 
Operator FW 
Sample AS020711L4 
Mise can4016/500ccP4/0121308 
ALS Vial 2 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 15:10:24 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 14:26:06 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Internal Standards 

1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.820 114 975250 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 800142 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 357443 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 0.000 111 0 0.00 % Rec 
45) SSll Toluene-DB 16.380 98 85733 0.00 % Rec 0.00 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 174 0 0.00 % Rec 

Target Compounds Qvalue 
2) 7001 Propene 4.426 41 880241 6.05 UG/M3 100 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 4.512 85 2956576 17.23 UG/M3 99 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 4.842 85 3355488 24.68 UG/M3 100 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 4.959 50 1072476 7.25 UG/M3 98 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 5.246 62 1171240 9.21 UG/M3 100 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 5.344 54 1821097 15.59 UG/M3 99 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 6. 011 94 887917 14.14 UG/M3 99 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 6.231 64 644997 9.77 UG/M3 99 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 6.641 106 1224383 16.39 UG/M3 99 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 6.794 101 2869718 20.45 UG/M3 99 
12) 70ll Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 7.803 101 2425008 27.27 UG/M3 100 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 7.797 61 1650257 13.87 UG/M3 100 
14) 7051 Acetone 7.840 43 1305596 7.92 UG/M3 99 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 8.073 45 1676964 10.04 UG/M3 99 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 8.250 76 3243607 11.41 UG/M3 99 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 8.440 41 2131953 21.30 UG/M3 99 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 8.641 49 110703 8 12.15 UG/M3 100 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 9.027 53 557962 8.75 UG/M3 98 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 9.149 73 3286970 15.07 UG/M3 100 
21) 7060 trans-1 1 2-Dichlor ... 9.149 61 1608114 13.80 UG/M3 100 
22) 7016 Hexane 9.626 57 2024131 12.63 UG/M3 100 
23) 7055 1 1 1-Dichloroethane 9.853 63 1991832 14.72 UG/M3 100 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 9.883 43 1644513 13.71 UG/M3 99 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10.789 72 528537 11.34 UG/M3 99 
26) 7056 cis-1 1 2-Dichloroe ... 10.807 96 1237669 14.88 UG/M3 99 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 10.868 70 312299 13.59 UG/M3 98 
28) 7065 Chloroform 11.297 83 2221522 18.00 UG/M3 100 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 11.309 42 1078492 10.73 UG/M3 100 
31) 7075 1 1 1 1 1-Trichloroet ... 11. 670 97 2329554 20.04 UG/M3 99 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 11. 804 56 2102131 12.54 UG/M3 99 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 11.963 117 2382381 23.54 UG/M3 100 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 12.257 62 1294476 14.99 UG/M3 99 
35) 7105 Benzene 12.275 78 3737604 11.86 UG/M3 100 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2 1 21 4- • • • 12.398 57 6167495 17.02 UG/M3 99 
37) 7038 Heptane 12.649 43 1974336 14.84 UG/M3 99 
3 8) 7100 Trichloroethene 13.297 132 1581395 19.84 UG/M3 100 
39) 7090 1 1 2-Dichloropropane 13.658 63 1221359 17.68 UG/M3 99 
40) 7043 1 1 4-Dioxane 13.854 88 798981 14.94 UG/M3 99 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 14.068 83 2548476 23.77 UG/M3 100 
43) 7120 cis-1~3-Dichlorop ... 14.808 75 13243 71 17.67 UG/M3 99 

T015 020711.M Mon Feb 07 15:10:25 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020 711L4. D 

7 Feb 2011 2:40pm 
FW 
AS020711L4 
can4016/500ccP4/0121308 
2 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 15:10:24 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 14:26:06 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.022 
15.420 
15.707 
16.038 
16.380 
16.423 
16.760 
17.004 
17.855 
18.014 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.540 
20.644 
21.354 
21.923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.814 
26.126 

43 2099415 
91 4327044 
75 913588 
97 1400984 

166 2097289 
43 1629643 

129 2584425 
107 1490162 
112 3365431 

91 5461863 
91 8206068 
91 4317634 

104 3074431 
173 2419039 

83 2871760 
105 11856274 
105 4980623 
105 4793573 
146 3325116 
146 3204546 

91 3839886 
111 1296716 
180 1665283 
227 1221130 

16.86 UG/M3 
14.31 UG/M3 
19.11 UG/M3 
20.67 UG/M3 
24.10 UG/M3 
18.23 UG/M3 
34.20 UG/M3 
30.45 UG/M3 
17.59 UG/M3 
17.06 UG/M3 
34.38 UG/M3 
17.40 UG/M3 
18.34 UG/M3 
45.97 UG/M3 
27.55 UG/M3 
39.80 UG/M3 
19.45 UG/M3 
20.46 UG/M3 
24.11 UG/M3 
24.82 UG/M3 
25.41 UG/M3 
24.42 UG/M3 
33.52 UG/M3 
41.05 UG/M3 

100 
99 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
100 
100 
100 

99 
100 
100 
100 
100 

97 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quant:t.tat:t.on Report (Not Rev:t.ewed) 

InstName V 5973va1 
Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Data File AS020711L6 .D 
Acq On 7 Feb 2011 3:31pm 
Operator FW 
Sample AS020711L6 
Mise can4016/750ccP4/0121308 
ALS Vial 2 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 16:07:52 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 15:16:08 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Internal Standards 

1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.820 114 984 719 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.806 117 785295 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 339124 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 0.000 111 0 0.00 % Rec 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 16.381 98 131939 0.00 % Rec 0.00 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 0.000 174 0 0.00 % Rec 

Target Compounds Qvalue 
2) 7001 Propene 4.427 41 1290003 8.83 UG/M3 100 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me ... 4.518 85 4346675 25.04 UG/M3 100 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E ... 4.843 85 4901444 35.61 UG/M3 99 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 4. 965 50 1588351 10.68 UG/M3 99 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 5.246 62 1750779 13.67 UG/M3 100 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 5.350 54 2673011 22.72 UG/M3 100 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 6. 011 94 1321766 20.75 UG/M3 99 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 6.237 64 967512 14.50 UG/M3 100 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br ... 6.641 106 1841290 24.41 UG/M3 100 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet ... 6.794 101 4242437 29.94 UG/M3 100 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E ... 7.803 101 3568082 39.64 UG/M3 99 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 7.803 61 2458094 20.55 UG/M3 100 
14) 7051 Acetone 7.840 43 1998366 12.18 UG/M3 99 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 8.073 45 2672385 15.94 UG/M3 99 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 8.250 76 4854012 16.90 UG/M3 100 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 8.440 41 3222797 32.11 UG/M3 100 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 8.642 49 1656764 18.06 UG/M3 100 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 9.027 53 866451 13.58 UG/M3 99 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 9.149 73 4993821 22.83 UG/M3 100 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 9.149 61 2404933 20.48 UG/M3 100 
22) 7016 Hexane 9.633 57 3028328 18.76 UG/M3 99 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 9.853 63 3011363 22.14 UG/M3 100 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 9.890 43 2574256 21.55 UG/M3 100 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10.789 72 847772 18.13 UG/M3 99 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 10.807 96 1858202 22.09 UG/M3 100 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 10.868 70 505174 22.06 UG/M3 99 
28) 7065 Chloroform 11.303 83 3319277 26.63 UG/M3 99 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 11.309 42 1645440 16.42 UG/M3 99 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 11.676 97 3487713 29.73 UG/M3 100 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 11.804 56 3140815 18.60 UG/M3 100 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 11. 964 117 3573974 34.96 UG/M3 100 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 12.257 62 1963085 22.65 UG/M3 99 
35) 7105 Benzene 12.276 78 5627644 17.71 UG/M3 100 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2' 2' 4- ... 12.398 57 9202173 25.26 UG/M3 100 
37) 7038 Heptane 12.649 43 2958379 22.16 UG/M3 100 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 13.297 132 2388047 29.64 UG/M3 99 
3 9) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 13.658 63 1872151 27.01 UG/M3 100 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 13.848 88 1295721 23.91 UG/M3 99 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 14.074 83 3869453 35.80 UG/M3 100 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 14.808 75 2066853 28.33 UG/M3 100 

T015 020711.M Mon Feb 07 16:07:53 2011 Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
AS020 711L6. D 

7 Feb 2011 3:31pm 
FW 
AS020711L6 
can4016/750ccP4/0121308 
2 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 07 16:07:52 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015_02071l.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 15:16:08 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 
46) 
47) 
48) 
49) 
50) 
51) 
52) 
53) 
54) 
55) 
56) 
57) 
59) 
61) 
62) 
63) 
64) 
65) 
66) 
67) 
68) 
69) 
70) 

7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
7145 Toluene 
7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
7140 Tetrachloroethene 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
7110 Dibromochloromethane 
7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
7150 Chlorobenzene 
7155 Ethylbenzene 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
7157 a-Xylene 
7158 Styrene 
7130 Bromoform 
7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
7063 Benzyl Chloride 
7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzeue 
7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.022 
15.420 
15.708 
16.038 
16.381 
16.423 
16.760 
17.005 
17.855 
18.020 
18.216 
18.938 
18.950 
19.311 
20.063 
20.547 
20.645 
21.354 
21. 923 
22.082 
22.302 
22.792 
25.814 
26.126 

43 
91 
75 
97 

166 
43 

129 
107 
112 

91 
91 
91 

104 
173 

83 
105 
105 
105 
146 
146 

91 
111 
180 
227 

3391570 
6523676 
1455850 
2118307 
3164902 
2648158 
3940687 
2304999 
5098564 
8199574 

12047177 
6430098 
4702177 
3 741914 
4388807 

16604626 
7391137 
7196755 
5083870 
4916691 
5978228 
1972962 
2403404 
1720002 

27.93 UG/M3 
22.08 UG/M3 
31.32 UG/M3 
31.87 UG/M3 
37.15 UG/M3 
30.36 UG/M3 
53.24 UG/M3 
48.10 UG/M3 
27.22 UG/M3 
26.22 UG/M3 
51.69 UG/M3 
26.54 UG/M3 
28.78 UG/M3 
75.28 UG/M3 
44.65 UG/M3 
59.08 UG/M3 
30.65 UG/M3 
32.69 UG/M3 
39.08 UG/M3 
40.35 UG/M3 
42.20 UG/M3 
39.36 UG/M3 
50.79 UG/M3 
61.17 UG/M3 

99 
99 
99 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 

100 
100 
100 

96 
98 
99 

100 
100 

99 
99 

100 
100 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchf\1\~ATA\020711\ 
LB020711 .Df'V ;;t-1·1\ 

7 Feb 2 11 4:21pm 
FW 
LB020711R2 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:26:42 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.865 
8.103 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 

43 
45 

78 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 06:26:44 2011 

930896 
735639 
288831 

0 
0 
0 

26729 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

64575 
35364 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5966 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
0.20 UG/M3 87 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.44 UG/M3 98 
0.23 UG/M3 81 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 53 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711R3.D 

7 Feb 2011 4:21pm 
FW 
LB020711R2 
can4349/500ec/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:26:42 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.420 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

16.436 43 
0.000 
0.000 

17.855 112 
18.020 91 
18.210 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 
19.311 173 
20.063 83 
20.541 105 
20.645 105 
21.354 105 
21.923 146 
22.076 146 
22.302 91 
22. 792 111 
25.820 180 

0.000 

0 
7387 

0 
0 
0 

3171 
0 
0 

4827 
7038 

11831 
6621 
4670 
5596 
7849 

29482 
9485 

12665 
17826 
19837 
23535 

7689 
26131 

0 

N.D. 
0.03 UG/M3 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.04 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.03 UG/M3# 
0.02 UG/M3# 
0.05 UG/M3# 
0.03 UG/M3 
0.03 UG/M3# 
0.13 UG/M3# 
0.09 UG/M3# 
0.12 UG/M3 
0.04 UG/M3# 
0.06 UG/M3 
0.16 UG/M3 
0.19 UG/M3 
0.19 UG/M3# 
0.17 UG/M3# 
0.65 UG/M3 
N.D. 

97 

26 

42 
48 
81 
97 
25 
27 
84 
94 
83 
92 
99 
88 
84 
86 
97 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quant1tat1on Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711R3 .D 

7 Feb 2011 4:21pm 
FW 
LB020711R2 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:26:42 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

Q_ 

Q_ 

::;; 
0 

Q_::;; 

f-
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E' 
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Ql 

oo 

ro 

,._,_ 

1000000 

500000 

0 
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" N c 
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0 

0 
Cf) -

(Not Rev1ewed) 

TIC: LB020711 R3.D\data.ms 

Q_ 

::;; 
0 "" f- 0 

Q_ 
,;, 
c 

::;; 

Q_ 
Q_ 

0 " 
::;; 

::;; 
f-

~ i " 0 
0 '" 

Q_ 

f-

c 

.; 
"' 
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0 

0 
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"' 

c 0 c 
ai 

£ 
" f- "' 

N 

;Q <ti ~ 
c 
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" 

.., 
.D 

>--;-

E' 

E cna::C ,_ 
Q 

N >'= lli':? ~ 
.c 

"( 

.\! 

... c;><t_~ 9 
~ 

"' 
N " 

ro ...: 
"( 

m 

"' 0 
N 

0 

"' 1'-
1'-

~----~---------------
-r-.--,-, 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15_00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20_00 21.00 22.00 23_00 24-00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29 00 30.00 31.00 

r015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 06:26:45 2011 Page: 3 





Quantltatlon Report (Not Revlewed) 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
ICV020711R1.D 

7 Feb 2011 5:11 pm 
FW 
ICV020711R1 
can4155/500ccS1/1013101 
16 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:26:55 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

949150 
743893 
307279 

0.000 111 
16.380 98 

0.000 174 

0 
27215 

0 

4.426 
4.518 
4.842 
4.959 
5.246 
5.344 
6. 011 
6.237 
6.641 
6.794 
7.803 
7.797 
7.846 
8.085 
8.250 
8.440 
8.642 
9.027 
9.155 
9.149 
9.626 
9.853 
9.883 

10.789 
10.807 
10.868 
11.297 
11.315 
11.670 
11. 8 04 
11. 963 
12.257 
12.275 
12.398 
12.649 
13.297 
13.658 
13.860 
14.068 
14.808 

41 288613 
85 952441 
85 1065528 
50 316871 
62 367089 
54 577563 
94 307311 
64 201136 

106 368561 
101 913349 
101 778245 

61 521803 
43 425091 
45 557520 
76 956407 
41 647072 
49 348349 
53 155417 
73 1009376 
61 484701 
57 611559 
63 635310 
43 574038 
72 164276 
96 389217 
70 92531 
83 705334 
42 324536 
97 738207 
56 625722 

117 733309 
62 403510 
78 1211871 
57 1900761 
43 597409 

132 495298 
63 381176 
88 225023 
83 720629 
75 463233 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 06:26:56 2011 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Qvalue 
2.12 UG/M3 99 
5.74 UG/M3 100 
8.09 UG/M3 99 
2.26 UG/M3 100 
2.99 UG/M3 100 
5.14 UG/M3 100 
4.96 UG/M3 98 
3.11 UG/M3 99 
5.10 UG/M3 100 
6.78 UG/M3 100 
9.04 UG/M3 98 
4.60 UG/M3 100 
2.83 UG/M3 99 
3.57 UG/M3 98 
3.47 UG/M3 99 
6.94 UG/M3 99 
4.03 UG/M3 100 
2.60 UG/M3 96 
4.88 UG/M3 99 
4.34 UG/M3 99 
3.99 UG/M3 99 
4.91 UG/M3 99 
5.24 UG/M3 99 
3.68 UG/M3 95 
4.83 UG/M3 99 
4.26 UG/M3 99 
5.93 UG/M3 99 
3.55 UG/M3 98 
6.62 UG/M3 100 
3.91 UG/M3 99 
7.58 UG/M3 99 
4.95 UG/M3 100 
3.99 UG/M3 100 
5.50 UG/M3 99 
4.80 UG/M3 99 
6.51 UG/M3 99 
5.78 UG/M3 99 
4.34 UG/M3 98 
7.01 UG/M3 99 
6.74 UG/M3 99 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
ICV020711R1.D 

7 Feb 2011 5:11 pm 
FW 
ICV020711R1 
can4155/500ccSl/1013101 
16 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:26:55 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

15.028 43 
15.420 91 
15.707 75 
16.038 97 
16.380 166 
16.429 43 
16.760 129 
17.004 107 
17.855 112 
18.014 91 
18.216 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 
19.311 173 
20.063 83 
20.540 105 
20.644 105 
21.354 105 
21.923 146 
22.082 146 
22.302 91 
22.792 111 
25.814 180 
26.126 227 

621315 
1367236 

359264 
430833 
658260 
5464 71 
677719 
535256 

1027550 
1696743 
2523426 
1286032 

837871 
537054 
862299 

3235057 
1154643 

940355 
785387 
692384 
588776 
306744 
101371 
309400 

5.61 UG/M3 
4.90 UG/M3 
8.22 UG/M3 
6.85 UG/M3 
8.42 UG/M3 
6.90 UG/M3 
9.80 UG/M3 

11. 83 UG/M3 
5.83 UG/M3 
5.76 UG/M3 

11.47 UG/M3 
5.65 UG/M3 
5.51 UG/M3 

11. 62 UG/M3 
9.23 UG/M3 

12.15 UG/M3 
5.08 UG/M3 
4.53 UG/M3 
6.45 UG/M3 
6.08 UG/M3 
4.35 UG/M3 
6.48 UG/M3 
2.38 UG/M3 

12.65 UG/M3 

99 
99 
99 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 
99 
98 
98 
99 

100 
99 
99 
93 
97 
98 

100 
98 
98 
99 
98 
98 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem~1\DkTA\020711\ 
LB020711RI.D /';'"' "J.-1-- \I 

7 Feb 2011 6:01 pm 
FW 
LB020711R3 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:58:42 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 12.814 114 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 117 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 22.033 152 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.865 
8.109 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 06:58:43 2011 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 
45 

78 

917214 
722995 
284453 

0 
0 
0 

25242 
3628 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

65076 
34085 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5509 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 
0.19 UG/M3 88 
0.02 UG/M3# 49 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.45 UG/MJ 95 
0.23 UG/M3 90 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 53 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711R4 .D 

7 Feb 2011 6:01pm 
FW 
LB020711R3 
ean4349/500ee/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:58:42 2011 

Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\TOlS 02071l.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 

46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet .. . 

49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo .. . 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 

65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 

70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 91 
18.210 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.547 105 
0.000 

21.360 105 
21.929 146 
22.082 146 
22.296 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
6086 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3366 
5167 

0 
0 
0 
0 

8720 
0 

3296 
4326 
5241 
5622 

0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
0.02 UG/M3 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.01 UG/M3# 
0.02 UG/M3# 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.04 UG/M3# 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 
0.04 UG/M3# 
0.05 UG/M3# 
0.04 UG/M3# 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

84 

48 
33 

40 

28 
25 
74 
60 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quantltatlon Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
LB020711R4. D 

7 Feb 2011 6:01pm 
FW 
LB020711R3 
can4349/500cc/0121314 
77 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 06:58:42 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
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~<L .a ::;; 1i' 0 
e o 1-
0 1- 'f .; 

>. c ::Co...q) .: "' ~~ O~ffi 1jl N 
c 

~u>- 1l cni-X 
-~-;- "' >. <100"0 

c .: 

~~ 
iii a_ !IJ 1ii 
~q ;g .§ 
E-g >- ~ >-
>."' .: 

ii w .: ' <'( -E " W-

""" 
,._ ;g 

""" 3 ;::.;::. "' ,._ ,._ 

o~. 'I I I I' I' •'I ''''I''' 'I I I I' ,1), I ,(II''' 'I' I'' I ,1~,' I'' I 'I'' ,l,l, I' I 'I''' .t\=T. I I I I I I Ill,' I' I ''I'''' I'',-;~ ..,.-Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 

015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 06:58:44 2011 Page: 3 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
E110601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 
FW 
E110601- 03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:45 2011 

(Not Reviewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12. 814 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
4.849 
4.959 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.803 
0.000 
7.852 
8.115 
8.244 
0.000 
8.635 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.627 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 

11.297 
0.000 
0.000 

11.804 
11.963 

0.000 
12.275 
12.392 
12.655 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

56 
117 

78 
57 
43 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 08:01:46 2011 

962584 
746733 
294472 

0 
0 
0 

49182 
183667 

6275 
61109 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

77279 
22072 

0 
227846 

40433 
6070 

0 
8598 

0 
0 
0 

13178 
0 
0 

13172 
0 
0 

4834 
0 
0 

5116 
22216 

0 
79144 
13195 

9827 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-{).36 UGfM3Q~~~:: \~ gsa 
"Ci......Q 9 I~ X :::::. of. • 
~5 UG~ '7\3:? A3 UG 100 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

99 
92 

< d: :@. §8;;;;~~~~~ 
fJ. 02 UG/PD-# 75 

N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 
d.D.~ <--; ~~. U2/MlJv 

~ 
N.D . 

..G.04 UC/W3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~ uc#12_# 
~p UGfM£) 

N.D-"-·--
(0-:-26 UG I MV 

Q,Q4 TI~/ll4:!# 

Q~. UG/M3lf) 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

96 

76 

90 

17 

13 
98 

99 
52 
64 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
E 11 0 6 0 1 - 0 3 RE 1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:45 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 0.000 

46) 7145 Toluene 15.420 

47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor ... 0.000 

48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet ... 0.000 

49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 0.000 

50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.000 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 0.000 

52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.000 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 0.000 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 18.014 

55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 18.210 

56) 7157 a-Xylene 18.938 
57) 7158 Styrene 0.000 

59) 7130 Bromoform 0.000 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo ... 0.000 

62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 20.540 

63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 20.644 

64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 21.354 

65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 

66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 22.082 

67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 22.302 

68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.000 

69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 0.000 

70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.000 

91 

91 
91 
91 

105 
105 
105 

146 
91 

0 
54879 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12837 
23513 

9850 
0 
0 
0 

6188 
3898 

12703 
0 

3702 
3052 

0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
&2o UG]NJ 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~.04 tf~7'1'1!3 # 

_:ftfg~j~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 

ur· UG/M3# 
UG/M3# 
UG/M3 

N.D. 

~G/M3# 
G/M3# 

. N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

97 

91 
95 
86 

40 
34 
71 

11 
60 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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Quantltation Report 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-03RE1.D 

ALS Vial 

Quant Time: 
Quant Method 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via 

Abundance 
I 

5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
Q_ 

::;: 
Oa_ 
~::;: 
<DO 

1500000j ~ ~ 
- "' 
~~ 

(£'< .,..._ 

10000001~~ 
~~ 
iii::§ 
~~ 

500000j~ ~ 
~~ 

7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 
FW 
E110601-03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Feb 08 08:01:45 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 
Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Initial Calibration 

Q_ 

:::;: 
0 ,... 
-.;' 
c 
"' .r .., 
E 
lL 
('") 

Q. 
;::: 
c 
0 

~ 
lL 
0 

0 
"" 

Q_ 

::;: 
0 ... 
--' Q_ 

~ a...~ 
~ ~ ~ 

Bill~~ O'j.Q 
t-'E .J::. 
"~ 0 

~liS ~ 
~~ ~ 
~~ ~ 
~~ ~ 
r--""'"" 

Q_ 

::;: 
0 ... 
"' c 

"' ~ 
I 
<!> 

0 
"" 

Q_ 

::;: 
0 ... 
~ ni 
"' c - "' C N a.. 0.. Q) c 

~ ~ ~ ~ o O.co 

~ ~ ~ g 
C o..U ·;:: !t 
,ga_~c,_o 
" ::;: ~ ~ ;:: 0 . 
>, 1-: ~ _§g 
;Jjj § ~ ~~ 
>, '5 ~"'c ~ :g .c ~ "' Q3 .Q 0 0 
::;: 6 Jl<ig~ 

!§ ~ ~~8 ,..._,...... ~ ,..._,..._ 

0~ 
I 

AA 
I I I I I I I I 

(Not Revlewed) 

TIC: E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

~ 
~ 
" ::J 
0 

~ 

I I 

.,; 
0 
cb 
iii 
::! Q_ 

2 ::;: 
0 0 
~ ... 
:§a_~ 
u::;:~ 

~~ 
~~'6. 
~0 
c· .,u 
.oC -ro 
£· i'i'iS 
:BlB 
~ 

I 

Q_ 
::;: 
0 ... 
~ 
"' 
~ 
" "' ;::. 

I 
LA_ 

I 

Q_ 

::;: 
0 ... 
"' .a 
~ -;;;: 

~ 
I 
I 
~­
'\"< ....... 

i ...,... 

I 

Q_ 

::;: 
0 ... 
~ 
~ 
2 

~ 
E ·c 

~ 
c'( 

g 
"" 

" 0 
cb 

I 
g-Q. 

lg 
~~ 
'156 
~~ 
~-~ 

"" 
~ 

I I I roo-rrTO-rT<-rT>-rroo-rrT<-r,•-rroo-r• Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance 

Ref J 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Scan 30 (4427 min) AS020711 L 1 0\data ms (-19) (-) 
412 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Scan 30 (4.426 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

44.2 

I 

120 

I I I 

501 lliil 
Raw 

J'l'jl~l,lil,, II '1~~;2;' 7~~" 'I' '1""1:1r11· 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub , 

501 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 30 (4426 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-6) (-) 

~i 2 
! I 

i ~~~~ 
! ! ;! 

i ilii jrl il 
~~~~~l'i lr• I;,, ol, I I 

65.2 
I' I I I I I I I I I I I 

116.1 
I 

I " • I I I I mlz--> 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 50! 

I 
01 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 501 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

Scan 45 (4.518 min) AS020711 L 1 0\data.ms (-34) (-) 
811 

I 

40.1 51.2 

I I 
I I !I 

I I' I I I I I' 
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 45 (4 518 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-21) (-) 

85.1 

51.2 
I 

j' 
i' 101.1 35.1 67.1 

0~1 ~~~,~.n~~<+~rn~rh~~~no~~~~ 
I i 

. I' I m/z--> 30 40 50 60 80 90 100 110 120 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.36 UG/M3 
RT: 4.426 min Scan# 30 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 
Ion Ratio 

Resp: 
Lower 

49182 
Upper 

41 100 
39 84.9 47.3 
42 62.3 49.0 

Abundance 

I i"~6 150001 ( \ 
' I I' 

10oool ) I I I 

I ; 
soooJ I 

ob::f/ 
I I 

87.3 
89.0 

Time--> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.09 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03REl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 183667 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 31.6 12.7 52.7 
50 10.7 0.0 29.1 

Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 

E110601-03RE1.D T015 02071l.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:45 2011 Page 3 



Abundance Scan 98 (4.843 min) AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-87) (-) 

85.1 I 

I I 135.1 

Ref sol I 

I I 

o~l ~~~~~~~. ~~.~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 99 (4.849 min): E11 0601-03RE1.Didata.ms 

I, 442 
I t 

I
I I .I 

! •I 

Raw sol I i 
I i tf 

' 'I'' 85.1 

I rlllifi 65 ·
1 I 

13

lr 
1 

0' ·I I I I I "II' I i I ·I I I' I I I" I· I I. I' ·I' I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 99 (4 849 min) E110601-03RE1.0\data.ms (-74) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
85.1 

135.1 

65.1 
I 

0~ I 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 

Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.849 min Scan# 99 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
135 

87 

Abundance 
I 

2ooo: 

I 
1500; 

I 

1000 

60.7 
0.0 

Lower 

50.8 
12.6 

f849 
I \ 
I I 

!/' 1\ 

!/ \.\ I \ \ 

\ \ 
I / \ . 

( ( .. · \ \ 
I I I / ! \ 

5001 i. I ': I 

I 
f / 

1
1 

1
: \ 

6275 
Upper 

90.8 
52.6# 

J 
j I 1, '1 i 

oJ md I;_. ____ LLi 
I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 
I 

4.90 

Abundance 

I 
Ref 50' 

I 
I 

Scoo 118 (4.965 mi~rS020711L1.Did•to m' (·107) {·) 

I I 
3~ 1 I tl, I 

0~ITTJ~··+[TITGI;~~.~il·K+I~'I~·''~I''~'~I ~·TJ~D;~·~,~''n,~
 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 117 (4.959 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

I 5d.2 

I I 
Raw 501 4~1 ! I 

OL,' -.rr-;-, "· -r3c+~·n1-rril 1~+,1 ,_.,, ,-,-' H! [+!! ,H' 1,, '"JTTT'I"'"' "I''' r. ·'I"'''"' l'~n'~n'~"' '''"I ~~ 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.43 UG/M3 
RT: 4.959 min Scan# 117 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

33.2 13.2 

Abundance 

200001 

I 

61109 
Upper 

53.2 

1/ 4~\\9\ 
150001 

Abundance 
1 

I j ~~ 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 117 (4 959 min) E110601-03RE1 0\data.ms (-94) (-) 
mlz--> 

50.2 

Sub I 100001 \ 

50'1· 5000·1' /'\\ \ 

I \ \ 

G 
/ \\ 

0 . . 3~,,·1~4,o~·.,1~,n+n+~~~~~~~~~~~Tn 0 ~1 ~~~~/~··~~=-~\~~~.=.~ 
mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5.05 

1:' 1 1 l'l >=: n 1 - n < R R 1 n 'TO 15 0 2 0 711 . M Tue Feb 08 07:40:46 2011 Page 4 



Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10' .1 

Ref 
501 

I 35.2 47.1 
66

·
1 

82.1 I' II I, 117.0 
0 ,[, ,-,-r-,L1 ,rT-rrrr'1TY-r-rrT--,--;-rtj +' rc-r-,-.,+M-rrrrr,-,-lr· Y· ·rrrmYTT-rn-. -r I I I I I I I I I I ' I I I I I I I I 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min): E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

1 0~ 1 

I 
) I Raw 50j I i 

! I J [ 111 ~~t[ 1 ·I 

6~ 1 1 ~~?,I· •ll,:,f, 
1 

1 ~ 1 ~~' 'I 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6 794 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-393) (-) 

I 101.1 

Sub 
50 

471 66.1 35.2 : 1 82.1 117.0 
o~~~,~~~n>~~~"~"~"~~-.Trn»~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-568) (-) 

Ref J 
I 

10 .1 1 0 61.1 

I 85.1 

I 
167.0 o~l ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Scan 582 (7.803 min) E11 0601-03RE1 .0\data.ms 

1 .1 
.0 

85.1 
44.2 I 

116.0 
o~~~~TT~~~~~~I ~TTTT~O>~~'<, TT~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 
Sub 

m/z--> 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Scan 582 (7803 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-558) (-) 

1011 
151.0 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.57 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

Abundance 

200001 

15000 

100QOJ 

5000 

66.1 45.1 

~4 
(\ 
I I I I 

I \ 

I ~ 
I \ 1/ \ 

77279 
Upper 

85.1 

Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.25 UG/M3 
RT: 7. 803 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
151 
153 

Abundance 
6000! 

4000 

2000 

77.1 
49.4 

Resp: 22072 
Lower Upper 

64.5 104.5 
34.2 74.2 

7~3 

~ I I 

I
I ,J 
/ \ \' 

! \\\ I \ 
I \ 
I \ 

! ... ~. 

Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 
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Abundance 
I 

i 
Ref soj 

i 
I 

Scan 589 (7.846 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-575) (-) 

4r 
I 
1 58.2 

I I 
I 

0 :' n-";tl, 't"fi I, 'h/1 -,, "I .,..C.,n-. n-nl-r' "' "1-r' "' , ..,-,, ,-,-,n-rrrn-rn-n-rrrn-rrrrrr~1.;;5_:;.:5 ·,.:;-0, 
-r II I' "I' I I" I I I I 'I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw sol 

J 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 590 (7.852 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

412 

i 58.2 

I 

1 ,), I l, 7
(·

2
'·! "I 

1
,
03

·
1
," I I' I 'I' 'I' 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 590 (7 852 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-555) (-) 

43.2 

58.2 

501 

OL.-/ "I -,-,-,-·ril i+-. ""1'.,-,+i "I rrr~~rr·n2 -r!n-n-rlr-n"\0rr,3n;n; I'' rrn. 1-,-,n,-r• rrrr1-rrr• "•"'"' I"', 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.49 UG/M3 
RT: 7.852 min Scan# 590 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
39.5 21.6 

I • 

227846 
Upper 

61.6 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 

Abundance 

I 
Ref sol 

I 

I 0 I I 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

Scao 628 (8 0~1 ~io) AS020711 L1 .D~ata. m< ( -617) (-I 

3~ ~,I, I 5~ 2 
I I j, jl I Ill I I I I I I' Ill I' I I I I )I 'I I II[ I Ill[ I I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 

Scan 633 (8.115 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

4r 

I 

I I ' II 
85 

39.2 iII 
0',, 1'·'·1''''/1,/,i))l''''l '''1''5~·~~ 1 1 1 ''I' ''1'~~··

1,,, ·I'' 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 633 (8 115 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-602) (-) 

45.2 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 
Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

45 100 
43 18.3 0.0 

Abundance 

r\\ 
8.115 

10000! \ (\ 

r \ I \ 
I i\ I I 

50001 \. 1 \ 
I I \ 

40433 
Upper 

37.4 

59.2 78.1 

m!z--> 

ll-~~-l/ ~'"~ 
01~. ~~~~~~~~~.~ 

85 Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 8.25 

E110601-03RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:48 2011 Page 6 



Abundance Sooc 655 (8. 250 mic)' AS020711 L1 Did•<• ~, i -643) (-) 

I I 
0"-TII-r-n-' n. I~' ICTTTI !.-3r+,~n'~"'44+'-,n-1n-r' nl TTT~, ,-,"'''I"' 6-,4,.11,,.-, "'I"',,-,"' 1+!-+n. 1-rn'lrT'T>T' 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min): E11 0601-03RE1.0\data.ms 

44.2 7,.1 

I! 

Raw 
50! 

I 01 I ' I " I " " , ' · I ' " I " ' I I ' I " ' · I ' I " I ' " I 
m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E110601-03RE1.0\data.ms (-631) (-) 

Sub 
5oj 

I 

76 1 

I 40.1 
0 '-T1 ~~~ ~~ ,,., "' 1.-' "' "' 1'-r' "' .-In--n-c-. "I "'' ,-,I .-rrc.-1 "' -,,,-1 "' .-n-1 "' ,,-, "' !-c-. 'r!-nl-r' "' "· 1"' "' ~ 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 8. 244 min Scan# 654 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-03REl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 76 Resp: 6070 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

76 100 
78 0.0 0.0 29.2 

Abundance 

2000 4 

m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.20 8.25 8.30 

Abundance Scan 719 (8.642 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-707) (-) 
I 4Q 1 8 .1 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 718 (8 635 min): E110601-03RE1 .0\data.ms 

Raw 

49

,.

1 T 
501 ' II 

I 
4

1

1

1 i~i I II 
Ol,, '1""1' '1 1 ·'I' 1 I "I I I 1 I·' I' I '! ' 1 Im 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 718 (8 635 min) E11 0601-03RE1.0\data ms (-695) (-) 

49.1 841 

Sub 
50 

0 '-n-Tn-nTTTn-n-,-/-r-,.,-;-h+ri'1 TTT:1TTTTTT'TTTnTTTTTrTTTTTrr-TThnTTTTTnT1 ,;n 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.635 min Scan# 718 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-03REl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8598 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 95.0 75.6 115.6 
51 38.4 11.5 51.5 

Abundance 

25001 
8~5 

' I 
I 

I / 
2000] I 

I 
1500 

1000' 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.60 8.65 8 70 

Ell0601-03REl.D' T015 0207ll.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:49 2011 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.627 min) AS020711 L 1 0\data.ms (-868) (-) 

Ref 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

30 

5t2 

41.2 : 

I "I" I I I' I " I'· I'' •f''"l" 'I I 

II !I 

I ill 50.2 IIi, 63.2 
71

1
2 

77.1 

812 

35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 880 (9.627 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

512 
I 41.2 

Raw sol I I 

I
I )i!i 11:11 861.3 

' IIi i ~ i I! . 

o~r"'' rr. Tf• I"'' H: 1.;..,.;-' ·h-Ire' "' ''TI rrn: ''I H.,, Tl rrTT'l'l :-r: "' T'l .,.,..,I :-rrrnl :-rn-rfl ,,,-I"' n: "'"'' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50: 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 880 (9 627 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-857) (-) 
5112 

43.2 

86.3 

o~l ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~rrn 'I I I i i I'' 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 9.627 min Scan# 880 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 13178 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 69.8 36.5 76.5 
86 0.0 0.0 39.4 

Abundance 

4000 

3000 

2000 

10001 
i 

I 
0', ,,~~~~~'"'~,,~ 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 9.55 9.60 9.65 9.70 

Abundance Scan 1070 (1 0 789 min) AS020711 L 1.D\data.ms (-1 060) (-) 

II 41.2 61.1 
96.1 

Ref 50 
1

1 

72.2 I 

o' , ' 351 ' J ,53'' ll,i I I " I ' I ,1' 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

w ~ w ~ ro M oo 100 
Scan 1072 (1 0.801 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

432 

I 
Raw 501 

57.2 

72.2 
I 
I 

I .I 
o~~~~,~~~~~~~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.29 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

1 Tgt Ion: 72 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

72 100 
43 314.6 275.8 

Abundance 

I 

i ~\ 

/ ' 

I 

I 
I 10000 

13172 
Upper 

315.8 

Abundance Scan 1072 (1 0 801 min) E11 0601-03RE 1.0\data.ms (-1 054) (-) 
I 
I 

. 432 

Sub I I 
so: 

i 

I 57.2 

0 ! 

72.2 

I 
5000: ! 10.801 

1 / r\ l_jj_! \ 
I I ~ 

0/ I ------~'-------
1 I I' I I I I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 

Rl10601-03RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:50 2011 Page 8 



Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1141) (-) 

8r 
Ref 50 I 

118.1 
o~~~Wr~.~~,~~~~, ~~~n,rrr~~~rn~ 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 1153 (11.297 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

44.1 8~1 

• 

Raw 
501 

I 

0Yrrrrrn,~n<~rrr~TT~Tn~rr~~~n-rn~1~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min) E 11 0601~03RE1. 0\data.ms (-1130) (-) 

1 8:3.1 

Sub I 
50. I i 

I I 
I> 

44.1 I I 
O"r-1 "lrrr' r-> n1-rt-1 "''1"'''''1 "' ,,..,, .,-1 "'''Tnl ,_,.·,Lr-1, r-> 1n•-r1>> "' I''''"' ''I'' r-• •n<1rn1 _,,-,I 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 11.297 min Scan# 1153 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

83 
85 

Ion: 83 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

0.0 45.2 

Abundance 

15ooj 11\ 
1000 ('\ \ 

(/ \\ 
500 J 

I I \ 

Ot=;-, I ~-~-

4834 
Upper 

85.2# 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 Time--> 11.25 11.30 
I 

11.35 

Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min) AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1223) (-) 
5~ 2 8]2 

I I 
Ref so, T I 69.2 I 

J II k "I )I .. I" .J 'I ,.J,'''' 'I ' 'I ' 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 1236 (11 804 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

56.3 41.1 

Raw 50 
1

1 I 84.2 

I I 'I ' I 111.1 

ol 1 .JI1 1.1 1 J 1 • 1 ..,l,i ·1 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
AbundanceScan 1236 (11.804 min)· E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-1212) (-) 

I 
~-3 ~-2 

i 
Sub j 

50 

1 44.1 

o~~-rr~r-n-rr-r.,-n<-rr7,~n<<+~nl ""~""rn~ 

#32 
7013 Cyclohexane 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.804 min Scan# 1236 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 56 
Ion Ratio 

56 100 
84 0.0 
69 0.0 

Abundance 

15ooj 

1000 

500 

Resp: 5116 
Lower Upper 

72.6 112. 6# 
13.2 53.2# 

11. 

/\ 

!_, \\ 
I ! i 

I ' \ I / ': \ 
l f\_~~--01--, , I , I ' mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 11.75 11.80 

I 
11.85 

E110601-03RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:51 2011 
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Abundance 

I 
I 

Ref soJ 

Scan 1262 (11.964 min) AS020711L1.0\data.ms (-1249) (-) 

11fl1 

I 
82.1 I I I 

47.1 I I' 

Oj 1:~21 Ill ,5~16 ~~~,1 ) 'I 'I I ,ill ' 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

! 
Raw sol 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 

Scan 1262 (11 963 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 
11Vl0 

II 
II 
II 
I' 

43.2 82.1 !1
1 

,J,ri : 51;2 7. 11, 2 II r.: 
0 'T-1 ~,-,rfi.Y. _,_,..,.,, ,-, c+r, 'I "· -r-rh-c~l-++-"'1-rrr-rl ~~~TT", ~~In-· 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 

Abundance Scan 1262 (11 963 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-1238) (-) 

Sub 
I 

soj 

i 
I 35.1 

47.1 57.2 

117.0 

82.1 
71.2 

0 ~-,..,4-r..,..-,-,-,-,,.n, -rr;-r[-m-rrrnTT<-rrTTT~rrrm-rrrrr-r-, 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 
RT: 11.963 min Scan# 1262 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion:117 
Ion Ratio 
117 100 
119 97.5 
121 29.7 

Abundance 
I 

60001 

! 

Resp: 
Lower 

76.2 
11.2 

22216 
Upper 

116.2 
51.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 Time--> 11.90 11.95 12.00 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1300) (-) 

712 

Ref so 
I 

51.21 j 

0 I ' .1, I ,:II I~ ,A, 1 ~2 1 I I I I I I I I I I ' : I . I I I I I I I I I I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1313 (12.275 min) E110601-03RE1.0\data.ms 

78.2 
i 

Raw so! 

I 522 I 
0 I' I .'\ I I I~ I 

1• ,''l I ' I I II I I I I I I II I I II I I II I I II I I .28
1
1 

-,1 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

AbundanceScan 1313 (12275 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

1 78.2 
I 

Sub I 
501 

: 52.2 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 78 
Ion Ratio 

78 100 
77 23.1 

Abundance 
250001 

200001 

15000, 

100001 

! 
soooj 

I 

Resp: 
Lower 

2.6 

121275 

I \ 
\, 

'I 

I 

79144 
Upper 

42.6 

ol L· 281.1 
0 I ·n', -T',.,--,-'fc-r-rrCT"r"'TnTTTnTrTTTTnT;I"TT"CTnl ,-,--,-. ", TTTTT"rrTT'-:-TTTTT" I I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.1512.2012.2512.3012.35 

R110h01-0~RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:53 2011 Page 10 



Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min) AS020711l10\data.ms (-1318) (-) #36 

I 5l2 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

I I 
Ref so; J 

J,!1 L , :~: ., .. ,, . , ,. , .. , ,., ",' .. ' 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min): E11 0601-03RE1 0\data.ms 

5l2 
I 

Raw 
50 I I 

1

1

11 
0 ' ' "I" 

I ' I I I ' I I I ' I ' I I II < I ' I IE 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1332 (12 392 min) E11 0601-03RE1 0\data.ms (-1309) (-) 

I 5i\2 

Sub I 
5011' •• 

o- ;I ' · ' I ' I " I " ' I ' · I ' ' I " ' I " ' I ' ' I " ' I " I · ' ' 1 " 

Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.392 min Scan# 1332 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 33.4 
56 0.0 

Abundance 

30001 

2000 

Resp: 13195 
Lower Upper 

0.1 40.1 
13.6 53.6# 

1+392 
I \ 

\ 
100:~-- r~''-i~r, 

I I ' " I " I m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.30 12.35 12.40 12.45 

Abundance[ ;

1
c~n 1374 (12.649 min): AS020711L 1 0\data.ms (-1362) (-) 

I 71.2 

Ref 50 I I 
100.3 

o~' ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~2~8~1~_1 , I I' 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1375 (12.655 min) E11 0601-03RE1 0\data.ms 

14l2 
I 

Raw soj 
0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
AbundanceScan 1375 (12655 min): E110601-03RE1.Didata.ms (-1350) (-) 4p 

' 
Sub I 71.2 

SO~~~ I 1 

~ill ~ li 
w ~ 

0 "1\"*1 ,.i
1
·1'"'1· I" 1''"1 "I' "I" ,'"'1 ''I'· I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 - - -

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.08 UG/M3 
RT: 12.655 min Scan# 1375 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 
Ion Ratio 

43 100 
41 76.6 
71 43.5 

Abundance 

2000 

I 
10001 

Resp: 
Lower 

32.9 
56.7 

9827 
Upper 

72.9# 
96. 7# 

Time--> 12.60 1265 12.70 

E110601-03RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:54 2011 Page 11 



Abundance Scan 1827 (15420 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-1814) (-) 

912 
I, 

if 

0' ' '.1,' ',', 2 ' 71' '74.2 ' ' ' ',II, 

Ref so 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1827 (15420 min): E11 0601-03RE1.0\data.ms 

I T 
Raw SO' /: 

i li 

J. ~4 : 11 : ,:~'.,. . , ,II, '.Li' 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.20 UG/M3 

RT: 15.420 min Scan# 1827 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-03REl.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

1 Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 

Ion Ratio Lower 
91 100 
92 59.3 

Abundance 

I 
150ool 

! 

41.6 

tr 

54879 
Upper 

81.6 

Abundance,Scan 1827 (15.420 min) E110601-03RE1.0\data.ms (-1803) (-) 
91.2 10000 

i 
/

1 • .J 
! \ 1\ 

J
i\ 

Sub " 
50 

!; 

ii 

39.1 63.2 
0' I ' ' ' 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18 014 min): AS020711 L~ 1~~\data ms (-2239) (-) 

Ref 501 1 

I 1 106.2 

J,' 31,' ,',',;1 '' ~,1,',' '.~i~ J ' ' .J' ' '" 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 

Scan 2251 (18.014 min): E110601-03RE1.0\data.ms 
91.2 

Raw l
i 

44.2 

50j I I 106.2 

J , 1 , , /I: , , ,' , I , 111: 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

AbundanceScan 2251 (18 014 min) E110601-03RE1 0\data ms (-2228) (-) 
9\ 2 

Sub 
50 106.2 

44.2 
78.2 

o' I' 'I I 

I I 

I \ 

I \\ 
·I 
1.·1 

\\ 
I \\ 

5000 

I '\ 
o' \~·-
G~ 1 1

'
1 1' I 

Time--> 15.30 15.35 15.40 15.4515.50 

#54 
7155 Ethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 

RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 

Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

91 100 
106 30.9 13.9 

51 0.0 0.0 

14 
Abundance 

4oooj 

\ 
:::: It\\ 

12837 
Upper 

53.9 
28.0 

J I ·. \ 
I \ \ 

o -~- ~I __ ____l__~~ 
I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 17.95 18.00 18.05 
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Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2271) (-) 

I 912 
I I 106.2 

Ref soj [ [ 

I . 
o' 1 

3~,~ , 
5
1
1 ~,,, ~~·~ 1 

7~ 1 ~. 1!1 .. 1 1J),,,. ~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 2283 (18.21 0 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 9F 

: I 
Raw sol 10~.2 

I

I 44.2 i 
I 3 77.2 rl 

O', I ~~~r't" ,5~ I I , II', II , , 'l,,11r~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.21 0 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 
I 

Sub 
106.2 50 

I 39.2 51.2 65.2 
77.2 

I 117.2 0 I I I I . I I' I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2389) (-) 

911: 2 

78.2 

01, I I 3~;2 I 5/r 16lf' I Jl~! •Ill I 

I 
104.2 

. , .111 .. 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

1 442 9p I I I 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.11 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 23513 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 50.4 33.6 73.6 
105 20.2 3.5 43.5 

Abundance 

I 18 ~10 

60ool 

40001 

Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

#56 
7157 o-Xylene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 18.938 min Scan# 2402 
De 1 t a R . T . - 0 . 0 0 0 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 9850 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 39.9 29.7 69.7 

Raw 501 .~~~ l 106.2 

78.2 j 
I I 

Abundance 

O'r, 'I ~-n--~1 ,-, ;,, --rTI :'r-, m-.,-,--,~.,,-rr!' ,-11+-,l,n-T...,.,-r'l !,-,-,.-,-, ..,-1 .,-"-,1/41 II.....,,,...,-, 3000 I T\ mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 \ 
Abundance Scan 2402 (18 938 min) E11 0601-03RE1 .0\data.ms (-2378) (-) 2000,

1

' 

Sub 
50 

39.2 
51.2 

0 I 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 

78.2 
I 

li 

80 

91.2 

1000j 

90 100 110 Time-> 18.90 

E110601-03RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:56 2011 
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Abundance Scan 2664 (20.541 min) AS020711 L 1 .0\data.ms (-2647) (-) #62 

I 10!2 
7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1-ethyl-4-methylbe 

I I 
Ref 50! I 

I I 
I I 
I 77.2 I I 

o 1 ... ',51,, 21 , _l,rl 1111J ~I· I , ' ~07 \ , ' , f?9 1 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Abundance Scan 2664 (20.540 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

Raw 

1 442 
I 

50

J

11 

75.1 1 I 'T 207.1 

~111 fit I ! I II I 

105.2 
I 

o ~· ,.., jillr-rr~_,, ~."1 ,.,+, ~,1 -h-c,-f-rTTT-,-.-,-_,.-"CTT+,. 1..,...,1 
..,,.-n-.,...,, 

1 
,~1r-n~ 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Abundance Scan 2664 (20 540 mm) E11 0601-03RE1 .Didata.ms (-2641) (-) 
105.2 

Sub 
I 
I 

50i 
I 
i 

57.3 

0 i ' I 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Abundance Scan 2681 (20.645 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2673) (-) 
105.2 

I 

Ref ':1 •,''',.".,' I,] J. ,, ' ' ' ' ' f?1' 
mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Abundance Scan 2681 (20 644 min) E110601-03RE1.D\data ms 
I 44.2 
I I 
I ! 

Raw soJ 
95.1 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 

RT: 20.540 min Scan# 2664 

Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion:105 Resp: 6188 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

105 100 
120 0.0 15.2 55.2# 

Abundance 

2000j 

I 
I 

1500! 

10001 

I 
I 

500j 

I 
0' 

Time--> 20.50 20.60 

#63 
7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 

RT: 20.644 min Scan# 2681 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt Ion:105 Resp: 3898 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

105 100 
120 0.0 32.8 72.8# 

119 0.0 0.0 32.6 

176.0 
I 

I 207.2 
Abundance 

I I 

0hl -rM, TTT~~~h+~~~~...,r-n~~~~. 'T~~~.~~~'T 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

Abundance Scan 2681 (20 644 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-2665) (-) 

I 4r 69.2 gr 17~ 1 269.1 

Sub I I ~~ 
5oj 

1 
j 

I ' 

I I.. 'ii 

I 

. ,, 11'1' 

:: 
0' I 

207.2 

1000~ T\ 
500

1 I r; \ 
. I I \ ' 
I \ I I \ 
I \ I '· I 

ob-L._L __ L~Ll.~---
, I ' I I I I 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time--> 20.60 20.65 20.70 

Tue Feb 08 07:40:57 2011 

v 

L-~9 
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Abundance Sc.o 2797 (21 ;:f ~io}' AS020711 L 1 .D~'" m• ( -2784) (-) 

Ref 50 1 

ol "~ '\ 2' /:\2 I J J ' , ,.1,67,9,, j9'1'""', ' " 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Scan 2797 (21.354 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

44.2 10t2 

Raw 50 I , 
I I 

I I 77.2 2011 

01 ~I "1,1,11 I' "• I "I I I I "I 26f2 
mlz--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
AbundanceScan 2797 (21.354 min) E110601-03RE1 0\data.ms (-2773) (-) 

I 10i 2 

Sub 501 ' 

139.2 712 207.1 
o .. 'I' • , 1 · '' 1 , 1 1 i, 11 1 1, 1 11 1 I 1.

1
11 , 1 .• 1 1 11, 1 ,, 1, 

mlz--> 

Abundance 

Ref 50! 

i 
ol 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

75.2 I 

1
5

~~~ 1 1 J 1 ~ 1 
1 , 

1~ 1 1 • 1 1 1 • 1 
1 1 1 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 1 • 1 ' 1 1 • 1 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 2916 (22 082 min) E11 0601-03RE1.0\data.ms 

15p 1 

I 

I 

"': 1 'F 1112 I 
o ,1~!~.~ .. ul~~,. I \Ill ~~~~.w~~ , I 21o[:~~~, ~~~~~~~6~1~~, 

mlz-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 2916 (22 082 min): E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-2900) (-) 

15b.1 

I 

I, 
52.2 7~ 2 I .. 

O~n' rin~'ii+~~~nn~~~H~ft~~~~~~2~5~3.~1~2~81TI.2 ' l i 

Sub 

115.2 
50 

#64 
7904 1 1 2 1 4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 21.354 min Scan# 2797 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

28.8 28.6 

Abundance 

30001 

2000 

#66 

12703 
Upper 

68.6 

7200 1 1 4-Dichlorobenzene 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 22.082 min Scan# 2916 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion:146 
Ion Ratio 
146 100 
111 99.1 
148 0.0 

Abundance 

I 
10001 

I 

500 

Resp: 3702 
Lower Upper 

18.0 58.0# 
44.3 84.3# 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 2205 

E110601-03RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:40:59 2011 Page 15 



Abundance Scan 2952 (22.302 min): AS020711 L 1 0\data.ms (-2940) (-) 

I 9 .2 

Ref 5ol

1

l 
126.2 

1
39.2 65.2 I 

207.2 
Q I I 

269.1 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 
I 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 2952 (22.302 min) E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

44.2 

I 

Raw sol I 
I I' 150.1 207.2 

I 
91,2 115 2 I 269.2 

0 )I!' ' ,I II 'I, I ' I, I " I ' 
1

1 I I I I I ' ' I I' I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 2952 (22 302 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-2928) (-) 

' 57.2 

Sub 91.2 

501 

207.2 269.1 

o~·~~~~~~~~~~~~nT~~~~~I ~ 

#67 
7063 Benzyl Chloride 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 22.302 min Scan# 2952 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-03RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
126 0.0 

65 0.0 

Abundfllli'b] 

sooi 

Resp: 3052 
Lower Upper 

2.0 42.0# 
0.0 31.1 

22':302 

I 
\ 

I \~ 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 22.25 22.30 22.35 

Tue Feb 08 07:40:59 2011 Page 16 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Data File Ell 0 6 0 1 - 0 3 RE 1 . D 
Acq On 7 Feb 20ll 6:50pm 
Operator FW 
Sample Ell0601-03RE1 
Mise can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
ALS Vial 8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Start Thrs: 0.02 Max Peaks: 3 
Stop Thrs : 0 Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Title T015 

Signal : TIC: E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak carr. carr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
l 4.292 3 8 21 rVB 60269 142981 1.14% 0. 267% 
2 4.433 21 31 37 rVV2 96976 282791 2.26% 0.529% 
3 4.518 37 45 59 rVB3 141587 431430 3.45% 0. 807% 
4 4.879 88 104 110 rBV3 43265 133173 1.06% 0.249% 
5 5.246 149 164 175 rBV 79174 252417 2.02% 0.472% 

6 5.503 197 206 216 rVB 60967 183772 1.47% 0.344% 
7 6.421 345 356 369 rVB 45299 157113 1.26% 0.294% 
8 6.794 403 417 433 rVB 53305 176196 1.41% 0.330% 
9 6.959 433 444 458 rVV 33228 105536 0.84% 0.197% 

10 7.118 460 470 495 rBV 26869 100084 0.80% 0.187% 

11 7.852 572 590 604 rBV 112421 439866 3. 51% 0.823% 
12 7.999 604 614 624 rVB 123099 368756 2.95% 0.690% 
13 11.554 ll79 1195 1209 rBV 2268958 6921975 55.31% 12.945% 
14 12.275 1302 1313 1324 rVB 53361 152608 1.22% 0.285% 
15 12.814 1388 1401 1417 rBV 684967 1992564 15.92% 3.726% 

16 15.304 1793 1808 1821 rBV2 3524002 10620439 84.86% 19.862% 
17 15.414 1821 1826 1839 rVB 50698 147910 1.18% 0.277% 
18 17.800 2201 2216 2244 rBV 698070 2054715 16.42% 3.843% 
19 19. 6ll 2497 2512 2529 rBV 3462178 10704810 85.53% 20.020% 
20 19.886 2538 2557 2576 rBV 4271299 12515249 100.00% 23.405% 

21 20.143 2590 2599 2613 rVB2 82262 279286 2.23% 0.522% 
22 20.840 2701 2713 2729 rVB ll26299 3420973 27.33% 6.398% 
23 21.862 2864 2880 2887 rBV 89887 263407 2.10% 0.493% 
24 22.033 2897 2908 2924 rBV 536043 1623802 12.97% 3.037% 

Sum of corrected areas: 534 71853 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:22:29 2011 Page: 1 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-03REl.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
Ell0601-03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

35000001 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

TIC: E 11 0601-03RE 1.0\data.ms 

6.4216.13:)95~18 7.1f5299 

11.554 

I I 'I 

12.814 

Time--> 
Abundance 

I 

5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 1300 

4000000 

3500000 
15.304 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

1 414 
0 I I I I I ' I I 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15 00 15.50 16.00 16.50 
Abundance 

40000001 

35000001 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

'T'r>1~:; r1'Jr1'711 M '1'11<=> P<=>h OR 11 , ?? , 10 2011 

TIC: E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 
19. 86 

19.611 

20 840 

22A33 

~0)_43 21~9\ 
, I I' 'I I I I I I I I 

17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

TIC: E110601-03RE1.D\data.ms 

Page: 2 
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Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell 0 6 0 1 - 0 3 RE 1 . D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
Ell06 01- 03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Butane Concentration Rank 10 

R.T. EstConc t,;\0 
Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

--~~;~~----;~~~~~;------;~;~~;---~~~~-~i;i~~~~~~~~~~~-------~;~~~~ 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Butane 58 C4H10 
2 Hydrogen azide 43 HN3 
3 1-Nitro-2-propanone 103 C3H5N03 
4 Isobutane 58 C4H10 
5 Acetic acid, 2-propenyl ester 100 C5H802 

Abundance Scan 164 (5.246 min): E110601-03RE1 .0\data.ms (-149) (-) 
4 .2 

5000 

34.2 

m/z--> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance #109164: Butane 

440 
! 

I 

50001' 
29.o 1 

. I , 
58.0 

15.0 ',II I''' ,IIIII,'' I 'II' 
I 

I " " I ' '''I " , I " , 'I 'I' ' " I ' 
m/z--> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance #3862: 

43.0 
Hydrogen azide 

5000 15.0 

28.0 

I 

m/z-> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance #4639: 1-Nitro-2-propanone 

4~.0 

5000 

I''' I'''' I'~~·~ , I 57.0 73.0 88.0 103.0 
I ' ' I ' I ' ' I I ' ' I ' ' ' ' I ' ' ' i I ' ' ' ' I ,, ' ' I I 

mh-> 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 L1:22:32 2011 

000106-97-8 64 
007782-79-8 4 
010230-68-9 4 
000075-28-5 4 
000591-87-7 4 

m/z 43.20 100.00% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 41.20 28.85% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 58.30 16:82% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 42.ZO 13:92% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 39.15 12.71% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
Page: 3 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
E110601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 
FW 
E110601-03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 2 Dimethyl sulfide Concentration Rank 9 

1 Dimethyl sulfide 62 C2H6S 

2 Borane-methyl sulfide complex 76 C2H9BS 

3 Ethanethiol 62 C2H6S 

4 Methionine, 2-methyl- 163 C6H13N02S 

5 Ethene, chloro- 62 C2H3Cl 

Abundance Scan 614 (7.999 min): E11 0601-03RE1 .0\data.ms (-604) (-) 
6 .2 

47.2 

5000 

I 

m/z--> 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance #111 018: Dimethyl sulfide 

5000 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

4~'0 6r 
35.0 

27.o 1 

I i 
I 

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
#20470: Borane-methyl sulfide complex 

15.0 

5 10 15 20 

64 0 
47.0 

I, 
3~0 \i 

27.0 41.0 J 
' 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

29 0 
I 
I 

#20460 Ethanethiol 
62.0 

47.0 

m/z-> 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
mr"\, r: f'\ "') 1\ '7 , , M r<r,,..:::::. Po 'h n Q 1 1 • .., .., . 1. L1. ., n 1 1 

000075-18-3 94 
013292-87-0 91 
000075-08-1 86 
000562-48-1 83 
000075-01-4 50 

m/z 62.20 100.00% 

I 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 840 
m/z 47.20 77.79% 

7.60 
m/z 

I' 
7.60 
m/z 

I 

7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
45.10 39.10% 

~ 

.. /V~ I'' 
7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 

61.20 34.74% 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
m/z 46.10 29.67% 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
Paqe: 4 



LlDrary ~earcn LOmpouna ~eporc 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

TIC Library 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
Ell0601- 03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration ex:&:--J:::I"b'b-.Ll'JT • P 

***************1********************************** 
Peak Number 1S-.alpha.-Pinene I Concentration Rank 2 

R.T. Est Cone Ar Relative to ISTD R.T. 

19.611 124.52 UG/M3 0704800 IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 

1 18-.alpha.-Pinene 
2 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 
3 .alpha.-Pinene 

ID 

4 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene, 2,6,6- .. . 
5 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6]heptane, 1,7 .. . 

MW MolForm 

136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2512 (19.611 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-2497) (-} 
9 .2 

5000 

I 

mlz--> 20 30 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

5000 

20 30 40 

41.0 

mlz--> 20 30 40 
Abundance 

5000 

27.0 
41.0 
I! 
I 

77.2 

50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 140 
#40167: 1 S-.alpha.-Pinene 

9 .0 

77.0 

50 60 70 80 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 

#40i 4 '' i R- •lph;toeoe 

1

li 105.0 67.0 1,·, 
" 

53.0 
I 

121.0 136.0 
I I 

50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 140 
#40169 .alpha.-Pinene 

910 

I 
77.0 

mlz-> 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 140 T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:22:36 2011 

CAS# Qual 

007785-26-4 96 
007785-70-8 95 
000080-56-8 95 
002437-95-8 94 
000508-32-7 91 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 91.20 41.46% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 . tn/ z 9 2 . 2 0 3 7 . 2 9 % 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
tn/~ 77.20 27.75% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 79.20 22.79% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
Page: 5 



Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 

Ell0601-03RE1.D 
7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 

FW 
Ell0601-03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 

8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************~*********
*** 

Peak Number 8 Camphene Concentration Rank 8 

R.T. EstConc L,\0 Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-;~~~~;----~~~;------;~;;;;---~~~;-~~~=;i~~l~~~~~~~~~~=;~--;;~~33 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Camphene 
2 Cyclohexene, 3-methyl-6-(1-methy .. . 

3 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimet .. . 

4 . beta.- Pinene 
5 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6]heptane, 1,7 ... 

136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2599 (20.143 min): E110601-03RE1 D\data.ms (-2590) (-) 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

5000 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

5000 

20 

15.0 

20 

67.2 

60 

41.0 
I 

9l2 
121.3 

80 100 120 140 
#117919: Camphene 

9l0 

121.0 

d8.o 

207.1 

160 180 200 

40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 

#54665 Cyclohexene, 3-methyl-6-( 1-methylethylidene )-

41.0 li 
65.0 

I I I •)! 

93.0 
! 
i 

121 0 

I 

I 
i 

~ ~ W W 100 1~ 1~ 1M 1W 200 

#117792 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimethyl-2-methylene-, (1 S)-
93.0 

41.0 
I 

69.0 

mlz--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 200 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:22:38 2011 

000079-92-5 94 
000586-63-0 87 
018172-67-3 80 
000127-91-3 so 
000508-32-7 72 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
m/z 121.25 70.75% 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
m/z 79.15 37.96% 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
m/z 107.20 34.78% 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
m/z 91.20 32.78% 

I 

19.80 20.00 20.20 20.40 
Page: 6 



Llbrary ~earcn compound ~eport 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

TIC Library 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
Ell0601- 03RE1 
can5930,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Integration Paramet 

****************************** 
Peak Number 6,6- ... Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. Are Relative to ISTD R.T. 

20.840 3420970 IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 22.033 

ID 

1 Bicyclo[3.1.1)heptane, 6,6-dimet ... 
2 . beta. -Pinene 
3 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-me .. . 
4 Tricyclo[2.2.1.02,6)heptane, 1,7 .. . 
5 Bicyclo[3.1.0)hexane, 4-methylen .. . 

MW MolForm 

136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2713 (20.840 min): E110601-03RE1.0\data.ms (-2701) (-) 
9 .2 

5000 

174.1 207.2 269.1 
m/z-> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Abundance #39861: Bicyclo[3.1.1 he tane, 6,6-dimeth 1-2-meth lene-, (1 S)-

9 

5000 I 
411.0 69.0 I 

, •15• p. ~~~. ,~, . ~~~. I •• 1J11 .. r~.. ~~. I .~~, ~ ~r ~. ~~ .... I •••• I •••• I •••• I •••• I •••• I •••• 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
#117800: .beta.-Pinene 

5000 411 0 

I 
69 0 

T 
I 

18.0 1/ 

I : : 1r d1 L:' ut . 11lr .. I.··, 
12
. ,(.·o '' ,:1 ,i,',,\J '1 1 1' 'I '' i 1 '''I'''','''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' m/z--> 

Abundance 
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

#40025: Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-methylethyl)-

93·'' 0 

50001 

I 

I 
41.0 6~.q.i, Ill I 136.0 

" ' I ' ' ' ' 11

1 

'','' I ' ' ' ' I ';'I'' I ,I·, ' i' ' ' I I ' ' ' I ' ' ' I ' ' ' I ' ' ' ' I ' ' ' I ' ' ' ' I ' ' ' ' m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:22:40 2011 

CAS# Qual 

018172-67-3 97 
000127-91-3 94 
000099-84-3 91 
000508-32-7 91 
003387-41-5 87 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

I 
20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 tn/ z .. 6 9 . 2 0 3 1 . 13 % 

I 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 91.20 26.40% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 41.20 25.24% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 79.20 · 23.32% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
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Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-03RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50 pm 
FW 
El10601-03RE1 
can5930 1 500cc 1 ip=13 1 fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 

Peak Number 10 D-Limonene Concentration Rank 7 

R.T. EstConc ~\O Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-;~~~~;----~~~~;------;~;~~;---~~~;-~~~=~i~~l~~~~~~~~~~=~~--;;~~33 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 D-Limonene 136 C10H16 

2 Limonene 136 C10H16 

3 Cyclohexene/ 1-methyl-4-(1-methy ... 136 C10H16 

4 Cyclohexene/ 1-methyl-4-(1-methy ... 136 C10H16 

5 Cyclobutane/ 1 1 3-diisopropenyl-~ ... 136 C10H16 

Abundance Scan 2880 (21.862 min): E11 0601-03RE1.D\data.ms (-2864) (-) 

6 .2 
93.2 

5000 

m/z-> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 

Abundance #114020: 0-Limonene 

5000 

I " ' I ' I' 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

5000" 

m/z--> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

39.0 

I 

68.0 
i 
! 
li 

II 

#114006: Limonene 

93.0 

I 
,II 
:I 

136.0 

'' 119 0 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

#114008: Cyclohexene, 1-methyl-4-( 1-methylethenyl)-, (S)-

68.0 
li 
'I 
I 93o 
I 

121.0 
! 

m/z--> 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:22:41 2011 

005989-27-5 94 
000138-86-3 94 
005989-54-8 90 
007705-14-8 76 
1000152-89-6 59 

m/z 68.20 100.00% 

~ 
'lq,)\'1""1' 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 93.20 76.59% 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 67.20 76.04% 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 79.20 39.43% 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
m/z 94.20 30.54% 

21.60 21.80 22.00 22.20 
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Tentatively Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-03RE1 .D 

7 Feb 2011 6:50pm 
FW 
Ell0601-03RE1 
ean5930,500ec,ip=13,fp=30 
8 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT Est Cone Units Response 
~--Internal 
# RT 

Standard---~ 
Resp Cone 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Butane 5.246 3.0 UG/M3 252417 1 12.814 1992560 23.8 
Dimethyl sulfide 7.999 4.4 UG/M3 368756 1 12.814 1992560 23.8 
18-.alpha.-Pinene 19. 6ll 124.5 UG/M3 10704800 2 17.800 2054720 23.9 
Camphene 20.143 4.6 UG/M3 247277 3 22.033 1623800 30.0 
Bicyelo[3.1.1]h ... 20.840 63.2 UG/M3 3420970 3 22.033 1623800 30.0 
D-Limonene 21.862 4.9 UG/M3 263407 3 22.033 1623800 30.0 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:22:41 2011 Page: 9 





InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell 0 6 0 1 - 0 4 RE 1 . D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:50 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 70ll Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2, 2, 4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12. 820 ll4 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
4.849 
4.959 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.810 
0.000 
7.859 
8.115 
8.244 
0.000 
8.642 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.627 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 

11.297 
0.000 
0.000 

11.804 
11.963 

0.000 
12.275 
12.392 
12.655 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

ll1 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

56 
117 

78 
57 
43 

r015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 08:01:51 2011 

960653 
754988 
300975 

0 
0 
0 

50897 
183924 

6312 
54142 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

75808 
2ll43 

0 
137820 

34452 
4968 

0 
8346 

0 
0 
0 

9527 
0 
0 

7422 
0 
0 

3971 
0 
0 

3173 
21556 

0 
69662 

5395 
5818 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue b\\(.. 
4~~5"~~ 
~~ 76 

<::r:38 UG/"§ 99 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 

<~~-UG/MID 74 

~~~-~ 79 
N.D. 

Q 03 UG/M3# 17 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.23 UG/M3 

~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

13 
93 

100 
25 
38 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-04REl.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=l3,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:50 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\l\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.420 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 91 
18.210 91 
18.938 91 
18.950 104 

0.000 
0.000 

20.541 105 
0.000 

21.360 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
33304 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6854 
9770 
4206 
3702 

0 
0 

3484 
0 

4004 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
L5~ b\t:::. Q,12 UG/fot3 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~· 0 UG/M3# 48 
0 UG/M3# 76 
0 UG/M3# 28 
0 UG/M3# 25 

. 

t:UG/M3# 40 
. 
UG/M3# 28 

. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
E110601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:50 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

Abundance 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
0.. 
::;: 
00.. 
'::::;: 

15000001 j ~ 
- " 
~~ 
u_ Ul) 

10000001 ~ ii 
~~ 
~~ 

5000001i j 
t- ~ 

0~ 

0.. 
::;: 
0 
f-

~ 
c 

"' .c 
;:; 
E 

u_ 

"" ~ 
::: 
c 
0 
Q) 

U: 
0 

0 ,._ 

0.. 
::;: 
0 
f-
Qf a_ 
c 0.. ::;: 

-5 ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~f 
~~~ 
"'~";;) 0 
~fig " 
...c~~ ~ 
~5 

~20 ~ 
"'~"' ~fR r2 
~A 

0.. 
:.;; 
0 
f­
ai 
c 

~ 
I 
<0 

0 ,._ 

0.. 
::;: 
0 
>-. 
Ql . 
c "' 
"' c - "' 

Q n. ~ ~ 
:E :;!>._8 
(,) u .c 0 
r- t-_a;;O 
~ (1.~ -~ ~ 
.9 a.. ~~ I- 0 
~ ~ ~ ¥,o..O 
>. >-. ~~~ 
m ~ ~ ~i:=. 
~-icc" >. o .c ~c £ 0 !!! 
"' :c !;',"1 Cl. ~ u o-' :1!. 
~ "' ~ :go<O 
o ~ CP -"""' 
,.._ r-- r::r---~R 

(Not Revlewed) 

~ 
~ 
"' ::l 
0 

~ 

TIC: E110601-04RE1.0\data.ms 

"' 9 
~ 
?l 
lii 0.. 
_Q ::;: e o 
0 f-
:Ca..ai 
0~ 
~(,)>. 
U)f-X -v--c6. 
~6 
~ 
:?~ 
w.S 
~ 
r::;::_ 

l 
1:5 
;::. 

r-1-rrrT---.-----.----- I l 
\.vc 

0.. 
::;: 
0 
f­
ai 
fl ,., 
.c 
;:; 
E 

-+ >. 
5 
'I' 

"' c 

"' ::l 
:g 
>. 
5 
w ... 
~ 
t-

A 

o;f 
q 
Q) 
c 

"' 0.. t! :.;; "' 0 _Q 

f- 0 

~ 5 

"' i3 
N 0 c 
2l .... 
>. 
.c "" ;:; 0 

E ~ ·c 
>;-... 
<'( 

8 ,._ 

Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 30 (4.427 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-19) (-) 
4 .2 

51.2 78.2 116.1 o~~~~~~~~~~~Tr~~,.~~~~~rrn 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 31 (4.433 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

4r 
I 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 31 (4.433 min) E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-6) (-) •q2 

I! 

116.1 
O~rn~rHT>~~~~"~~~rn~~~~rn-n 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.37 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 
Ion Ratio 

41 100 
39 87.9 
42 59.0 

Abundance 
20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 
Lower 

47.3 
49.0 

50897 
Upper 

87.3# 
89.0 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 :Time--> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
:Abundance 

Raw 
50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 

Scan 45 (4.518 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 scan 45 (4.-518min): E11o6o1:o4RE1.o\c:lata.ms · · · 
8 .1 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-21) (·) 

8,.1 

I 
I 
I 

' 
51.2 I' .• 101.1 

1 35.1 
1i 661 il ., 

0 ·'I"' I' 11 1" 11 1" I "'1""1 '"1'"'1·' '1 11 "1 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.10 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

85 
87 
50 

Ion: 85 
Ratio 
100 

33.2 
10.7 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

12.7 
0.0 

183924 
Upper 

52.7 
29.1 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 4.40 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 . ······-- . 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

Scan 98 (4.843 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-87) (-) 
8 .1 

135.1 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.849 min Scan# 99 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

85 
135 

87 

Ion: 85 
Ratio 
100 

64.1 
0.0 

Abundance 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

01~-
, ' ' I 

Resp: 
Lower 

50.8 
12.6 

6312 
Upper 

90.8 
52.6# 

' I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 
I 

4.85 4.90 

Abundance Scan 118 (4.965 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-107) (-) 
5 .1 

Ref 50 

o~~~~nn~TriTI+h7~~~~~nr~~no
nTn< 

m~-> 30 ~ 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance· · -- scari 117(4.959 mill): E:116661 ~o4RE1.b\Ciaiams 

5 .2 

Raw 50 

I 
78.2 

o~~~~~~Trt~Ho~~~~~nr~~n<n<
rn 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 117 (4.959 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-94) (-) 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

50.2 

Sub 
50 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.38 UG/M3 
RT: 4.959 min Scan# 117 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 
32.9 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

13.2 

54142 
Upper 

53.2 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time-> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5.05 
.............. -··· .. 
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Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min) AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10 .1 

35 2 47.1 66.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

Raw 
50 

1 or .1 

i 

44.1 66.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min) E110601-04RE1 0\datarns (-393) (-) 

I 101.1 

Sub 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-568) (-) 
10 .1 151.0 61.1 

Ref 50 85.1 

I. 4~.1 IJI I J '.l 11~,:1 132.1 .I 167.0 
O~~~~,~~~~rr~~~~~T>~~"~.-

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ ~ M 100 1W 1~ 1~ 
Scan 58:3 (7.810 min) E11 0601 ~04RE1.D\data.rns 

1 o'r .1 
I 151.1 
, I 

85.1 
44.2 

I 66.1 

ill I I I 1

1l 1 
I o~~~~~,,~~rrro~~~+~,~~~~TTTT-r-

m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 

Sub 
50 

~ ~ M 100 1W 1~ 1~ 
Scan 583 (7810 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-558) (-) 

10U 
151.1 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.56 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 
Ratio 
100 

67.7 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.1 

75808 
Upper 

85.1 

Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 7.810 min Scan# 583 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt Ion:101 Resp: 21143 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
101 100 
151 84.3 64.5 104.5 
153 52.9 34.2 74.2 

Abundance 

4000 

2000 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~M~~~.- o~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 
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Abundance Scan 589 (7.846 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-575) (-) 

4r 
Ref 50 I 58.2 

0~~rlh~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~15T5~.on. 
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 591 (7.859 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

43.2 

Raw 
50 58.2 

I 
78.2 

0 I I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 
Abundance Scan 591 (7.859 min) E110601-04RE1 D\data.ms (-555) (-) 

4F 
Sub 

50 58.2 

0 78.2 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 0.91 UG/M3 
RT: 7.859 min Scan# 591 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
40.4 21.6 

Abundance 

I 
300001 

20000 

10000 

13 7 82 0 
Upper 

61.6 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140150 160 Time--> 7.70 7.90 8.00 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

o~~~~~ft+hT~~TnTh~~~~~~~~rn 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance . Scan 633 (8.115 min): E116661~o4R.E1.b\data.ms 

4 .2 

Raw 
50 

78.1 
o~~~~~H+~~~Tn~~~~~~Th~~lrn 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8.115 min): E110601-04RE1.D\datams (-602) (-) 

T 
I 
I 
I 
' 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.22 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 

Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

45 
43 

Ion: 45 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 
16.7 0.0 

Abundance 

10000 

8000 

6000 

4000 

2000 

34452 
Upper 

37.4 

m/z--> 

0~~~~~~~~ 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.00 8.058.10 8.15 8.20 
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Abundance Scan 655 (8.250 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-643) (-) 
7 .1 

Ref 50 

64.1 
o~~~n>rir~+n~TITnT~~.n~nT~~~~~~ 

38.2 44.1 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (

1
8.2;' mio)' E11 0601-04RE1.Df,.,".m' 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 8.244 min Scan# 654 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-04REl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

76 
78 

Ion: 76 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

4968 
Upper 

29.2 

Raw [ 50
· ! i I Abundance 

J , , ' , ', "' J, , ', ' " ' ",'""' , ,1, I,'""'""' 1soo 
m/z--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 654 (8.244 min) E11 0601-04RE1 O\data.ms(631) (-) 

7,.1 

Sub 
50 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 719 (8.642 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-707) (-) 
4 .1 8 .1 

Ref 50 

O~~~rrn~rrn~HTI~~~~~~~~~~~~m 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 719 (8.642 min) E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

4~.2 8<.1 

44.1 
Raw 

50 

li I 0 I I I 'I I I I I 'I 'I I I I 
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 719 (8 642 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-695) (-) 

1 49 2 84 1 

Sub 
50 

1000 

500 

Time--> 8.20 8.25 8.30 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.642 min .Scan# 719 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-04REl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8346 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

49 100 
84 98.1 75.6 115.6 
51 37.2 11.5 51.5 

Abundance 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 §0 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 . :Yime-> 8.60 8.65 8.70 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.627 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-868) (-) 
5 .2 

Ref 50 

0 I 

m/z--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

41.2 

I I 50.2 I 63.2 
71,2 77.1 

8r 
I 

35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 
Scan 880 (9.627 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

5 .2 

41.2 

95 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Abundance Scan 880 (9 627 min) E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-857) (-) 

Sub 
43.2 

5r 
50 

i 86.2 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 9.627 min Scan# 880 

Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

Lab File: Ell 0 6 0 1 - 0 4 RE 1 . D 

Acq: 7 Feb 20ll 7:40 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 9527 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
57 100 
41 71.8 36.5 76.5 
86 0.0 0.0 39.4 

Abundance 
3000 9 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundimce 

Raw 
50 

Scan 1070110.789 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1060) (-) 
4 .2 

61.1 
96.1 

72.2 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

AbundanceScan 1072 (10.801 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-1054) (-) 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

Concen: 0.16 UG/M3 

RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 

Delta R.T. 0.012 min 

Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

72 
43 

Ion: 72 
Ratio 
100 
336.9 

Abun~!} 

6000 

Resp: 
Lower 

275.8 

7422 
Upper 

315.8# 

,.2 . 
4000 

( 
;,,,,, \ 

I "·' 

I 
57.1 I 

0~~~~~--r-r-r-o 

Sub 
50 2000 

~ 0 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 

~1P PPh OR 07:4S:57 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1141) (-) 

I T 
Refs: '' 1 J\,, '' ,J2 Jll 

1 
"'' " 

1 
11 ~;; ,, 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

442 

Raw 
50 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1153 (11 297 min) E110601-04RE1 D\data ms (-1130) (-) 

811 
Sub I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 

Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1223) (-) 
5 .2 8 .2 

Ref 50! 41.2 
69.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~n<~~~~~" 
mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

0 I 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Scan 1236 (11 804 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data ms 

412 
! 56.2 

I 

84.3 113.1 

I 

I 

120 

I I I I I I I I I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1236 (11.804 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-1212) (-) 

5,.2 

Sub I 84.3 
50 

41.2 
I 

0 ' 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.297 min Scan# 1153 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

83 
85 

Ion: 83 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

Time--> 11.25 

#32 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.2 

11.30 

7013 Cyclohexane 

3971 
Upper 

85.2# 

11.35 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 11.804 min Scan# 1236 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt Ion: 56 Resp: 3173 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

56 100 
84 0.0 72.6 112. 6# 
69 0.0 13.2 53.2# 

Abundance 

1000 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 11.75 11.80 11.85 

E110601-04RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:45:58 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1262 (11.964 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1249) (-) 
11 

Ref 50 

82.1 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.22 UG/M3 
RT: 11.963 min Scan# 1262 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

70.1 

m/z-> 
0 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 i;~ 
Abundance Scan 1262 (11.963 min): E11 0601-04RE1.0\data.ms 

117 11 0 

Ion:117 
Ratio 
100 
102.6 

Resp: 
Lower 

21556 
Upper 

Raw 
50 

82.1 

o~~rrl~~~ .. rn>+~Trl~rn~~rn~~Yn .. ~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 
Abundance Scan 1262 (11 963min) E11 0601-04RE1 0\data ms (-1238) (-) 

Sub 
50 

0 

47.1 
I 

70.2 
I 

82.1 

t 

11na 

I! 
I' 
I 
I 

I I 
I I 

119 
121 

Abundance 

60001 

I 
4000

1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 130 Time--> 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1300) (-) #3 5 

27.6 

7 .2 7105 Benzene 

76.2 
11.2 

116.2 
51.2 

Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

o~~rM~~~~~~~~~ho~a~7~.2~~~~~ 
m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

A~~~oo

5
~ ~~ $630 1313 {1 :2.275 n;;O) E 11 b6

7
11'64RE 1.Dido1im, 

Tgt Ion: 78 Resp: 69662 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
78 100 
77 22.4 2.6 42.6 

Abundance 

20000 

15000 mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
AbundanceScan 1313 (12.275 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

7,.2 
10000 

50001 

I 

50 : 
I 

Sub 

0 
I 

52.2 ,! 

39.2 
II 

1:1 62.1 I ,II, 
0 

I 

I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time--> 12.20 12.30 

R11n~n1-n4RR1 .D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:45:59 2011 
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Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min): AS020711L1.Didata.ms (-1318) (-) #36 
512 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

Ref 'J )1 J" "' 913 .. ' "' ,, "''""' "' "" '""' "' '' ~,,1,,1 
mfz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Aboodoo~ 

1
.,.~'" 1332 ( 12.392 mio )' E 11 060 1-04RE1 Old"' m• 

Raw ]jJ '" '"' '" ' "''' '" '" '' ''" '""' 
m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
AbundanceScan 1332 (12.392 min) E1166b1-04RE1.bldata.ms (-1309) (-) 

512 
I 

Sub l 
50 • ! 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 12.392 min Scan# 1332 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 5395 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 66.9 0.1 40.1# 
56 0.0 13.6 53.6# 

Abundance 

m/z--> 
J. ,',, J . ''" "'"' ,, ,, " ''" "'" "'" .. , .. ' '"' ''" '' 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.35 12.40 12.45 

Abundance Scan 1374 (12.649 min): AS020711L1.Didata.ms (-1362) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

71.2 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1375 (12 655 min): E11 0601-04REfb\data.l1ns 

.1 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 12.655 min Scan# 1375 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
41 
71 

Ion: 43 
Ratio 
100 

69.3 
0.0 

Resp: 
Lower 

32.9 
56.7 

5818 
Upper 

72.9 
96.7# 

Abundance 

mfz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
AbundanceScan 1375 (12655 min) E110601-04RE1.Didata.ms (-1350) (-) 

43.2 

I 
Sub [' 

50 

~I 71
1

2 

o~~~~~Dr~~Dr~~no~~no~~no~~ 

1500 

1000 

500 

mfz--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.60 12.65 12.70 
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Abundance Scan 1827 (15.420 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 

652 

Raw 
50 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 

AbundanceScan 1827 (15.420 min) E110601-04RE1.0\data.ms (-1803) (-) 
912 

Sub 
50 

39.1 6F . :I 
o~~TTT>rrrrrrrr~rrrTrrrrrrrr~~~rr~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.12 UG/M3 

RT: 15.420 min Scan# 1827 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

61.1 41.6 

Abundance 
20 

10000 

8000 
/r\ \ 

I \ \ 
I \ . 

40oo] I \ \ 

6000 

33304 
Upper 

81.6 

I !1
/ \\\\ 

200: L 
"'1'"'1""1' "I" 

Time--> 15.35 15.40 15.45 15.50 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-2239) (-) #54 
9 .2 7155 Ethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 

RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

106.2 Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18 014 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-2228) (-) 
91.2 

i 

Sub 
50 

106.2 
78.1 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 0.0 

51 0.0 

Abundance 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

Resp: 6854 
Lower Upper 

13.9 53.9# 
0.0 28.0 

1 . 4 

0 0~~~~~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 17.95 18.00 18.05 
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Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2271) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 106.2 

39.2 51.2 65.2 
77.2 

0 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.210 min) E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 9770 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 43.6 33.6 73.6 
105 0.0 3.5 43.5# Raw 50!1 44,.12 'l' 106.2 

1

1 I Abundance 

I 
73.2 II II 117.2 3000 II I II I 

18 0 

0'1 "'I' "I' "1""1 "'I'" 1""1" 'I "'I"' mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18.210 min) E11 0601-04RE1 o\data.ms(-2260) (-). 

91.2 
2000 

Sub 
50 106.2 

' 

I 
41.2 73.2 

I I II ! 
0 I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2389) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 104.2 

I 78.2 

o~l ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 
Abundance Sca~~02 (18 938 min) E1166o1~04RE:To\data.ms 

I 104.2 
78.2 

Raw 
50 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~+>~~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2402 (18 938 min) E110601-04RE1 .0\data.ms (-2378) (-) 

I 9 ~·2 104.2 

II II 
'I 

Sub 
78.2 

50 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~+>~~ 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

1000 

0 
Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

#56 
7157 o-Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.938 min Scan# 2402 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
106 

Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

Time-> 18.90 

Resp: 
Lower 

29.7 

18.95 

4206 
Upper 

69.7# 

E110601-04RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:46:03 2011 Page 13 



Abundance Scan 2404 (18.950 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2393) (-) #57 
9 .2 7158 Styrene 

104.2 Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.950 min Scan# 2404 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

78.2 Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

o~~~~rrl4T~~4,TT~~~~M<,~¥n~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 

Abundance Scan 2404 (18 950 min)· E11 0601-04RE1.0\data.ms 4r . . 
Raw 

50 I 78.2 
91.2 

104.2 

OY.~~~~4,~~~~~h.~~~~~~~~
 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 

Abundance Scan 2404 (18.950 min): E11 0601-04RE1.0\data.ll1s (-2380) (-) 

Sub 
50 

51.2 
I 

al 40.1 
I I " I I I I I 

78.2 
! 

ij 
'i 

I I I " " I 

91.2 1 Of.2 

'I 'I' "I"" 

Tgt Ion:104 
Ion Ratio 
104 100 
103 0.0 

Abundance 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 Time--> 18.90 

Abundance Scan 2664 (20.541 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2647) (-) #62 

Resp: 
Lower 

33.5 

0 

3702 
Upper 

73.5# 

18.95 19.00 

10 .2 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1-ethyl-4-methylbe 

Concen: 0.01 UG/M3 

RT: 20.541 min Scan# 2664 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

41
_~cari 2664 (20541 min): E:f10601-04RE1.0\datams 

174.1 
I 73.1 I 

I 

OhTn.Hn~~rt,~~~~n<~~~~~~nT~~" 

Sub 
50 57.2 

Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 

Tgt Ion:105 
Ion Ratio 
105 100 
120 0.0 

Abundance 

1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

15.2 

2 

3484 
Upper 

55.2# 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time--> 20.50 20.55 
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Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2784) (·) 
10 .2 

Ref 50 

51.2 77.2 
o~~.Th~~n+~~~~~1n6T7rr.o~~~~~~~~ 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Scan 2798 (21.360 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

4<\2 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

I 
105.2 

77.2 I 
I' 269.1 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
AbundanceScan 2798 (21 360 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-2773) (·) 

I 105 2 

Sub 77.2 
50 41.2 

207.2 
269.1 I 0 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 21.360 min Scan# 2798 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-04RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

1000 

500 

0 
Time--> 21.30 

Resp: 
Lower 

28.6 

21.35 

4004 
Upper 

68.6# 

21.40 
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LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
Ell0601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

Signal 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

: TIC: E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms 

peak 
# 

R.T. first max last 
min scan scan scan 

PK peak 
TY height 

corr. 
area 

corr. 
% max. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.292 
4.433 
4.518 
4.879 
5.246 

5.503 
6.421 
6.794 
7.859 
7.999 

11.554 
12.275 
12.814 
15.304 
17.800 

19.611 
19.886 
20.143 
20.840 
22.033 

3 8 20 rVB 
20 31 38 rVV 
38 45 57 rVB2 
87 104 111 rBV2 

145 164 177 rBV 

197 206 217 rVB2 
345 356 368 rVB 
407 417 433 rVB 
572 591 605 rBV2 
605 614 624 rVB 

1176 1195 1221 rBV 
1296 1313 1326 rBV 
1388 1401 1420 rBV 
1793 1808 1822 rBV2 
2205 2216 2239 rBV 

2495 2512 2524 rBV 
2538 2557 2576 rBV 
2592 2599 2616 rVBS 
2700 2713 2725 rVB 
2897 2908 2935 rBV 

46690 
100632 
142896 

41695 
63659 

33960 
31801 
51528 
66402 
67655 

2262263 
45067 

678072 
3515013 

712566 

524744 
4144587 

40355 
160740 
539297 

115076 
295864 
404949 
127756 
222608 

110704 
110624 
164641 
304653 
198462 

6942814 
135312 

1978983 
10545113 

2086171 

0.94% 
2.42% 
3. 31% 
1.04% 
1.82% 

0.90% 
0.90% 
1.34% 
2.49% 
1.62% 

56.69% 
1.10% 

16.16% 
86.10% 
17.03% 

1605183 13.11% 
12246973 100.00% 

13 0646 1. 07% 
495920 4.05% 

1672795 13.66% 

Sum of corrected areas: 39895247 

r015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:21 2011 

% of 
total 

0.288% 
0.742% 
1.015% 
0.320% 
0.558% 

0.277% 
0. 277% 
0.413% 
0.764% 
0. 497% 

17.403% 
0. 339% 
4.960% 

26.432% 
5.229% 

4.023% 
30.698% 

0. 327% 
1.243% 
4.193% 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
El10601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

4000000) 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

20000001' 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

TIC: E 11 0601-04RE 1.0\data.ms 

j84.8795.2~503 

11.554 

12.814 

Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12 00 12.50 1300 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-04RE 1.0\data.ms 

4000000 
19. 86 

3500000 
15.304 

3000000 1 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 17.800 22033 

500000 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~rn~~~~~~~~~ 

Time-> 13.50 
Abundance 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

TIC: E11 0601-04RE1 .0\data.ms 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~==~~ 
Time-> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 

... ~ ~--- T"''-1..... f"'\0 11 .')'/.')"") "')1111 Page: 2 



Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601- 04RE1. D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
Ell0601- 04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Butane Concentration Rank 7 :u . R.T. EstConc ~\ Area Relatlve to ISTD R.T. 
--~:;~~----;:~;------;;;~~;---~~;~-;i~l~~~~b~~;~~~-------1;:;;; 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Butane 58 C4H10 
2 Formic acid, chloro-, (3,4,4-tri ... 194 C7H11Cl04 
3 Acetic acid, 2-propenyl ester 100 C5H802 
4 2-Propanone, 1- (1-methylethoxy)- 116 C6H1202 
5 Hydrogen azide 43 HN3 

Abundance Scan 164 (5.246 min): E110601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-145) (-) 

I 
4 .2 

5oooJ 

I I mlz--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
Abundance #3946: Butane 

5000 

2.0 
15.0 

I 

29.0 

,'' 
mlz--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
Abundance#5764: Formic acid, chloro-, (3,4,4-trimethyl-1 ,2-dioxetan-3-yl)methyl ester 

4l0 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

5000 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
#1 09716: Acetic acid, 2-propenyl ester 

44-0 
I 
I 
! 

I 
1 58.0 

27.0 11: 1! no 
I' "I '1"''1'" I 1

'
1 1 I 'I'" 1""1 '"1""1 1111

1
1 "I' "1""1" mlz--> 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:24 2011 

000106-97-8 64 
107323-92-2 9 
000591-87-7 4 
042781-12-4 4 
007782-79-8 4 

m/z 43.20 100.00% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 41:20 23.76% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 58.20 ~5:56% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
m/z 39.ZO 14.77% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
fu/z 42.ZO 13.67% 

5.00 5.20 5.40 5.60 
Page: 3 



Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
El10601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015_020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 

Peak Number 2 Dimethyl sulfide Concentration Rank 8 

1 Dimethyl sulfide 
2 Borane-methyl sulfide complex 
3 Ethanethiol 
4 Methionine, 2-methyl-
5 Ethene, chloro-

62 C2H6S 
76 C2H9BS 
62 C2H6S 

163 C6H13N02S 
62 C2H3Cl 

Abundance Scan 614 (7 999 min): E11 0601-04RE1.0\data.ms (-605) (-) 
6 .2 

47.2 

5000 

57.0 I 
I 

I' 

m/z--> 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 

Abundance #111 016: Dimethyl sulfide 
4l 0 62.0 

5000 
35.0 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 

5000 

m/z--> 5 
Abundance 

5000 

15.0 

' 

#20470: Borane-methyl sulfide complex 

Ethanethiol 

47.0 

I 
i 

35.0 

II 
I 

1: 

6r 
I 
I 

li 

6~ 0 

74.0 

m/z--> 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 

~n1s 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:26 2011 

000075-18-3 95 
013292-87-0 91 
000075-08-1 86 
000562-48-1 78 
000075-01-4 42 

m/z 62.20 100.00% 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 840 
m/z 47.20 74.31% 

7.($0 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
m/z 45.10 40.03% 

I 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 8.40 
m/z 61.20 32.32% 

7.60 7.80 8.00 8.20 840 
m/z 46.20 30.85% 

7.60 8.00 8.20 840 
Page: 4 



Library Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 
FW 
El10601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc 1 ip=13 1 fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015_020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABAS 
TIC Integration s: LSCINT.P 

**************** ******************* ******************************* 
Peak Number 1S-.alpha.-Pinene Concentration Rank 4 

R.T. Est Cone a Relative to ISTD R.T. 

1605180 IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 17.800 

ID MW MolForm 

1 1S-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
2 1R-.alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
3 .alpha.-Pinene 136 C10H16 
4 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene 1 21 61 6- • • • 136 C10H16 
5 3-Carene 136 C10H16 

Abundance 

I 
Scan 2512 (19.611 min): E11 0601-04RE1.D\data.ms (-2495) (-) 

9 .2 

5000 

mlz--> 20 30 40 
Abundance 

5000; 

77.2 

50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 
#40167. 1 S-.alpha.-Pinene 

93 0 

130 140 

/ 

m/z--> 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
Abundance #40147: 1 R-.alpha.-Pinene 

5000 

I 

mlz--> 20 
Abundance 

5000 

93.0 

I 
i 

53.0 67.0 105.0 
I 

30 40 50 

41.0 

60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
#40169: .alpha.-Pinene 

9iO 
I 

I 
I 

77.0 .1' 

::r 
i/i: 

mlz--> 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
T015 02071l.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:28 2011 

CAS# Qual 

007785-26-4 96 
007785-70-8 95 
000080-56-8 94 
002437-95-8 94 
013466-78-9 87 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 91.20 40.94% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
rn/z 92.20 ··38:12% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 77.20 27.65% 

I 
19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
m/z 79.20 22.19% 

19.20 19.40 19.60 19.80 20.00 
Page: 5 



L~brary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40pm 
FW 
El10601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 

Peak Number 8 .beta.-Pinene Concentration Rank 6 

R.T. EstConc //\0 Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

-;;~~~;----~~~;------~~~~;;---~~;;-~~~=~i~~i~~~~~~~~~~=~~--;;~;33 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 . beta. -Pinene 136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 
136 C10H16 

2 Bicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, 6,6-dimet .. . 
3 Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-(1-me .. . 
4 Bicyclo[3.1.0]hexane, 4-methylen .. . 
5 .alpha.-Pinene 

Abundance 

5000 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

5000 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

5000 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

5000 

Scan 2713 (20.840 min): E110601-04RE1.0\data.ms (-2700) (-) 
9 .2 

69.2 

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 90 100 110 120 130 140 

41.0 

I 

#117802: .beta.-Pinene 
9i0 

I 
I 69.0 

1 0 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 140 
#39861: Bicyclo[31.1]heptane, 6,6-dimethyl-2-methylene-, (1 S)-

93.0 

41.0 

20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
#40025: Cyclohexene, 4-methylene-1-( 1-methylethyl)-

93.0 

mlz--> 1 0 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 
----- ,.. ...... ,..... ...... .,..., 'M..-.1- /""\(") 11.'"1'"7."")0 ")(111 

000127-91-3 97 
018172-67-3 97 
000099-84-3 91 
003387-41-5 87 
000080-56-8 87 

m/z 93.20 100.00% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
~/z 69.20 30.34% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 41.20 25.98% 

, or;;-~A'?p. ,9',99, 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 91.20 25.97% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
m/z 79.20 23.49% 

20.60 20.80 21.00 21.20 
Paoe: 6 



Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
El10601-04RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 7:40 pm 
FW 
El10601-04RE1 
can2783,500cc,ip=13,fp=30 
9 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

Butane 
Dimethyl sulfide 
18-.alpha.~Pinene 
.beta.-Pinene 

5.246 
7.999 

19. 61l 
20.840 

2.7 UG/M3 
2.4 UG/M3 

18.4 UG/M3 
8.9 UG/M3 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:29 2011 

222608 
198462 

1605180 
495920 

1 12.820 1978980 
1 12.820 1978980 
2 17.800 2086170 
3 22.033 1672800 

23.8 
23.8 
23.9 
30.0 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
E110601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
E110601- 05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:55 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-, ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
4.842 
4.965 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.803 
0.000 
7.858 
8.115 
8.250 
0.000 
8.635 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.627 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 

11.297 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11. 963 
0.000 

12.275 
12.392 
12.661 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

117 

78 
57 
43 

f015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 08:01:56 2011 

964545 
745527 
288074 

0 
0 
0 

72314 
188671 

7309 
60311 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

79070 
22377 

0 
233410 

39121 
4953 

0 
8907 

0 
0 
0 

9335 
0 
0 

19186 
0 
0 

3594 
0 
0 
0 

22787 
0 

92484 
8275 
7246 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue V" 

_;;:-r?G~2~ ~~ h\r--
~s uaiM]! 70 

('"0-32 UG/~ 98 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.58 UG/M3 99 
0.26 UG/M 94 

~. SJ. UG/M3 ~ 10tc.9-" ( K 
.Q.-.25 UO/P13" ~S"J(:96,ll<... 

-{}-. 02 UG/PO# 75 
N.D. 

--co;~g. UG/M3j) 

N.D. 

cv~ 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

\t-. 53 tJG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 

84 

65 

82 

17 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973val 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
Ell0601- 05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=l3.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:55 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 o-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexachlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

16.436 43 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 91 
18.210 91 
18.938 91 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

21.354 105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
46007 

0 
0 
0 

4332 
0 
0 
0 

7545 
10707 

4961 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3524 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

~~~-u~ 
N.D. 
N.D. 

_a 05 IIG/MJ.# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.03 u 3# 
0.0 G/M3# 
0 2 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

{),Q2 U8/!•13#' 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

98 

26 

48 
74 
28 

28 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Time: 
Quant Method 
Quant Title 
QLast Update 
Response via 

Abundance 
5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 
"-::;; 
0 
t-"­
--'::;; 

15000001 ~ !::> 
.r:::--' 

~1 
"'~ ~ -

1000000!~~ 
@ -
!il~ 
itf:S2 

500000lgjl !15 
-~ 

"' 

Quantitatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
E110601-05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=l3.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Feb 08 08:01:55 2011 
C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 
T015 
Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Initial Calibration 

"- "-::;;: ::;; 
0 0 
f-_ f-
Q) di a_ 
c c "- ::;; 
"' £ ~ ~ .<:: 
Q) w 0 w 
E 

-~ :g 
lL 

"' COQ s ~..c. 
~~ (.) 

::: ~~ ~ 
c ~~ ~ 0 QE>£' ~ 
lL ~~ ~ 0 

0 """~"' ;s- v ,.._ 
r--r--r::. R 

.A 

"­::;;: 
0 
f-

~ 
~ 

I 
<D 

0 ,.._ 

"­::;;: 

!::> 
oi 

B ~ 
~ 0 
>. ...... 
rij § 
~ ~ 
Q3 :c 
::;; 0 

co "' :3 ~ ,.._ ..... 

"­::;;: 
0 
f-

~ Q) 
2 &5 
C N 

"- "' c ::;;:ll-2 
~ £ ~ 

- "' " "' E c :g ~ 0 

~~nO 
~~-£:£1¥ 
~ ~'; 
~ ao ~ 
c"l~~ 
a=l~l'] 
0 1'00 ,.._ ,.._,.._ 

(Not Revlewed) 

TIC: E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

i 
(i 

"­::;;: 
0 
1-
oi 
c 
.8 
~ 
>. 
:; 
CD 

>. 
£ 
"' ::;; 

N 
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-,::. 

"' 0 
cb 
c 
:!l 
c "-"' ::;; .g 0 
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::Ca_~ 
o::;;:~ 

~~ 
~~6: 
~0 
~-g 
~~ 
w.§_ 
:g:g 
t::.t::. 

"­::;; 
0 
f-

~ 
Q) 

~ 
!;:; 
-,::. 

A 

"­::;;: 
0 
1-
oi 
c 
:!l 
c 

"' D 
:;;., 
.<:: 
Q) 
E ·c 

~ 
"{ 

g 
,.._ 

~ 
0 
cb 
c 

~ 
"' ~ 
0 

£ 
9 .,._ 

8 
'!2 

0~ I I I I I I l I I IT' I Il-l T' 1 r , -r-, , , r T' , , 1 I-, , , , I , , , , I , , , , I , , , , I , , , , I , , , ,- 1-, , , , I , , , , I , , , , I , , , , I , , , , I , 1 , -, 1 , , rTI r_T_"l_' r-"1 ,-,--,-r1 1 , ,- ,--1 , , , , I , , , , 1 Time--> 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 24.00 25.00 26.00 2700 28.00 29.00 30.00 31.00 
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Abundance 

I 

Ref 50 

Scan 30 (4.427 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-19) (-) 
4 .2 

51.2 78.2 116.1 o~~~~~~~~~,Trri~~~nT~~rHTTrn 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 31 (4.433 min): E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms 4f 

.1 .1 ljll 
111·1 

1'['[1: 
01" 1' ,l,ili[JI ... 1 ~~·:, 1 

7~·~, "1 "' 1' "' 1":' 1'" 
116.1 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.52 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 72314 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 88.5 47.3 87.3# 
42 53.6 49.0 89.0 

Abundance 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time-> 4.35 4.40 4.45 4.50 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

0 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

0 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub I 

30 

30 

Scan 45 (4.518 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 45 (4.518 min): E11Cl601~05RE1.D\data:ms 

8 .1 

51.2 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 45 (4 518 min) E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-21) (-) 

8~.1 
I 

I 
I 

51.2 
WI 

II 101.1 .I 66.1 . 35.1 !] 
"1" 1'1"' 

I, 0 "I" 'I' " ' I " '1""1'" 1""1'"'1" m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.12 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 188671 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 31.2 12.7 52.7 
50 10.8 0.0 29.1 

Abundance 

60000 

40000 

20000 

'I 
0 

Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 

E110601-05RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:13 2011 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

Scan 98 (4.843 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-87) (-) 
8 .1 

135.1 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 98 (4.842 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

4.2 

I 

I 
I 

85.1 
I 135.1 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100110 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 98 (4.842 min): E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-74) (-) 

43.2 85.1 
' 

Sub 135.1 

50 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.842 min Scan# 98 
Delta R. T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 
Ion Ratio 

85 100 
135 

87 

Abundance 

2500 

2000 

1500 

56.7 
0.0 

Resp: 7309 
Lower Upper 

50.8 90.8 
12.6 52.6# 

~ 
//'\.'\ 

I \ ' 

I ' \ 
10001 lj \ ' 

( /-',\\ 
50

:J_____ L~l---~~u ____ _ 
' ' I I I ' I ' I I I ' ' 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

Abundance Scan 118 (4.965 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1 07) (-) 
5 .1 

Ref 50 

o~~~Thn.~~rl+H+~~Tn~~n<~~~0nTn~ 

mlz-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

A~~~:~ soo,· 1 ~:.:9s5lJ E1100o1 :osREi.o~1im, 

o/1 '"1"~~·~ 1, • .1. "I I.!U,I'"'I""• "'I"'~~~~:~. "I" 
m/z-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 118 (4 965 min) E110601-05RE1 .0\data.ms (-94) (-) 

5~.2 

I 

Sub 
50 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.42 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05REl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 
34.1 

Abundance 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 60311 
Lower Upper 

13.2 53.2 

4 65 

0 34.1 40.1 I II I I 0!;:::,::;::;:::;=;::;::;::;::,;::;:::;:~;::;:::;,~:;::;::::;::;::. 
25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5 05 

m/z--> 
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Abundance Scan 417 (6 794 min): AS020711L 1 .0\data ms (-404) (-) 
10 .1 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

I 
I 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min): E110601-05RE1.0\data.ms 

1 0~ 1 

I 

I, 
,I 
l1 

ol.,l ,',,1411'·1 I ~i:11'''"~~·~1''1 '''I!JI, I' 1,1,~?.,,1 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 . - ......... . 
Abundance Scan 417 (6.794 min): E110601-05RE1 .0\data.ms (-393) (-) 

101 '1 

Sub 

501 

1 35.1 
0 I I I' I' I I 'I I' I' I I I I: II I I 

47.1 66.1 82.1 
I i : II I II 

I; 
I' I 119.0 
1""1 111 11 

I I 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.58 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
103 64.5 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.1 

79070 
Upper 

85.1 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): AS020711 L 1 .0\data.ms (-568) (-) 
10 '1 151.0 61.1 

Ref 5o
1 85.1 

I 

167.0 o~~~~~~~~, rr~~~~~~~~+,~~ 
m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ ~ w 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 
Scan 582 (7.803 min): E110601 ~05RE1 .0\data.ms 

10h.1 151.1 

85.1 
44.2 

116.1 662 1 

I I 
o~~~~,~~~~~~~,.~~~~,,,_ 

~~ ~ ~ w 100 1~ 1~ 1~ 
Abundance Scan 582 (7 803 min): E11 0601-05RE1.0\data.ms (-558) (-) 

10~1 15.1 

Sub II 
50 85.1 I! 

il 

43.2 66.2 I II ,: 116.1 
I I II !! 

0' I' 
:tl I I I I ' I I ' ' I I I ' I ' I I I ' I I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.26 UG/M3 
RT: 7.803 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
151 
153 

Abundance 
6000' 

4000 

2000 

77.7 
50.9 

Resp: 22377 
Lower Upper 

64.5 104.5 
34.2 74.2 

7 3 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 7.90 

E110601-05REl.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:16 2011 
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Abundance Scan 589 (7.846 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-575) (-) 
43.2 

Ref 50 582 

o~~~rrn~~~~~~~~~. nT~~n.Trrl ~~TnT 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 591 (7 858 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

4r 
Raw 

50 58.2 

! I 
o~~~rrn~nT~~~~nT~~nT~TrrnT~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 591(7858 min): E110El01-05REi D\datams(-555) (-) 
43.2 

Sub 
50 

o~~W+rrn~~Trr~~TITnT~Trr~ITnnT~TrrnTITn~ 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.53 UG/M3 
RT: 7.858 min Scan# 591 

Delta R.T. 0.018 min 

Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

43 100 
58 40.5 21.6 

Abundance 
7. 58 

60000 

40000 

233410 
Upper 

61.6 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

0 I 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 633 (S115r1lin): E:1 i 0601-05REi.D\data.ms 
4 .2 

Raw 
50 

O~~~nori+H+HTnT~n<nThTn<nTnonT~~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance Scan 633 (8.115 min) E110601-05RE1 .D\data.ms (-602) (-) 
4$.2 

I 
I 

Sub 
50 

39.2 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.25 UG/M3 
RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 

Delta R.T. 0.043 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 45 Resp: 39121 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

45 100 
43 16.0 0.0 37.4 

Abundance 

10000 

8000 

6000 

4000 

2000 

m/z-> 

0~~~~~~~~ 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time-> 8 00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 8.25 
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Abundance Scan 655 (8.250 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-643) (-) 
I 76.1 

I 
Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

I 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 655 (8.250 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 12 7r 

Raw 

50

1 I I I i 
0 I'''' I'''' I'''' f'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I'''' I m/z-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Abundance scan 655 (8 250 min): E11o661-o5R.E:1.b\data ms (-631) (-) 
7q 1 

Sub 

", 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 8.250 min Scan# 655 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 76 
Ion Ratio 

76 100 
78 0.0 

Abundance 

1500 

1000 

--~"'-. 

500 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

0 

4953 
Upper 

29.2 

OL,.-11 >rn> '~'I~' >TT> >TTl >TT> ,,.,.-, 1 TTl' rr.' lrn' 1rn1 ~1 ,...,..,, >TT> ITT' ITT> >TTl >TT> ',.,.-, 1 "'',.,,'"'I' 1rn1 ''""'I,..,-,, TTl (TT> TTl ITT(' rrn"' 1 Ot;::::;:::;=;::::;=;::::;=;::::;=;:::::;=:;::~:::;:: 
m/z-> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.20 8.25 8.30 

Abundance Scan 719 (8.642 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-707) (-) #18 
4 .1 8l.1 7045 Methylene Chloride 

Concen: 0.10 UG/M3 
RT: 8.635 min Scan# 718 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: Ell0601-05REl.D 

I 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29 pm 

35 2 41.1 I 70.1 I 0 I I 'I 'I 'I I I 'I I I 'I I I I Tgt Ion: 49 Resp: 8907 m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Ion Ratio Lower Upper Abundance Scan 718 (8.635 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 
4 .1 8~ .1 49 100 

84 97.8 75.6 115.6 
51 0.0 11.5 51. 5# 

Raw 
50 

Abundance 
40.2 

7r 
3000 

II 0 'I ''I 'I I 'I I 'I 'I I 'I I I' I 
mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
Abundance Scan 718 (8 635 min) E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-695) (-) 2000 

49.1 84.1 

Sub 
1000 50 

41.2 

0 
I 0 'I 'I 'I 'I 'I I 'I 'I I I 'I I I I 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 8.60 8.65 8.70 

Ell0601-05REl.D T015 0207ll.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:18 2011 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9 627 min): AS020711 L 1 .0\data.ms (-868) (-) 
5 .2 

41.2 
Ref 50 

1 l 50.2 t 63.2 
7F n1 

8r 
o~~~~~nn~HrtH+~nr~~~nn~~~~n< 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

I 
Raw 

50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 

Scan 880 (9.627 m~

1
n

1
)~E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

41.2 

il 
I 

95 

o~~~~~~~~TH~~~~~~~hn~Hn~~~ 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Abundance Scan 880(9 627 rnin) E110601-05REU)\data.ms (-857) (-) 

Sub 
43.2 

' 

50 

512 
I 
I 

78.2 86.3 
' 

0~~rrn~~~TIT~~rrn~n<~~n1 ~~~~~~ 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 
RT: 9.627 
Delta R.T. 
Lab File: 
Acq: 7 Feb 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 80.4 
86 0.0 

Abundance 
3000 

2000 

0.06 UG/M3 
min Scan# 880 
-0.006 min 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 
20ll 8:29 pm 

Resp: 9335 
Lower Upper 

36.5 76.5# 
0.0 39.4 

9 7 

mlz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 9.55 9.60 9.65 9.70 

Abundance Scan 1070 10.789 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-1060) (-) 
4 .2 

61.1 
96.1 

Ref 50 
72.2 

o~,.3~5~.1~~~~~5~3.~2~~~~~""""T+++~~ 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

0 
m/z-> 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

30 

Scan 1072 (10.801 min): E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms 
4 .2 

72.2 

I 

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

AbundanceScan 1072 (10801 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-1 054) (-) 
43.2 

Sub 
50 

72.2 

57.2 

0 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

-- - ...... - ...... ... .-.. .- ....... T""' _, T""'\ rnr....., 1 f"\ ....., f'\ "i , , ~If 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.42 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

72 
43 

Ion: 72 
Ratio 
100 
330.3 

Abundance 

150001 

10000 

5000 

0 

Resp: 
Lower 

275.8 

(\ 

I \ 
I \ 

\ 
10.801\ 

\ 

19186 
Upper 

315.8# 

'----
~-----

Time--> 10.70 10.75 10.80 10.85 

Paqe 8 



Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1141) (-) 
8 .1 

Ref 50 

42.2 

0~~~~~~~~~~~~~. ~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
Scan 1153 (11.297 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

41.2 
83.1 

i l 
I 1.1 

: I 
ol, 1 /

1 , 1 • ·,, 1. ·,, 1 • , , 1 IJ · 1 • • • 1 • • ·, 1 ···'I·,· 'I m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 1153 (11.297 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-1130) (-) 

83.1 

I 
II 
/I 
i I 
[I 

I I! •
1

,
1

, I l I.\ I I I I I I! I ( I I I I I I 

Sub 
50

1 44.1 
0 '1""1'1 '1'"'1""1' 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 1262 (11.964 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1249) (-) 
I 11 1 

I 
Ref 50' 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

82.1 

82.1 

130 

lr 
o~~nf~~~~~~~~~~n,~~~~~" 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.297 min Scan# 1153 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 83 
Ion Ratio 

83 100 
85 0.0 

Abundance 

1000 

500 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.2 

3594 
Upper 

85.2# 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 11.25 11.30 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 
RT: 11.963 min Scan# 1262 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion:117 Resp: 22787 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
117 100 
119 95.5 76.2 116.2 
121 29.4 11.2 51.2 

Abundance 

AbundanceScan 1262 (11 963 min): E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-1238) (-) 
1 11 no 

I 
47

1

·
1 

70.2 : 1 I, 
o~~~~~~n-~~~i~Tn~nT~,~~T~~~~nTT 

Sub 

82.1 

50 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 Time-> 11.90 11.95 12.00 

E110601-05REl.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:20 2011 Page 9 



Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1300) (-) 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

I 7,.2 

62.1 

oy,,~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
" 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): E11 0601-05RE1.0\data.ms (-1289) (-) 

Sub 

m/z--> 

50 

39.2 
52.2 

7~.2 
r 

i!! 63.2 
o~~~~~T+~~~~,Trr~~~~"~~

" 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#35 
7105 Benzene 
Concen: 0.30 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29 pm 

Tgt Ion: 78 
Ion Ratio 

78 100 
77 22.1 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

2.6 

92484 
Upper 

42.6 

Time--> 12.20 12.30 12.40 

#36 
Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1318) (-) 

5 .2 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

2811 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Scan 1332 (12 392 min): E11 0601-05RE1.0\data.ms 

5l2 
I 

Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 12.392 min Scan# 1332 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 Resp: 8275 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

57 100 
41 45.1 0.1 40.1# 
56 0.0 13.6 53.6# 

Abundance 

O~h<~,tt~~>n~n,~~Tn~~~~~~~~ 2000 . \92 

m/z--> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 1332 (12 392 min) E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms (-1309) (-) 15oo \ 

5il.2 

I 1000 

Sub ] i: I,"' ' ' ' " ' "''' ' '' ,,, '"' '' '" '" 50: (;:"';~'-~ 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.30 12.35 1240 12.45 

E110601-05RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:21 2011 Page 10 



Abundance Scan 1374 (12.649 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1362) (-) 
4 .2 

71.2 

Ref 50 

100.3 

o~i ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.n2n8Tr1.1 
mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1376 (12.661 min): E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

I \2 
I I Raw 

50 71.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~nor 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1376 (12 661 min) E11 0601-05RE1 0\data ms (-1350) (-) 

I 4l2 
! 
I 1 

50 II l 71.2 

J Jl J L .. , , ... , . " ...... , . , . , , .. , .. , , . , . , , , , . .. , , 
Sub 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 12.661 min Scan# 1376 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 7246 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

43 100 
41 111.4 32.9 72.9# 
71 0.0 56.7 96.7# 

Abundance 
2000 

1 I~ 
I I 

1500 I 

1000 ~ 
500 ~ 

m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.60 12.65 12.70 

Aboodooool Scao 1827 (15.420 m(o) AS020711l1.Did•to;m; (-1814) (-) 

Ref 50 

65.2 
o~~~rr~~~ .. ~~,T74~-~2,~~~~"~" 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E11 o6of-osRE1.D\data~ms 9l2 

Raw 
50 

II 
44.1 65.2 I 

0~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 
Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): E110601-05RE1 0\data ms (-1803) (-) 

9 .2 

Sub 
50 

63.2 

40 60 70 80 90 100 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.16 UG/M3 
RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
92 

Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

60.2 

Abundance 
15000 

10000 

5000 

Resp: 
Lower 

41.6 

46007 
Upper 

81.6 

0~~~~~~~~ 
1Time-> 15.3515.40 1?.45 15,50 

E110601-05REl.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:23 2011 

4-
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Abundance
1 

Scan 19:

1

2i16.429 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1980) (-) 

58.2 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ w ~ ro w oo 100 

S'oo 1'i' (16.436 m;o)' E 11 0601-0SRE 1. Dld•t•.m• 

58.2 

I 
73.2 100.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

.A.bundanceSean 1993 (16.4313 min): E110601~05RE1.D\data ms (-1967)(-} 

4~2 

Sub 
50 

I 

I 
I i 

/1 II II I 
';II' 
I ' 

58.2 

I 
I 

I 

73.2 100.2 
I 
i 

I 
0~~~7+~~~~,~~~~~~~~

~~~~ 

#50 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 

RT: 16.436 min Scan# 1993 

Delta R.T. 0.012 min 

Lab File: Ell0601-05REl.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 4332 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

43 100 
58 0.0 46.5 86.5# 

57 0.0 2.5 42.5# 

Abundance 
6 

1000 

/'\ 
sao ( I 

1 r \ I 
Ol···-·J ... __ Ll ..... 

I I I I ' I I 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 Time--> 16.40 16.45 16.50 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2239) (-) #54 
9 .2 7155 Ethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 

RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

1 06.2 Lab File : E 11 0 6 0 1 - 0 5 RE 1 . D 

Raw 
50 

78.2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2251 (18 014 min): E110601-05RE1 D\data ms (-2228) (-) 
91.2 

I 
i 

I 
Sub 

50 
106.2 

I 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~oh~
~~~ 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 

51 

Abundance 

2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

0.0 
0.0 

Resp: 7545 
Lower Upper 

13.9 53.9# 
0.0 28.0 

0~~~~~~~~ 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 17.95 18.00 18.05 

~lP FPh 08 07:48:24 2011 

~0 
\ 
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Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2271) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 106.2 

77.2 

o~~~~~~~~no~rn~~~~~no~~TT 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 
AbundanceScan 2283 (1821 0 min): E11 0601-05RE1.Didata.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
106.2 50 

39.2 51 1 77.2 

I II 
0 ,I 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2389) (-) 
912 

Ref 104.2 

78.2 

o~~~~~~~rrn.~~~~~~H<~~~ .. 
mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 
Scan 2462 (18 938 min): E116661-65RE1.61data.rns 

4 .2 

91.2 
I 

78.2 1 1o42 

i I !II I 1111 0'1' "1""1'"'1' "1""1' "1""1" 'I'"' 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
Abundance Scan 2402 (18 938 min): E11 0601-05RE1.Didata.ms (-2378) (-) 

9l2 

I 
I 

Sub 78.2 104.2 
50 

40.1 
o~~~~~~~~~~~M>~~~~~~~ .. 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

#55 
7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 42.2 
105 0.0 

Abundance 

3000 

2000 

1000 

0 -~ 

Resp: 
Lower 

33.6 
3.5 

10707 
Upper 

73.6 
43.5# 

Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

#56 
7157 o-Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.938 min Scan# 2402 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

91 
106 

Ion: 91 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

29.7 

Time--> 18.90 18.95 

4961 
Upper 

69.7# 

E110601-05RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:25 2011 Page 13 



Abundance) Scan 2797 (21.354 m~n6r: ~S020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2784) (-) 

Ref 50] I 

0' 'I ,",;' ,, J 2

, I ' Lk~ .. ' ' i?l 0, ' f9(,1
. 

m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

Ab""d'"''i •f'" 2797 (21. 354 mio )' E 110601-05RE 1. 0\doto.m• 

Raw 50 I 105.2 

,, 'P I, "i' 
0 I 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

AbundanceScan 2797 (21.354 min): E110601-05RE1.0\data.ms (-2773) (-) 
105.2 

I 

Sub 
50 

41.2 77.2 
I 

II 
I 
i 

0 
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 21.354 min Scan# 2797 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: E110601-05RE1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

15ool 

I 

1000 

500 

Resp: 
Lower 

28.6 

2 .3 

I 

3524 
Upper 

68.6# 

\ 

\ 

Time--> 

(·~ 
I I 

o~~~·:::;:::;·-··;:::;::--;:::;·-·~--:,.I ':::;::;=;--
21.32 21.34 21 36 21.38 

E110601-05RE1.D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:48:26 2011 Page 14 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Integration 
Integrator: 
Smoothing : 
Sampling 
Start Thrs: 
Stop Thrs : 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
Ell0601-05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Parameters: RTEINT.P 
RTE 
OFF 
1 
0.02 
0 

Filtering: 5 
Min Area: 3000 Area counts 

Max Peaks: 3 
Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 
Title : T015 

Signal : TIC: E11060l-05RE1.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------1 4.292 3 8 19 rVB 57773 142254 1.16% 0.368% 2 4.433 19 31 38 rW2 147635 424026 3.45% 1. 096% 3 4.518 38 45 60 rVB2 146195 430063 3.50% 1.ll2% 4 4.879 85 104 111 rBV3 35715 ll6272 0.95% 0. 301% 5 5.246 146 164 174 rBV 55589 191207 1.56% 0.494% 

6 5.503 186 206 228 rVB 77619 299046 2.43% 0.773% 7 6.421 346 356 369 rVB3 31386 106265 0.86% 0.275% 8 6.794 404 417 432 rVB 52165 168916 1. 37% 0.437% 9 7.858 572 591 608 rBV 116174 455104 3.70% 1.177% 10 10.514 1012 1025 1043 rVBS 23317 102276 0.83% 0.264% 

11 10.801 1063 1072 1094 rBV 30137 100612 0.82% 0.260% 12 ll. 554 ll80 1195 12ll rBV 2265104 6918807 56.30% 17.890% 13 12.275 1297 1313 1323 rBV 58416 177339 1.44% 0.459% 14 12.820 1388 1402 1416 rBV 681938 2001712 16.29% 5.176% 15 15.304 1793 1808 1821 rBV2 3534290 10632099 86.51% 27.491% 

16 15.414 1821 1826 1839 rVB 44855 133236 1.08% 0.345% 17 17.800 2203 2216 2240 rBV 701337 2043229 16.63% 5.283% 18 19.604 2497 2511 2522 rVB 58846 179798 1.46% 0.465% 19 19.886 2544 2557 2575 rBV 4216350 12289642 100.00% 31.777% 20 20.045 2575 2583 2594 rVB2 40673 158655 1.29% 0.410% 

21 22.033 2896 2908 2942 rBV 514421 1603684 13.05% 4.147% 

Sum of corrected areas: 38674242 

r015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:55 2011 

> 
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LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
Ell0601-05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

35000001 

3000000j 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

0 
Time--> 
Abundance 

40000001 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

0 

38 4.8795 2.:$503 

4.50 5.00 550 

I 

TIC: E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

6.4216.794 7.858 

6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 
TIC: E110601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

15.304 

17.800 

414 A 
I I -I -r r I I I 

10.50 

19. 

19.604 
T 

11.554 

12 820 

11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 

S86 

22033 

ID 045 A 
I -1 I I I 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15 50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC: E11 0601-05RE1.D\data.ms 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

Time--> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30 00 30.50 31.00 31.50 

"'" r-n •• ~ T."'.-.1-. f"\0 , , • 'J'7" c:::~ ")()11 Page: 2 
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Llbrary Search Compound Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
Ell0601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
Ell0601- 05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Acetaldehyde Concentration Rank 5 

~~;:~;;~~~~;s~~f'~--~;~;~~;~~~;~;~~~~~i~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~;:~;; 
Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# 

1 Acetaldehyde 44 C2H40 000075-07-0 
2 Ethylene oxide 44 C2H40 000075-21-8 
3 Propane 44 C3H8 000074-98-6 
4 (R) -(-)-2-Amino-1-propanol 75 C3H9NO 035320-23-1 
5 Acetic acid, [(aminocarbonyl)ami ... 132 C3H4N204 000585-05-7 

f015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:27:57 2011 

Qual 

74 
5 
4 
4 
4 
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Tentatively Identitied Compound (LSCJ summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
E110601-05RE1.D 

7 Feb 2011 8:29pm 
FW 
E110601-05RE1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015_020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT !
--Internal Standard---~ 

EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

,eetaldehyde 5.503 3.6 UG/M3 299046 1 12.820 2001710 23.8 

T""'l_,_ 1'\t"\ ..,.., '""'" 1':'"'1 ""''f\11 Paoe: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102 04 9 -DUP1. D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:40 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.820 114 
17.800 117 
22.033 152 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.433 
4.518 
4.842 
4. 965 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
6.794 
7.803 
0.000 
7.859 
8.115 
8.250 
0.000 
8.642 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
9.633 
0.000 
0.000 

10.801 
0.000 
0.000 

11.303 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11.957 
12.257 
12.275 
12.392 
12.667 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 
85 
50 

101 
101 

43 
45 
76 

49 

57 

72 

83 

117 
62 
78 
57 
43 

f015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 08:01:41 2011 

953706 
729644 
281584 

0 
0 
0 

69768 
187511 

6721 
60820 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

77753 
21802 

0 
232735 

36640 
4576 

0 
9137 

0 
0 
0 

9521 
0 
0 

18676 
0 
0 

3120 
0 
0 
0 

23047 
3025 

86375 
8722 
7438 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23.80 UG/M3 
23.90 UG/M3 
30.00 UG/M3 

0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 
0.00 % Rec 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Qvalue 

<f!..,.,....:..,.1+i -'~g""'='!:-I;'"'"'M~·: L5'ft I~ 
d[':f3 UG/MJ:> 99 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

98 
95 

..,.-,:::~~-r-7"'Z::: I'D ~ b U:: .. 
0. 2 3 UG/HJ .C5"'icfl '=:;,( K 
9.02 UG/HJ# 75 

N.D. 
CO.n UG/Mf) 89 

N.D. 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

~ 
N.D. 

-0.03 UG/M31f 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 

63 

79 

17 

95 
49 

78 
17 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdehem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102 049 -DUP1. D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
ean5928,500ee,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:40 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015_020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Man Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Rev1ewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Diehlor ... 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Triehloroet ... 
49) 7140 Tetraehloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromoehloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetraehlo ... 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 ... 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe ... 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe ... 
65) 7195 1,3-Diehlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Triehlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

16.436 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.014 
18.210 
18.944 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

21.360 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

91 

43 

91 
91 
91 

105 

0 
46016 

0 
0 
0 

3363 
0 
0 
0 

7674 
10170 

4830 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6140 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

co.~·~ .D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

< 0.04 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

I 0 UG/M3# 
0 UG/M3# 
0 UG/M3# 

. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
~M3# 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

96 

26 

48 
76 
28 

28 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 08:01:41 2011 Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant1tat1on Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 08:01:40 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Mon Feb 07 16:09:07 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Abundance TIC: 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

4500000 

4000000 
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3000000 
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2000000 
0. 
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Abundance Scan 30 (4427 min): AS020711L1D\data.ms (-19) (-) 

I 412 
I 

Ref 50 

51.2 78.2 116.1 o~~~~.r~~~~~rn~~~n<~,~~nn 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 31 (4.433 min): 11 02049-DUP1 .0\data.ms 

Raw 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

412 
i 

#2 
7001 Propene 
Concen: 0.51 UG/M3 
RT: 4.433 min Scan# 31 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 41 Resp: 69768 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

41 100 
39 90.4 47.3 87.3# 
42 55.6 49.0 89.0 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 4.30 4.35 4.40 445 4.50 

Abundance Scan 45 (4.518 min): AS020711 L 1 .D\data.ms (-34) (-) 
8 .1 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 45 (4.518 min): 11 02049-DUP1 .D\data.ms 

8 '1 

Raw 
50 

O~~~>+~~<T~~~n.~~~~,AT~~~rrn 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

m/z--> 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 45 (4 518 min): 1102049-DUP1 .0\data ms (-21) (-) 

8r 

• 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

#3 
7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Methane) 
Concen: 1.13 UG/M3 
RT: 4.518 min Scan# 45 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 187511 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
87 32.3 12.7 52.7 
50 10.1 0.0 29.1 

Abundance 

Time--> 4.45 4.50 4.55 4.60 
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Abundance Scan 98 (4.843 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-87) (-) 

Ref 50 

35 2 50.2 
0 . 

8r 
135.1 

I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110120130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 98 (4.842 min): 1102049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

I
I fr 

#4 
7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4Ethane) 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 4.842 min Scan# 98 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 85 Resp: 6721 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

85 100 
135 59.5 50.8 90.8 

87 0.0 12.6 52.6# 

Raw 11 

], )1,11.,' ' ' .. l,'t',' , ... , ' ':t ,,,,,' '" Ab""':::; 
4 2 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 98 (4 842 min) 1102049-DUP1 .D\data.rns (-74)(-) 
1500 

43.2 eeL 1 
I 

135.1 1000 

Sub 
50 I 

I 

I 
0 . I 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 Time--> 4.80 4.85 4.90 

Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 118 (4.965 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-107) (-) 
5 .1 

#5 
7025 Chloromethane 
Concen: 0.43 UG/M3 
RT: 4.965 min Scan# 118 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 

o~l,~nl'~"~~5~1'~1'~· nl~''lrtl+:.~li~I,I~,D'I~·~'n'l''~"~'~l'~'nl'~"~l'''n'',~''lrn' 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

50 
52 

Ion: 50 
Ratio 
100 

33.8 

Resp: 60820 
Upper m/z--> 

Abundance 

Raw 
50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

m/z-> 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 118 (4.965rnin): 11 02049-DUP1 .0\data.rns 
502 

40.1 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 118 (4.965 min): 1102049-DUP1.D\data.ms (-94) (-) 
50.2 

Abundance 

200001 

15oool 

10000 

5000 

Lower 

13.2 53.2 

0~~~~~~~~ 
30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 4.85 4.90 4.95 5.00 5.05 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Scan 417 (6.794 min): AS020711L1.0\data.ms (-404) (-) 
10 1 

35.2 47.1 66·1 1 Q~~~~~~~~~n,~,82+·~~~~~,1~1n7T.Q~" 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Scan 417 (6.794 min): 1102049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

66.1 

1 or 1 

' I 

I 

o~~~~~~~~H>~~~~~~~~~~" 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 417 (6. 794 min) 11 02049~DUPUJ\data ll1s (-393) (-) 

1 0~ 1 

Sub 
50 

1 35.1 
0"1""1' 

47.1 
66.1 f 

:, 8~.1 ll: 117.1 
'1""1" 11 1""1"' 1""1'"'1" 'I' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 582 (7.803 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-568) (-) 

I 
61.1 

10 1 151.0 

Ref 50 85.1 

167.0 o~·-rl~~~~~~~~~~~~+T~~~~,_ 
mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Scan 582 (7.803 min): 1102049-DLJP1.D\data.ll1s 

1onl', .1 
151.0 

0~-rl~~~~~~~r+~~~~~"~"~.-
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 
Abundance Scan 582 (7 803 min) 11 02049-DUP1.0\data.ms (-558) (-) 

i 10U 
I 1s1.o 
' 

Sub 
50 85.1 

43.2 66.1 116.1 

b I ! \'! ! il 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

#11 
7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmethane) 
Concen: 0.57 UG/M3 
RT: 6.794 min Scan# 417 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
101 
103 

Ion:101 
Ratio 
100 

66.5 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.1 

77753 
Upper 

85.1 

Time--> 6.70 6.75 6.80 6.85 6.90 

#12 
7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3Ethane) 
Concen: 0.25 UG/M3 
RT: 7.803 min Scan# 582 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt Ion:101 
Ion Ratio 
101 100 
151 
153 

Abundance 

60ool 

4000 

2000 

78.1 
52.7 

Resp: 21802 
Lower Upper 

64.5 104.5 
34.2 74.2 

7 3 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 7.70 7.75 7.80 7.85 
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Abundance Scan 589 (7.846 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-575) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 58 .2 

O~~rih~~~~n>~n<~~~n>~~~~15~5rr.OD> 
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 140 150 160 

Scan 591 (7 .859 min): 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 
mlz-> 
Abundance 

43.2 

Raw 
50 58.2 

#14 
7051 Acetone 
Concen: 1.54 UG/M3 

RT: 7.859 min Scan# 591 

Delta R.T. 0.018 min 

Lab File: 1102049-DUPl.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
58 

Ion: 43 Resp: 
Ratio Lower 
100 

40.3 21.6 

232735 
Upper 

61.6 

' Abundance 

J,. ,J,,.J ,:: ',,,,, '" ' ,,, '' . '" ' ,, . 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 

Abundance Scan 591 (7.859 min): 11 02049-DUP1 0\data.ms (-555) (-) 

Sub 
50 

m/z-> 

43.2 
I 
I 

I I 

40 50 

58.2 
I 
I 
! 

71.2 
I 

60 70 80 

Abundance Scan 628 (8.085 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-617) (-) 
4 .2 

Ref 50 

m/z-> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

39.2 59.2 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Scan 633 (8.115 min): 11 02049-DUP1.D\datams 

4~.2 

o~~~~+H+H+H~~~~ ~~~~~.~~ ~~+H~~~ ~ 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

Sub 
50 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 

Scan 633 (8 115 min)· 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms (-602) (-) 
45.2 

I 

60000 

40000 

20000 

#15 
7024 Isopropanol 
Concen: 0.23 UG/M3 

RT: 8.115 min Scan# 633 

Delta R.T. 0.043 min 

Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

45 
43 

Ion: 45 
Ratio 
100 
30.7 

Abundance 
10000 

8000 

6000 

4000 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

36640 
Upper 

37.4 

m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time--> 8.00 8.05 8.10 8.15 8.20 8.25 

- - - - • - ----... ....... ,.,..,,.... ... ,... ,... ""' ,... ..., '"I .., 1\/f Paqe 6 



Abundance Scan 655 (8.250 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-643) (-) I 1 .1 

Ref 50 

Or 
38.2 441.1 . 64.1 , 1 

I I, '•""1""1' '1'"'1" 11""1 I "I" 1""1 mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 655 (8.250 min): 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

I 
441 76.1 

I I 
Raw 50 I 

I I I I I 0 11 "'1"' I "'l""l' "1""1' '1""1" 1""1 1 "'1""1 mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 
Abundance Scan 655 (8.250 min) 1102049~DUP1.0\data.ms (~631) (-) 

Sub 

I 
I 

76.1 

50' 

J .... ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

#16 
7052 Carbon Disulfide 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 8.250 min Scan# 655 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUPl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

76 
78 

Ion: 76 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

0.0 

4576 
Upper 

29.2 

mlz--> 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 Time-> 8.20 8.25 830 

Abundance 

I 
Ref sol 

I 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

0 

Scan 719 (8.642 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-707) (-) 4r 8 .1 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 
. scan· 719. (8.642 min): 11 02o49-bUP1.b\datims .... 

T 84.1 

44.1 I I 
I 

lr 1 I' 7r II I I 
I I 'I 'I I 'I I 'I 'I I I 'I mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

#18 
7045 Methylene Chloride 
Concen: 0.11 UG/M3 
RT: 8. 642 min Scan# 719 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUPl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

49 
84 
51 

Ion: 49 
Ratio 
100 

82.4 
33.4 

Abundance 
3000 

Resp: 
Lower 

75.6 
11.5 

9137 
Upper 

115.6 
51.5 

Abundance Scan 719 (8.642 min): 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms (-695) (-) 2000 
49.2 

84.1 

Sub 
1000 50 , I 

I 
Jll 

41.2 I I 
! i I 

0 0 
m/z--> 30 35 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time-> 8.60 8.65 8.70 
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Abundance Scan 880 (9.627 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-868) (-) 

Ref 50 

m/z--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

5 .2 

41.2 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 881 (9.633 ~

11
in)~ 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

41.2 

II 78.1 86.2 

#22 
7016 Hexane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 9.633 min Scan# 881 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 81.7 
86 0.0 

Abundance 
3000 

Resp: 
Lower 

36.5 
0.0 

9521 
Upper 

76.5# 
39.4 

I I 
o~~nn~~~~ITn~nT~~ITnni'Tn~~~nnTIT1 ~~n~~ 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Sub 

30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 

Scan 881 (9.633 min) 11 02049-DUP1 D\data.ms (-857) (-) 

5F 
2000 

1000 

(' 
I \ I . 

j_ L~--·-
I 

mlz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 Time--> 9.55 9.60 9.65 
I 

9.70 

Abundance Scan 1070 10.789 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1 060) (-) 

4 .2 

61.1 
96.1 

Ref 50 
72.2 

0~~3~5~.1~~~~5~3~.2~~~~~~~~~~~,~~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ro w w 100 mlz--> 

Abundance Scan 1072 (1 0.801 min) 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

4 .2 

Raw 50 
72.2 

0 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1072 (10.801 min): 1102049-DUP1.D\data.ms (-1054) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
I 

50 
72.2 

0 I 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

#25 
7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Concen: 0.42 UG/M3 
RT: 10.801 min Scan# 1072 
Delta R.T. 0.012 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

72 
43 

Ion: 72 
Ratio 
100 
337.2 

Abundance 

15000 

10000 

Resp: 
Lower 

275.8 

(\ 
I I 
I I 

I \ 

18676 
Upper 

315.8# 

5000 (!~'\ 
0 

Lj \~--_ 
Time--> 10.75 10.80 10.85 

t~ 
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Abundance Scan 1153 (11 .297 min): AS020711L 1.0\data.ms (-1141) (-) 
8 '1 

Ref 50 

42.2 

118.1 
0~~~~~~.,-,,~~~~~~~~~~>+~<rr 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

I 

Raw 
50 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 11 0 120 
Scan 1154 (11 .303 min): 11 02049-DUP1 .0\data.ms 

412 
83.1 

! 
I 

II 
o~~~~TD~n>~TT~,n~~~~nT~~~rr 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 1ZO 
Abundance Scan 1154 (11303 min) 1102049-DUP1.D\data.ms (-1130) (-) 

83.1 
I 

Sub 
50 

44.2 
o~~n+n1~~~~no~<T~rn~~~Tn~~"' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 

Abundance Scan 1262 (11 .964 min): AS020711 L 1 .0\data.ms (-1249) (-) 

11 r 1 

Ref 50 

mlz-> 
Abundance 

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 110 120 130 
Scan 12.61 (11.95imin):f102049-bUP1.D\data~ms 

11r!o 

#28 
7065 Chloroform 
Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 11.303 min Scan# 1154 
Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 83 
Ion Ratio 

83 100 
85 0.0 

Abundance 

1000 

500 

Resp: 
Lower 

45.2 

03 

3120 
Upper 

85.2# 

0~~~~~~~~ 
Time--> 11 .25 11.30 

#33 
7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
Concen: 0.24 UG/M3 
RT: 11.957 min Scan# 1261 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion:117 Resp: 23047 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 
117 100 
119 91.1 76.2 116 0 2 
121 28.1 11.2 51.2 

Raw 
50 

I

I Abundance 

O'rl "' I'T' T"ICT<+'!~r41-.·.1c,l, f"l ,.,, TT'fl"' .,,-,-~0+'/ i,...,~,-,-,-,-,8,--\,,+·~ .. , "' I'T\ .,, '"''I"'' ,-,-,-,,"I ,-,-, -,!-, "''IJ,-1, 'ni '"'TTl I 6000 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 
Abundance Scan 1261 (11 957 min): 11 02049-DUP1 .0\data.ms (-1238) (-) 

Sub 
50 

11110 

I i 
~I 
II. 
, I 

I 1 Q~~~,~~~~n>~~~rrt~TT~~<T~~~TTI 

4000 

2000 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 130 Time--> 11.90 11.95 12.00 12.05 
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Abundance 

Ref 50 

Soao 13 ')'t 2 257 mio)' AS020711 L 1. Dld,la. m• ( -1298) (-I 

51.2 

0~~~~~Tft1TITn<~Tn~~ITr~Tn~nT~TnTITrr
 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1310 (12.257 min): 11 02049-DUP1.0\data.ms 

7,.2 

I 

#34 
7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 
RT: 12.257 min Scan# 1310 

Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt Ion: 62 Resp: 3025 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

62 100 
64 0.0 12.9 52.9# 
98 0.0 0.0 31.4 

Abundance 
7 

O~+H~in' ~n.~~~~nT~.n~~~~<nnonT~ 
1000 

mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

Abundance Scan 1310 (12 257 min) 11 02049-DUP1.0\data.ms (-1286) (-) 
78.2 

j 

Sub 
50 

51.2 

500 

0~Tn~h+~<n~n>nn0n<n~n<~,-n~~~~,n<~ 0~~~~~~-=-~~~-~-~~~ 

mlz-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.20 12.25 12.30 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.276 min): AS020711L1.0\data.ms (-1300) (-) #35 
7S.2 7105 Benzene 

Concen: 0.28 UG/M3 
RT: 12.275 min Scan# 1313 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.000 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 

62.1 Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

OY.<r~~rh~~~T+Trro~~~~.,~~~"
~ 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1313 (12.275 min): 1102049-DUP1.0\data.ms (-1289) (-) 
7S.2 

I 

Sub 
50 

I 
I 

51.2 
rl 39.2 62.1 

0 I ,·!' 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Tgt Ion: 78 
Ion Ratio 

78 100 
77 22.7 

Abundance 

25000 

20000 

15000 

Resp: 
Lower 

2.6 

86375 
Upper 

42.6 

100001 

500:~)!~~, __ , 
Time--> 12.20 12.30 
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#36 Abundance Scan 1332 (12.392 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1318) (-) I 5 .2 7036 Isooctane (2 1 2 1 4-Trimethylpentane) 

Ref 50 

Raw 
50 

o~~~~~n,~~~~~~~. ~~~~~~~rrr 
mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Abundance Scan 1332 (12 392 min) 1102049-0UP1.D\data.ms (-1309) (~) 5p 

', 

Sub 
50 

Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 12.392 min Scan# 1332 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt Ion: 57 
Ion Ratio 

57 100 
41 
56 

Abundance 
2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

0.0 
39.2 

Resp: 8722 
Lower Upper 

0.1 40.1# 
13.6 53.6 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.35 12.40 12.45 

Abundance Scan 1374 (12.649 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1362) (-) 
4 .2 

71.2 
I 

Ref 50 

10f 3 

0 ' ~~~~~~l~~~~~~~~~~~~~2n81~.1 " 'I l I I 'I mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 
Scan 1377 (12667 min) 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

4' 1 

71.2 

Q~~~~~~~~~nn~~~~~~~~~'T" 
m/z-> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 

#37 
7038 Heptane 
Concen: 0.06 UG/M3 
RT: 12.667 min Scan# 1377 
Delta R.T. 0.018 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt 
Ion 

43 
41 
71 

Ion: 43 
Ratio 
100 
105.4 

0.0 

Abundance 

Resp: 
Lower 

32.9 
56.7 

7438 
Upper 

72.9# 
96.7# 

Abundance Scan 1377 (12.667 min): 1102049-DUP1 .0\data.ms (-1350) (-) ' 

141'2: 
Sub 50 'I : 71.2 

I 
<i 

: " . 

i!, i. li 
\it !i t) 

I' ·,'/'! I I' . l i! I 
0 "1'"'1""1 '"1""1'" 1'"'1'"'1'"'1' "1""1""1""1" mlz--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 Time--> 12.60 12.65 12.70 
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Abundance Scan 1827 (15.420 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-1814) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 

39 2 51 2 
65.2 

. . 74 2 
o~~~~rn~~~~,+~,~-rr~rM~

~~~~~ 

mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min): 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

T 
I 

Raw 
50 

44.2 

o~~~~h,~~~~~+r~~
~~~~~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 8
1

0 90 1 00 

Abundance Scan 1826 (15.414 min) 1102049 DUP1 0\data ms ( 1803) () .. T. . 
Sub 

50 
\ 

39.1 63.2 
o~~~~~~~~~~TT~~~~

~~~~" 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1992 (16.429 min): AS020711L1.D\data.ms (-1980) (-) 

4 .2 

58.2 

Ref 50 

o~~~44~TT~~~~~~~~
~~~~~rr 

mlz--> 30 
Abundance 

Raw 
50 

~ w ~ ro M oo 100 

Scan 1993(16.436 min): 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

4 .1 

58.2 

o~~~TT~~~~~~~~"~"~~
~~~ 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Abundance Scan 1993 (16.436 min): 11 02049-DUP1 .D\data.ms (-1967) (-) 

43.2 

Sub 
50 I 

I I 
1 I 
I I 

0Lr~~~7·~~~TT~~~~~~~~"~~~~~ 

#46 
7145 Toluene 
Concen: 0.17 UG/M3 

RT: 15.414 min Scan# 1826 

Delta R.T. -0.006 min 

Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
92 

Abundance 
15000

1 

10000 

5000 

58.4 

Resp: 46016 
Lower Upper 

41.6 81.6 

r· 
I 
(\ 
I \ 

Time--> 

J i~ 
0 t;::;=;~';::;:-::;:::·~;:::;::-~:;::,.···::;:::·· -·~;:::;::\__·~~;:::;:::;::,.~ 

15.35 15.40 15.45 15 50 

#50 
7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Concen: 0.04 UG/M3 

RT: 16.436 min Scan# 1993 

Delta R.T. 0.012 min 

Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp: 3363 

Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

43 100 
58 0.0 46.5 86.5# 

57 0.0 2.5 42.5# 

Abundance 

m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 Time--> 16.40 16.45 

11 n?n4q-mTP1 .D T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:52:31 2011 

olL 
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Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2239) (-) #54 
9 .2 7155 Ethylbenzene 

Concen: 0.03 UG/M3 
RT: 18.014 min Scan# 2251 

Ref 50 Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
1062 Lab File: 1102049-DUPl.D 

0~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
mlz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2251 (18.014 min): 1102049-DUP1.Didata.ms 

·4·' ·r 
I ! I ! 

Raw 
50 

' 1062 117.2 

0 I I ' i I ' I " " I " ~~ 
2 

II " I i " ' I ' j I II ' 
mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 2251 ( 18.014 min): 11 02049-DUP1.0\data.ms(-2228) H 

9j2 

I 

Sub 

106.2 
50 

I 78.2 1 I 
0'1""1""1' '•""I ·'I I' I' I' 'I" 

mlz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 

Abundance Scan 2284 (18.216 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2271) (-) 
9 .2 

Ref 50 106.2 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18210 min): 11 02049-DUP1.Didata.ms 

I 44.1 9r 
I 

Raw 
50 

I 

106.2 

117.2 

0Yr~~4,~~~~~~n.~~~~~~~~TT 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 120 
Abundance Scan 2283 (18210 min): 1102049-DUP1.0\data.ms (-2260) (-) 

91.2 

Sub 
50 106.2 

39.2 77.2 

0 
!:! 

Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 
Ion Ratio 

91 100 
106 

51 

Abundance 

25001 
I 

2000 

1500 

1000 

0.0 
0.0 

Time--> 17.95 

#55 

Resp: 7674 
Lower Upper 

13.9 53.9# 
0.0 28.0 

18 4 

18.00 

7156 (m- and.or p-) Xylene 
Concen: 0.05 UG/M3 
RT: 18.210 min Scan# 2283 
Delta R.T. -0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUPl.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 10170 
Ion Ratio Lower Upper 

91 100 
106 43.8 33.6 73.6 
105 0.0 3.5 43.5# 

Abundance 
1 . 10 

3000 

2000 

1000 

0 -·· 
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 Time--> 18.15 18.20 18.25 

1102049-DUPl.D T015 0207ll.M Tue Feb 08 07:52:32 2011 Page 13 



Abundance Scan 2402 (18.938 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2389) (-) 

Ref 50 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

Raw 50 

I 9 .2 

78.2 

m/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1 00 11 0 
Abundance Scan 2403 (18 944 min) 11 02049-DUP1.0\data.ms (-2378) (-) 

91.2 

104.2 
Sub 

50 

#56 
7157 a-Xylene 
Concen: 0.02 UG/M3 
RT: 18.944 min Scan# 2403 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt Ion: 91 Resp: 
Ion Ratio Lower 

91 100 
106 0.0 29.7 

Abundance 

1500
1 

1000 
I 

500 

4 

4830 
Upper 

69.7# 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~+G~~ o~~~~~~~~~ 

m/z-> 30 40 60 70 80 90 100 110 Time--> 18.90 19.00 

Abundance Scan 2797 (21.354 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-2784) (-) 
10 .2 

Ref 50' 

51.2 77.2 
0~~~~~~~~~~~1~67n.To~~2nOT7rr.1n>~~,n" 

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
·Scan 2798 (21.360 mill): 1102049-DUPf.b\data.ms 

mlz--> 
Abundance 

4 .2 

Raw 50 
77.1 

m/z-> 40 60 80 1 00 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 
Abundance Scan 2798 (21.360 min): 1102049-DUP1.0\data ms (-2773) (-) 

'l' Sub 
50 

m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 

#64 
7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Concen: O.D3 UG/M3 
RT: 21.360 min Scan# 2798 
Delta R.T. 0.006 min 
Lab File: 1102049-DUP1.D 
Acq: 7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 

Tgt 
Ion 
105 
120 

Ion:105 
Ratio 
100 

0.0 

Abundance 

1500 

1000 

Resp: 
Lower 

28.6 

21 0 

6140 
Upper 

68.6# 

5001 I n.~.. \ 
aLL LL 

I 

Time-> 21.30 21.35 21.40 

PrlOP 14 



LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Integration 
Integrator: 
Smoothing : 
Sampling 
Start Thrs: 
Stop Thrs : 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Parameters: RTEINT.P 
RTE 
OFF 
1 
0.02 
0 

Filtering: 
Min Area: 

Max Peaks: 
Peak Location: 

5 
3000 
3 
TOP 

Area counts 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent > 
Peak separation: 5 

Method 
Title 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
: T015 

Signal : TIC: 1102049-DUP1.D\data.ms 

peak 
# 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

R.T. first max last 
min scan scan scan 

PK peak 
TY height 

4.292 
4.433 
4.518 
4.873 
5.246 

5.503 
6.421 
6.794 
7.859 

10.507 

10.801 
11.554 
12.276 
12.820 
15.304 

15.414 
17.800 
19.605 
19.886 
20.045 

3 
19 
38 
88 

148 

197 
346 
406 
573 

1009 

8 
31 
45 

103 
164 

206 
356 
417 
591 

1024 

19 
38 
59 

110 
175 

227 
371 
431 
608 

1038 

rVB 
rVV 
rVB2 
rBV3 
rBV 

rVB 
rVB2 
rVB 
rBV 
rBVS 

57331 
148661 
144497 

33468 
56101 

76023 
32363 
53104 

115253 
23776 

1062 1072 1094 rVB 30357 
1182 1195 1223 rBV 2255827 
1297 1313 1325 rBV 56472 
1387 1402 1424 rBV 677310 
1794 1808 1821 rBV2 3519487 

1821 1826 1840 rVB 
2203 2216 2234 rBV 
2501 2511 2524 rVB 
2537 2557 2575 rBV 
2575 2583 2596 rVB 

44652 
678816 

56222 
4158665 

39860 

21 22.033 2897 2908 2943 rBV 496376 

corr. 
area 

138478 
420456 
425949 
104658 
190532 

257659 
1113 74 
171118 
454351 
101395 

103487 
6921245 

173644 
1977730 

10592564 

corr. 
% max. 

1.14% 
3.45% 
3.49% 
0.86% 
1.56% 

2.11% 
0. 91% 
1.40% 
3.72% 
0.83% 

0.85% 
56.74% 

1.42% 
16.21% 
86.84% 

133032 1.09% 
2001786 16.41% 

170239 1.40% 
12198031 100.00% 

162171 1.33% 

1533902 12.57% 

Sum of corrected areas: 38343801 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:28:30 2011 

% of 
total 

0.361% 
1. 097% 
1.111% 
0.273% 
0.497% 

0.672% 
0.290% 
0.446% 
1.185% 
0.264% 

0.270% 
18.050% 

0.453% 
5.158% 

27.625% 

0.347% 
5. 221% 
0.444% 

31.812% 
0.423% 

4.000% 

Page: 1 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 
FW 
1102 04 9 -DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

TIC 11 02049-DUP1 .0\data.ms 

11.554 

12.820 

12.275 3848735.2<$503 6.4216.794 7.859 105()0801 

0~~~~~~~~TT~~~~rn~~T4+T~~~
~~~TT~~rr~~rn,~~++~rr.A~,~

~TT"' 

Time--> 
Abundance 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9 50 10.00 ' 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 

TIC: 11 02049-DUP1.D\data.ms 
19. 86 

15.304 

17.800 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 16.00 16.50 17.00 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC: 11 02049-DUP1 .0\data.ms 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

500000 

o~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~======= 
Time--> 23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 3000 30.50 31.00 31.50 

Paqe: 2 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

Llbrary Search Compound Report 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19 pm 
FW 
1102049-DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 1 Acetaldehyde Concentration Rank 6 

R.T. EstConc (_,...\'{) Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 
~~~:~;;~~~~;:~~;~~~~~~;~;~~;~~~~;;~~~i~~~~~~b~~~~~~~~~~~~~~;:~;; 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID MW MolForm CAS# Qual 

1 Acetaldehyde 44 C2H40 000075-07-0 74 
2 Ethylene oxide 44 C2H40 000075-21-8 5 
3 Propane 44 C3H8 000074-98-6 4 
4 1-Propanol, 2-amino- 75 C3H9NO 000078-91-1 4 
5 Cyclopropyl carbinol 72 C4H80 002516-33-8 4 

********************************************************************* 
Peak Number 2 Cyclotetrasiloxane, octamet... Concentration Rank 5 

R.T. Est Cone Area Relative to ISTD R.T. 

20.045 3.17 UG/M3 162171 IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 22.033 

Hit# of 5 Tentative ID 

1 Cyclotetrasiloxane, octamethyl-
2 5H-Naphtho[2,3-c]carbazole, 5-me .. . 
3 11H-Dibenzo [b, e) [1, 4] diazepin-11 .. . 
4 7H-Dibenzo[b,g]carbazole, 7-methyl-
5 3,6-Bis(N-dimethylamino)-9-ethyl ... 

T015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 11:28:32 2011 

MW MolForm 

296 C8H2404Si4 
281 C21H15N 
281 C17H19N30 
281 C21H15N 
281 C18H23N3 

CAS# Qual 

000556-67-2 78 
100025-44-3 40 
013450-70-9 37 
003557-49-1 9 
057103-04-5 9 

Page: 3 



Tentatlvely Identltied Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-DUP1.D 

7 Feb 2011 9:19pm 
FW 
110204 9 -DUP1 
can5928,500cc,ip=13.3,fp=30 
10 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT 

'

--Internal Standard---~ 
EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

~cetaldehyde 5.503 
:yclotetrasilox ... 20.045 

3.1 UG/M3 
3.2 UG/M3 

- - - - ... .-. ..... ....... .. ... ... " ,..,..,_ - - T""1 ~ 1- 1"\ ("') 1 , . ...., 0 . ') '") ...., (\ 1 1 

257659 
162171 

1 12.820 1977730 23.8 
3 22.033 1533900 30.0 

Paqe: 4 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitation Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049 -BLK1. D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102 04 9 -BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:29:19 2011 

(Not Revlewed) 

Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

Internal Standards 
1) IS01 Difluorobenzene 

42) IS02 Chlorobenzene-D5 
58) IS03 1,4-Dichlorobenze ... 

System Monitoring Compounds 
30) SS17 Dibromofluoromethane 
45) SS11 Toluene-DB 
60) SS19 p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Target Compounds 
2) 7001 Propene 
3) 7005 Freon 12 (CL2F2Me .. . 
4) 7017 Freon 114 (Cl2F4E .. . 
5) 7025 Chloromethane 
6) 7035 Vinyl Chloride 
7) 7018 1,3-Butadiene 
8) 7030 Bromomethane 
9) 7040 Chloroethane 

10) 7008 Vinyl Bromide (Br .. . 
11) 7010 Freon 11 (Cl3Fmet .. . 
12) 7011 Freon 113 (Cl3F3E .. . 
13) 7050 1,1-Dichloroethene 
14) 7051 Acetone 
15) 7024 Isopropanol 
16) 7052 Carbon Disulfide 
17) 7026 3-Chloropropene ( ... 
18) 7045 Methylene Chloride 
19) 7020 Acrylonitrile 
20) 7915 Methyl T-Butyl Ether 
21) 7060 trans-1,2-Dichlor ... 
22) 7016 Hexane 
23) 7055 1,1-Dichloroethane 
24) 7028 Vinyl Acetate 
25) 7058 Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
26) 7056 cis-1,2-Dichloroe ... 
27) 7029 Ethyl Acetate 
28) 7065 Chloroform 
29) 7032 Tetrahydrofuran 
31) 7075 1,1,1-Trichloroet ... 
32) 7013 Cyclohexane 
33) 7080 Carbon Tetrachloride 
34) 7070 1,2-Dichloroethane 
35) 7105 Benzene 
36) 7036 Isooctane (2,2,4- ... 
37) 7038 Heptane 
38) 7100 Trichloroethene 
39) 7090 1,2-Dichloropropane 
40) 7043 1,4-Dioxane 
41) 7085 Bromodichloromethane 
43) 7120 cis-1,3-Dichlorop ... 

12.814 
17.800 
22.033 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

4.426 
4.518 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
7.877 
0.000 
8.244 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

12.269 
12.3 92 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

[015 020711.M Tue Feb 08 07:29:21 2011 

114 
117 
152 

111 
98 

174 

41 
85 

43 

76 

78 
57 

1019222 23.80 UG/M3 0.00 
751171 23.90 UG/M3 0.00 
2 78511 30.00 UG/M3 0.00 

0 0.00 % Rec 
0 0.00 % Rec 
0 0.00 % Rec 

Qvalue 
31961 0.22 UG/M3 88 

5947 0.03 UG/M3# 49 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 1' N.D. 
0 ~ N.D. 
0 ~~N.D. 
0 ~~N.D. 
0 c"' N.D. 

35764 ~0.22 UG/M3 99 
Jr'§S~wt~~O·I~ -"Y~ 3 

7625 ~~0.03 UG/M3# 
0 -{'Ji N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8962 
3089 

0 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.03 UG/M3# 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 
0 N.D. 

75 

53 

Page: 1 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Aeq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1. D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
ean2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:29:19 2011 

Quant Method C:\msdehem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 

Response via Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Compound R.T. Qion Response Cone Units Dev(Min) 

44) 7086 Methyl Isobutyl K ... 
46) 7145 Toluene 
47) 7095 trans-1,3-Dichlor .. . 
48) 7115 1,1,2-Trichloroet .. . 
49) 7140 Tetrachloroethene 
50) 7142 Methyl Butyl Ketone 
51) 7110 Dibromochloromethane 
52) 7720 1,2-Dibromoethane 
53) 7150 Chlorobenzene 
54) 7155 Ethylbenzene 
55) 7156 (m- and.or p-) Xy ... 
56) 7157 a-Xylene 
57) 7158 Styrene 
59) 7130 Bromoform 
61) 7135 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo .. . 
62) 7047 4-Ethyltoluene (1 .. . 
63) 7902 1,3,5-Trimethylbe .. . 
64) 7904 1,2,4-Trimethylbe .. . 
65) 7195 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
66) 7200 1,4-Diehlorobenzene 
67) 7063 Benzyl Chloride 
68) 7205 1,2-Diehlorobenzene 
69) 7909 1,2,4-Trichlorobe ... 
70) 7910 Hexaehlorobutadiene 

0.000 
15.414 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.203 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.540 
0.000 

21.360 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0 
91 9202 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

91 5130 
0 
0 
0 
0 

105 4754 
0 

105 3149 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N.D. 
0.03 UG/M3 93 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 33 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 40 
N.D. 

0.02 UG/M3# 28 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed 

Page: 2 



InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantltatlon Report 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:29:19 2011 
Quant Method : C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title : T015 
QLast Update : Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via : Initial Calibration 

(Not Revlewed) 

Abundance TIC: 1102049-BLK1.D\data.ms 

5000000 

4500000 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

Q. 
:::; 
0 

1500000j ~ 
c 

"' £ 
'" :::; 

10000001~ 
f 
~ 

500000li\: 

~ 

Q. 
:::; 
0 ,_ 

CL ~-
::;;.:= 

~ .~ 
.,;0 
c c * ~ u "' <( 0 
~"' 

"'"' oo 
"'"' 

"' .,; 
c 0 

'" " N c 
c '" 1: t! Q. 
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InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quantitat1on Report (Qedlt) 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:29:19 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
120001 

100001 

I on 45.00 (44.70 to 45.70): 11 02049-BLK1.0\data.ms 
I on 43.00 (42.70 to 43. 70): 11 02049-BLK1.Didata.ms 

Time--> 7.20 7.30 7.40 7.50 7.60 7.70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 8.20 8.30 8.40 8.50 8.60 8.70 8.80 8.90 9.00 Abundance Scan 626 8.673 min): 1102049-BI..K1.0\clata.ms. 
4 .1 

1000 

40.2 
m/z--> 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 Abundance Scan 6:28 (8 085 min): AS020711 L 1.0\data.ms (-617) (-) 

4 .2 

5000 

43.1 
37 2 39.2 41.2 I 

57.2 59.2 I 
I 

m/z-> 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 

TIC: 1102049-BLK1.Didata.ms 

(15) 7024 Isopropanol (TCMP) 

8.073min (-8.073) 0.00 UG/M3 

response 0 

I on Exp% Act% 

45.00 100 0.00 

43.00 17.40 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Quantltatlon Report (Qedit) 

InstName 
Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

V 5973va1 
C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102 049 -BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Quant Time: Feb 08 07:29:19 2011 
Quant Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Quant Title T015 
QLast Update Mon Feb 07 16:09:09 2011 
Response via Initial Calibration 

Abundance 
12000 

10000 

8000 

60001 

4000 

2000 

I 

I on 45.00 (44. 70 to 45. 70): 11 02049-BLK1.D\data.ms 
I on 43.00 (42. 70 to 43.70): 11 02049-BLK1.D\data.ms 

8.134 

Time--> 7.20 7.30 7.40 7.50 7.60 7. 70 7.80 7.90 8.00 8.10 8.20 8.30 8.40 8.50 8.60 8.70 8.80 8.90 9.00 Abundance Scan 636 (8 134 min): 11 02049-BLK1.D\data.ms 

5ooal 

78.2 
mh~ ~ ~ ~ M ~ ~ ~ ~ M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M ~ ~ M ~ ro 72 74 76 78 80 82 84 86 Abundance Scan 628 (8085min): AS020l11L1 o\data.ms (-617) (-) 

I 12 
500011 "·, I 

37.2 39.2 41.2, I ' I 57 2 59.2 
'rrrn, I''"' <n< I'',..,., n< 1..,-,. ,.,..,. ,'' n-r< "I '"' ,.,..,I ,.,..., f-TI '"I ,...,., hi •T-1 "' 'h'-TI "' <+I 'rTI rr1 '' rr< I"'''"' I'' rrn< I''"' <n< I'' rr< ''' lrT' ,.:,, ,.,=·, i-T1 -rl, :,, "I ''' '"'"I'''"' '"I ''' rr< ,.,-1 '"' "' ''I rr< ,.,..,, <rrl "' ''' rr1 I"''' rr< I''"' '"' I'' rr< '"'I"'"' ''' I"'"'''' rr1 '"''' rr1 '"' '"' n1 <TTTT< ' 1 m/z--> 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72 74 76 78 80 82 84 86 

TIC: 1102049-BLK1.D\data.ms 

(15) 70241sopropanol (TCMP) 

8.134min (+0.061) 0.16 UG/M3 m 

response 27388 

I on Exp% Act% 

45.00 100 100 

43.00 17.40 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
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LSC Area Percent Report 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

Integration Parameters: RTEINT.P 
Integrator: RTE 
Smoothing : OFF Filtering: 5 
Sampling 1 
Start Thrs: 0.02 
Stop Thrs : 0 

Min Area: 3000 Area counts 
Max Peaks: 3 

Peak Location: TOP 

If leading or trailing edge < 100 prefer < Baseline drop else tangent 
Peak separation: 5 

Method C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
Title : T015 

Signal : TIC: 1102049-BLK1.D\data.ms 

peak R.T. first max last PK peak corr. corr. % of 
# min scan scan scan TY height area % max. total 

------- ------- ------ -------
1 4.426 21 30 41 rBV3 45347 120764 0. 97% 0.335% 
2 11.554 1180 1195 1230 rBV 2304579 7011207 56.16% 19.432% 
3 12.814 1387 1401 1416 rBV 730605 2115383 16.94% 5.863% 
4 15.298 1792 1807 1845 rBV2 3592687 10768842 86.25% 29.846% 
5 17.800 2202 2216 2239 rBV 705192 2057445 16.48% 5.702% 

6 19.880 2538 2556 2578 rBV 4310317 12485343 100.00% 34.604% 
7 22.027 2895 2907 2932 rBV 501832 1521882 12.19% 4.218% 

Sum of corrected areas: 36080866 
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Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

LSC Report - Integrated Chromatogram 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 0207ll.M 
TOlS 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

Abundance 

40000001 

3500000! 
I 

3000000j 

TIC: 11 02049-BLK1.0\data.ms 

2500000! 
11.554 

20000001 
~ 

15000001 
II 

10000001 
II 

1 
12.814 

50000:~144.4~2~6~-r~~,~.~.~.~~~~~~~~,~~~~~,~~~~~~~~~~~,~~-r~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.,l''''~· 
Time--> 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.50 9.00 9.50 10.00 10.50 11.00 11.50 12.00 12.50 13.00 

Abundance TIC· 1102049-BLK1.0\data.ms 

4000000: 

3500ooo 1 

3000000 

25000001 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 

5oooool 
I 

15.298 

I 

II 
I I 

I 

17.800 

19. 80 

22.027 

Time--> 13.50 14.00 14.50 15.00 15.50 1600 16.50 1700 17.50 18.00 18.50 19.00 19.50 20.00 20.50 21.00 21.50 22.00 

Abundance TIC 11 02049-BLK1.D\data.ms 

4000000 

3500000, 

30000001
1 

2500000 

I 
2000000 

1500000 

1000000i 

500000 

Time--> 
o~~~~~~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~==~~ 

23.00 23.50 24.00 24.50 25.00 25.50 26.00 26.50 27.00 27.50 28.00 28.50 29.00 29.50 30.00 30.50 31.00 31.50 



Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

Llbrary Search Compound Report 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102049-BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 
T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 
TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

No Library Search Compounds Detected 

********************************************************************* 
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Tentatlvely Identltled Compound (LSC) summary 

Data Path 
Data File 
Acq On 
Operator 
Sample 
Mise 
ALS Vial 

Quant Method 
Quant Title 

C:\msdchem\1\DATA\020711\ 
1102049-BLK1.D 

8 Feb 2011 6:50 am 
FW 
1102 04 9 -BLK1 
can2771,500cc,ip=13.5,fp=30 
4 Sample Multiplier: 1 

C:\msdchem\1\METHODS\T015 020711.M 

T015 

TIC Library C:\DATABASE\NIST98.L 

TIC Integration Parameters: LSCINT.P 

TIC Top Hit name RT 

'

--Internal Standard---~ 

EstConc Units Response # RT Resp Cone 

PriOP: 4 
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